February 19, 2024

Randy Williams

Project Manager IV

Public Building Commission of Chicago
Richard J Daley Center, Room 200

50 West Washington Street

Chicago, lllinois 60602

Potentially Impacted Property Evaluation
West Side Learning Center

4624 W. Madison Street

Chicago, IL 60644

Mr. Williams:

This report presents the results of the Potentially Impacted Property Evaluation performed by GSG
Consultants, Inc. (GSG) for the West Side Learning Center at 4624 W. Madison Street, Chicago, lllinois (Exhibit
1, Project Area Location Map). Please refer to Exhibit 2, Proposed Development Plan, for the location of

proposed site improvements.

Historical Record Review

GSG conducted a review of available historical records, including Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, aerial
photographs, and environmental databases in order to investigate historic uses of the Project Area and
potential Recognized Environmental Concerns (RECs) with the Project Area. The historical records review, as
provided in Appendix A, and proposed new development plans were used to create the sampling and analysis
program at each boring location.

This report identifies and evaluates Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs). In accordance with the
ASTM Standard E1527-21, RECs are defined as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances
or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions
indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future
release to the environment.”

Environmental Database Information

GSG obtained environmental database information from Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), a
commercial provider of that service. GSG used this information to identify any potential environmental
concerns within or adjoining to the Project Area. The EDR Database response is provided in Appendix A.

The Subject Property, identified as “Bunge Brothers Coal” at 4600 W Madison, and 4617 W Washington, is
listed in the TANKS, ASBESTOS, and FINDS databases. According to the TANKS database, the 4600 W Madison
address is listed with three (3) USTs: two (2) 17,000-gallon fuel oil USTs, installed on 6/5/1957, and one (1)
1,000-gallon gasoline UST that was installed on 10/31/1947. The 4617 W Washington address is listed with
four (4) USTs: two (2) 6,000-gallon gasoline USTs that were sand-filled and abandoned in place on 4/22/1949,
and two (2) 1,000-gallon gasoline USTs that were installed to replace pre-existing USTs of the same size and
contents on 5/4/1953.
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4610 & 4620 W Washington Boulevard, the north adjoining property across W Washington Boulevard, was
identified as “R&D Bus Company”, is listed in the TANKs, UST, and UST FINDER databases for the installation
of one (1) 10,000-gallon diesel UST that was installed on 7/31/2001 and is currently out of service as of
11/1/20109.

No removal records were present for either of these listings. Therefore, the aforementioned USTs are
suspected to remain in place. No dry cleaner listings were identified for the Subject Property of adjoining
properties. A map indicating the location of RECs associated with the Subject Property and adjoining
properties is included as Exhibit 3.

Review of Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

GSG performed a search for reasonably ascertainable Sanborn Fire Insurance Rate Maps. Sanborn Fire
Insurance Rate Maps dated 1908, 1950, 1975, 1988, 1991, 1993, 2002, and 2004 were obtained from EDR
for review. The observations noted during the review of the Sanborn Maps are summarized in the following
table:

The Subject Property is depicted as partially developed with two residential buildings and one commercial
building in the earliest map available from 1908. By 1950, the Subject Property was fully developed with auto
sales and service facilities along the southern end of the property, along with a private garage and gasoline
filling and greasing station with two identified gasoline storage tank locations near the northern extent of
the property. A railroad spur connecting to the east adjoining elevated railroad, and other structures and
staging areas related to the site occupant, identified as “Bunge Bros. Coal Co.” which includes a coal yard and
other coal storage. The 1975 Sanborn map depicts the Subject Property as having been fully redeveloped
with the current site building, with an addition added to the southeast corner of the building in 1988.

The west adjoining properties are depicted as undeveloped in the 1908 map, and fully developed with several
buildings associated with auto storage, sales, truck services, and other industrial occupants in the 1950 map.
Two (2) gasoline storage tank locations are identified on the southern portion of the southwest adjoining
property, along W Madison Street in the 1950 Sanborn map. The sites are depicted as partially razed and
vacant in the 1988 map, with two remaining buildings occupied by a church on the northwest adjoining
property. The west adjoining properties are depicted in their current configuration in the 2002 map with the
addition of the current church building and parking lot on the southwest adjoining property.

The north adjoining property is depicted as developed with an east-west oriented roadway labeled
‘Washington Blvd” in the 1908 Sanborn map, beyond which is partially developed with a single-story machine
shop and garage, with an additional single-store structure north of this building. One (1) 550-gallon gasoline
UST is depicted just north of the main site building (currently 4608 — 4610 W Washington). In the 1950 map,
the site is depicted as fully developed with several industrial/commercial buildings including “Auto Sales”
facilities with auto body and repair shops, auto storage, and a Cellophane Bags manufacturing facility. By
1975, the buildings were vacant, and by 1988 the buildings were razed. The site was converted into its current
configuration as a parking lot.

The east adjoining property is depicted as a two-track, elevated railroad in the 1908 Sanborn map, with a
railroad spur connecting to the Subject Property in the 1950 map. The spur was razed along with the historic
Subject Property buildings in the 1975 map and currently remains in this configuration.
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The south adjoining property is depicted as developed with an east-west oriented roadway labeled “W
Madison” in the 1908 Sanborn map, the land beyond which is depicted as undeveloped. By 1950, the land
south of W Madison is depicted as fully developed with several auto sales, repair services, painting, and
storage facilities, and a floor covering warehouse. A 20,000-gallon gasoline UST associated with an auto
services building (4631-4633 W Madison) is depicted in the 1950 map. In the 1975 map, the auto service
facilities are depicted as razed, and by 2002 the south adjoining property beyond W Madison Street is
depicted in its current configuration as fully razed and vacant land.

Review of Aerial Photographs

Aerial photographs were available for 1938, 1951, 1962, 1972, 1978, 1984, 1988, 1994, 1999, 2005, 2009,
2012, 2015, and 2019. The photographs are provided in Appendix A. The observations noted during the
review of the Aerial Photographs are summarized in the following table:

The Subject Property is depicted as fully developed with industrial and commercial structures in the earliest
available photograph from 1938. This includes a railroad spur that connects to the east adjoining elevated
railroad. The Subject Property appears to have been razed for construction in the 1962 photograph, with the
current site building and parking lot first appearing in the 1972 photograph. The Subject Property building is
depicted in its current configuration with an addition added to the southeast corner of the building in the
1988 photograph reviewed.

The west adjoining properties are depicted as fully developed with industrial and commercial buildings in the
1938 photograph, and partially razed in the 1984 photograph reviewed. The site remains in this configuration
until the southwest adjoining property is depicted as developed with the current church building and parking
lot in the 2005 photograph reviewed.

The north adjoining property is depicted as developed with a two-way, four-lane, east-west oriented paved
roadway in the 1938 photograph, beyond which appears to be developed with several commercial buildings.
These buildings are depicted as razed in the 1984 photograph, and the site is depicted in its current
configuration as a school bus storage lot in the 1994 photograph reviewed.

The east adjoining property appears to be developed with a two-track elevated railroad with viaducts present
above W. Washington Blvd. and W. Madison Street in the 1938 photograph reviewed. A railroad spur
connecting the Subject Property to the elevated rail is also depicted in the 1938 photograph, and was razed
sometime prior to the 1962 photograph, leaving the site in its current configuration.

The south adjoining property is depicted as developed with a two-way, four-lane, east-west oriented paved
roadway in the 1938 photograph, beyond which appears to be developed with several commercial buildings.
Several of these buildings appear to have been razed sometime prior to the 1972 photograph, and all of the
buildings appear to be razed in the 1999 photograph reviewed.
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Site Reconnaissance

GSG visited the Subject Property on 2/9/2024 and made the following observations pertaining to the Subject
Property and adjoining properties.

The Subject Property was observed to be developed with a 24,142 square foot, slab-on-grade, masonry,
commercial structure, and associated parking lot, currently occupied by “Malcom X West Side Learning
Center”. A grass-vegetated area immediately south of the building exhibited two large mounds with six
pipes that were cemented in place. A small patch of stressed vegetation was also noted in this area, north
of the western-most mound. No tanks were observed during the site reconnaissance, however the presence
of these mounds, pipes, and stressed vegetation may be indicative of a UST as there are historical records
indicating the presence of abandoned-in-place USTs, and other USTs without documented removal on-site.

The property is surrounded by a 6’-tall iron fence on all sides, with a public alley lining the western side of
the property, and an elevated railroad embankment on the eastern side. Sidewalks are located north and
south of the property where they meet W Washington Boulevard and W Madison Street, respectively. The
properties north of W Washington appear to be occupied by a school bus company, banquet hall, and
church, while the properties south of W Madison are vacant and undeveloped. The properties west of the
public alley were developed and occupied by two churches and their associated parking lots. Seven (7) pole-
mounted transformers were observed in the public alley, three (3) of which were located within the Subject
Property fence-line. No evidence of staining, leaks, or spills were observed in the vicinity of the
transformers. No odors, staining, drums, hazardous/petroleum products, debris, wastewater, solid waste,
pits, ponds, lagoons, wells, or septic systems were observed on the Subject Property or adjoining properties
at the time of the site reconnaissance. Several containers of commercial cleaning products, maintenance
supplies, and fire extinguishers were observed within the building and appeared to be in good condition.

Sanitary discharges are directed into the municipal sanitary sewer system. No wastewater treatment
facilities are located on the Subject Property. Stormwater is removed primarily by surface flow across the
paved surfaces towards the public right of way storm water drains. The Subject Property is connected to a
municipal owned and operated sewer system and was observed to have several stormwater drains
throughout the property.
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CONCLUSIONS

Based on the information presented in the Environmental Database Review, Historical Review, and Site
Reconnaissance, GSG recommends completing a Phase Il Environmental site assessment to assess the
potential impacts on the Subject Property due to the historical presence of a coal storage and distribution
facility, gasoline filling station, and a railroad spur, along with the Subject Property and adjoining property’s
history of various auto mechanic services, sales, storage and historic USTs. Exhibit 3, REC Map, depicts the
locations of RECs identified in connection with the Subject Property and adjoining properties. Historical
Information is provided as Appendix A. A photo log of images taken during the site reconnaissance is

provided as Appendix B.

Due to the suspected presence of USTs on the Subject Property, associated with the former coal storage
and distribution facility, GSG also recommends completing a Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) Survey prior to
any Phase Il sampling activities to address the concern of historic USTs that may remain in place.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call us at 630-994-2600.

Regards,
GSG CONSULTANTS, INC.

C‘Fmgp ZW

Robert Schneider, LPG Ted Cagney, LPG
Senior Environmental Scientist Project Manager
Exhibits:

Exhibit 1 — Project Area Location Map
Exhibit 2 — Proposed Development Plan
Exhibit 3 - REC Map

Appendices:
Appendix A — Historical Information
Appendix B - Photo Log

Emily Barfield
Environmental Scientist
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EXHIBIT 1 PROJECT AREA LOCATION MAP
EXHIBIT 2 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PLAN
EXHIBIT 3 REC MAP
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 - 22) or custom requirements developed

for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

4624 W MADISON STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60644

COORDINATES

Latitude (North):

Longitude (West):
Universal Tranverse Mercator:

UTM X (Meters):
UTM Y (Meters):
Elevation:

41.8812380 - 41° 52’ 52.45"
87.7410170 - 87° 44’ 27.66”
Zone 16

438514.9

4636642.5

605 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map:

Version Date:

Southeast Map:
Version Date:

Southwest Map:
Version Date:

Northwest Map:
Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from:

Source:

24186507 CHICAGO LOORP, IL

2021

24186513 ENGLEWOOD, IL
2021

24212131 BERWYN, IL
2021

24186541 RIVER FOREST, IL

2021

20190807, 20190802
USDA
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Target Property Address:

4624 W MADISON STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60644

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Al MALCOM X WEST SIDE L 4624 W MADISON ASBESTOS TP
A2 4624 W MADISON ST ASBESTOS TP
A3 WESTSIDE LEARNING CE 4624 W MADISON FINDS TP
A4 BUNGE BROTHERS COAL 4600 W MADISON ST TANKS Higher 12, 0.002, SE
A5 RAY D CONNELL MOTOR 4640 W MADISON ST TANKS Higher 18, 0.003, South
A6 LAYMON MEDICAR, INC. 4659-4661 WEST WASHI ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP Higher 21, 0.004, NW
B7 BUNGE BROTHERS 4617 W WASHINGTON ST  TANKS Higher 84, 0.016, NE
A8 CITY OF CHICAGO 4638 W MADISON ST TANKS Higher 86, 0.016, WSW
B9 LEON FRIEDMAN 4620 W WASHINGTON ST  TANKS Higher 96, 0.018, North
B10 R & D BUS 4610 W. WASHINGTON UST FINDER Higher 112, 0.021, NNE
B11 R & D BUS 4610 W. WASHINGTON UST Higher 112, 0.021, NNE
B12 R & D BUS COMPPANY 4610 W WASHINGTON BL  TANKS Higher 112, 0.021, NNE
C13 RAY O CONNELL 4619 W MADISON ST TANKS Higher 125, 0.024, South
Cl4 JOHNSON HARDWOOD DOO 4605 W MADISON ST TANKS Higher 202, 0.038, SSE
C15 COMERCIAL TIRE & SUP 4657 W MADISON ST TANKS, CHICAGO INSPECT, PERMITS Higher 206, 0.039, SSW
D16 NATIONAL GAS & OIL C 4655 W WASHINGTON ST TANKS Higher 220, 0.042, WNW
D17 ARCO OIL 4661 W WASHINGTON ST  TANKS Higher 234, 0.044, WNW
D18 PATTON AND SINGLETON 4661 W WASHINGTON EDR Hist Auto Higher 234, 0.044, WNW
D19 ACTION L8B TOWING 4667 W WASHINGTON BL  EDR Hist Auto Higher 248, 0.047, WNW
B20 UNITED CEREBAL PALSE 4548 W WASHINGTON ST TANKS Higher 265, 0.050, NE
D21 R & D BUS COMPANY-TA 4654 WEST WASHINGTON  AST Higher 272,0.052, NW
D22 NATIONAL LIMOUSINE S 4654 W WASHINGTON ST  TANKS Higher 272, 0.052, NW
D23 R & D BUS COMPANY-TA 4654 WEST WASHINGTON  AST Higher 272,0.052, NW
D24 JONAS ENTERPRISES IN PFAS ECHO Higher 292, 0.055, West
D25 JONAS ENTERPRISES IN 21 N KILPATRICK AVE RCRA-SQG, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO Higher 296, 0.056, West
E26 LAIDLAW TRANSIT INC 4534 W MADISON UST Higher 302, 0.057, ESE
27 E.G. SCHEIDER 4525 W MADISON ST TANKS, Enforcement, CHICAGO INSPECT Higher 363, 0.069, SE
F28 DEMPSECY CHAS J INC 4629 WEST END AV EDR Hist Auto Higher 368, 0.070, NNW
G29 UNITED FOR BETTER LI 4531-4559 WEST WASHI SRP Higher 378, 0.072, ENE
H30 AMOCO SS #16502 FAC MADISON & KILPATRICK UST Higher 385, 0.073, SW
E31 JOHNSON S TRANSMISSI 4528 W MADISON ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 402, 0.076, ESE
H32 PHILLIPS PETROLEUM 6 N KILPATRICK AVE TANKS Higher 437, 0.083, WSW
H33 AMOCO OIL CO. #16502 4700 WEST MADISON LUST Higher 480, 0.091, WSW
H34 AMOCO OIL 4700 W MADISON ST TANKS Higher 480, 0.091, WSW
H35 AMOCO OIL CO. #16502 4700 WEST MADISON UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 480, 0.091, WSW
H36 BO OP AUTO SERVICE C 4700 W MADISON ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 480, 0.091, WSW
F37 WEST SIDE BUICK SERV 4627 WEST END AV EDR Hist Auto Higher 509, 0.096, North
38 HERTZ DRIVE YOURSELF 4611 W WEST END AVE TANKS, ASBESTOS Higher 510, 0.097, North
F39 HERTZ RENTAL 4615 W WEST END AVE TANKS Higher 511, 0.097, North
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Target Property Address:

4624 W MADISON STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60644

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
E40 LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC 4510 WEST MADISON ST UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 540, 0.102, ESE
E41 LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC 4510 W. MADISON STRE UST Higher 540, 0.102, ESE
E42 LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC 4510 W. MADISON STRE UST FINDER Higher 540, 0.102, ESE
E43 LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC 4510 WEST MADISON ST LUST Higher 540, 0.102, ESE
E44 LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC 4510 W MADISON ST TANKS Higher 540, 0.102, ESE
E45 WILLETT COMPANY 4510 W MADISON ST TANKS Higher 540, 0.102, ESE
E46 LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC 4510 WEST MADISON UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 540, 0.102, ESE
G471 MILO BROOKS 4530 W WASHINGTON ST TANKS Higher 556, 0.105, ENE
148 E.G. SCHNERDES 4511 W MADISON ST TANKS Higher 657, 0.124, ESE
149 CITGO SERVICE STATIO 10 N KILBOURN AVE TANKS Higher 666, 0.126, East
150 WEST CHICAGO FUEL, | 10 N KILBOURN UST Higher 666, 0.126, East
151 MIDWEST GAS 10 N KILBOURN UST FINDER Higher 666, 0.126, East
J52 KEYMEN CLUB 4721 W MADISON ST TANKS Higher 677,0.128, WSW
153 TEXAS OIL 4503 W MADISON ST TANKS Higher 717, 0.136, ESE
K54 T-MOBILE-WILCOX-TANK 4554 WEST WILCOX STR AST Higher 722,0.137, SSE
J55 BYRD THEATRE 4750 W MADISON ST TANKS Higher 725, 0.137, WSW
J56 CHICAGO, CITY OF ABA 4729 W MADISON RCRA-VSQG Higher 738, 0.140, WSW
57 BOARD OF EDUCATION 226 N KOLMAR AVE TANKS Higher 763, 0.145, NNE
K58 CHICAGO MOTOR COACH 4533 W WILCOX ST TANKS Higher 855, 0.162, SSE
159 CITY OF CHICAGO 4451 W MADISON ST TANKS Higher 869, 0.165, ESE
60 JOSEPH DEL MONTE 4745 W WASHINGTON ST  TANKS Higher 877, 0.166, West
61 LILY VARNISH COMPANY 4641 W MAYPOLE AVE TANKS Higher 950, 0.180, NNW
62 ENJOY CONSTRUCTION C 4613 W MAYPOLE AVE TANKS Higher 950, 0.180, North
L63 PUBLIC CLEANERS 4432 W MADISON ST TANKS Higher 1020, 0.193, East
64 CITY OF CHICAGO 4750 W MONROE ST TANKS Higher 1036, 0.196, WSW
L65 4430 W MADISON ST 4430 W MADISON ST US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 1045, 0.198, East
M66 CHICAGO CITY OF DEPT 4532-56 W ADAMS ST UST Higher 1082, 0.205, SSE
M67 CHICAGO, CITY OF 4532 WEST ADAMS ST. LUST, SRP Higher 1082, 0.205, SSE
M68 SCOTT PETERSON MEATS  4532-52 WEST ADAMS S US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 1082, 0.205, SSE
M69 CITY OF CHICAGO 4532 W ADAMS ST TANKS Higher 1082, 0.205, SSE
N70 GAS PLUS/ MOBIL 4804 W MADISON ST TANKS Higher 1117, 0.212, West
N71 CICERO GAS & FOOD, | 4804 W. MADISON UST Higher 1117, 0.212, West
N72 GAS PLUS MOBIL 4804 W MADISON UST FINDER Higher 1117, 0.212, West
o73 HUMBLE OIL 4800 W WASHINGTON ST  TANKS Higher 1123, 0.213, WNW
N74 NORTHERN TRUST COMPA 4800 W MADISON ST TANKS Higher 1143, 0.216, West
M75 H. WENDORF 4535 W ADAMS ST TANKS Higher 1154, 0.219, SSE
N76 CONBOY FINANCIAL HOM 4817 W MADISON ST TANKS Higher 1171, 0.222, WSW
N77 GEORGE ADAMS 4812 W MADISON ST TANKS Higher 1230, 0.233, West
P78 KINGS ACE HARDWARE | 4415 W MADISON ST TH UST Higher 1242, 0.235, ESE
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Target Property Address:
4624 W MADISON STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60644

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
P79 FIGATNER-SCOTT COMPA 4415 W MADISON ST TANKS Higher 1242, 0.235, ESE
P80 KING, JOHNNIE 4415 WEST MADISON ST LUST Higher 1242, 0.235, ESE
P81 KINGS- ACE HARWARE 4415 W MADISON ST TANKS Higher 1242, 0.235, ESE
82 ROBERT THOMAS 4419 W MONROE ST TANKS Higher 1269, 0.240, ESE
83 ARCHIBALD & KENDALL 4537 W FULTON ST TANKS Higher 1272, 0.241, NNE
084 HENDRICKSON PONTIAC 4818 W WASHINGTON ST  TANKS Higher 1283, 0.243, WNW
Q85 CICERO CLEANERS 158 N CICERO RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1284, 0.243, NW
R86 FORMER SPEEDWAY 8314 119 S CICERO AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1291, 0.245, SW
R87 MARTIN OIL 119 S CICERO AVE TANKS Higher 1291, 0.245, SW
R88 EAST-WEST PROPERTIES 119 SOUTH CICERO AVE LUST, SPILLS, Enforcement, CHICAGO INSPECT,... Higher 1291, 0.245, SW
R89 MARTIN OIL 119 SOUTH CICERO AVE UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1291, 0.245, SW
R90 SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERIC 119 SOUTH CICERO AVE LUST Higher 1291, 0.245, SW
R91 MARATHON 119 S CICERO AVE TANKS Higher 1291, 0.245, SW
R92 GURVIS, STEVE 120 SOUTH CICERO AVE LUST, SPILLS Higher 1306, 0.247, SW
R93 METROPOLITAN TRUST 120 S CICERO AVE TANKS Higher 1306, 0.247, SW
R94 GURVIS, STEVE 120 SOUTH CICERO AVE UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1306, 0.247, SW
P95 GORECKI, MITCH 4400 WEST MADISON ST LUST Higher 1307, 0.248, East
P96 VACANT LOT 4400 W MADISON UST Higher 1307, 0.248, East
P97 VACANT LOT 4400 W MADISON UST FINDER Higher 1307, 0.248, East
P98 VACANT BUILDING 4400 W MADISON ST TANKS Higher 1307, 0.248, East
Q99 CITY OF CHICAGO 148 N CICERO AVE TANKS Higher 1311, 0.248, WNW
100 DAN RADICE 4665 W FULTON ST TANKS Higher 1316, 0.249, NNW
S101 SPECIALTY SAUSAGE CO 4550 WEST JACKSON BL LUST, TIER 2 Higher 1351, 0.256, SSE
S102 JOHN MORRELL & CO. 4550 WEST JACKSON BL UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1351, 0.256, SSE
103 4359 W MONROE ST 4359 W MONROE ST US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 1529, 0.290, ESE
T104 RELIABLE BUS CO. (ST 4611 WEST LAKE ST. UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1565, 0.296, North
T105 RELIABLE BUS CO. (ST 4611 WEST LAKE ST. LUST Higher 1565, 0.296, North
U106 4501 W. LAKE ST. 4501 WEST LAKE STREE BROWNFIELDS, SPILLS Higher 1603, 0.304, NNE
U107 4501 WEST LAKE STREE 4501 WEST LAKE STREE ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP Higher 1603, 0.304, NNE
V108 ARCO PETROLEUM PROD. 252 SOUTH CICERO AVE LUST Higher 1632, 0.309, SW
V109 ARCO PETROLEUM PROD. 252 SOUTH CICERO AVE UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1632, 0.309, SW
110 QUALITY PLATING 323 N. KILPATRICK AV SEMS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, PRP Higher 1733, 0.328, NNW
W111 BETHEL PACE CTR. 4353 WEST WASHINGTON UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1737, 0.329, East
W112 BETHEL PACE CTR. 4353 WEST WASHINGTON  LUST Higher 1737, 0.329, East
X113 HOUSING OPPORTUNITY 4623 WEST GLADYS UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1777, 0.337, South
X114 HOUSING OPPORTUNITY 4623 WEST GLADYS LUST, INST CONTROL, SRP Higher 1777, 0.337, South
X115 AMERICAN POUCH 4603 W. GLADYS SEMS Higher 1790, 0.339, South
V116 SHELL OIL CO. 300 SOUTH CICERO AVE LUST Higher 1842, 0.349, SW
V117 SHELL OIL CO. 300 SOUTH CICERO AVE UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1842, 0.349, SW
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Target Property Address:

4624 W MADISON STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60644

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Y118 4301 W MADISON ST 4301 W MADISON ST US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 1999, 0.379, East
Y119 NEW MT PILGRIM PARIS 22 NORTH KILDARE LUST, UST Lower 2039, 0.386, East
Y120 SINCLAIR CARTAGE, IN 22 NORTH KILDARE AVE UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 2039, 0.386, East
121 GP OPPORTUNITY FUND, 4740 WEST LAKE STREE LUST, SPILLS, BOL, CHICAGO INSPECT Higher 2042, 0.387, NNW
7122 KEMMERER BOTTLING 356 N KILBOURN LUST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2042, 0.387, NNE
7123 KEMMERER BOTTLING 356 NORTH KILBOURN UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 2042, 0.387, NNE
124 BELDEN MANUFACTURING 4601 WEST VAN BUREN SRP Higher 2116, 0.401, South
AA125 BETHEL NEW LIFE CORP 4300 WEST END AVE. LUST Higher 2123, 0.402, ENE
AA126 BETHEL NEW LIFE CORP 4300 WEST END AVE. UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 2123, 0.402, ENE
AB127 WESTSIDE PLANNING & 4940 WEST MADISON AV UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 2162, 0.409, West
AB128 WESTSIDE PLANNING & 4940 WEST MADISON AV LUST Higher 2162, 0.409, West
AB129 M&K CLEANERS, INC. 4948 WEST MADISON ST SRP Higher 2239, 0.424, West
AB130 4952 W. MADISON 4952 WEST MADISON ST ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP, BOL, PERMITS Higher 2315, 0.438, West
131 HOLSTEIN PROPERTY 5001 WEST MADISON AV ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP Higher 2317, 0.439, West
AC132 JANUSZ PROPERTY 4309 WEST LAKE STREE SRP Higher 2382, 0.451, NE
AC133 NSC CORPORATION 4300 WEST LAKE STREE ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP Higher 2451, 0.464, NE
134 MOBIL OIL #05BDJ 414 SOUTH KOSTNER & LUST Lower 2493, 0.472, SE
135 BRACH & BROCK CONFEC 401 NORTH CICERO AVE SRP Higher 2508, 0.475, NNW
AD136 CHICAGO ROLLER SKATE 4255 WEST LAKE ST. UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 2603, 0.493, NE
AD137 CHICAGO ROLLER SKATE 4255 W LAKE ST SEMS-ARCHIVE, LUST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2603, 0.493, NE
138 ATLAS FINISHING CO 4118 W LAKE ST SSU, BROWNFIELDS, SPILLS, RCRA NonGen / NLR,... Lower 3495, 0.662, ENE
139 COLOVOS 4444 W OHIO ST SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, LUST, ENG CONTROLS, INST. Higher 3689, 0.699, NNE
140 BULK PETROLEUM 4049 WEST WASHINGTON  SSU, LUST, BOL Lower 3896, 0.738, East
141 KREL LABS 388 NORTH AVERS AVEN  SSU Higher 5245, 0.993, ENE
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this

property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
MALCOM X WEST SIDE L ASBESTOS N/A

4624 W MADISON Database: ASBESTOS, Date of Government Version: 12/08/2024
CHICAGO, IL

4624 W MADISON ST ASBESTOS N/A

4624 W MADISON ST Database: CHICAGO ASBESTOS, Date of Government Version: 09/06/2023
CHICAGO, IL

WESTSIDE LEARNING CE FINDS N/A

4624 W MADISON Registry ID:: 110037163333

CHICAGO, IL 60644

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the

following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL. National Priority List
Proposed NPL________.__.___. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . .._.. Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL________________. National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF. ... ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG. .. . ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS .. Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS_______. Institutional Controls Sites List

ERNS.___ . Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

CCDD._ . ... Clean Construction or Demolition Debris

SWF/ILF. .. Available Disposal for Solid Waste in Illinois - Solid Waste Landfills Subject to
State Surcharge

LF SPECIAL WASTE. ________ Special Waste Site List

ILNIPC. ... Solid Waste Landfill Inventory

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTTRUST. . _____. Underground Storage Tank Fund Payment Priority List

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMAUST. _____ ... Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP_________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIANODI. _____ . __.__. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL. ______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL. .. Meth Drug Lab Site Listing
USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS. ____ Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
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SPILLS. .. State spills
COMPLAINTS. ______________. CDPH Environmental Complaints Listing
SPILLS90.__________________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. ____ .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD.___ .. Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR. _____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION._._______. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD._ . .. Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP.___ . Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO_______ ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ______ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT._________________. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.__ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES._________________ Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES________ Abandoned Mines

MINES MRDS___________.___. Mineral Resources Data System

ECHO.______ ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

DOCKETHWC._____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

FUELS PROGRAM___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

PFASNPL.__________________. Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information

PFAS FEDERAL SITES.____. Federal Sites PFAS Information

PFASTRIS _________________. List of PFAS Added to the TRI

PFASTSCA ___ ... __. PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST.____. PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing

PFAS ATSDR.______________. PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

PFASWQP__________________. Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS

PFASNPDES. . _____________ Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT. __ All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC______. Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing

BIOSOLIDS. . _______________. ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data
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PFAS. .. PFAS Sampling Listing

AIRS. .. Air Inventory Listing

BOL. ... Bureau of Land Inventory Database
COALASH. . ___. Coal Ash Site Listing
DRYCLEANERS.____________. lllinois Licensed Drycleaners
Enforcement. ________________. CDPH Environmental Enforcement Listing
CHICAGO INSPECT..._.____. CDPH Environmental Inspections Listing
Financial Assurance._________ Financial Assurance Information Listing
HWAR. ... Hazard Waste Annual Report
IMPDMENT.________________. Surface Impoundment Inventory
NPDES. ... A Listing of Active Permits

PERMITS. ___ ... CDPH Environmental Permits Listing
PIMW_____ .. Potentially Infectious Medical Waste
TER2 _____ ... Tier 2 Information Listing

UlC. ... Underground Injection Wells

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP____________________ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR HistCleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGAHWS. ____ ... Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGALF . Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. ______ . __. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
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United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/19/2023 has revealed that there are 2
SEMS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

QUALITY PLATING 323 N. KILPATRICK AV NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.328 mi.) 110 169
Site ID: 0507562
EPA Id: ILD005474572

AMERICAN POUCH 4603 W. GLADYS S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.339 mi.) X115 178
Site ID: 0506402
EPA Id: ILD984807669

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly

known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a

given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential

NPL site.

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/19/2023 has revealed that there
is 1 SEMS-ARCHIVE site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CHICAGO ROLLER SKATE 4255 W LAKE ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.493 mi.) AD137 210
Site ID: 0500209
EPA Id: ILD005474242

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/04/2023 has revealed that there is 1
CORRACTS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

COLOVOS 4444 W OHIO ST NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.699 mi.) 139 219
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EPA ID:: ILD047584198

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/04/2023 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-SQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

JONAS ENTERPRISES IN 21 N KILPATRICK AVE W 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) D25 31
EPA ID:: ILD084742659

RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small

guantity generators (VSQGSs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely

hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/04/2023 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-VSQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CHICAGO, CITY OF ABA 4729 W MADISON WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.140 mi.) J56 72
EPA ID:: ILR000143727

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SSU: The State Response Action Program database identifies the status of all sites under the
responsibility of the lllinois EPA’s State Sites Unit.

A review of the SSU list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/23/2022 has revealed that there are 3 SSU
sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

KREL LABS 388 NORTH AVERS AVEN ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.993 mi.) 141 227
SSU Status: Active
Facility 1d: 0316230018

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ATLAS FINISHING CO 4118 W LAKE ST ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.662 mi.) 138 215
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SSU Status: Transferred
Facility I1d: 0316005987
Facility 1d: 0316005987

BULK PETROLEUM
SSU Status: Completed
Facility 1d: 0316235123
Facility Id: 0316235123

4049 WEST WASHINGTON E 1/2-1(0.738 mi.) 140 226

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency’s
LUST Incident Report.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/16/2023 has revealed that there are 21
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

AMOCO OIL CO. #16502
NFA/NFR Letter: 2000-02-23
Incident Num: 890576
IL EPA Id: 0316265021

LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC
NFA/NFR Letter: 2004-08-11
Incident Num: 880607
Incident Num: 991722
IL EPA Id: 0316255036

CHICAGO, CITY OF
Incident Num: 942689
IL EPA Id: 0316003228

KING, JOHNNIE
Incident Num: 20021647
IL EPA Id: 0316235134

EAST-WEST PROPERTIES
Incident Num: 20230573
IL EPA Id: 0316255038

SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERIC
NFA/NFR Letter: 1996-10-01
Incident Num: 990955
Incident Num: 991884
Incident Num: 20001424
Incident Num: 941134
Incident Num: 942003
IL EPA Id: 0316255038

GURVIS, STEVE
NFA/NFR Letter: 2015-06-11
Incident Num: 20150031
IL EPA Id: 0316255273

GORECKI, MITCH

Address

4700 WEST MADISON

4510 WEST MADISON ST

4532 WEST ADAMS ST.

4415 WEST MADISON ST

119 SOUTH CICERO AVE

119 SOUTH CICERO AVE

120 SOUTH CICERO AVE

4400 WEST MADISON ST

Direction / Distance

Map ID

Page

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.)

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.)

H33

E43

M67

P80

R88

R90

R92

P95

50

61

91

106

119

129

134

136
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NFA/NFR Letter: 2007-07-24
Incident Num: 20050934
IL EPA Id: 0316265124

SPECIALTY SAUSAGE CO
NFA/NFR Letter: 1992-04-29
Incident Num: 913132
IL EPA Id: 0316005251

RELIABLE BUS CO. (ST
NFA/NFR Letter: 2004-09-20
Incident Num: 991154
Incident Num: 933169
IL EPA Id: 0316255088

ARCO PETROLEUM PROD.
NFA/NFR Letter: 2004-03-30
Incident Num: 900114
IL EPA Id: 0316250016

BETHEL PACE CTR.
NFA/NFR Letter; 1993-05-12
Incident Num: 923447
IL EPA Id: 0316265065

HOUSING OPPORTUNITY
Incident Num: 20110239
IL EPA Id: 0316255262

SHELL OIL CO.
NFA/NFR Letter: 1997-04-02
Incident Num: 940876
IL EPA Id: 0316325052

GP OPPORTUNITY FUND,
Incident Num: 20210680
IL EPA Id: 0316298112

KEMMERER BOTTLING
NFA/NFR Letter: 1994-11-07
Incident Num: 900638
IL EPA Id: 0316265028

BETHEL NEW LIFE CORP
Incident Num: 922170
IL EPA Id: 0316265060

WESTSIDE PLANNING &
NFA/NFR Letter: 2001-04-18
Incident Num: 20002187
IL EPA Id: 0316255186

CHICAGO ROLLER SKATE
NFA/NFR Letter: 1995-01-18
Incident Num: 921786
IL EPA Id: 0316265059

Lower Elevation

NEW MT PILGRIM PARIS
NFA/NFR Letter: 2010-02-23
Incident Num: 920790

4550 WEST JACKSON BL

4611 WEST LAKE ST.

252 SOUTH CICERO AVE

4353 WEST WASHINGTON

4623 WEST GLADYS

300 SOUTH CICERO AVE

4740 WEST LAKE STREE

356 N KILBOURN

4300 WEST END AVE.

4940 WEST MADISON AV

4255 W LAKE ST

Address

22 NORTH KILDARE

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.256 mi.)  S101 142
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.296 mi.) T105 163
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.309 mi.) V108 168
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.329 mi.) w112 174
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.337 mi.) X114 176
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) V116 179
NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.387 mi.) 121 190
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.387 mi.)  Z122 194
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.402 mi.)  AA125 198
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.409 mi.) AB128 201
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.493 mi.)  AD137 210
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.386 mi.) Y119 188
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IL EPA Id: 0316235038

MOBIL OIL #05BDJ 414 SOUTH KOSTNER & SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.472 mi.) 134 208
NFA/NFR Letter: 1994-06-13
Incident Num: 891855
IL EPA Id: 0316260003

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the lllinois State Fire
Marshal's STC Facility List.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/16/2023 has revealed that there are 9 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

R & D BUS 4610 W. WASHINGTON NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) B11 18
Tank Status: Out of service
Status: INACTIVE
Facility 1d: 2040611

LAIDLAW TRANSIT INC 4534 W MADISON ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) E26 44
Tank Status: Removed
Status: EXEMPT
Facility 1d: 2039088

AMOCO SS #16502 FAC MADISON & KILPATRICK SWO - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) H30 47
Tank Status: Removed
Status: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 2023060

LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC 4510 W. MADISON STRE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) E41 57
Tank Status: Removed
Status: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 2008770

WEST CHICAGO FUEL, | 10 N KILBOURN E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.126 mi.) 150 67
Tank Status: Currently in use
Status: ACTIVE
Facility 1d: 2042135

CHICAGO CITY OF DEPT 4532-56 W ADAMS ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.)  M66 87
Tank Status: Removed
Status: EXEMPT
Facility 1d: 2036820

CICERO GAS & FOOD, | 4804 W. MADISON W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) N71 98
Tank Status: Currently in use
Tank Status: Removed
Status: ACTIVE
Facility 1d: 2040843

KINGS ACE HARDWARE | 4415 W MADISON ST TH ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) P78 104
Tank Status: Removed
Status: EXEMPT
Facility 1d: 2041408

VACANT LOT 4400 W MADISON E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) P96 136
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Tank Status: Removed
Status: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 2008493

AST: Listing of all aboveground tanks inspected by Office of State Fire Marshal.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/20/2023 has revealed that there are 3 AST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

R & D BUS COMPANY-TA

Address

4654 WEST WASHINGTON

Occupancy Number: -CN-052-1436284819633

R & D BUS COMPANY-TA

4654 WEST WASHINGTON

Occupancy Number: -CN-052-1436284972821

T-MOBILE-WILCOX-TANK

4554 WEST WILCOX STR

Occupancy Number: 1629403245335-CS-059

A review of the ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/25/2023 has revealed that there

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
ENG CONTROLS: Sites with Engineering Controls.

are 5 ENG CONTROLS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

LAYMON MEDICAR, INC.
lllinois Epa Id: 316745051

4501 WEST LAKE STREE
lllinois Epa Id: 316265082

4952 W. MADISON
lllinois Epa Id: 316255293

HOLSTEIN PROPERTY
lllinois Epa Id: 316255130

NSC CORPORATION
lllinois Epa Id: 316265019

Address

4659-4661 WEST WASHI

4501 WEST LAKE STREE
4952 WEST MADISON ST
5001 WEST MADISON AV

4300 WEST LAKE STREE

INST CONTROL: Legal or administrative restrictions on land use and/or other activities (e.g.,
groundwater use restrictions) which effectively limit exposure to contamination may be employed as

alternatives to removal or treatment of contamination.

A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/25/2023 has revealed that there
are 6 INST CONTROL sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

LAYMON MEDICAR, INC.

Address

4659-4661 WEST WASHI

Direction / Distance Map ID Page
NW O - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) D21 28
NW O - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) D23 29
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) K54 71
Direction / Distance Map ID Page
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.004 mi.) A6 13
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) U107 166
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) AB130 202
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.439 mi.) 131 204
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) ~ AC133 206
Direction / Distance Map ID Page
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.004 mi.) A6 13
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lllinois EPA Id: 316745051

4501 WEST LAKE STREE
lllinois EPA Id: 316265082

HOUSING OPPORTUNITY
lllinois EPA Id: 316255262

4952 W. MADISON
lllinois EPA Id: 316255293

HOLSTEIN PROPERTY
lllinois EPA Id: 316255130

NSC CORPORATION
lllinois EPA Id: 316265019

A review of the SRP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/25/2023 has revealed that there are

4501 WEST LAKE STREE

4623 WEST GLADYS

4952 WEST MADISON ST

5001 WEST MADISON AV

4300 WEST LAKE STREE

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

LAYMON MEDICAR, INC.
IL EPA Id: 316745051

UNITED FOR BETTER LI
IL EPA Id: 316265153

CHICAGO, CITY OF
IL EPA Id: 316003228

4501 WEST LAKE STREE
IL EPA Id: 316265082

HOUSING OPPORTUNITY
IL EPA Id: 316255262

BELDEN MANUFACTURING
IL EPA Id: 316250025

M&K CLEANERS, INC.
IL EPA Id: 316255020

4952 W. MADISON
IL EPA Id: 316255293

HOLSTEIN PROPERTY
IL EPA Id: 316255130

JANUSZ PROPERTY
IL EPA Id: 316265006

NSC CORPORATION
IL EPA Id: 316265019

BRACH & BROCK CONFEC
IL EPA Id: 316005405

Address

4659-4661 WEST WASHI
4531-4559 WEST WASHI
4532 WEST ADAMS ST.
4501 WEST LAKE STREE
4623 WEST GLADYS
4601 WEST VAN BUREN
4948 WEST MADISON ST
4952 WEST MADISON ST
5001 WEST MADISON AV
4309 WEST LAKE STREE
4300 WEST LAKE STREE

401 NORTH CICERO AVE

SRP: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency, Site Remediation Program Database

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) U107 166
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.337 mi.) X114 176
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) AB130 202
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.439 mi.) 131 204
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) ~ AC133 206
12 SRP

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.004 mi.) A6 13
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) G29 46
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) M67 91
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) U107 166
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.337 mi.) X114 176
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.401 mi.) 124 198
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) AB129 201
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) AB130 202
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.439 mi.) 131 204
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.451 mi.) ~ AC132 206
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.)  AC133 206
NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.475 mi.) 135 209
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Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS: The lllinois Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program (MBRGP) offers grants worth
a maximum of $240,000 each to municipalities to assist in site investigation activities, development of
cleanup , objectives and performance of cleanup activities. Brownfields are abandoned or underused industrial
and/or commercial properties that are contaminated (or thought to be contaminated) and have an active .
potential for redevelopment

A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 BROWNFIELDS site
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

4501 W. LAKE ST. 4501 WEST LAKE STREE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) U106 164
Database: BROWNFIELDS, Date of Government Version: 10/16/2023
IL EPA ID: 0316265082

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA'’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/15/2023 has revealed that there
are 4 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

4430 W MADISON ST 4430 W MADISON ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) L65 79
Cleanup Completion Date: -

SCOTT PETERSON MEATS 4532-52 WEST ADAMS S SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) M68 92
Cleanup Completion Date: -

4359 W MONROE ST 4359 W MONROE ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.290 mi.) 103 154

Cleanup Completion Date: -

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

4301 W MADISON ST 4301 W MADISON ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.379 mi.) Y118 180
Cleanup Completion Date: -

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

TANKS: This dataset contains Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) and Underground Storage Tank (UST)
information from the Department of Public Healtha??s (CDPH) Tank Asset Database. The Tank Asset Database
contains tank information from CDPH AST and UST permit applications as well as UST records imported from the
historic Department of Environment (DOE) database. This dataset also includes AST records from the historic
DOE and pre-1992 UST records from the Building Department.

A review of the TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/06/2023 has revealed that there are 52
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TANKS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

BUNGE BROTHERS COAL
RAY D CONNELL MOTOR
BUNGE BROTHERS

CITY OF CHICAGO

LEON FRIEDMAN

R & D BUS COMPPANY
RAY O CONNELL
JOHNSON HARDWOOD DOO
COMERCIAL TIRE & SUP
NATIONAL GAS & OILC
ARCO OIL

UNITED CEREBAL PALSE
NATIONAL LIMOUSINE S
E.G. SCHEIDER

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM
AMOCO OIL

HERTZ DRIVE YOURSELF
HERTZ RENTAL

LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC
WILLETT COMPANY

MILO BROOKS

E.G. SCHNERDES

CITGO SERVICE STATIO
KEYMEN CLUB

TEXAS OIL

BYRD THEATRE

BOARD OF EDUCATION
CHICAGO MOTOR COACH
CITY OF CHICAGO
JOSEPH DEL MONTE
LILY VARNISH COMPANY
ENJOY CONSTRUCTION C
PUBLIC CLEANERS

CITY OF CHICAGO

CITY OF CHICAGO

GAS PLUS/ MOBIL
HUMBLE OIL

NORTHERN TRUST COMPA
H. WENDORF

CONBOY FINANCIAL HOM
GEORGE ADAMS
FIGATNER-SCOTT COMPA
KINGS- ACE HARWARE
ROBERT THOMAS
ARCHIBALD & KENDALL
HENDRICKSON PONTIAC
MARTIN OIL

MARATHON
METROPOLITAN TRUST
VACANT BUILDING

CITY OF CHICAGO

DAN RADICE

Address

4600 W MADISON ST
4640 W MADISON ST
4617 W WASHINGTON ST
4638 W MADISON ST
4620 W WASHINGTON ST
4610 W WASHINGTON BL
4619 W MADISON ST
4605 W MADISON ST
4657 W MADISON ST
4655 W WASHINGTON ST
4661 W WASHINGTON ST
4548 W WASHINGTON ST
4654 W WASHINGTON ST
4525 W MADISON ST

6 N KILPATRICK AVE
4700 W MADISON ST
4611 W WEST END AVE
4615 W WEST END AVE
4510 W MADISON ST
4510 W MADISON ST
4530 W WASHINGTON ST
4511 W MADISON ST

10 N KILBOURN AVE
4721 W MADISON ST
4503 W MADISON ST
4750 W MADISON ST

226 N KOLMAR AVE

4533 W WILCOX ST

4451 W MADISON ST
4745 W WASHINGTON ST
4641 W MAYPOLE AVE
4613 W MAYPOLE AVE
4432 W MADISON ST
4750 W MONROE ST
4532 W ADAMS ST

4804 W MADISON ST
4800 W WASHINGTON ST
4800 W MADISON ST
4535 W ADAMS ST

4817 W MADISON ST
4812 W MADISON ST
4415 W MADISON ST
4415 W MADISON ST
4419 W MONROE ST
4537 W FULTON ST

4818 W WASHINGTON ST
119 S CICERO AVE

119 S CICERO AVE

120 S CICERO AVE

4400 W MADISON ST

148 N CICERO AVE

4665 W FULTON ST

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.002 mi.) A4 12
S 0-1/8 (0.003 mi.) A5 13
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) B7 15
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) A8 16
N O - 1/8 (0.018 mi.) B9 16
NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) B12 19
S 0-1/8(0.024 mi.) c13 20
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.038 mi.) C14 20
SSWO0-1/8(0.039mi.) Ci15 21
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) D16 22
WNW O - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) D17 23
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) B20 27
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) D22 28
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) 27 45
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi)  H32 49
WSW 0 -1/8 (0.091 mi)  H34 51
N O - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) 38 55
N 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) F39 55
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) E44 62
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) E45 63
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) G47 64
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) 148 65
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.126 mi.) 149 65
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.) J52 70
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) 153 70
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) J55 71
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) 57 74
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) K58 75
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) 159 75
W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) 60 76
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) 61 76
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) 62 77
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) L63 78
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) 64 79
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.)  M69 94
W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) N70 97
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) O73 101
W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) N74 102
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.)  M75 102
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) N76 103
W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) N77 103
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) P79 105
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) P81 106
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) 82 108
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) 83 108
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) 084 109
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.)  R87 115
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245mi.)  R91 132
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)  R93 135
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) P98 139
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) Q99 140
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) 100 141

TC7562220.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 18




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/04/2023 has revealed that
there are 2 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CICERO CLEANERS 158 N CICERO NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) Q85 109
EPA ID:: 1LD982620106

FORMER SPEEDWAY 8314 119 S CICERO AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) R86 112

EPA ID:: ILRO00034959

PFAS ECHO: Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may

be using PFAS. EPA has developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling
PFAS. Approximately 120,000 facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently
operate in industry sectors with processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.

A review of the PFAS ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/23/2023 has revealed that there is 1
PFAS ECHO site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

JONAS ENTERPRISES IN W 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) D24 29

UST FINDER: EPA developed UST Finder, a web map application containing a comprehensive, state-sourced
national map of underground storage tank (UST) and leaking UST (LUST) data. It provides the attributes and
locations of active and closed USTs, UST facilities, and LUST sites from states and from Tribal lands and US
territories . UST Finder contains information about proximity of UST facilities and LUST sites to: surface and
groundwater public drinking water protection areas; estimated number of private domestic wells and number of
people living nearby; and flooding and wildfires.

A review of the UST FINDER list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2023 has revealed that there are
5 UST FINDER sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
R & D BUS 4610 W. WASHINGTON NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) B10 17
LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC 4510 W. MADISON STRE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) E42 60
MIDWEST GAS 10 N KILBOURN E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.126 mi.) 151 68
GAS PLUS MOBIL 4804 W MADISON W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) N72 100
VACANT LOT 4400 W MADISON E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) P97 138
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UST FINDER RELEASE: US EPA’s UST Finder data is a national composite of leaking underground storage tanks.
This data contains information about, and locations of, leaking underground storage tanks. Data was collected

from state sources and standardized into a national profile by EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks,

Office of Research and Development, and the Association of State and Territorial Solid Waste Management

Officials.

A review of the UST FINDER RELEASE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2023 has revealed that
there are 16 UST FINDER RELEASE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
AMOCO OIL CO. #16502 4700 WEST MADISON WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.)  H35 53
LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC 4510 WEST MADISON ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) E40 56
LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC 4510 WEST MADISON ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) E46 64
MARTIN OIL 119 SOUTH CICERO AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.)  R89 128
GURVIS, STEVE 120 SOUTH CICERO AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)  R94 135
JOHN MORRELL & CO. 4550 WEST JACKSON BL SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.256 mi.)  S102 153
RELIABLE BUS CO. (ST 4611 WEST LAKE ST. N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.296 mi.) T104 162
ARCO PETROLEUM PROD. 252 SOUTH CICERO AVE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.309 mi.) V109 168
BETHEL PACE CTR. 4353 WEST WASHINGTON  E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.329 mi.) w111 174
HOUSING OPPORTUNITY 4623 WEST GLADYS S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.337 mi.) X113 175
SHELL OIL CO. 300 SOUTH CICERO AVE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) V117 179
KEMMERER BOTTLING 356 NORTH KILBOURN NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.387 mi.)  Z2123 197
BETHEL NEW LIFE CORP 4300 WEST END AVE. ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.402 mi.)  AA126 199
WESTSIDE PLANNING & 4940 WEST MADISON AV W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.409 mi.) AB127 200
CHICAGO ROLLER SKATE 4255 WEST LAKE ST. NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.493 mi.)  AD136 209
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SINCLAIR CARTAGE, IN 22 NORTH KILDARE AVE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.386 mi.) Y120 189

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 6 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
PATTON AND SINGLETON 4661 W WASHINGTON WNW O - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) D18 27
ACTION L8B TOWING 4667 W WASHINGTON BL WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) D19 27
DEMPSECY CHAS J INC 4629 WEST END AV NNW O - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) ~ F28 46
JOHNSON S TRANSMISSI 4528 W MADISON ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.076 mi.) E31 48
BO OP AUTO SERVICE C 4700 W MADISON ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.)  H36 54
WEST SIDE BUICK SERV 4627 WEST END AV N O - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) F37 54

TC7562220.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 20



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 1 records.

Site Name Database(s)

LORAINE HANSBERRY APARTMENTS SRP
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
SSuU 1.000 0 0 0 3 NR 3
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
CCDD 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LF SPECIAL WASTE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IL NIPC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST 0.500 2 6 13 NR NR 21
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUST TRUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 4 5 NR NR NR 9
AST 0.250 2 1 NR NR NR 3
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
ENG CONTROLS 0.500 1 0 4 NR NR 5
INST CONTROL 0.500 1 0 5 NR NR 6
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
SRP 0.500 2 1 9 NR NR 12
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 2 2 NR NR 4
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
oDl 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
TANKS 0.250 22 30 NR NR NR 52
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total

Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
SPILLS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COMPLAINTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 1 0 NR NR NR NR 1
ECHO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPL 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS FEDERAL SITES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS TRIS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS TSCA 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ATSDR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS WQP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPDES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0

TC7562220.2s Page 6




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
PFAS ECHO 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAININ®.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
BIOSOLIDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ASBESTOS 0.001 2 0 NR NR NR NR 2
BOL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Enforcement 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CHICAGO INSPECT 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HWAR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
IMPDMENT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PERMITS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PIMW 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TIER 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
uiC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UST FINDER 0.250 2 3 NR NR NR 5
UST FINDER RELEASE 0.500 3 2 11 NR NR 16
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 6 NR NR NR NR 6
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA HWS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 3 47 53 48 4 0 155
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al MALCOM X WEST SIDE LEARNING CENTER ASBESTOS S123574468
Target 4624 W MADISON N/A
Property CHICAGO, IL
Site 1 of 7 in cluster A

Actual: ASBESTOS:
605 ft. Site ID: 031600INS

Name: MALCOM X WEST SIDE LEARNING CENTER

Address: 4624 W MADISON

City, State, Zip:

Notification Type:
Received Date:

Postmark Date:

Start Date:

End Date:

Resubmission Date:

Pipe AMT:

SA AMT:

OFC AMT:

Type:

Fee Amt:

Fee Payment Method:
Check # or EPAY code. #:
Fee Comment:

Additional Property:
Asbestos Contractor Name:
Demo Contractor Name:
Asbestos Y/N:

Demo Order Gov Y/N:
Emerg. Reno Y/N:
Compliance Review Y/N:
Compliance Initials:
Compliance Review Comments:

Site ID:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:
Notification Type:
Received Date:
Postmark Date:

Start Date:

End Date:
Resubmission Date:
Pipe AMT:

SA AMT:

OFC AMT:

Type:

Fee Amt:

Fee Payment Method:
Check # or EPAY code. #:
Fee Comment:
Additional Property:
Asbestos Contractor Name:
Demo Contractor Name:
Asbestos Y/N:

Demo Order Gov Y/N:
Emerg. Reno Y/N:

CHICAGO, IL
Not reported
03/25/2019
03/21/2019
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Renovation
$150.00
Check

7083
correct-HS
Not reported
Midway Contracting Group LLC
Not reported
Yes

No

No

Yes

HS

NFA. 03/25/19

031600INS
MALCOM X WEST SIDE LEARNING CENTER
4624 W MADISON
CHICAGO, IL

Not reported
04/04/2019
04/01/2019

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Renovation

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Midway Contracting Group LLC
Not reported

Yes

No

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MALCOM X WEST SIDE LEARNING CENTER (Continued) S123574468

Compliance Review Y/N: Yes

Compliance Initials: HS

Compliance Review Comments: Notice fine but no check if revision submitted timely. 04/04/19

Site ID: 031600INS

Name: MALCOM X WEST SIDE LEARNING CENTER

Address: 4624 W MADISON

City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL

Notification Type: Not reported

Received Date: 04/08/2019

Postmark Date: 04/05/2019

Start Date: Not reported

End Date: Not reported

Resubmission Date: Not reported

Pipe AMT: Not reported

SA AMT: Not reported

OFC AMT: Not reported

Type: Renovation

Fee Amt : Not reported

Fee Payment Method: Not reported

Check # or EPAY code. #: Not reported

Fee Comment: Not reported

Additional Property: Not reported

Asbestos Contractor Name: Midway Contracting Group LLC

Demo Contractor Name: Not reported

Asbestos Y/N: Yes

Demo Order Gov Y/N: No

Emerg. Reno Y/N: No

Compliance Review Y/N: Yes

Compliance Initials: HS

Compliance Review Comments: Notice fine but no check if revision submitted timely. 04/08/19
A2 ASBESTOS S117503133
Target 4624 W MADISON ST N/A
Property CHICAGO, IL

Site 2 of 7 in cluster A

Actual: CHICAGO ASBESTOS:
605 ft. Name: Not reported

Address: 4624 W MADISON ST

City,State, Zip:
Notification Type:
Owner Name:
Start Date:

End Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Modify Date:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Notification Type:

CHICAGO, IL

NOI NESHAP

MALCOLM X CITY COLLEGE
10/21/2021

11/05/2021

WESTSIDE LEARNING CENTER REMOVE ASBESTOS CONTAINING SPRAY-ON

FIREPROOFING

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

01/07/2022 12:00:00 AM

POINT (-87.74127773353538 41.88065333358259)
41.88065333358259

-87.74127773353538

Not reported

4624 W MADISON ST
CHICAGO, IL

NOI NESHAP
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Owner Name:
Start Date:
End Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Modify Date:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Notification Type:

Owner Name:
Start Date:
End Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Modify Date:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Notification Type:

Owner Name:
Start Date:
End Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Modify Date:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Notification Type:

Owner Name:
Start Date:
End Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Modify Date:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:

S117503133

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

03/06/2006

Not reported

EST WASTE: RCM PIPE: 0 RACM AREA: 10 RACM VOLUME: 0
HISTORIC DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT

01/01/2012 12:00:00 AM

POINT (-87.74127773353538 41.88065333358259)
41.88065333358259

-87.74127773353538

Not reported

4624 W MADISON ST

CHICAGO, IL

NOI NESHAP

MIDWAY CONTRACTING GROUP, LLC
03/21/2019

04/26/2019

MALCOLM X WEST SIDE LEARNING GROSS REMOVAL OF FLOOR TILE AND
ACOUSTICAL PLASTER

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

04/05/2019 12:00:00 AM

POINT (-87.74127773353538 41.88065333358259)
41.88065333358259

-87.74127773353538

Not reported

4624 W MADISON ST

CHICAGO, IL

NOI NESHAP

TIM HOLIAN

10/21/2021

11/05/2021

WESTSIDE LEARNING CENTER REMOVE ASBESTOS CONTAINING SPRAY-ON
FIREPROOFING

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

01/07/2022 12:00:00 AM

POINT (-87.74127773353538 41.88065333358259)
41.88065333358259

-87.74127773353538

Not reported

4624 W MADISON ST

CHICAGO, IL

NOI NESHAP

CITY COLLEGES OF CHICAGO

03/21/2019

04/26/2019

MALCOLM X WEST SIDE LEARNING GROSS REMOVAL OF FLOOR TILE AND
ACOUSTICAL PLASTER

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

04/05/2019 12:00:00 AM

POINT (-87.74127773353538 41.88065333358259)
41.88065333358259

-87.74127773353538

Not reported
4624 W MADISON ST
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) S117503133
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL

Notification Type:

Owner Name:
Start Date:
End Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Modify Date:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Notification Type:

Owner Name:
Start Date:
End Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Modify Date:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Notification Type:

Owner Name:
Start Date:
End Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Modify Date:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Notification Type:

Owner Name:
Start Date:
End Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Modify Date:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

NOI DEMO/RENOVATION

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT

08/22/2005

Not reported

Not reported

HISTORIC DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT

01/01/2012 12:00:00 AM

POINT (-87.74127773353538 41.88065333358259)
41.88065333358259

-87.74127773353538

Not reported

4624 W MADISON ST

CHICAGO, IL

NOI NESHAP

DAVID SHARKEY

03/21/2019

04/26/2019

MALCOLM X WEST SIDE LEARNING GROSS REMOVAL OF FLOOR TILE AND
ACOUSTICAL PLASTER

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

04/05/2019 12:00:00 AM

POINT (-87.74127773353538 41.88065333358259)
41.88065333358259

-87.74127773353538

Not reported

4624 W MADISON ST

CHICAGO, IL

NOI NESHAP

CITY COLLAGE OF CHICAGO

08/17/2005

Not reported

EST WASTE: RCM PIPE: 0 RACM AREA: 3000 RACM VOLUME: 0
HISTORIC DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT

01/01/2012 12:00:00 AM

POINT (-87.74127773353538 41.88065333358259)
41.88065333358259

-87.74127773353538

Not reported

4624 W MADISON ST

CHICAGO, IL

NOI NESHAP

HOGAN ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANING (HEC)
10/21/2021

11/05/2021

WESTSIDE LEARNING CENTER REMOVE ASBESTOS CONTAINING SPRAY-ON
FIREPROOFING

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

01/07/2022 12:00:00 AM

POINT (-87.74127773353538 41.88065333358259)
41.88065333358259

-87.74127773353538
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A3 WESTSIDE LEARNING CENTER FINDS 1011854148
Target 4624 W MADISON N/A
Property CHICAGO, IL 60644
Site 3 of 7 in cluster A
Actual: FINDS:
605 ft. Registry ID: 110037163333
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
The Agency Compliance and Enforcement Systems (ACES) application
supports the compliance and enforcement activities that exist
primarily within the lllinois Bureaus of Air, Water, and Land, the
Division of Legal Counsel, and the Office of Chemical Safety. The
intent of the system is to track compliance and enforcement processes
and to share the information throughout the agency, the public and
with other entities.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
A4 BUNGE BROTHERS COAL TANKS S121854509
SE 4600 W MADISON ST N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.002 mi.
12 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster A
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4600MAD1947-10-31
Actual: Name: BUNGE BROTHERS COAL
605 ft. Address: 4600 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Substance:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

10/31/1947

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: GENERAL TANK; INSTALL 1-1K GAS
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.880660067

-87.740728133

4600MAD1957-06-05
BUNGE BROTHERS COAL
4600 W MADISON ST
CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6O1t66fcO0MY1ZRhtowj3R7.6JXIfO1ycI8LABS90WNzM6WVYOY856mAZu4ORDIBh6Vf3JZGohS0wOtPjhfK41sQRYBl7W6o.VSd3p1jJJJZXJYLIfS848G4O1YW1yN9yba34KirIvpL8FzeLmdtCG9pBsZ0SxQv95VB6CjcOe0S1oE6tm7r3CjS6J.ffuVDcITe9mfz05yjMblKYaXZ39woZt.NREd9hHyf5wjtoyy5wlxHjV8V3YCJRLPN7NPB.nKRAXTNJkXNXlBmIS7z50ukOViV1hLByD5c7lKcIFx.8CsYLWYd6RbpOaNq1T5VtqU94i5L6DQFfzNfcBYc3unk0NvNMXz3YnkCAvqeZBlFRdpHh8U18AWcoVo8wjnkj5Qd9q.xRUJ07d.5.S7X5peMJ4sYXO5LIx4X5ou3O0pa1BWTykd45E6cI3Sb8cIoLMu.3qk3B3cESX4C9fBp2dC.WVtyNH4azYP15WCF6P7RWXSVV1pPvpiFOqRbY47L84ve6c4NOAJg1lihtfqF4k7Z6FYnfK4TcbzC3PMy0CobM4cYYLfR4RRyZzoOR6VMhvss3cpyojhjw13tjaxg46P4RD1c7jml.7Ns4dnwJkM5XswlISUyBNEIO.9N1s3rypbK8sCyIyDA8qTMLA8N7G61B7SxSNm09QdC4mrtWgTTNPShzO087MnL6U5uWECHVcNkB6AyOQIPY4PN8cQG3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110037163333

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BUNGE BROTHERS COAL (Continued) S121854509
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 06/05/1957
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: HOOD CONSTRUCTION; INSTALL 2-17K F.O.
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.880660067
Longitude: -87.740728133
A5 RAY D CONNELL MOTOR COMPANY TANKS S121854382
South 4640 W MADISON ST N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.003 mi.
18 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster A
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4640MAD1949-09-29
Actual: Name: RAY D CONNELL MOTOR COMPANY
605 ft. Address: 4640 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 09/29/1949
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: WATER TUBE BOILER & TANK; INSPECT 1-3K F.O.
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.880647535
Longitude: -87.741827559
A6 LAYMON MEDICAR, INC. ENG CONTROLS S105051733
NwW 4659-4661 WEST WASHINGTON STREET INST CONTROL N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60624 SRP
0.004 mi.
21 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster A
Relative: ENGINEERING CONTROLS:
Higher lllinois Epa Id: 316745051
Actual: NFR Letter: 12/26/2001
605 ft. Date NFR Recorded: 01/17/2002
Comprehensive / Focused: Focused

Remediation Applicant Name:

Laymon Scullark

RA Company: Laymon Medicar, Inc.

RA Address: 4121 West Madison Street
RA City,St,Zip: Chicago 60624

Worker Caution: Yes

Acres: 0.25

Land Use: Industrial/Commercial

Ground Water Use Restriction:Yes
Highway Authority Agreement: No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
LAYMON MEDICAR, INC. (Continued) S105051733
Ordinance: No
Industrial - Commercial: Yes
Slab on Grade: No
BCT: No
Building Slab: No
Asphalt Used: Yes
Concrete Used: Yes
Clean Soil 3ft: No
Clean Soil 10ft: No
Alternate Barrier: No
IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:
lllinois EPA Id: 316745051
NFR Letter: 12/26/2001
Date NFR Recorded: 01/17/2002
Comprehensive / Focused: Focused

Remediation Applicant Name:

RA Company:
RA Address:
RA City,St,Zip:
Worker Caution:
Acres:

Land Use:

Ground Water Use Restriction:
Highway Authority Agreement:

Ordinance:

Industrial - Commercial:
Slab on Grade:

BCT:

Building Slab:

Asphalt Used:
Concrete Used:

Clean Soil 3ft:

Clean Soil 10ft:
Alternate Barrier:

SRP:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:

IL EPA Id:

US EPA Id:
Longitude:

Latitude:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Date Enrolled:

Point Of Contact:
Consultant Company:
Consultant Address:
Consultant City,St,Zip:
Proj Mgr Assigned:
Sec. 4 Letter Date:
Active:

Remediation Applicant Co:

Laymon Scullark
Laymon Medicar, Inc.
4121 West Madison Street
Chicago 60624

Yes

0.25
Industrial/Commercial
Yes

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

No

No

LAYMON MEDICAR, INC.
4659-4661 WEST WASHINGTON STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60624

316745051
ILR000139568
-87.742641
41.881651
Laymon Scullark

4121 West Madison Street

Chicago, IL 60624
08/06/2001

Thomas Brecheisen
Pioneer Environmental, Inc.
700 North Sacramento Boulevard

Chicago, IL 60612
Jim Mergen

Not reported

No

Laymon Medicar, Inc.
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LAYMON MEDICAR, INC. (Continued) S105051733
NFRDL:
Effective: True
Land Use: Industrial/Commercial
Ground Water Use Restriction: Yes
Highway Authority A greement: No
Ordinance: No
Industrial - Commercial: Yes
Slab on Grade: No
BCT: No
Building Slab: No
Asphalt Used: Yes
Concrete Used: Yes
Clean Soil 3ft: No
Clean Soil 10ft: No
Alternate Barrier: No
Remediation Applicant Name: Laymon Scullark
Remediation Applicant Company: Laymon Medicar, Inc.
Remediation Applicant Address: 4121 West Madison Street
Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip: Chicago 60624
lllinois EPA: 316745051
Site Name: Laymon Medicar, Inc.
NFR Letter: 2001-12-26
NFR Letter Date Recorded: 2002-01-17
Comprehensive/Focused: Focused
Worker Caution: Y
Acres: 0.25
B7 BUNGE BROTHERS TANKS S121854257
NE 4617 W WASHINGTON ST N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.016 mi.
84 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster B
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4617WAS1949-04-22
Actual: Name: BUNGE BROTHERS
605 ft. Address: 4617 W WASHINGTON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:

Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
04/22/1949

Not reported
Not reported

WORK BY: BUNGE BROTHERS COAL COMPANY; ABANDON & SANDFILL 2-6K GAL GSLI

TANKS FINAL 5/13/49

HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.881756313

-87.740959703

4617WAS1953-05-04
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BUNGE BROTHERS (Continued) S121854257
Name: BUNGE BROTHERS
Address: 4617 W WASHINGTON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 05/04/1953
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: AUTOMATIC TANK; REPLACE 2-1K W/2-1K GAL GSLN FINAL 8/13/53
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.881756313
Longitude: -87.740959703
A8 CITY OF CHICAGO TANKS S121854365
WSW 4638 W MADISON ST N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.016 mi.
86 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster A
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4638MAD1979-04-22
Actual: Name: CITY OF CHICAGO
605 ft. Address: 4638 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 04/22/1979
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: RIP WRECKING; REMOVE 1-3K F.O.
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.880648237
Longitude: -87.741758807
B9 LEON FRIEDMAN TANKS S121854274
North 4620 W WASHINGTON ST N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.018 mi.
96 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster B
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4620WAS1975-10-20
Actual: Name: LEON FRIEDMAN
605 ft. Address: 4620 W WASHINGTON ST
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LEON FRIEDMAN (Continued) S121854274
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 10/20/1975
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: ARROW WRECKING; REMOVE 1-3K GAL FUEL OIL TANK FINAL 4/15/77
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.881974262
Longitude: -87.741107063
Facility ID: 4620WAS1959-06-05
Name: LEON FRIEDMAN
Address: 4620 W WASHINGTON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 06/05/1959
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: WATER TUBE BOILER & TANK; INSTALL 1-3K GAL FUEL OIL UST FINAL
10/26/59
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.881974262
Longitude: -87.741107063
B10 R & D BUS UST FINDER 1028318446
NNE 4610 W. WASHINGTON N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60644
0.021 mi.
112 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster B
Relative: UST FINDER:
Higher Object ID: 135897
Actual: Facility ID: 1L2040611
605 ft. Name: R & D BUS
Address: 4610 W. WASHINGTON

City,State, Zip:

Address Match Type:
Open USTs:

Closed USTs:

TOS USTs:

Population 1500ft:
Private Wells 1500ft:
Within 100yr Floodplain:
Land Use:

CHICAGO, IL 60644
PointAddress

1

0

0

2905

0

No

Developed, High Intensity
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
R & D BUS (Continued) 1028318446
Within SPA: No
SPA PWS Facility ID: Not reported
SPA Water Type: Not reported
SPA Facility Type: Not reported
SPA HUC12: Not reported
Within WHPA: No
WHPA PWS Facility ID: Not reported
WHPA Water Type: Not reported
WHPA Facility Type: Not reported
WHPA HUC12: Not reported
Facility Status: Open UST(s)
Date of Last Inspection: Not reported
EPA Region: 5
Tribe: Not reported
Coordinate Source: Geocode
X Coord: -87.74065286
Y Coord: 41.8819135200001
Latitude: 41.88191352
Longitude: -87.74065286
UST FINDER:
Object ID: 471322
Facility ID: 1L2040611
Tank ID: 1L2040611_1
Tank Status: Open
Installation Date: 2001/07/31 15:59:59+00
Removal Date: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 10000
Substances: Diesel Fuel
Tank Wall Type: Not reported
B11 R & D BUS UST U004196126
NNE 4610 W. WASHINGTON N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60644
0.021 mi.
112 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: R & D BUS
Actual: Address: 4610 W. WASHINGTON
605 ft. City: CHICAGO
Zip: 60644
Facility ID: 2040611
Facility Status: INACTIVE
Facility Type: PRIVATE INSTITUTION
Owner Id: u0030240

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:

R & D Bus Company
4654 W. Washington
Chicago, IL 60644

1

Out of service
10000

Diesel Fuel
11/1/2019
8/7/2001
8/20/2019
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
R & D BUS (Continued) U004196126
Install Date: 7/31/2001
Green Tag Decal: S003155
Green Tag Issue Date: 9/21/2017
Green Tag Expire Date: 12/31/2019
Fee Due: $0.00
Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date: 9/21/2017
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date: 12/31/2019
MOTOR FUEL TYPE: Fleet
Pending Nov: Y
IEMA: Not reported
Equipment Type: Corrosion Prot - Piping
Equipment: Fiberglass Non-Corrosive
Last Passing Date: N/A
Test Expire Date: N/A
Removed Date: Not reported
Abandoned Date: Not reported
B12 R & D BUS COMPPANY TANKS S121841294
NNE 4610 W WASHINGTON BLVD N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.021 mi.
112 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster B
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 2040611
Actual: Name: R & D BUS COMPPANY
605 ft. Address: 4610 W WASHINGTON BLVD
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: See Environmental Permit Dataset
Tank ID: 1
Tank Material: FRP
Tank Construction: DOUBLE
Substance: DIESEL
Tank Capacity: 10000
Install Date: 07/31/2001

Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Not reported
Not reported

IN COMPLIANCE, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [ Tank
Leak Protection: Automatic Tank Gauging; Tank Spill Prevention: Spill
containment in place; Tank Corrosion Protection: FRP; Tank Ovefrfill
Protection: Automatic Shut-off; Piping Type: Pressurized Piping;

Piping Leak Protection: Automatic line leak detector; Piping Corrosion
Protection: FRP; Piping Wall: Double; Pipe Material: FRP; Stage 2: E;

Red Tag: N; Associated Permit Numbers: 106363; ]
DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

41.881977934

-87.740749113
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C13 RAY O CONNELL TANKS S121854262
South 4619 W MADISON ST N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.024 mi.
125 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster C
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4619MAD1948-09-10
Actual: Name: RAY O CONNELL
605 ft. Address: 4619 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 09/10/1948
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: MOSBECK OIL EQUIPMENT; INSTALL 1-3K F.O.
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.880432832
Longitude: -87.741364248
Cl4 JOHNSON HARDWOOD DOOR COMPANY TANKS S121854209
SSE 4605 W MADISON ST N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.038 mi.
202 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster C
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4605MAD1951-09-28
Actual: Name: JOHNSON HARDWOOD DOOR COMPANY
605 ft. Address: 4605 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09/28/1951

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: HOOD CONSTRUCTION; INSTALL 1-2K F.O.
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.880438693

-87.740865368
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C15 COMERCIAL TIRE & SUPPLY COMPANY TANKS S121854464
SSw 4657 W MADISON ST CHICAGO INSPECT N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL PERMITS
0.039 mi.
206 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster C
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4657MAD1947-10-14
Actual: Name: COMERCIAL TIRE & SUPPLY COMPANY
605 ft. Address: 4657 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

CHICAGO INSPECT:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Inspection ID:
Modified Date:
Inspection Name:
Inspection Category:

Inspection Sub-Category:

Inspector:
Inspection Date:
Narrative:

Data Source:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Inspection ID:
Modified Date:
Inspection Name:
Inspection Category:

Inspection Sub-Category:

Inspector:
Inspection Date:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

10/14/1947

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: HOOD CONSTRUCTION; INSTALL 1-5K F.O.
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.880417602

-87.742716435

Not reported

4657 W MADISON ST

CHICAGO, IL

DOEINS112575

01/01/2012

C & D RECYCING/BUILDING

SOLID WASTE INSPECTIONS

C & D RECYCLING PROGRAM

135

01/14/2010

UPON ARRIVING AT 4657 W. MADISON ST., ON A C & D RECYCLING PROGRAM
INSPECTION, | OBSERVED NO ACTIVITY/WORK AT THE TIME. | CALLED
S-BUILDING SERVICES INC. (THE CONTRACTOR) AT THEIR NUMBER ([630]
435-5200), FOR INFORMATION ON THE WORK & C & D RECYCLING, BUT THEIR
NUMBER WAS NOT IN SERVICE. THE BUILDING WAS BOARDED UP & | OBSERVED NO
PROBLEMS. | ISSUED NO CITATIONS & LEFT.

HISTORIC DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT

POINT (-87.7427164351092 41.8804176023625)

41.8804176023625

-87.7427164351092

Not reported

4657 W MADISON ST

CHICAGO, IL

DOEINS112574

01/01/2012

BUILDING RENOVATION

SOLID WASTE INSPECTIONS
CONSTRUCTION SITE TASK FORCE
135

01/14/2010
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COMERCIAL TIRE & SUPPLY COMPANY (Continued) S121854464
Narrative: UPON ARRIVING AT 4657 W. MADISON ST., ON A CSTF INSPECTION, | OBSERVED
NO ACTIVITY/WORK AT THE TIME. | CALLED S-BUILDING SERVICES INC. (THE
CONTRACTOR) AT THEIR NUMBER ([630] 435-5200), FOR INFORMATION ON THE
WORK & C & D RECYCLING, BUT THEIR NUMBER WAS NOT IN SERVICE. THE
BUILDING WAS BOARDED UP & | OBSERVED NO PROBLEMS. | ISSUED NO
CITATIONS & LEFT.
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT
Location: POINT (-87.7427164351092 41.8804176023625)
Latitude: 41.8804176023625
Longitude: -87.7427164351092
CHICAGO PERMITS:
Name: Not reported
Address: 4657 W MADISON ST
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL
Application ID: DOEAIR21818
Application Name: V.S.
Application Type: AIR POLLUTION CONTROL PERMIT
Application Sub-Type: EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
Facility Status: CLOSED
Applicant: Not reported
Issue or Entry Date: 10/5/2007
Expiration Date: 4/2/2008
Comments: QTY: 4.0 COMBUSTION EMISSION UNIT: WARM AIR FURNACE/ MAKE AND MODEL:
RHEEM-RANB-120/ MAXIMUM OUTPUT: 100,000 BTU/HR
Data Source: Not reported
Location: POINT (-87.74149598 41.880150005)
Name: Not reported
Address: 4657 W MADISON ST
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL
Application ID: ENVAIR138234
Application Name: JOHN FATTAH
Application Type: AIR POLLUTION CONTROL PERMIT
Application Sub-Type: GENERAL POLUTION PREVENTION(P2)
Facility Status: CLOSED
Applicant: JOHN FATTAH
Issue or Entry Date: 1/30/2014
Expiration Date: Not reported
Comments: COMBUSTION EMISSION [EQUIP ID: , QUANTITY: 1, DESCRIPTION: 080A -
FURNACE, OUTPUT LESS THAN 288,000 BTU/HR, NOTE: ]
Data Source: Not reported
Location: POINT (-87.74149598 41.880150005)
D16 NATIONAL GAS & OIL COMPANY TANKS S121854457
WNW 4655 W WASHINGTON ST N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.042 mi.
220 ft. Site 1 of 9 in cluster D
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4655WAS1949-02-25
Actual: Name: NATIONAL GAS & OIL COMPANY
605 ft. Address: 4655 W WASHINGTON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NATIONAL GAS & OIL COMPANY (Continued) S121854457
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 02/25/1949
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: LEO KRUMDIECK; REPLACE 1-500 W/1-1K GAL GSLN TANK FINAL
7129/49
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.881741447
Longitude: -87.742318678
D17 ARCO OIL TANKS S121854481
WNW 4661 W WASHINGTON ST N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.044 mi.
234 ft. Site 2 of 9in cluster D
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4661WAS1953-11-16
Actual: Name: ARCO OIL
605 ft. Address: 4661 W WASHINGTON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:

Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

11/16/1953

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: HOOD CONSTRUCTION; INSTALL/ENCL 1-1K GAL FUEL OIL TANK FINAL
7112/54

HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.881738905

-87.742533277

4661WAS1961-06-06
ARCO OIL

4661 W WASHINGTON ST
CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

06/06/1961

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARCO OIL (Continued)

Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:
Tank Material:

WORK BY: STANDARD TANK; REPLACE EXISTING W/4-4K GSLN, 1-1K F.O. &

1-550 WO 11/14/61

HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.881738905

-87.742533277

4661WAS1950-11-17
ARCO OIL

4661 W WASHINGTON ST
CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

11/17/1950

Not reported

Not reported

$121854481

WORK BY: JAMES F GAUDIS; INSTALL 1-1500 GAL FUEL OIL TANK FINAL

12/18/5

HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.881738905

-87.742533277

4661WAS1953-10-21
ARCO OIL

4661 W WASHINGTON ST
CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

10/21/1953

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: STANDARD TANK; REPLACE 1-1K W/2-3K GAL GSLN USTS FINAL

11/6/53

HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.881738905

-87.742533277

4661WAS1950-03-31

ARCO OIL

4661 W WASHINGTON ST
CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARCO OIL (Continued)

Tank Construction:
Substance:

Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:
City:
State:

$121854481

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

03/31/1950

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: STANDARD TANK; INSTALL 1-2K GAL GSLN TANK FINAL 4/25/50
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS

41.881738905

-87.742533277

4661WAS1971-10-22

ARCO OIL

4661 W WASHINGTON ST
CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

10/22/1971

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: STANDARD TANK; REPLACE 4-4K W/2-8K & 1-5K GSLN USTS FINAL
6/30/72

HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.881738905

-87.742533277

4661WAS1958-10-31
ARCO OIL

4661 W WASHINGTON ST
CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

10/31/1958

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: STANDARD TANK; REPLACE 1-2K GAL GSLN UST W/SAME FINAL 12/1/58

HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.881738905
-87.742533277

4661WAS1984-12-24
ARCO OIL

4661 W WASHINGTON ST
CHICAGO

IL
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARCO OIL (Continued)

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:

Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

$121854481

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

12/24/1984

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: KEZ CONSTRUCTION; REMOVE 2-8K & 1-5K GSLN, 1-550 W.O. REMAIN

1-1K F.O.

HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.881738905

-87.742533277

4661WAS1957-01-18

ARCO OIL

4661 W WASHINGTON ST
CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

01/18/1957

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: STANDARD TANK; REPLACE 1-2K GAL GSLN W/SAME FINAL 5/6/57
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.881738905

-87.742533277

4661WAS1949-02-25
ARCO OIL

4661 W WASHINGTON ST
CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

02/25/1949

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: STANDARD TANK; REPLACE 3-1K W/1-1K & 1-2K GAL GSLN TNKS FINAL

7/31/49

HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.881738905

-87.742533277
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D18 PATTON AND SINGLETON SERV EDR Hist Auto 1009075836
WNW 4661 W WASHINGTON BLVD N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.044 mi.
234 ft. Site 3 0of 9in cluster D
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
605 ft. 1969 BOBS SINCLAIR SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations
1970 BOBS SINCLAIR SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations
1970 BOBS SINCLAIR SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations
1981 PATTON AND SINGLETON SERV SERVICE STATIONS GASOLINE AND OIL
2003 N O S AUTO MECHANIC AUTOMOBILE REPAIR AND SERVICE
D19 ACTION L8B TOWING EDR Hist Auto 1020508127
WNW 4667 W WASHINGTON BLVD N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60644
0.047 mi.
248 ft. Site 4 of 9in cluster D
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
605 ft. 2010 ACTION TRNSMSSN RBLDRS Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2011 ACTION TRNSMSSN RBLDRS Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2012 ACTION TRNSMSSN RBLDRS Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
B20 UNITED CEREBAL PALSEY TANKS S121854036
NE 4548 W WASHINGTON ST N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.050 mi.
265 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster B
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4548WAS1955-02-24
Actual: Name: UNITED CEREBAL PALSEY
605 ft. Address: 4548 W WASHINGTON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:

Not reported
Not reported

Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 02/24/1955

Removal Date:
Last Used Date:

Not reported
Not reported

Comments: WORK BY: STANDARD OIL; INSTALL 1-1K GAL GSLN UST FINAL 4/4/55
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS

Latitude: 41.881987261

Longitude: -87.739961858

Facility ID: 4548WAS1974-11-07

Name: UNITED CEREBAL PALSEY

Address: 4548 W WASHINGTON ST
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNITED CEREBAL PALSEY (Continued) S121854036
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 11/07/1974
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: HARVEY WRECKING; REMOVE 1-1K TANK & PIPING FINAL 11/12/74
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.881987261
Longitude: -87.739961858
D21 R & D BUS COMPANY-TANK#1-1,000 AST A100411386
NW 4654 WEST WASHINGTON N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60644
0.052 mi.
272 ft. Site 5 of 9in cluster D
Relative: AST:
Higher Name: R & D BUS COMPANY-TANK#1-1,000
Actual: Address: 4654 WEST WASHINGTON
605 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60644
Occupancy Number: -CN-052-1436284819633
Occupant Type: 052 - LP TANKS, CONTAINER FILLING
Section Number: CN
Property Owner Name: R & D BUS COMPANY
Type: LPG TANK
D22 NATIONAL LIMOUSINE SERVICE TANKS S121854451
NW 4654 W WASHINGTON ST N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.052 mi.
272 ft. Site 6 of 9in cluster D
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4654WAS1965-10-22
Actual: Name: NATIONAL LIMOUSINE SERVICE
605 ft. Address: 4654 W WASHINGTON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:

Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

10/22/1965

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: AETNA TANK; REPLACE 1-550 W/1-3K GAL GSLN TANK FINAL 11/4/65
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NATIONAL LIMOUSINE SERVICE (Continued) S121854451
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.881960954
Longitude: -87.742323333
Facility ID: 4654WAS1972-02-29
Name: NATIONAL LIMOUSINE SERVICE
Address: 4654 W WASHINGTON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 02/29/1972
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: H. M. BOLES & SONS; GLASS ARMOUR 1-3K GAL GSLN TANK FINAL
6/5/75
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.881960954
Longitude: -87.742323333
D23 R & D BUS COMPANY-TANK#2-12,000 AST A100411387
NW 4654 WEST WASHINGTON N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60644
0.052 mi.
272 ft. Site 7 of 9in cluster D
Relative: AST:
Higher Name: R & D BUS COMPANY-TANK#2-12,000
Actual: Address: 4654 WEST WASHINGTON
605 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60644
Occupancy Number: -CN-052-1436284972821
Occupant Type: 052 - LP TANKS, CONTAINER FILLING
Section Number: CN
Property Owner Name: R & D BUS COMPANY
Type: LPG TANK
D24 JONAS ENTERPRISES INC PFAS ECHO 1027374129
West N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.055 mi.
292 ft. Site 8 of 9in cluster D
Relative: PFAS ECHO:
Higher Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Actual: Address: Not reported
605 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL
Latitude: 41.881333
Longitude: -87.742532
Count: 1
County: COOK
Status: Active
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
JONAS ENTERPRISES INC (Continued) 1027374129
Region: 05
Industry: Metal Coating

ECHO Facility Report:
Facility Percent Minority:
Facility Derived Tribes:
Facility Population:

EPA Programs:

Federal Facility:

Federal Agency:

Facility FIPS Code:

Facility Indian Country Flag:
Facility Collection Method:
Facility Derived HUC:
Facility Derived WBD:
Facility Derived CD113:
Facility Derived CB2010:
Facility Major Flag:

Facility Active Flag:

Facility Inspection Count:
Facility Date Last Inspection:
Facility Days Last Inspection:
Facility Informal Count:
Facility Date Last Informal Action:
Facility Formal Action Count:
Facility Date Last Formal Action:
Facility Total Penalties:
Facility Penalty Count:
Facility Date Last Penalty:
Facility Last Penalty AMT:
Facility QTRS With NC:
Facility Programs With SNC:
Facility Compliance Status:
Facility SNC Flag:

AIR Flag:

NPDES Flag:

SDWIS Flag:

RCRA Flag:

TRI Flag:

GHG Flag:

AIR IDS:

CAA Permit Types:

CAA NAICS:

CAA SICS:

NPDES IDS:

CWA Permit Types:

CWA NAICS:

CWA SICS:

RCRA IDS:

RCRA Permit Types:

RCRA NAICS:

SDWA IDS:

SDWA System Types:
SDWA Compliance Status:
SDWA SNC Flag:

TRI IDS:

TRI Releases Transfers:
TRI On Site Releases:

https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110000435627

89.099
14887.16
CAA; RCRA
No

17031
N

INTERPOLATION-PHOTO

07120003
071200040705

07
170312518003020
Y

0

5/24/2013

3,774

1

7/15/2020

o Violation Identified

Z2zZ2<zZ2zZ2<zZzzZzo0o!

1LO00031600GCH
Minor Emissions
332813

3471

ILD084742659
SQG
332813

N
60644INSNT21NOR
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JONAS ENTERPRISES INC (Continued) 1027374129
TRI Off Site Transfers: -
TRI Reporter: -
Facility IMP Water Flag: -
EJSCREEN Flag US: Y
EJSCREEN Report: https://ejscreen.epa.gov/mapper/mobile/EJSCREEN_mobile.aspx?geometry=%
7B%22x%22:-87.742532,%22y%22:41.881333,%22spatialReference%22:%7B%22wk
i1d%22:4326%7D%7D&unit=9035&areatype=_&areaid=&basemap=streets&distance=
1
D25 JONAS ENTERPRISES INC RCRA-SQG 1000157005
West 21 N KILPATRICK AVE US AIRS ILD084742659
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60644 FINDS
0.056 mi. ECHO
296 ft. Site 9 of 9in cluster D
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20180301
Actual: Handler Name: Jonas Enterprises Inc
605 ft. Handler Address: 21 N KILPATRICK AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60644
EPA ID: ILD084742659
Contact Name: FELISA WILLIAMS
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:
Federal Facility Indicator:

Not reported
773-379-3999

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Private

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

2017

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported
DESPLAINES

21 N KILPATRICK AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60644
Jonas Enterprises Inc
Private

Jonas Enterprises Inc
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

JONAS ENTERPRISES INC (Continued)

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Biennial: List of Years

Year: 2017

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2013

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2011

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2009

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2007

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2003

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2001

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D002
Corrosive Waste

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D007
Chromium

NN

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20181107

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

1000157005
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https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=ILD084742659&reportingYear=2001
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=ILD084742659&reportingYear=2003
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=ILD084742659&reportingYear=2007
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=ILD084742659&reportingYear=2009
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=ILD084742659&reportingYear=2011
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=ILD084742659&reportingYear=2013
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=ILD084742659&reportingYear=2017

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

JONAS ENTERPRISES INC (Continued)

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D008
Lead

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JONAS RONALD
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner/Operator Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:

Owner

Private

Not reported

Not reported

ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
312-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private

19820412

Not reported

21 N KILPATRICK AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60644
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private

19820412

Not reported

21 N KILPATRICK AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60644
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Private

19820412

Not reported

21 N KILPATRICK AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60644
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner
Private

19820412
Not reported

1000157005
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

JONAS ENTERPRISES INC (Continued)

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC

21 N KILPATRICK AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60644
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Private

19820412

Not reported

21 N KILPATRICK AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60644
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private

19820412

Not reported

21 N KILPATRICK AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60644
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Private

19820412

Not reported

21 N KILPATRICK AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60644
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private

19820412

Not reported

21 N KILPATRICK AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60644
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

1000157005
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

JONAS ENTERPRISES INC (Continued)

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Private

19820412

Not reported

21 N KILPATRICK AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60644
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private

19820412

Not reported

21 N KILPATRICK AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60644
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Private

19820412

Not reported

21 N KILPATRICK AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60644
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private

19820412

Not reported

21 N KILPATRICK AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60644
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private

19820412

Not reported

21 N KILPATRICK AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60644
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000157005
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

JONAS ENTERPRISES INC (Continued)

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: NAME NOT REPORTED
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Owner

Private

19820412

Not reported

21 N KILPATRICK AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60644
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Private

19820412

Not reported

21 N KILPATRICK AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60644
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Private

19820412

Not reported

21 N KILPATRICK AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60644
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private

Not reported

Not reported

ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
312-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20100301

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

1000157005
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

JONAS ENTERPRISES INC (Continued)

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

No
No
Not reported
Not reported

20120301

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20120301

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20130301

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20180301

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

1000157005
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

JONAS ENTERPRISES INC (Continued)

Receive Date:

Handler Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

19890815

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20000301

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20020301

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20040301

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20080301
Large Quantity Generator

Not reported
No

1000157005
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
JONAS ENTERPRISES INC (Continued) 1000157005
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported

332813

ELECTROPLATING, PLATING, POLISHING, ANODIZING, AND COLORING

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name: Not reported

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

JONAS ENTERPRISES INC (Continued)

Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation Date:
Evaluation Responsible Agency:
Found Violation:
Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:
Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20050121
State
No

1000157005

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION

MSR

F2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20100622
EPA
No

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION

SBU

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

JONAS ENTERPRISES INC (Continued)

Request Agency:
Former Citation:

US AIRS MINOR:
Envid:
Region Code:
Programmatic ID:
Facility Registry ID:
D and B Number:
Primary SIC Code:
NAICS Code:
Default Air Classification Code:
Facility Type of Ownership Code:
Air CMS Category Code:
HPV Status:

US AIRS MINOR:
Region Code:
Programmatic ID:
Facility Registry ID:
Air Operating Status Code:
Default Air Classification Code:
Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:
Default Air Classification Code:
Air Program:

Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:

Activity Type:

Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:
Default Air Classification Code:
Air Program:

Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:

Activity Type:

Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:
Facility Registry ID:

Not reported
Not reported

1000157005
05

AIR 1L000031600GCH
110000435627
Not reported
3471

332813

MIN

POF

Not reported
Not reported

05

AIR ILO00031600GCH
110000435627

OPR

MIN

MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)
1997-08-25 00:00:00
Not reported
Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation
Not reported

05

AIR ILO00031600GCH
110000435627

OPR

MIN

MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)
1999-06-10 00:00:00
Not reported
Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation
Not reported

05

AIR ILO00031600GCH
110000435627

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards

2000-01-05 00:00:00
Not reported
Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation
Not reported

05
AIR ILO00031600GCH
110000435627

1000157005
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

JONAS ENTERPRISES INC (Continued)

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

1000157005

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2001-01-17 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring

Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

05

AIR ILO00031600GCH
110000435627

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2004-04-23 00:00:00
Not reported
Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation
Not reported

05

AIR ILO00031600GCH
110000435627

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2006-07-07 00:00:00
Not reported
Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation
Not reported

05

AIR ILO00031600GCH
110000435627

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2013-05-24 00:00:00
Not reported
Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation
Not reported

05

AIR ILO00031600GCH
110000435627

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2014-07-29 00:00:00
Not reported
Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation
Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

JONAS ENTERPRISES INC (Continued) 1000157005
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110000435627

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
All generators and treatment, storage, and disposal (TSD) facilities
who handle hazardous waste are required to report to the EPA
Administrator at least once every two years. The data collected is
used to create the National Biennial Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) Hazardous Waste Report. This data is processed
within the RCRA Information (RCRAInfo) database
THE EMISSION INVENTORY SYSTEM (EIS) MAINTAINS AN INVENTORY OF LARGE
STATIONARY SOURCES AND VOLUNTARILY-REPORTED SMALLER SOURCES OF AIR
POINT POLLUTANT EMITTERS. IT CONTAINS INFORMATION ABOUT FACILITY SITES
AND THEIR PHYSICAL LOCATION, EMISSIONS UNITS, EMISSIONS PROCESSES,
RELEASE POINTS, CONTROL APPROACHES, AND REGULATIONS. FACILITY
INVENTORY DATA ARE KEPT SEPARATE FROM THE EMISSIONS DATA AND HAVE
STABLE IDENTIFIERS TO IMPROVE CONTINUITY FROM YEAR TO YEAR AND TO HELP
IDENTIFY DUPLICATE OR MISSING FACILITIES
ICIS-Air (AIR) AIR is the modernization of the Air Facility System
(AFS) into the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). AIR
contains enforcement, compliance, and permit data for stationary
sources of air pollution regulated by the EPA, State, and Local air
pollution agencies.
The Air Facility System (AFS) contains compliance and permit data for
stationary sources of air pollution regulated by the EPA, state, and
local air pollution agencies.
The Toxic Release Inventory System (TRIS) is a publicly available EPA
database reported annually by certain covered industry groups, as well
as federal facilities. It contains information about more than 650
toxic chemicals that are being used, manufactured, treated,
transported, or released into the environment, and includes
information about waste management and pollution prevention
activities.
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System
(RCRAINfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
The Agency Compliance and Enforcement Systems (ACES) application
supports the compliance and enforcement activities that exist
primarily within the lllinois Bureaus of Air, Water, and Land, the
Division of Legal Counsel, and the Office of Chemical Safety. The
intent of the system is to track compliance and enforcement processes
and to share the information throughout the agency, the public and
with other entities.
CEDRI is a web application used by EPA programs and various
stakeholders to manage environmental data transmitted to EPA in order
to meet EPA’s reporting requirements.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1000157005
Registry ID: 110000435627
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6W3f6zwxWnKp39Zvfw4M31fZzouTwwm9xdPxALEeng3jK4xvpIrG5jbE9fHuZenIvlRl3Okdw6Vg4Q3BM9n34Nq61owkftTIZjjz34WXop6Gutr1TRF94eAtwbyDmGaC9idR4sRPdeNcPTwoxCt9CrysLcoyEzOsedn86UMiWt8X31gqf7Sx3it0z8BpwvsQxuAm9wPenEwsKPpqp0w43njW9ce5Zd46vWtK58uww15R4uBqMlAV38zw1YNifnbDZWdQAqdeozJHuSTsT.v55BB4wuC8m4wD9urp7ZzndtTUPLWkxfN965guWhHe3tMWf6Xe4QDzzDOKw7LFxR3m3dRvnvM6KjR8p8IlA.U09gOvZWpAveCt8PkPwVtE4kVBMXzO9SOk1Agkf1fRZAYG53g6oymju.VwTvLo5nXFwlBim6p196d15vyxdVCQPMkHxDEM3uDQLxD0Eu0PeaR725g6gnnE38DXjYga570y4gm9xANLvwV8vMOwI.xhrt9OGShX6Fw7WiCW3BOofGx14oubz6jpwRm4xiap3thknF5tK.TYpr6441jN9Z5zZWk1vi3J3Mk0w6Uz4uDPMwlI3a6S1hADffBgZHSR3x8yo6C4uNNmTjeD4CyIw5OMmJ3q9VrS8jEXdqm8P0zmx8GMARKJLxFHErfLeH103YSMglHm3NBfjj0q3vzy4sXzxtiwv5wH8LyFIt0krDkFGEVY3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6W3f6zwxWnKp39Zvfw4M31fZzouTwwm9xdPxALEeng3jK4xvpIrG5jbE9fHuZenIvlRl3Okdw6Vg4Q3BM9n34Nq61owkftTIZjjz34WXop6Gutr1TRF94eAtwbyDmGaC9idR4sRPdeNcPTwoxCt9CrysLcoyEzOsedn86UMiWt8X31gqf7Sx3it0z8BpwvsQxuAm9wPenEwsKPpqp0w43njW9ce5Zd46vWtK58uww15R4uBqMlAV38zw1YNifnbDZWdQAqdeozJHuSTsT.v55BB4wuC8m4wD9urp7ZzndtTUPLWkxfN965guWhHe3tMWf6Xe4QDzzDOKw7LFxR3m3dRvnvM6KjR8p8IlA.U09gOvZWpAveCt8PkPwVtE4kVBMXzO9SOk1Agkf1fRZAYG53g6oymju.VwTvLo5nXFwlBim6p196d15vyxdVCQPMkHxDEM3uDQLxD0Eu0PeaR725g6gnnE38DXjYga570y4gm9xANLvwV8vMOwI.xhrt9OGShX6Fw7WiCW3BOofGx14oubz6jpwRm4xiap3thknF5tK.TYpr6441jN9Z5zZWk1vi3J3Mk0w6Uz4uDPMwlI3a6S1hADffBgZHSR3x8yo6C4uNNmTjeD4CyIw5OMmJ3q9VrS8jEXdqm8P0zmx8GMARKJLxFHErfLeH103YSMglHm3NBfjj0q3vzy4sXzxtiwv5wH8LyFIt0krDkFGEVY3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110000435627

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JONAS ENTERPRISES INC (Continued) 1000157005
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110000435627
Name: JONAS ENTERPRISES INC
Address: 21 N. KILPATRICK
City,State,Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60644
E26 LAIDLAW TRANSIT INC UST U003668813
ESE 4534 W MADISON N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60624
0.057 mi.
302 ft. Site 1 of 9in cluster E
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: LAIDLAW TRANSIT INC
Actual: Address: 4534 W MADISON
605 ft. City: CHICAGO
Zip: 60624
Facility ID: 2039088
Facility Status: EXEMPT
Facility Type: NONE
Owner Id: u0011481

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fee Due:

Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Nov:

IEMA:

Equipment Type:
Equipment:

Last Passing Date:

Test Expire Date:
Removed Date:
Abandoned Date:

Laidlaw Transit, Inc.
1240 Diehl Road
Naperville, IL 60463

1

Removed
1000
Heating Oil
12/31/1973
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
7/20/1999
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
27 E.G. SCHEIDER TANKS S121853883
SE 4525 W MADISON ST Enforcement N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL CHICAGO INSPECT
0.069 mi.
363 ft.
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4525MAD1950-05-29
Actual: Name: E.G. SCHEIDER
605 ft. Address: 4525 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:

Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

CHICAGO ENF:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Docket Number:
Ticket Number:
Respondent:
Case Type:
Violation Date:
Code Violation:
Disposition:
Case Status:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05/29/1950

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: KENNY TANK; INSTALL 1-2K F.O.
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.880460999

-87.738896577

4525MAD1960-10-10

E.G. SCHEIDER

4525 W MADISON ST

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

10/10/1960

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: SEYMOUR RICHARD; REMOVE ALL EXISTING TANKS
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.880460999

-87.738896577

Not reported

4525 W MADISON ST
CHICAGO, IL

Not reported

400121

DEARBORN WHOLESALE GROCER
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
11/25/1997

11-5-023

Not reported

CLOSED
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E.G. SCHEIDER (Continued) S121853883
Fine Amount: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT
Location: POINT (-87.73889657725695 41.880460999176385)
Latitude: 41.880460999
Longitude: -87.738896577
CHICAGO INSPECT:
Name: Not reported
Address: 4525 W MADISON ST
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL
Inspection ID: DOEINS108914
Modified Date: 01/01/2012
Inspection Name: DEARBORN WHOLESALES
Inspection Category: SOLID WASTE INSPECTIONS
Inspection Sub-Category: BUILDING RECYCLING PROGRAM
Inspector: 25
Inspection Date: 11/25/1997
Narrative: FAILURE TO ESTABLISH AN EFFECTIVE RECYCLING PROGRAM IN A COMMERCIAL
ESTABLISHMENT.
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT
Location: POINT (-87.73889657725695 41.880460999176385)
Latitude: 41.880460999176385
Longitude: -87.73889657725695
F28 DEMPSECY CHAS J INC EDR Hist Auto 1009103186
NNW 4629 WEST END AV N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.070 mi.
368 ft. Site 1 of 3iin cluster F
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
606 ft. 1928 DEMPSECY CHAS JINC AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
G29 UNITED FOR BETTER LIVING SRP S130334310
ENE 4531-4559 WEST WASHINGTON BLVD N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60624
0.072 mi.
378 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
Relative: SRP:
Higher Name: UNITED FOR BETTER LIVING
Actual: Address: 4531-4559 WEST WASHINGTON BLVD
605 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60624
IL EPA Id: 316265153
US EPA Id: Not reported
Longitude: -87.739173
Latitude: 41.881555
Contact Name: David Whittley
Contact Address: 4540 West Washington Blvd
Contact City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60624

Date Enrolled:
Point Of Contact:
Consultant Company:

04/25/2023
Robert Johnson
Environmental Consulting Group Inc
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UNITED FOR BETTER LIVING (Continued) S130334310
Consultant Address: 105 S York Street
Consultant City,St,Zip: Elmhurst, IL 60126
Proj Mgr Assigned: Troy Faley
Sec. 4 Letter Date: Not reported
Active: Yes
Remediation Applicant Co: United for Better Living
H30 AMOCO SS #16502 FAC #10540 UST U000864608
SwW MADISON & KILPATRICK N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60644
0.073 mi.
385 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster H
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: AMOCO SS #16502 FAC #10540
Actual: Address: MADISON & KILPATRICK
605 ft. City: CHICAGO
Zip: 60644
Facility ID: 2023060
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility Type: NONE
Owner Id: u0023834
Owner Name: BP Amoco

Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fee Due:

Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Nov:

IEMA:

Equipment Type:
Equipment:

Last Passing Date:

Test Expire Date:
Removed Date:
Abandoned Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:

28100 Torch Parkway Suite 300
Warrenville, IL 60555

1

Removed
4000
Gasoline

Not reported
4/25/1986
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

89-0576

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
6/1/1989

Not reported

2

Removed
6000
Gasoline
Not reported
4/25/1986
Not reported
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AMOCO SS #16502 FAC #10540 (Continued) u000864608
Install Date: Not reported
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported
Fee Due: Not reported
Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date: Not reported
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date: Not reported
MOTOR FUEL TYPE: Not reported
Pending Nov: N
IEMA: Not reported
Equipment Type: Not reported
Equipment: Not reported
Last Passing Date: Not reported
Test Expire Date: Not reported
Removed Date: 6/1/1989
Abandoned Date: Not reported
Tank Number: 3
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Capacity: 6000
Tank Substance: Gasoline
Last Used Date: Not reported
OSFM First Notify Date: 4/25/1986
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Install Date: Not reported
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported
Fee Due: Not reported
Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date: Not reported
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date: Not reported
MOTOR FUEL TYPE: Not reported
Pending Nov: N
IEMA: Not reported
Equipment Type: Not reported
Equipment: Not reported
Last Passing Date: Not reported
Test Expire Date: Not reported
Removed Date: 6/1/1989
Abandoned Date: Not reported
E31 JOHNSON S TRANSMISSION CORP EDR Hist Auto 1009072505
ESE 4528 W MADISON ST N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.076 mi.
402 ft. Site 2 of 9in cluster E
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
605 ft. 1986 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1987 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1988 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1989 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP Automotive Repair Shops, NEC

1989 JOHNSONS AUTOMATIC TRANSM REPR Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1990 JOHNSONS AUTOMATIC TRANSM REPR Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1990 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
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Direction
Distance

Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

H32
WSW
<1/8

0.083 mi.

437 ft.

Relative:

Higher

Actual:
605 ft.

JOHNSON S TRANSMISSION CORP (Continued)

1991 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
1992 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
1993 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
1994 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
1995 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
1996 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
1997 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
1998 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
1999 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
2000 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
2001 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
2002 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
2003 JOHNSON S TRANSMISSION CORP
2003 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
2004 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
2005 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
2006 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
2007 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
2008 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
2009 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
2010 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
2011 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
2012 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
2013 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP
2014 JOHNSON TRANSMISSIONS CORP

Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
AUTOMOBILE REPAIR AND SERVICE
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
Automotive Transmission Repair Shops

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM
6 N KILPATRICK AVE

CHICAGO, IL

Site 2 of 6 in cluster H
CHICAGO TANKS:

1009072505

TANKS S121861740

N/A

Facility ID: 6KILPAT1949-03-04

Name: PHILLIPS PETROLEUM

Address: 6 N KILPATRICK AVE

City: CHICAGO

State: IL

Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:

Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
03/04/1949

Not reported
Not reported

Comments: WORK BY: LEO LROMDIECK; ABONDOND 1-1K GAS, FINAL 4/5/49
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS

Latitude: 41.880721247

Longitude: -87.742983997

Facility ID: 6KILPAT1953-04-29

Name: PHILLIPS PETROLEUM

Address: 6 N KILPATRICK AVE

City: CHICAGO

State: IL
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PHILLIPS PETROLEUM (Continued) S121861740
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 04/29/1953
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: MIBE; REPLACE 2-2K GAS, REMOVE 3-1K, FINAL 7/31/53
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.880721247
Longitude: -87.742983997
H33 AMOCO OIL CO. #16502 LUST S104527864
WSW 4700 WEST MADISON N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60624
0.091 mi.
480 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster H
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: AMOCO OIL CO. #16502
Actual: Address: 4700 WEST MADISON
605 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60624
Incident Num: 890576
IL EPA Id: 0316265021
Product: Gasoline
IEMA Date: 1989-04-13
Project Manager: Friedel

Project Manager Phone:

Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:

Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Non LUST Determination Letter:

20 Report Received:
45 Report Received:

(217) 785-5736
Melinda.Friedel@illinois.gov
Amoco Oil Co.

Lyle Bruce

28100 Torch Pkwy., 6-S
Warrenville, IL 60555
Not reported

Not reported

731

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No Further Remediation Letter: 2000-02-23
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:2000-07-14

Heating Oil Date:
Non-Lust LR Date:

Not reported
Not reported
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H34 AMOCO OIL TANKS S121854527
WSW 4700 W MADISON ST N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.091 mi.
480 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster H
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4700MAD1976-07-14
Actual: Name: AMOCO OIL
605 ft. Address: 4700 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Substance:
Tank Capacity:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

07/14/1976

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: AETNA TANK & PUMP; POLYESTER LINE ONLY 1-4K GAS, 1-6K
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.880634055

-87.742954731

4700MAD1976-03-11

AMOCO OIL

4700 W MADISON ST

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

03/11/1976

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: AETNA TANK & PUMP; POLYESTER LINE 1-4K GAS
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.880634055

-87.742954731

4700MAD1976-08-17
AMOCO OIL

4700 W MADISON ST
CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Direction
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AMOCO OIL (Continued) S121854527

Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:

08/17/1976
Not reported
Not reported

Comments: WORK BY: STENCIL TANK & PUMP; INSTALL 1-6K GAS, REMOVE 1-4K GAS
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.880634055

Longitude: -87.742954731

Facility ID: 4700MAD1949-03-09

Name: AMOCO OIL

Address: 4700 W MADISON ST

City: CHICAGO

State: IL

Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:

Not reported
Not reported

Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 03/09/1949

Removal Date:
Last Used Date:

Not reported
Not reported

Comments: WORK BY: OWNER; INSPECT 1-1K GAS
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.880634055

Longitude: -87.742954731

Facility ID: 4700MAD1987-09-22

Name: AMOCO OIL

Address: 4700 W MADISON ST

City: CHICAGO

State: IL

Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:

Not reported
Not reported

Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 09/22/1987

Removal Date:
Last Used Date:

Not reported
Not reported

Comments: WORK BY: CITY TANK & PUMP; REMOVE 2-6K GAS, 1-4K GAS
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.880634055

Longitude: -87.742954731

Facility ID: 4700MAD1956-12-13

Name: AMOCO OIL

Address: 4700 W MADISON ST

City: CHICAGO

State: IL

Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:

Not reported
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AMOCO OIL (Continued) S121854527
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 12/13/1956
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: OWNER; INSTALL 2-4K GAS
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.880634055
Longitude: -87.742954731
Facility ID: 4700MAD1963-10-11
Name: AMOCO OIL
Address: 4700 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 10/11/1963
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: OWNER; INSPECT 1-6K GAS
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.880634055
Longitude: -87.742954731
H35 AMOCO OIL CO. #16502 UST FINDER RELEASE 1028994747
WSW 4700 WEST MADISON N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 0
0.091 mi.
480 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster H
Relative: UST FINDER RELEASE:
Higher Object ID: 480440
Actual: Facility ID: 1L316265021
605 ft. Lust ID: 1L316265021_ 890576
Name: AMOCO OIL CO. #16502
Address: 4700 WEST MADISON

City,State, Zip:
Address Match Type:
Reported Date:
Status:

Substance:

Population within 1500ft:
Domestic Wells within 1500ft:

Land Use:

Within SPA:

SPA PWS Facility ID:
SPA Water Type:
SPA Facility Type:
SPA HUC12:

Within WHPA:

WHPA PWS Facility ID:

CHICAGO, ILO
PointAddress
1989/04/13 16:00:00+00
No Further Action
Gasoline

3514

0

Developed, High Intensity
No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

Not reported
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AMOCO OIL CO. #16502 (Continued) 1028994747
WHPA Water Type: Not reported
WHPA Facility Type: Not reported
WHPA HUC12: Not reported
Within 100yr Floodplain: No
Tribe: Not reported
EPA Region: 5
NFA Letter 1: Not reported
NFA Letter 2: Not reported
NFA Letter 3: Not reported
NFA Letter 4: Not reported
Closed With Residual Contaminate: Not reported
Coordinate Source: Geocode
X Coord: -87.7434499999999
Y Coord: 41.8805400000001
Latitude: 41.88054
Longitude: -87.7434499999999
H36 BO OP AUTO SERVICE CENTER EDR Hist Auto 1009074064
Wsw 4700 W MADISON ST N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.091 mi.
480 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster H
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
605 ft. 1970 M-K STANDARD SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1971 M-K STANDARD SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1972 M-K STANDARD SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1973 M-K STANDARD SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1974 M-K STANDARD SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1975 M-K STANDARD SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1981 M AND K STANDARD SERV SERVICE STATIONS GASOLINE AND OIL
1981 BO OP AUTO SERVICE CENTER SERVICE STATIONS GASOLINE AND OIL
1981 STANDARD OIL BO OP AUTO SERVICE SERVICE STATIONS GASOLINE AND OIL
1986 K & M AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
1987 K & M AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
1988 K & M AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
1989 K & M AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
1990 K & M AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
1991 K & M AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
1992 K & M AUTO SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
F37 WEST SIDE BUICK SERVICE STATION EDR Hist Auto 1009103647
North 4627 WEST END AV N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.096 mi.
5009 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster F
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
605 ft. 1928 WEST SIDE BUICK SERVICE STATION AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING

TC7562220.2s Page 54



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
38 HERTZ DRIVE YOURSELF TANKS S121854226
North 4611 W WEST END AVE ASBESTOS N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.097 mi.
510 ft.
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4611WES1948-06-16
Actual: Name: HERTZ DRIVE YOURSELF
605 ft. Address: 4611 W WEST END AVE
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 06/16/1948
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: P. J. HARTMANN; INSTALL 1-2K GAL GSLN TANK FINAL 7/22/48
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.883072003
Longitude: -87.740791849
CHICAGO ASBESTOS:
Name: Not reported
Address: 4611 W WEST END AVE
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL
Notification Type: NOI DEMO/RENOVATION
Owner Name: CITY OF CHICAGO
Start Date: 07/30/1994
End Date: 09/30/1994
Comments: DOWN AND COMPLETE.
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT
Modify Date: 01/01/2012 12:00:00 AM
Location: POINT (-87.74079184894184 41.88307200337942)
Latitude: 41.88307200337942
Longitude: -87.74079184894184
F39 HERTZ RENTAL TANKS S121854240
North 4615 W WEST END AVE N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.097 mi.
511 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster F
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4615WES1968-01-12
Actual: Name: HERTZ RENTAL
605 ft. Address: 4615 W WEST END AVE
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:

Not reported
Not reported
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HERTZ RENTAL (Continued) S121854240
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 01/12/1968
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: KEZ CONSTRUCTION; REMOVE 1-2K GAL GSLN TANK FINAL 7/22/68
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.883070356
Longitude: -87.740935036
E40 LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC. UST FINDER RELEASE 1028994687
ESE 4510 WEST MADISON ST. N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 0
0.102 mi.
540 ft. Site 3 of 9in cluster E
Relative: UST FINDER RELEASE:
Higher Object ID: 480377
Actual: Facility ID: 1L316255036
605 ft. Lust ID: 1L316255036_991722
Name: LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC.
Address: 4510 WEST MADISON ST.

City,State, Zip:

Address Match Type:
Reported Date:

Status:

Substance:

Population within 1500ft:
Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
Land Use:

Within SPA:

SPA PWS Facility ID:
SPA Water Type:

SPA Facility Type:

SPA HUC12:

Within WHPA:

WHPA PWS Facility ID:
WHPA Water Type:
WHPA Facility Type:
WHPA HUC12:

Within 100yr Floodplain:
Tribe:

EPA Region:

NFA Letter 1:

NFA Letter 2:

NFA Letter 3:

NFA Letter 4:

Closed With Residual Contaminate:

Coordinate Source:
X Coord:

Y Coord:

Latitude:
Longitude:

CHICAGO, ILO
StreetAddressExt
1999/07/21 15:59:59+00
No Further Action
Gasoline Diesel
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

5

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Geocode
-87.7406799999999
41.8806200000001
41.88062
-87.7406799999999
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E41 LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC UST U001143326
ESE 4510 W. MADISON STREET N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60624
0.102 mi.
540 ft. Site 4 of 9in cluster E
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC
Actual: Address: 4510 W. MADISON STREET
605 ft. City: CHICAGO
Zip: 60624
Facility ID: 2008770
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility Type: COMMERCIAL / RETAIL
Owner Id: U0019660

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fee Due:

Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:

MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Nov:

IEMA:

Equipment Type:
Equipment:

Last Passing Date:
Test Expire Date:
Removed Date:
Abandoned Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fee Due:

Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:

MOTOR FUEL TYPE:

Laidlaw Transit, Inc.
600 Vine Street, Suite 1400
Cincinnati, OH 45202

1

Removed
10000
Gasoline
8/15/1988
4/23/1986
Not reported
1/1/1967

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
$0.00

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

88-0607 , 991722
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
8/15/1988
Not reported

2

Removed
10000

Diesel Fuel
8/15/1988
4/23/1986
Not reported
1/1/1967

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
$0.00

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC (Continued) U001143326
Pending Nov: N
IEMA: Not reported
Equipment Type: Not reported
Equipment: Not reported

Last Passing Date:
Test Expire Date:
Removed Date:
Abandoned Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fee Due:

Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:

MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Nov:

IEMA:

Equipment Type:
Equipment:

Last Passing Date:
Test Expire Date:
Removed Date:
Abandoned Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fee Due:

Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:

MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Nov:

IEMA:

Equipment Type:
Equipment:

Last Passing Date:
Test Expire Date:
Removed Date:

Not reported
Not reported
8/15/1988

Not reported

3

Removed
10000
Gasoline
12/22/1998
10/3/1988
Not reported
9/1/1988

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
$100.00

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
7/21/1999
Not reported

4
Removed
10000

Diesel Fuel
12/22/1998
10/3/1988
Not reported
9/1/1988

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
$100.00

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
7/21/1999
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC (Continued)

Abandoned Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fee Due:

Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:

MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Nov:

IEMA:

Equipment Type:
Equipment:

Last Passing Date:
Test Expire Date:
Removed Date:
Abandoned Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fee Due:

Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:

MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Nov:

IEMA:

Equipment Type:
Equipment:

Last Passing Date:
Test Expire Date:
Removed Date:
Abandoned Date:

Not reported

5

Removed
550

Heating Oil
12/1/1960
8/13/1999
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
7/21/1999
Not reported

6

Removed
1500
Heating Oil
12/1/1960
8/13/1999
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
7/21/1999
Not reported

U001143326
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E42 LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC UST FINDER 1028309003
ESE 4510 W. MADISON STREET N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60624
0.102 mi.
540 ft. Site 5 of 9in cluster E
Relative: UST FINDER:
Higher Object ID: 135841
Actual: Facility ID: IL2008770
605 ft. Name: LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC
Address: 4510 W. MADISON STREET

City,State, Zip:
Address Match Type:
Open USTs:

Closed USTs:

TOS USTs:
Population 1500ft:
Private Wells 1500ft:

Within 100yr Floodplain:

Land Use:

Within SPA:

SPA PWS Facility ID:
SPA Water Type:
SPA Facility Type:
SPA HUC12:

Within WHPA:

WHPA PWS Facility ID:

WHPA Water Type:
WHPA Facility Type:
WHPA HUC12:
Facility Status:

Date of Last Inspection:

EPA Region:

Tribe:

Coordinate Source:
X Coord:

Y Coord:

Latitude:
Longitude:

UST FINDER:
Object ID:
Facility ID:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installation Date:
Removal Date:
Tank Capacity:
Substances:
Tank Wall Type:

Object ID:
Facility ID:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installation Date:
Removal Date:
Tank Capacity:
Substances:
Tank Wall Type:

CHICAGO, IL 60624
PointAddress

0

4

0

3558

0

No

Developed, High Intensity
Yes
1L0316000_25520
SW - Surface Water
IN - Intake
031700010602

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Closed UST(s)

Not reported

5

Not reported
Geocode
-87.7385728899999
41.88060453
41.88060453
-87.73857289

419576

1L.2008770
1L2008770_4

Closed

1988/09/01 16:00:00+00
1999/07/21 15:59:59+00
10000

Diesel Fuel

Not reported

419577

1L2008770

1L2008770_3

Closed

1988/09/01 16:00:00+00
1999/07/21 15:59:59+00
10000

Gasoline

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC (Continued) 1028309003
Object ID: 462325
Facility ID: 1L2008770
Tank ID: 1L2008770_1
Tank Status: Closed
Installation Date: 1967/01/01 16:00:01+00
Removal Date: 1988/08/15 16:00:00+00
Tank Capacity: 10000
Substances: Gasoline
Tank Wall Type: Not reported
Object ID: 462326
Facility ID: 1L2008770
Tank ID: 1L2008770_2
Tank Status: Closed
Installation Date: 1967/01/01 16:00:01+00
Removal Date: 1988/08/15 16:00:00+00
Tank Capacity: 10000
Substances: Diesel Fuel
Tank Wall Type: Not reported
E43 LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC. LUST S104528065
ESE 4510 WEST MADISON ST. N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60624
0.102 mi.
540 ft. Site 6 of 9in cluster E
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC.
Actual: Address: 4510 WEST MADISON
605 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60644
Incident Num: 880607
IL EPA Id: 0316255036
Product: Fuel QOil
IEMA Date: 1988-05-12
Project Manager: Rahman

Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:

Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Non LUST Determination Letter:
20 Report Received:

45 Report Received:

Not reported

Not reported
Laidlaw Transit, Inc.
Donald MacFeely
1240 Diehl Road
Naperville, IL 60563
6309550003

Not reported

731

Not reported

Not reported
1999-08-24
2000-01-20

No Further Remediation Letter: 2004-08-11
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:2004-09-09

Heating Oil Date:
Non-Lust LR Date:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Incident Num:

Not reported
Not reported

LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC.
4510 WEST MADISON ST.
CHICAGO, IL 60624
991722
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC. (Continued) S104528065
IL EPA Id: 0316255036
Product: Gasoline, Diesel
IEMA Date: 1999-07-21
Project Manager: Rahman
Project Manager Phone: Not reported
Email: Not reported
PRP Name: Laidlaw Transit, Inc.
PRP Contact: Donald MacFeely
PRP Address: 1240 Diehl Rd.
PRP City,St,Zip: Naperville, IL 60563
PRP Phone: 6309550003
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 731
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: 1999-08-24
45 Report Received: 2000-01-20
No Further Remediation Letter: 2004-08-11
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:2004-09-09
Heating Oil Date: Not reported
Non-Lust LR Date: Not reported
E44 LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC. TANKS S121837575
ESE 4510 W MADISON ST N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.102 mi.
540 ft. Site 7 of 9in cluster E
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 2008770
Actual: Name: LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC.
605 ft. Address: 4510 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: See Environmental Permit Dataset
Tank ID: 1

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:
Tank Material:

Not reported
Not reported
GASOLINE
10000

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

41.880686374
-87.738426412

2008770

LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC.
4510 W MADISON ST
CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
See Environmental Permit Dataset

2
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC. (Continued) S121837575
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: DIESEL
Tank Capacity: 10000
Install Date: Not reported
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Data Source: DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Latitude: 41.880686374
Longitude: -87.738426412
E45 WILLETT COMPANY TANKS S121853833
ESE 4510 W MADISON ST N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.102 mi.
540 ft. Site 8 of 9in cluster E
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4510MAD1988-07-13
Actual: Name: WILLETT COMPANY
605 ft. Address: 4510 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:

Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

07/13/1988

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: QUALITY PUMP SERVICE; REMOVE 2-10K GAS & DIESEL, INSTALL
2-10K GAS & DIESEL

HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.880686374

-87.738426412

4510MAD1967-12-08

WILLETT COMPANY

4510 W MADISON ST

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

12/08/1967

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: H.M. BOLES; INSPECT 1-10K D.O., 1-10K GAS
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.880686374

-87.738426412
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E46 LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC. UST FINDER RELEASE 1028994688
ESE 4510 WEST MADISON N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 0
0.102 mi.
540 ft. Site 9 of 9in cluster E
Relative: UST FINDER RELEASE:
Higher Object ID: 480376
Actual: Facility ID: 1L316255036
605 ft. Lust ID: 1L316255036_880607
Name: LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC.
Address: 4510 WEST MADISON
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, ILO
Address Match Type: StreetAddressExt
Reported Date: 1988/05/12 16:00:00+00
Status: No Further Action
Substance: FuelOil
Population within 1500ft: Not reported
Domestic Wells within 1500ft: Not reported
Land Use: Not reported
Within SPA: Not reported
SPA PWS Facility ID: Not reported
SPA Water Type: Not reported
SPA Facility Type: Not reported
SPA HUC12: Not reported
Within WHPA: Not reported
WHPA PWS Facility ID: Not reported
WHPA Water Type: Not reported
WHPA Facility Type: Not reported
WHPA HUC12: Not reported
Within 100yr Floodplain: Not reported
Tribe: Not reported
EPA Region: 5
NFA Letter 1: Not reported
NFA Letter 2: Not reported
NFA Letter 3: Not reported
NFA Letter 4: Not reported
Closed With Residual Contaminate: Not reported
Coordinate Source: Geocode
X Coord: -87.7406799999999
Y Coord: 41.8806200000001
Latitude: 41.88062
Longitude: -87.7406799999999
G47 MILO BROOKS TANKS S121853913
ENE 4530 W WASHINGTON ST N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.105 mi.
556 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster G
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4530WAS1955-10-27
Actual: Name: MILO BROOKS
606 ft. Address: 4530 W WASHINGTON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:

Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MILO BROOKS (Continued) S121853913
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 10/27/1955
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: ROBINSON FURNANCE; INSTALL 1-1K GAL FUEL OIL UST FINAL
3/12/56
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.881994634
Longitude: -87.739256794
148 E.G. SCHNERDES TANKS S121853839
ESE 4511 W MADISON ST N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL
0.124 mi.
657 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster |
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4511MAD1950-06-06
Actual: Name: E.G. SCHNERDES
606 ft. Address: 4511 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 06/06/1950
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: STANDARD OIL; INSTALL 1K GAS
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.88046718
Longitude: -87.738393293
149 CITGO SERVICE STATION TANKS S121841874
East 10 N KILBOURN AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.126 mi.
666 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster |
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 2042135
Actual: Name: CITGO SERVICE STATION
606 ft. Address: 10 N KILBOURN AVE
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: See Environmental Permit Dataset
Tank ID: 2
Tank Material: FRP
Tank Construction: DOUBLE
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITGO SERVICE STATION (Continued) S121841874
Substance: GASOLINE-P
Tank Capacity: 6000
Install Date: 11/12/2003

Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Not reported

Not reported

10 N KILBOURN, INCOMPLIANCE, Historic data from former Dept. of
Environment [ Tank Leak Protection: Automatic Gauging/ TLS 350; Tank
Spill Prevention: Spill Containment Manhole / 5 GALLIN BUCKET; Tank
Corrosion Protection: FRP; Tank Overfill Protection: Drop Tube
Valve/4000C ISO; Piping Type: Pressurized Piping; Piping Corrosion
Protection: FRP; Piping Wall: Double; Pipe Material: FRP; Associated
Permit Numbers: 107862 107862; ]

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

41.880908955

-87.738085173

2042135

CITGO SERVICE STATION

10 N KILBOURN AVE

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

See Environmental Permit Dataset

3

FRP

DOUBLE

DIESEL

4000

11/12/2003

Not reported

Not reported

10 N KILBOURN, INCOMPLIANCE, Historic data from former Dept. of
Environment [ Tank Leak Protection: Automatic Gauging/ TLS 350; Tank
Spill Prevention: Spill Containment Manhole / 5 GALLIN BUCKET; Tank
Corrosion Protection: FRP; Tank Overfill Protection: Drop Tube
Valve/4000C ISO; Associated Permit Numbers: 107862; ]

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

41.880908955

-87.738085173

2042135

CITGO SERVICE STATION

10 N KILBOURN AVE

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

See Environmental Permit Dataset

1

FRP

DOUBLE

GASOLINE-R

10000

11/12/2003

Not reported

Not reported

10 N KILBOURN, INCOMPLIANCE, Historic data from former Dept. of
Environment [ Tank Leak Protection: Automatic Tank Gauging; Tank Spill
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITGO SERVICE STATION (Continued) S121841874
Prevention: Spill Containment Manhole; Tank Corrosion Protection: FRP;
Tank Overfill Protection: Drop Tube Valve; Piping Type: Pressurized
Piping; Piping Corrosion Protection: FRP; Piping Wall: Double; Pipe
Material: FRP; Associated Permit Numbers: 110436 107862 110436; ]
Data Source: DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Latitude: 41.880908955
Longitude: -87.738085173
150 WEST CHICAGO FUEL, INC. UST U003971944
East 10 N KILBOURN N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60628
0.126 mi.
666 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster |
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: WEST CHICAGO FUEL, INC.
Actual: Address: 10 N KILBOURN
606 ft. City: CHICAGO
Zip: 60628
Facility ID: 2042135
Facility Status: ACTIVE
Facility Type: ATTENDED SELF-SERVICE STATION
Owner Id: u0038024

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fee Due:

Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Nov:

IEMA:

Equipment Type:
Equipment:

Last Passing Date:

Test Expire Date:
Removed Date:
Abandoned Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:

Golf Kilbourn, LLC
10 N. Kilbourn Ave.
Chicago, IL 60624

1

Currently in use
10000

Gasoline - Regular
Not reported
4/12/2004

Not reported
11/12/2003
Y002079
10/11/2023
12/31/2025

Not reported
10/11/2023
12/31/2025
SelfSrv

N

Not reported
Corrosion Prot - Piping
Fiberglass Non-Corrosive
N/A

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

2

Currently in use
6000

Gasoline - Premium
Not reported
4/12/2004
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WEST CHICAGO FUEL, INC. (Continued) U003971944
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Install Date: 11/12/2003
Green Tag Decal: Y002079
Green Tag Issue Date: 10/11/2023
Green Tag Expire Date: 12/31/2025
Fee Due: Not reported
Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date: 10/11/2023
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date: 12/31/2025
MOTOR FUEL TYPE: SelfSrv
Pending Nov: N
IEMA: Not reported
Equipment Type: Corrosion Prot - Piping
Equipment: Fiberglass Non-Corrosive
Last Passing Date: N/A
Test Expire Date: N/A
Removed Date: Not reported
Abandoned Date: Not reported
Tank Number: 3
Tank Status: Currently in use
Tank Capacity: 4000
Tank Substance: Diesel Fuel
Last Used Date: Not reported
OSFM First Notify Date: 4/12/2004
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Install Date: 11/12/2003
Green Tag Decal: Y002079
Green Tag Issue Date: 10/11/2023
Green Tag Expire Date: 12/31/2025
Fee Due: $0.00
Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date: 10/11/2023
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date: 12/31/2025
MOTOR FUEL TYPE: SelfSrv
Pending Nov: N
IEMA: Not reported
Equipment Type: Corrosion Prot - Piping
Equipment: Fiberglass Non-Corrosive
Last Passing Date: N/A
Test Expire Date: N/A
Removed Date: Not reported
Abandoned Date: Not reported
151 MIDWEST GAS UST FINDER 1028318662
East 10 N KILBOURN N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60628
0.126 mi.
666 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster |
Relative: UST FINDER:
Higher Object ID: 135856
Actual: Facility ID: 1L2042135
606 ft. Name: MIDWEST GAS
Address: 10 N KILBOURN

City,State, Zip:
Address Match Type:
Open USTs:

Closed USTs:

CHICAGO, IL 60628
PointAddress

3

0
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MIDWEST GAS (Continued) 1028318662
TOS USTs: 0
Population 1500ft: 3622
Private Wells 1500ft: 0
Within 100yr Floodplain: No
Land Use: Developed, High Intensity
Within SPA: Yes
SPA PWS Facility ID: 1L0316000_25520
SPA Water Type: SW - Surface Water
SPA Facility Type: IN - Intake
SPA HUC12: 031700010602
Within WHPA: No
WHPA PWS Facility ID: Not reported
WHPA Water Type: Not reported
WHPA Facility Type: Not reported
WHPA HUC12: Not reported

Facility Status:

Date of Last Inspection:
EPA Region:

Tribe:

Coordinate Source:

X Coord:

Y Coord:

Latitude:

Longitude:

UST FINDER:
Object ID:
Facility ID:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installation Date:
Removal Date:
Tank Capacity:
Substances:
Tank Wall Type:

Object ID:
Facility ID:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installation Date:
Removal Date:
Tank Capacity:
Substances:
Tank Wall Type:

Object ID:
Facility ID:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installation Date:
Removal Date:
Tank Capacity:
Substances:
Tank Wall Type:

Open UST(s)
Not reported
5

Not reported
Geocode
-87.73796039
41.88099491
41.88099491
-87.73796039

470194

1L2042135

1L2042135_1

Open

2003/11/12 15:59:59+00
Not reported

10000

Gasoline

Not reported

470712

1L2042135

1L2042135_2

Open

2003/11/12 15:59:59+00
Not reported

6000

Gasoline

Not reported

470713

1L2042135

1L2042135_3

Open

2003/11/12 15:59:59+00
Not reported

4000

Diesel Fuel

Not reported
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Direction
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J52 KEYMEN CLUB TANKS S121854681
WSW 4721 W MADISON ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.128 mi.
677 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster J
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4721MAD1949-09-09
Actual: Name: KEYMEN CLUB
605 ft. Address: 4721 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 09/09/1949
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: HOOD CONSTRUCTION; INSTALL 1-6K F.O.
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.880405519
Longitude: -87.743709767
153 TEXAS OIL TANKS S121853814
ESE 4503 W MADISON ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.136 mi.
717 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster |
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4503MAD1961-03-08
Actual: Name: TEXAS OIL
606 ft. Address: 4503 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:
City:

State:
Tank Type:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

03/08/1961

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: N/G; REPLACE 1-2K GAS, REMOVE 1-1K
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.880470645

-87.73810503

4503MAD1964-02-11

TEXAS OIL

4503 W MADISON ST

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
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TEXAS OIL (Continued) S121853814
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 02/11/1964
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: ASSOCIATED TANK INSTALLERS; INSPECT 1-2K GAS, REMOVE 1-2K
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.880470645
Longitude: -87.73810503
K54 T-MOBILE-WILCOX-TANK#1-300 AST A100516062
SSE 4554 WEST WILCOX STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60644
0.137 mi.
722 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster K
Relative: AST:
Higher Name: T-MOBILE-WILCOX-TANK#1-300
Actual: Address: 4554 WEST WILCOX STREET
605 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60644
Occupancy Number: 1629403245335-CS-059
Occupant Type: UUU-059 - ABOVE GROUND BULK STORAGE
Section Number: Cs
Property Owner Name: Not reported
Type: TANK - ABOVE GROUND BULK GENERATOR
J55 BYRD THEATRE TANKS S121854804
WSW 4750 W MADISON ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.137 mi.
725 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster J
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4750MAD1953-11-03
Actual: Name: BYRD THEATRE
605 ft. Address: 4750 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

11/03/1953

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: WATER TUBE BOILER & TANK; INSTALL 1-4K F.O.
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.880612703

-87.744853404
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J56 CHICAGO, CITY OF ABANDOMENT RCRA-VSQG 1010317253
WSW 4729 W MADISON ILR000143727
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60644
0.140 mi.
738 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster J
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20070301
Actual: Handler Name: Chicago, City Of Abandoment
605 ft. Handler Address: 4729 W MADISON

Handler City,State,Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60644

EPA ID: ILR000143727

Contact Name: ENV COORDINATOR

Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:
Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:

Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:
Institutional Control Indicator:

Not reported
630-417-9009

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Municipal
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

2006

Not reported
Handler Activities
Not reported
DESPLAINES

30 N LASALLE 25TH FL
CHICAGO, IL 60602
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

NN

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No
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CHICAGO, CITY OF ABANDOMENT (Continued)

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: D001

Waste Description: Ignitable Waste

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: CITY OF CHICAGO
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: CITY OF CHICAGO
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Owner

Municipal

20060927

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Municipal

20060927

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20060927

Handler Name: CHICAGO, CITY OF ABANDONMENT
Large Quantity Generator

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Not reported
No
No
No
No
No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150414
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

1010317253

TC7562220.2s Page 73



Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHICAGO, CITY OF ABANDOMENT (Continued) 1010317253
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20070301
Handler Name: CHICAGO, CITY OF ABANDOMENT
Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: No NAICS Codes Found
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
57 BOARD OF EDUCATION TANKS S121844043
NNE 226 N KOLMAR AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.145 mi.
763 ft.
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 226KOLM1962-05-16
Actual: Name: BOARD OF EDUCATION
605 ft. Address: 226 N KOLMAR AVE
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05/16/1962

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: K JANSEN; INSTALL 1-8K F.O., FINAL 12/21/62
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.88417648

-87.739358373
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K58 CHICAGO MOTOR COACH COMPANY TANKS S121853945
SSE 4533 W WILCOX ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.162 mi.
855 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster K
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4533WIL1949-07-28
Actual: Name: CHICAGO MOTOR COACH COMPANY
605 ft. Address: 4533 W WILCOX ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 07/28/1949
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: WATER TUBE BOILER & TANK; INSTALL 1-15K GAL FUEL OIL TANK
FINAL 4/3/50
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.87859644
Longitude: -87.739176916
159 CITY OF CHICAGO TANKS S121853677
ESE 4451 W MADISON ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.165 mi.
8609 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster |
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4451MAD1975-12-17
Actual: Name: CITY OF CHICAGO
606 ft. Address: 4451 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:
City:
State:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/1975

Not reported
Not reported

WORK BY: ARROW WRECKING; REMOVE 1-1.5K F.O.

HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.880478282
-87.737498293

4451MAD1949-11-04
CITY OF CHICAGO
4451 W MADISON ST
CHICAGO

IL
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CITY OF CHICAGO (Continued) S121853677
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 11/04/1949
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: HOOD CONSTRUCTION; INSTALL 1-1.5K F.O.
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.880478282
Longitude: -87.737498293
60 JOSEPH DEL MONTE TANKS S121854772
West 4745 W WASHINGTON ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.166 mi.
877 ft.
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4745WAS1951-10-31
Actual: Name: JOSEPH DEL MONTE
605 ft. Address: 4745 W WASHINGTON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 10/31/1951
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: IRON FIREMAN; INSTALL 3-275 GAL FUEL OIL TANKS FINAL 1/25/51
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.881712494
Longitude: -87.74467877
61 LILY VARNISH COMPANY TANKS S121854397
NNW 4641 W MAYPOLE AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.180 mi.
950 ft.
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4641MAY1955-11-04
Actual: Name: LILY VARNISH COMPANY
606 ft. Address: 4641 W MAYPOLE AVE
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
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LILY VARNISH COMPANY (Continued)

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:

$121854397

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

11/04/1955

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: WATER TUBE BOILER & TANK; INSTALL 1-1K F.O.
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.884382298

-87.741910784

4641MAY1956-03-08

LILY VARNISH COMPANY
4641 W MAYPOLE AVE
CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

03/08/1956

Not reported

Not reported

Comments: WORK BY: WATER TUBE BOILER & TANK; INSTALL 2-3K F.O.
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.884382298
Longitude: -87.741910784
62 ENJOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY TANKS S121854228
North 4613 W MAYPOLE AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.180 mi.
950 ft.
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4613MAY1954-10-25
Actual: Name: ENJOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
605 ft. Address: 4613 W MAYPOLE AVE
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:

Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

10/25/1954

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: DAVIS CONSTRUCTION; INSTALL 1-10K F.O.
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS

41.884394155
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ENJOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY (Continued) S121854228
Longitude: -87.740909228
L63 PUBLIC CLEANERS TANKS S121853535
East 4432 W MADISON ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.193 mi.
1020 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster L
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4432MAD1950-09-27
Actual: Name: PUBLIC CLEANERS
606 ft. Address: 4432 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09/27/1950

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: HOOD CONSTRUCTION; INSPECT OVER
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.880705518

-87.736817782

4432MAD1946-12-02

PUBLIC CLEANERS

4432 W MADISON ST

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

12/02/1946

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: KENNY TANK; INSTALL 1-2K F.O.
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.880705518

-87.736817782
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64 CITY OF CHICAGO TANKS S121854806
WSW 4750 W MONROE ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.196 mi.
1036 ft.
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4750MON1981-02-02
Actual: Name: CITY OF CHICAGO
605 ft. Address: 4750 W MONROE ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 02/02/1981
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: EMERGENCY DEMOLITION; REMOVE 1-1.5K F.O.
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.879364184
Longitude: -87.744807505
Facility ID: 4750MON1956-04-02
Name: CITY OF CHICAGO
Address: 4750 W MONROE ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 04/02/1956
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: BORG INC.; INSTALL 1-1.5K F.O.
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.879364184
Longitude: -87.744807505
L65 4430 W MADISON ST US BROWNFIELDS 1027586474
East 4430 W MADISON ST FINDS N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60624
0.198 mi.
1045 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster L
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Name: 4430 W MADISON ST
Actual: Address: 4430 W MADISON ST
606 ft. Recipient name: R5 TBA - lllinois (BIL)
Grant type: TBA
Property Number: 1610331028
Parcel size: 0.10000000000000001
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4430 W MADISON ST (Continued) 1027586474
Latitude: 41.881007012855697
Longitude: -87.736853998031805
Highlights: U.S. EPA tasked START under contract 68-HE-0519-D0005, Task Order

Line Item No. F0107-0001DA103 to support the City of Chicago,
Department of Assets, Information and Services (AIS) with a Targeted
Brownfields Assessment. The City of Chicago, AIS has identified this
property as part of the INVEST South/West corridor, part of an
environmental justice community. The environmental assessment
findings will be used to determine how to proceed in the
redevelopment of the property. During a records review, AlS
identified historical uses of the Site: Sanborn map: Private garage
and commercial building. City Directory: Liverly services, Kinder LT
Plastics Inc, Upholsterer. A review of adjacent and off-site
properties within 250 feet identified the following: West Adjacent:
Sanborn maps depict a dry cleaner, EDR lists two underground storage
tanks (USTSs) of fuel oil and unknown contents. East Adjacent: Sanborn
maps depict an auto repair facility. Southeast: 195 feet southeast,
EDR listing multiple USTs of varying contents, including benzene,
naphthalene, alcohol, and heating oil. Leaking USTs (LUSTS) incidents
have been reported at this site. West: 200 feet west, EDR lists
multiple used oil, gasoline, heating oil USTs. One LUST incident in
2005 with a No Further Remediation (NFR) letter issued.

Start Date: -

Redev Completition Date: -

Completed Date: -

Acres Cleaned Up: -

Cleanup Funding: -

Cleanup Funding Source: -

Assessment Funding: -

Assessment Funding Source: -

Redevelopment Funding: -

Redev. Funding Source: -

Redev. Funding Entity Name: -

Redevelopment Start Date: -

Assessment Funding Entity: -

Cleanup Funding Entity: -

Grant Type: -
Accomplishment Type: -
Cooperative Agreement Number: n/a

Start Date: -

Ownership Entity: Government

Completion Date: -
Current Owner: -
Cleanup Required: Y
Video Available: -
Photo Available: -
Institutional Controls Required: Y
IC Category Proprietary Controls: -
IC Cat. Info. Devices: -
IC Cat. Gov. Controls: Y
IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools: -
IC in place date: -
IC in place: -
State/tribal program date: -
State/tribal program ID: -
Contaminant Found: Not reported
Contaminant Cleanup: Not reported
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4430 W MADISON ST (Continued)

Media Affected:
Media Cleanup:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:

Future Use: Multistory
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:
Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
Recipient name:
Grant type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Highlights:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:
Cleanup Funding:

1027586474

Not reported
Not reported

0.1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

4430 W MADISON ST

4430 W MADISON ST

R5 TBA - lllinois (BIL)

TBA

1610331028

0.10000000000000001

41.881007012855697

-87.736853998031805

U.S. EPA tasked START under contract 68-HE-0519-D0005, Task Order
Line Item No. F0107-0001DA103 to support the City of Chicago,
Department of Assets, Information and Services (AIS) with a Targeted
Brownfields Assessment. The City of Chicago, AIS has identified this
property as part of the INVEST South/West corridor, part of an
environmental justice community. The environmental assessment
findings will be used to determine how to proceed in the
redevelopment of the property. During a records review, AlS

identified historical uses of the Site: Sanborn map: Private garage

and commercial building. City Directory: Liverly services, Kinder LT
Plastics Inc, Upholsterer. A review of adjacent and off-site

properties within 250 feet identified the following: West Adjacent:
Sanborn maps depict a dry cleaner, EDR lists two underground storage
tanks (USTSs) of fuel oil and unknown contents. East Adjacent: Sanborn
maps depict an auto repair facility. Southeast: 195 feet southeast,

EDR listing multiple USTs of varying contents, including benzene,
naphthalene, alcohol, and heating oil. Leaking USTs (LUSTS) incidents
have been reported at this site. West: 200 feet west, EDR lists

multiple used oil, gasoline, heating oil USTs. One LUST incident in
2005 with a No Further Remediation (NFR) letter issued.
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4430 W MADISON ST (Continued)

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:

Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
Contaminant Found:
Contaminant Cleanup:

Media Affected:

Media Cleanup:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Future Use: Multistory

Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:

Below Poverty Percent:

Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:

Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:
Address:
Recipient name:

Phase Il Environmental Assessment

n/a
1/18/2022
Government
12/27/2022

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

0.1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

4430 W MADISON ST
4430 W MADISON ST
R5 TBA - lllinois (BIL)

1027586474
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

4430 W MADISON ST (Continued) 1027586474
Grant type: TBA
Property Number: 1610331028
Parcel size: 0.10000000000000001
Latitude: 41.881007012855697
Longitude: -87.736853998031805
Highlights: U.S. EPA tasked START under contract 68-HE-0519-D0005, Task Order

Line Item No. F0107-0001DA103 to support the City of Chicago,
Department of Assets, Information and Services (AIS) with a Targeted
Brownfields Assessment. The City of Chicago, AIS has identified this
property as part of the INVEST South/West corridor, part of an
environmental justice community. The environmental assessment
findings will be used to determine how to proceed in the
redevelopment of the property. During a records review, AlS
identified historical uses of the Site: Sanborn map: Private garage
and commercial building. City Directory: Liverly services, Kinder LT
Plastics Inc, Upholsterer. A review of adjacent and off-site
properties within 250 feet identified the following: West Adjacent:
Sanborn maps depict a dry cleaner, EDR lists two underground storage
tanks (USTSs) of fuel oil and unknown contents. East Adjacent: Sanborn
maps depict an auto repair facility. Southeast: 195 feet southeast,
EDR listing multiple USTs of varying contents, including benzene,
naphthalene, alcohol, and heating oil. Leaking USTs (LUSTS) incidents
have been reported at this site. West: 200 feet west, EDR lists
multiple used oil, gasoline, heating oil USTs. One LUST incident in
2005 with a No Further Remediation (NFR) letter issued.

Start Date: -

Redev Completition Date: -

Completed Date: -

Acres Cleaned Up: -

Cleanup Funding: -

Cleanup Funding Source: -

Assessment Funding: -

Assessment Funding Source: -

Redevelopment Funding: -

Redev. Funding Source: -

Redev. Funding Entity Name: -

Redevelopment Start Date: -

Assessment Funding Entity: -

Cleanup Funding Entity: -

Grant Type: -
Accomplishment Type: -
Cooperative Agreement Number: n/a

Start Date: -

Ownership Entity: Government

Completion Date: -
Current Owner: -
Cleanup Required: Y
Video Available: -
Photo Available: -
Institutional Controls Required: Y
IC Category Proprietary Controls: -
IC Cat. Info. Devices: -
IC Cat. Gov. Controls: Y
IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools: -
IC in place date: -
IC in place: -
State/tribal program date: -
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

4430 W MADISON ST (Continued)

State/tribal program ID:
Contaminant Found:
Contaminant Cleanup:
Media Affected:

Media Cleanup:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Future Use: Multistory

Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:

Below Poverty Percent:

Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
Recipient name:
Grant type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Highlights:

Start Date:
Redev Completition Date:

1027586474

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

0.1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

4430 W MADISON ST

4430 W MADISON ST

R5 TBA - lllinois (BIL)

TBA

1610331028

0.10000000000000001

41.881007012855697

-87.736853998031805

U.S. EPA tasked START under contract 68-HE-0519-D0005, Task Order
Line Item No. F0107-0001DA103 to support the City of Chicago,
Department of Assets, Information and Services (AIS) with a Targeted
Brownfields Assessment. The City of Chicago, AIS has identified this
property as part of the INVEST South/West corridor, part of an
environmental justice community. The environmental assessment
findings will be used to determine how to proceed in the
redevelopment of the property. During a records review, AlS

identified historical uses of the Site: Sanborn map: Private garage

and commercial building. City Directory: Liverly services, Kinder LT
Plastics Inc, Upholsterer. A review of adjacent and off-site

properties within 250 feet identified the following: West Adjacent:
Sanborn maps depict a dry cleaner, EDR lists two underground storage
tanks (USTSs) of fuel oil and unknown contents. East Adjacent: Sanborn
maps depict an auto repair facility. Southeast: 195 feet southeast,

EDR listing multiple USTs of varying contents, including benzene,
naphthalene, alcohol, and heating oil. Leaking USTs (LUSTS) incidents
have been reported at this site. West: 200 feet west, EDR lists

multiple used oil, gasoline, heating oil USTs. One LUST incident in
2005 with a No Further Remediation (NFR) letter issued.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

4430 W MADISON ST (Continued)

Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:

Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
Contaminant Found:
Contaminant Cleanup:

Media Affected:

Media Cleanup:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Future Use: Multistory

Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:

Below Poverty Percent:

Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

0.1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1027586474
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

4430 W MADISON ST (Continued) 1027586474
Name: 4430 W MADISON ST
Address: 4430 W MADISON ST
Recipient name: R5 TBA - lllinois (BIL)
Grant type: TBA
Property Number: 1610331028
Parcel size: 0.10000000000000001
Latitude: 41.881007012855697
Longitude: -87.736853998031805
Highlights: U.S. EPA tasked START under contract 68-HE-0519-D0005, Task Order

Line Item No. F0107-0001DA103 to support the City of Chicago,
Department of Assets, Information and Services (AIS) with a Targeted
Brownfields Assessment. The City of Chicago, AlIS has identified this
property as part of the INVEST South/West corridor, part of an
environmental justice community. The environmental assessment
findings will be used to determine how to proceed in the
redevelopment of the property. During a records review, AlS
identified historical uses of the Site: Sanborn map: Private garage
and commercial building. City Directory: Liverly services, Kinder LT
Plastics Inc, Upholsterer. A review of adjacent and off-site
properties within 250 feet identified the following: West Adjacent:
Sanborn maps depict a dry cleaner, EDR lists two underground storage
tanks (USTSs) of fuel oil and unknown contents. East Adjacent: Sanborn
maps depict an auto repair facility. Southeast: 195 feet southeast,
EDR listing multiple USTs of varying contents, including benzene,
naphthalene, alcohol, and heating oil. Leaking USTs (LUSTS) incidents
have been reported at this site. West: 200 feet west, EDR lists
multiple used oil, gasoline, heating oil USTs. One LUST incident in
2005 with a No Further Remediation (NFR) letter issued.

Start Date: -

Redev Completition Date: -

Completed Date: -

Acres Cleaned Up: -

Cleanup Funding: -

Cleanup Funding Source: -

Assessment Funding: -

Assessment Funding Source: -

Redevelopment Funding: -

Redev. Funding Source: -

Redev. Funding Entity Name: -

Redevelopment Start Date: -

Assessment Funding Entity: -

Cleanup Funding Entity: -

Grant Type: -
Accomplishment Type: -
Cooperative Agreement Number: n/a

Start Date: -

Ownership Entity: Government

Completion Date: -
Current Owner: -
Cleanup Required: Y
Video Available: -
Photo Available: -
Institutional Controls Required: Y
IC Category Proprietary Controls: -
IC Cat. Info. Devices: -
IC Cat. Gov. Controls: Y
IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools: -
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
4430 W MADISON ST (Continued) 1027586474
IC in place date: -
IC in place: -
State/tribal program date: -
State/tribal program ID: -
Contaminant Found: Not reported
Contaminant Cleanup: Not reported
Media Affected: Not reported
Media Cleanup: Not reported
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs: -
Past use greenspace acreage: -
Past use residential acreage: -
Past use commercial acreage: 0.1
Past use industrial acreage: -
Future use greenspace acreage: -
Future use residential acreage: -
Future use commercial acreage: -
Future use industrial acreage: -
Future Use: Multistory -
Past Use: Multistory -
Property Description: -
Below Poverty Number: Not reported
Below Poverty Percent: Not reported
Meidan Income: Not reported
Meidan Income Number: Not reported
Meidan Income Percent: Not reported
Vacant Housing Number: Not reported
Vacant Housing Percent: Not reported
Unemployed Number: Not reported
Unemployed Percent: Not reported
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110071366048
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
stores information reported by EPA Brownfields grant recipients on
Brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding, as
well as information on Targeted Brownfields Assessments (TBA)
performed by EPA Regions.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
M66 CHICAGO CITY OF DEPT OF ENVIROMENT UST U003667981
SSE 4532-56 W ADAMS ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60624
0.205 mi.
1082 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster M
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: CHICAGO CITY OF DEPT OF ENVIROMENT
Actual: Address: 4532-56 W ADAMS ST
605 ft. City: CHICAGO
Zip: 60624
Facility ID: 2036820
Facility Status: EXEMPT
Facility Type: NONE
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6I7E6IQ8IoGr7pHOEDM73lmiIo6pQany8rwhAblfo.whGVqmr6UY5wDLpDhwHSkzO5JS317PDNaVMSNF71Yz4ZHSlLwjm5BliiJB3Z0AopCC6axPpVLB4Cy3aimbnr.Jyyhh4xOXravAwrsehWQ9C36WbcpPlXKlfiM16acuItsh7ybLELdB3hi8IGXeQQcI89aX9GuSoWu9GXTtrsFa31nwpZRzHQS0OVGd53KZDAIcMAAV7ljY3oahlymum9.FiUmvAVxDowN56N41p83k50EDaBhQnJenyovj7fpgrf3RwAlchz0B6utXIRan7jO4Ebdc4tzIIEoTQLmN8UYb3ZlEoYF1G4pJrKqRAAGipgemHIoRODZ98seTDyZvMnu37y8R9gDNlXygmMU7ibuh5YH6ooc36FLepOPr5kIbajsTnwR8yI8z5LCdrO9bwNdhhPMY3z9ebINdlfvJfQyF2Ven.N7kwqzRhVBg5pfwVhc5qSEZmmLYvwCI6LysUYg1YkGK6.g9IKyh71k1ERgb4wThIL7tQeCm8vmb3qKIoo7.GtB3ru.K4hGBpibhHthtOGP93LdbDrWRM74P7dMT54WFl9NQm1SVib8ZA7qaoKMY6LIIpKUB8pxoaGwKneYJyLshBxJfrav3wJ06hZ0M9mopb7MQlouVfxn9779J.SrRwId6hwWkAWNEVeQbqEFkmz5K7I6J6IzwU.OVYxfc3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6I7E6IQ8IoGr7pHOEDM73lmiIo6pQany8rwhAblfo.whGVqmr6UY5wDLpDhwHSkzO5JS317PDNaVMSNF71Yz4ZHSlLwjm5BliiJB3Z0AopCC6axPpVLB4Cy3aimbnr.Jyyhh4xOXravAwrsehWQ9C36WbcpPlXKlfiM16acuItsh7ybLELdB3hi8IGXeQQcI89aX9GuSoWu9GXTtrsFa31nwpZRzHQS0OVGd53KZDAIcMAAV7ljY3oahlymum9.FiUmvAVxDowN56N41p83k50EDaBhQnJenyovj7fpgrf3RwAlchz0B6utXIRan7jO4Ebdc4tzIIEoTQLmN8UYb3ZlEoYF1G4pJrKqRAAGipgemHIoRODZ98seTDyZvMnu37y8R9gDNlXygmMU7ibuh5YH6ooc36FLepOPr5kIbajsTnwR8yI8z5LCdrO9bwNdhhPMY3z9ebINdlfvJfQyF2Ven.N7kwqzRhVBg5pfwVhc5qSEZmmLYvwCI6LysUYg1YkGK6.g9IKyh71k1ERgb4wThIL7tQeCm8vmb3qKIoo7.GtB3ru.K4hGBpibhHthtOGP93LdbDrWRM74P7dMT54WFl9NQm1SVib8ZA7qaoKMY6LIIpKUB8pxoaGwKneYJyLshBxJfrav3wJ06hZ0M9mopb7MQlouVfxn9779J.SrRwId6hwWkAWNEVeQbqEFkmz5K7I6J6IzwU.OVYxfc3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110071366048

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CHICAGO CITY OF DEPT OF ENVIROMENT (Continued)

Owner Id:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fee Due:

Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:

MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Nov:

IEMA:

Equipment Type:
Equipment:

Last Passing Date:
Test Expire Date:
Removed Date:
Abandoned Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fee Due:

Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:

MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Nov:

IEMA:

Equipment Type:
Equipment:

Last Passing Date:
Test Expire Date:
Removed Date:
Abandoned Date:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:

U0026982

Chicago City Of Dept Of Enviroment
320 N Clark St Room 600A
Chicago, IL 60610

1

Removed
550

Heating Oil
12/31/1973
1/1/1902

Not reported
8/1/1949

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3/31/1995
Not reported

2

Removed
10000

Diesel Fuel
12/31/1973
1/1/1902

Not reported
8/1/1949

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3/31/1995
Not reported

3
Removed

U003667981
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHICAGO CITY OF DEPT OF ENVIROMENT (Continued)

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fee Due:

Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:

MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Nov:

IEMA:

Equipment Type:
Equipment:

Last Passing Date:
Test Expire Date:
Removed Date:
Abandoned Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fee Due:

Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:

MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Nov:

IEMA:

Equipment Type:
Equipment:

Last Passing Date:
Test Expire Date:
Removed Date:
Abandoned Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:

10000

Diesel Fuel
12/31/1973
1/1/1902

Not reported
8/1/1949

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3/31/1995
Not reported

4
Removed
10000
Gasoline
12/31/1973
1/1/1902

Not reported
8/1/1949

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3/31/1995
Not reported

5

Removed
10000
Gasoline
12/31/1973
1/1/1902

Not reported
8/1/1949

Not reported

U003667981
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CHICAGO CITY OF DEPT OF ENVIROMENT (Continued)

Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fee Due:

Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:

MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Nov:

IEMA:

Equipment Type:
Equipment:

Last Passing Date:
Test Expire Date:
Removed Date:
Abandoned Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fee Due:

Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:

MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Nov:

IEMA:

Equipment Type:
Equipment:

Last Passing Date:
Test Expire Date:
Removed Date:
Abandoned Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fee Due:

Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:

MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Nov:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3/31/1995
Not reported

6

Removed
10000
Unknown
12/31/1973
1/1/1902

Not reported
8/1/1949

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3/31/1995
Not reported

7

Removed
500

Waste Oil
12/31/1973
1/1/1902

Not reported
8/1/1949

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

U003667981
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHICAGO CITY OF DEPT OF ENVIROMENT (Continued) U003667981
IEMA: Not reported
Equipment Type: Not reported
Equipment: Not reported
Last Passing Date: Not reported
Test Expire Date: Not reported
Removed Date: 3/31/1995
Abandoned Date: Not reported
Tank Number: 8
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Capacity: 20000
Tank Substance: Fuel Oil
Last Used Date: 12/31/1973
OSFM First Notify Date: 1/1/1902
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Install Date: 8/1/1949
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported
Fee Due: Not reported
Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date: Not reported
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date: Not reported
MOTOR FUEL TYPE: Not reported
Pending Nov: N
IEMA: Not reported
Equipment Type: Not reported
Equipment: Not reported
Last Passing Date: Not reported
Test Expire Date: Not reported
Removed Date: 3/31/1995
Abandoned Date: Not reported
M67 CHICAGO, CITY OF LUST S105225777
SSE 4532 WEST ADAMS ST. SRP N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60624
0.205 mi.
1082 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster M
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: CHICAGO, CITY OF
Actual: Address: 4532 WEST ADAMS ST.
605 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60624
Incident Num: 942689
IL EPA Id: 0316003228
Product: Other Petroleum
IEMA Date: 1994-11-30

Project Manager:
Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:

NOT ASSIGNED
Not reported

Not reported

City of Chicago
Karen Gordon

30 North La Salle St., 25th FI.

Chicago, IL 60602
Not reported

Not reported

732

1996-12-23
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHICAGO, CITY OF (Continued) S105225777
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: 1995-07-31
45 Report Received: 1995-07-31
No Further Remediation Letter: Not reported
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:Not reported
Heating Oil Date: 12/23/1996
Non-Lust LR Date: Not reported
SRP:
Name: CITY OF CHICAGO
Address: 4532 WEST ADAMS STREET
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60624
IL EPA Id: 316003228
US EPA Id: Not reported
Longitude: -87.739581
Latitude: 41.878223
Contact Name: David Reynolds
Contact Address: 30 North LaSalle Street
Contact City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60602-2575
Date Enrolled: 02/05/1999
Point Of Contact: Scott W. Anderson, P.E.
Consultant Company: Black & Veatch Special Projects Corp.
Consultant Address: 101 North Wacker Drive
Consultant City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60606
Proj Mgr Assigned: Tim Murphy
Sec. 4 Letter Date: 02/26/1997
Active: No
Remediation Applicant Co: City of Chicago, Department of Environment
M68 SCOTT PETERSON MEATS US BROWNFIELDS 1016352067
SSE 4532-52 WEST ADAMS STREET FINDS N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.205 mi.
1082 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster M
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Name: SCOTT PETERSON MEATS
Actual: Address: 4532-52 WEST ADAMS STREET
605 ft. Recipient name: Chicago, City of
Grant type: Showcase Community
Property Number: -
Parcel size: Not reported
Latitude: 41.877758
Longitude: -87.738686000000001
Highlights: -
Start Date: -

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:
Cleanup Funding:
Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:

Assessment Funding Source:

Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:

Redev. Funding Entity Name:

Redevelopment Start Date:
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SCOTT PETERSON MEATS (Continued)

Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
Contaminant Found:
Contaminant Cleanup:

Media Affected:

Media Cleanup:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Future Use: Multistory

Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:

Below Poverty Percent:

Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

FINDS:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Registry ID:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

110039544874

Phase | Environmental Assessment
98546801
12/31/1999

12/31/1999

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

5304
39.509999999999
7534

8736
65.079999999999
1325

25.09

1199
8.9299999999999

The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
stores information reported by EPA Brownfields grant recipients on
Brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding, as

well as information on Targeted Brownfields Assessments (TBA)

1016352067
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110039544874

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SCOTT PETERSON MEATS (Continued) 1016352067
performed by EPA Regions.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
M69 CITY OF CHICAGO TANKS S121840496
SSE 4532 W ADAMS ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.205 mi.
1082 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster M
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 2036820
Actual: Name: CITY OF CHICAGO
605 ft. Address: 4532 W ADAMS ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: See Environmental Permit Dataset
Tank ID: 1

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:

Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:
City:
State:

Not reported
Not reported
HEATING Ol
550

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

4532-56 W ADAMS, REMOVED 04/13/95, Historic data from former Dept. of

Environment [ Associated Permit Numbers: 101542; ]
DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

41.877922772

-87.739208221

2036820

CITY OF CHICAGO

4532 W ADAMS ST

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
See Environmental Permit Dataset
5

Not reported

Not reported

UNKNOWN

10000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

4532-56 W ADAMS, REMOVED 04/13/95, Historic data from former Dept. of

Environment [ Associated Permit Numbers: 101542; ]
DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

41.877922772

-87.739208221

2036820

CITY OF CHICAGO
4532 W ADAMS ST
CHICAGO

IL
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6I7E6IQ8IoGr7pHOEDM73lmiIo6pQany8rwhAblfo.whGVqmr6UY5wDLpDhwHSkzO5JS317PDNaVMSNF71Yz4ZHSlLwjm5BliiJB3Z0AopCC6axPpVLB4Cy3aimbnr.Jyyhh4xOXravAwrsehWQ9C36WbcpPlXKlfiM16acuItsh7ybLELdB3hi8IGXeQQcI89aX9GuSoWu9GXTtrsFa31nwpZRzHQS0OVGd53KZDAIcMAAV7ljY3oahlymum9.FiUmvAVxDowN56N41p83k50EDaBhQnJenyovj7fpgrf3RwAlchz0B6utXIRan7jO4Ebdc4tzIIEoTQLmN8UYb3ZlEoYF1G4pJrKqRAAGipgemHIoRODZ98seTDyZvMnu37y8R9gDNlXygmMU7ibuh5YH6ooc36FLepOPr5kIbajsTnwR8yI8z5LCdrO9bwNdhhPMY3z9ebINdlfvJfQyF2Ven.N7kwqzRhVBg5pfwVhc5qSEZmmLYvwCI6LysUYg1YkGK6.g9IKyh71k1ERgb4wThIL7tQeCm8vmb3qKIoo7.GtB3ru.K4hGBpibhHthtOGP93LdbDrWRM74P7dMT44WFl9NQm1SVib8Z97qaoKMY6LIIpKUB6pxoaGwKneYJyLsh8xJfrav3wJ06hZ0M5mopb7MQlouVfxn9379J.SrRwId6hwWk9WNEVeQbqEFkmz5KAI6J6IzwU.OVYxfc3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6I7E6IQ8IoGr7pHOEDM73lmiIo6pQany8rwhAblfo.whGVqmr6UY5wDLpDhwHSkzO5JS317PDNaVMSNF71Yz4ZHSlLwjm5BliiJB3Z0AopCC6axPpVLB4Cy3aimbnr.Jyyhh4xOXravAwrsehWQ9C36WbcpPlXKlfiM16acuItsh7ybLELdB3hi8IGXeQQcI89aX9GuSoWu9GXTtrsFa31nwpZRzHQS0OVGd53KZDAIcMAAV7ljY3oahlymum9.FiUmvAVxDowN56N41p83k50EDaBhQnJenyovj7fpgrf3RwAlchz0B6utXIRan7jO4Ebdc4tzIIEoTQLmN8UYb3ZlEoYF1G4pJrKqRAAGipgemHIoRODZ98seTDyZvMnu37y8R9gDNlXygmMU7ibuh5YH6ooc36FLepOPr5kIbajsTnwR8yI8z5LCdrO9bwNdhhPMY3z9ebINdlfvJfQyF2Ven.N7kwqzRhVBg5pfwVhc5qSEZmmLYvwCI6LysUYg1YkGK6.g9IKyh71k1ERgb4wThIL7tQeCm8vmb3qKIoo7.GtB3ru.K4hGBpibhHthtOGP93LdbDrWRM74P7dMT44WFl9NQm1SVib8Z97qaoKMY6LIIpKUB6pxoaGwKneYJyLsh8xJfrav3wJ06hZ0M5mopb7MQlouVfxn9379J.SrRwId6hwWk9WNEVeQbqEFkmz5KAI6J6IzwU.OVYxfc3

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CITY OF CHICAGO (Continued)

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

$121840496

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

See Environmental Permit Dataset

6

Not reported

Not reported

UNKNOWN

10000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

4532-56 W ADAMS, REMOVED 04/13/95, Historic data from former Dept. of
Environment [ Associated Permit Numbers: 101542; ]
DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

41.877922772

-87.739208221

2036820

CITY OF CHICAGO

4532 W ADAMS ST

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

See Environmental Permit Dataset

7

Not reported

Not reported

HEATING Ol

500

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

4532-56 W ADAMS, REMOVED 04/13/95, Historic data from former Dept. of
Environment [ Associated Permit Numbers: 101542; ]
DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

41.877922772

-87.739208221

2036820

CITY OF CHICAGO

4532 W ADAMS ST

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

See Environmental Permit Dataset

2

Not reported

Not reported

DIESEL

10000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

4532-56 W ADAMS, REMOVED 04/13/95, Historic data from former Dept. of
Environment [ Associated Permit Numbers: 101542; ]
DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

41.877922772

-87.739208221
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF CHICAGO (Continued) S121840496
Facility ID: 2036820
Name: CITY OF CHICAGO
Address: 4532 W ADAMS ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: See Environmental Permit Dataset
Tank ID: 3

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:

Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:

Not reported

Not reported

DIESEL

10000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

4532-56 W ADAMS, REMOVED 04/13/95, Historic data from former Dept. of
Environment [ Associated Permit Numbers: 101542; ]
DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

41.877922772

-87.739208221

2036820

CITY OF CHICAGO

4532 W ADAMS ST

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

See Environmental Permit Dataset

8

Not reported

Not reported

UNKNOWN

20000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

4532-56 W ADAMS, REMOVED 04/13/95, Historic data from former Dept. of
Environment [ Associated Permit Numbers: 101542; ]
DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

41.877922772

-87.739208221

2036820

CITY OF CHICAGO

4532 W ADAMS ST

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
See Environmental Permit Dataset
4

Not reported

Not reported

GASOLINE

10000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF CHICAGO (Continued) S121840496
Comments: 4532-56 W ADAMS, REMOVED 04/13/95, Historic data from former Dept. of
Environment [ Associated Permit Numbers: 101542; ]
Data Source: DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Latitude: 41.877922772
Longitude: -87.739208221
N70 GAS PLUS/ MOBIL TANKS S121841321
West 4804 W MADISON ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.212 mi.
1117 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster N
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 2040843
Actual: Name: GAS PLUS/ MOBIL
605 ft. Address: 4804 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: See Environmental Permit Dataset
Tank ID: 3

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:

Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:

Not reported

Not reported

HEATING Ol

3000

Not reported

Not reported

12/31/1973

REMOVED 5/2/2002, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [
Associated Permit Numbers: 106786 106786; ]
DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

41.880604507

-87.745539842

2040843

GAS PLUS/ MOBIL

4804 W MADISON ST

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

See Environmental Permit Dataset

2

COMPOSITE

DOUBLE

GASOLINE-P

8000

12/23/2002

Not reported

Not reported

IN COMPLIANCE, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [ Tank
Leak Protection: Automatic Tank Gauging; Tank Spill Prevention: Spill
Containment Manhole; Tank Corrosion Protection: Composite; Tank
Overfill Protection: Automatic Shut-off/Alarm; Piping Type:
Pressurized Piping; Piping Leak Protection: Auto line leak detector;
Piping Corrosion Protection: FRP; Piping Wall: Double; Pipe Material:
FRP; Stage 2: Y 106759; Red Tag: N; Associated Permit Numbers: 106759
106758; ]

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GAS PLUS/ MOBIL (Continued) S121841321
Latitude: 41.880604507
Longitude: -87.745539842
Facility ID: 2040843
Name: GAS PLUS/ MOBIL
Address: 4804 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: See Environmental Permit Dataset
Tank ID: 1
Tank Material: COMPOSITE
Tank Construction: DOUBLE
Substance: GASOLINE-R
Tank Capacity: 12000
Install Date: 12/23/2002
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: IN COMPLIANCE, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [ Tank
Leak Protection: Automatic Tank Gauging; Tank Spill Prevention: Spill
Containment Manhole; Tank Corrosion Protection: Composite; Tank
Overfill Protection: Automatic Shut-off/Alarm; Piping Type:
Pressurized Piping; Piping Leak Protection: Auto line leak detector;
Piping Corrosion Protection: FRP; Piping Wall: Double; Pipe Material:
FRP; Stage 2: Y 106759; Red Tag: N; Associated Permit Numbers: 106759
106758; ]
Data Source: DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Latitude: 41.880604507
Longitude: -87.745539842
N71 CICERO GAS & FOOD, INC. UST U003838669
West 4804 W. MADISON N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60644
0.212 mi.
1117 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster N
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: CICERO GAS & FOOD, INC.
Actual: Address: 4804 W. MADISON
605 ft. City: CHICAGO
Zip: 60644
Facility ID: 2040843
Facility Status: ACTIVE
Facility Type: ATTENDED SELF-SERVICE STATION
Owner Id: u0040866
Owner Name: Azka Ali Holdings, LLC
Owner Address: 4804 W. Madison

Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:

Chicago, IL 60644

1

Currently in use
12000

Gasoline - Regular
Not reported
1/16/2003

Not reported
6/21/2002
X001443

TC7562220.2s Page 98



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CICERO GAS & FOOD, INC. (Continued) U003838669
Green Tag Issue Date: 2/8/2023
Green Tag Expire Date: 12/31/2024
Fee Due: Not reported
Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date: 10/13/2022
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date: 12/31/2024
MOTOR FUEL TYPE: SelfSrv
Pending Nov: N
IEMA: Not reported
Equipment Type: Corrosion Prot - Piping
Equipment: Fiberglass Non-Corrosive

Last Passing Date:
Test Expire Date:
Removed Date:
Abandoned Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fee Due:

Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Nov:

IEMA:

Equipment Type:
Equipment:

Last Passing Date:

Test Expire Date:
Removed Date:
Abandoned Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:

Red Tag Issue Date:

Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:

Green Tag Issue Date:

Green Tag Expire Date:

Fee Due:

Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
MOTOR FUEL TYPE:

Pending Nov:

N/A
N/A
Not reported
Not reported

2

Currently in use
8000

Gasoline - Premium
Not reported
1/16/2003

Not reported
6/21/2002

X001443

2/8/2023
12/31/2024

Not reported
10/13/2022
12/31/2024

SelfSrv

N

Not reported
Corrosion Prot - Piping
Fiberglass Non-Corrosive
N/A

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

3

Removed
3000
Heating Oil
12/1/1973
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
X001443
2/8/2023
12/31/2024
Not reported
10/13/2022
12/31/2024
SelfSrv

N
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CICERO GAS & FOOD, INC. (Continued) U003838669
IEMA: Not reported
Equipment Type: Not reported
Equipment: Not reported
Last Passing Date: Not reported
Test Expire Date: Not reported
Removed Date: 5/2/2002
Abandoned Date: Not reported
N72 GAS PLUS MOBIL UST FINDER 1028318499
West 4804 W MADISON N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60644
0.212 mi.
1117 ft. Site 3 of 6in cluster N
Relative: UST FINDER:
Higher Object ID: 135838
Actual: Facility ID: IL2040843
605 ft. Name: GAS PLUS MOBIL
Address: 4804 W MADISON

City,State, Zip:

Address Match Type:
Open USTs:

Closed USTs:

TOS USTs:

Population 1500ft:
Private Wells 1500ft:
Within 100yr Floodplain:
Land Use:

Within SPA:

SPA PWS Facility ID:
SPA Water Type:

SPA Facility Type:

SPA HUC12:

Within WHPA:

WHPA PWS Facility ID:
WHPA Water Type:
WHPA Facility Type:
WHPA HUC12:

Facility Status:

Date of Last Inspection:
EPA Region:

Tribe:

Coordinate Source:

X Coord:

Y Coord:

Latitude:

Longitude:

UST FINDER:
Object ID:
Facility ID:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installation Date:
Removal Date:
Tank Capacity:
Substances:
Tank Wall Type:

CHICAGO, IL 60644
StreetAddress

2

0

0

4522

1

No

Developed, High Intensity
No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Open UST(s)

Not reported

5

Not reported
Geocode
-87.74544588
41.8805758600001
41.88057586
-87.74544588

471123

1L.2040843

1L2040843 1

Open

2002/06/21 15:59:59+00
Not reported

12000

Gasoline

Not reported

TC7562220.2s Page 100



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GAS PLUS MOBIL (Continued) 1028318499
Object ID: 471124
Facility ID: 1L2040843
Tank ID: 1L2040843 2
Tank Status: Open
Installation Date: 2002/06/21 15:59:59+00
Removal Date: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 8000
Substances: Gasoline
Tank Wall Type: Not reported
073 HUMBLE OIL TANKS S121854896
WNW 4800 W WASHINGTON ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.213 mi.
1123 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster O
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4800WAS1969-12-01
Actual: Name: HUMBLE OIL
605 ft. Address: 4800 W WASHINGTON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:

Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:

Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
12/01/1969

Not reported
Not reported

WORK BY: SHERIDAN CONSTRUCTION; INSPECT 2-8K & 1-6K GSLN, 1-1K F.O. &

1-1K W.O. FINL 6/12/70
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.881925987

-87.745462361

4800WAS1995-04-28

HUMBLE OIL

4800 W WASHINGTON ST
CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

04/28/1995

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: N/G; SEE 100 - 116 N CICERO
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.881925987

-87.745462361
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
N74 NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY TANKS S121854877
West 4800 W MADISON ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.216 mi.
1143 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster N
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4800MAD1958-05-21
Actual: Name: NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY
605 ft. Address: 4800 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 05/21/1958
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: WATER TUBE BOILER & TANK; INSTALL 1-3K F.O.
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.880606224
Longitude: -87.745402286
M75 H. WENDORF TANKS S121853948
SSE 4535 W ADAMS ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.219 mi.
1154 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster M
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4535ADA1958-03-07
Actual: Name: H. WENDORF
605 ft. Address: 4535 W ADAMS ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

03/07/1958

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: GENERAL GAS & OIL; REPLACE 1-1K GAS,REMOVE 1-550
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.877701675

-87.739278254
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
N76 CONBOY FINANCIAL HOME TANKS S121854988
WSW 4817 W MADISON ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.222 mi.
1171 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster N
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4817MAD1955-08-30
Actual: Name: CONBOY FINANCIAL HOME
605 ft. Address: 4817 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 08/30/1955
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: KENNY TANK; INSTALL 1-1K F.O.
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.880378657
Longitude: -87.745983907
N77 GEORGE ADAMS TANKS S121854975
West 4812 W MADISON ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.233 mi.
1230 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster N
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4812MAD1950-02-08
Actual: Name: GEORGE ADAMS
605 ft. Address: 4812 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/08/1950

Not reported
Not reported

WORK BY: BUSHTOLD'S INC.; INSTALL 1-5K F.O.

HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.880600648
-87.745815312
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
P78 KINGS ACE HARDWARE INC UST U003877565
ESE 4415 W MADISON ST THRID PARTY REMOVAL N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60624
0.235 mi.
1242 ft. Site 1 of 8in cluster P
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: KINGS ACE HARDWARE INC
Actual: Address: 4415 W MADISON ST THRID PARTY REMOVAL
605 ft. City: CHICAGO
Zip: 60624
Facility ID: 2041408
Facility Status: EXEMPT
Facility Type: COMMERCIAL / RETAIL
Owner Id: U0031001

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fee Due:

Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:

MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Nov:

IEMA:

Equipment Type:
Equipment:

Last Passing Date:
Test Expire Date:
Removed Date:
Abandoned Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fee Due:

Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:

MOTOR FUEL TYPE:

Kings Ace Hardware Inc
4415 W Madison St
Chicago, IL 60624

1

Removed
1000
Heating Oil
Not reported
11/19/2002
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

02-1647

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
11/12/2002
Not reported

2

Removed
500
Unknown
Not reported
11/19/2002
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KINGS ACE HARDWARE INC (Continued) U003877565
Pending Nov: N
IEMA: Not reported
Equipment Type: Not reported
Equipment: Not reported
Last Passing Date: Not reported
Test Expire Date: Not reported
Removed Date: 11/12/2002
Abandoned Date: Not reported
Tank Number: 3
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Capacity: 500
Tank Substance: Unknown
Last Used Date: Not reported
OSFM First Notify Date: 11/19/2002
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Install Date: Not reported
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported
Fee Due: Not reported
Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date: Not reported
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date: Not reported
MOTOR FUEL TYPE: Not reported
Pending Nov: N
IEMA: Not reported
Equipment Type: Not reported
Equipment: Not reported
Last Passing Date: Not reported
Test Expire Date: Not reported
Removed Date: 11/12/2002
Abandoned Date: Not reported
P79 FIGATNER-SCOTT COMPANY TANKS S121853452
ESE 4415 W MADISON ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.235 mi.
1242 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster P
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4415MAD1947-10-21
Actual: Name: FIGATNER-SCOTT COMPANY
605 ft. Address: 4415 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:

Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

10/21/1947

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: LEO KRUMDIECK; INSPECT 1-1K F.O., 1-500G NAPTHA, 1-500G
ALCOHOL
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FIGATNER-SCOTT COMPANY (Continued) S121853452
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.88049325
Longitude: -87.736128364
P80 KING, JOHNNIE LUST S105620859
ESE 4415 WEST MADISON STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60624
0.235 mi.
1242 ft. Site 3 of 8 in cluster P
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: KING, JOHNNIE
Actual: Address: 4415 WEST MADISON STREET
605 ft. City, State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60624
Incident Num: 20021647
IL EPA Id: 0316235134
Product: Other Petroleum
IEMA Date: 2002-11-12
Project Manager: Hamilton
Project Manager Phone: Not reported
Email: Not reported
PRP Name: Johnnie King
PRP Contact: Not reported
PRP Address: 4415 West Madison
PRP City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60624
PRP Phone: 7736268242
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
Non LUST Determination Letter: 2003-02-19
20 Report Received: Not reported
45 Report Received: Not reported
No Further Remediation Letter: Not reported
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:Not reported
Heating Oil Date: Not reported
Non-Lust LR Date: 2003-02-19
P81 KINGS- ACE HARWARE TANKS S121841588
ESE 4415 W MADISON ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.235 mi.
1242 ft. Site 4 of 8 in cluster P
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 2041408
Actual: Name: KINGS- ACE HARWARE
605 ft. Address: 4415 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: See Environmental Permit Dataset
Tank ID: 3

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Not reported
Not reported
BENZENE
500
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KINGS- ACE HARWARE (Continued)

Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:

Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

$121841588

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

REMOVED 11/12/02, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [
Associated Permit Numbers: 107127 107127; ]

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

41.88049325

-87.736128364

2041408

KINGS- ACE HARWARE

4415 W MADISON ST

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

See Environmental Permit Dataset

1

Not reported

Not reported

HEATING Ol

500

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

REMOVED 11/12/02, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [
Associated Permit Numbers: 107127 107127; ]
DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

41.88049325

-87.736128364

2041408

KINGS- ACE HARWARE

4415 W MADISON ST

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

See Environmental Permit Dataset

2

Not reported

Not reported

HEATING Ol

500

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

REMOVED 11/12/02, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [
Associated Permit Numbers: 107127 107127; ]
DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

41.88049325

-87.736128364
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82 ROBERT THOMAS TANKS S121853465
ESE 4419 W MONROE ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.240 mi.
1269 ft.
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4419MON1963-12-19
Actual: Name: ROBERT THOMAS
605 ft. Address: 4419 W MONROE ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 12/19/1963
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: IRON FUIMAN; INSPECT 2-275G F.O.
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.879525402
Longitude: -87.736247641
83 ARCHIBALD & KENDALL INC TANKS S121853958
NNE 4537 W FULTON ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.241 mi.
1272 ft.
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4537WFU1979-09-07
Actual: Name: ARCHIBALD & KENDALL INC
605 ft. Address: 4537 W FULTON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
09/07/1979

Not reported
Not reported

WORK BY: E & L TANK CLEANERS; INSPECT 1-8K F.O. FINAL 9/12/79

HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.885219681
-87.73958893
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
084 HENDRICKSON PONTIAC TANKS S121854990
WNW 4818 W WASHINGTON ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.243 mi.
1283 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster O
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4818WAS1949-02-04
Actual: Name: HENDRICKSON PONTIAC
605 ft. Address: 4818 W WASHINGTON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 02/04/1949
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: STANDARD OIL; INSTALL 1-1K GAL GSLN TANK REJECTED 2/18/49
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.88191625
Longitude: -87.746144917
Q85 CICERO CLEANERS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000217159
NwW 158 N CICERO FINDS I1LD982620106
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60644 ECHO
0.243 mi.
1284 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster Q
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20200923
Actual: Handler Name: Cicero Cleaners
605 ft. Handler Address: 158 N CICERO
Handler City,State,Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60644
EPA ID: ILD982620106
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:
Operator Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
05

Not reported
Not a generator, verified
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Il
DESPLAINES
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CICERO CLEANERS (Continued)

Operator Type: Not reported
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: No
Universal Waste Destination Facility: No
Federal Universal Waste: No

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required:

Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: FO01

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20200923

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

1000217159

Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents Used In Degreasing:
Tetrachloroethylene, Trichlorethylene, Methylene Chloride,
1,1,1-Trichloroethane, Carbon Tetrachloride And Chlorinated

Fluorocarbons; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Used In Degreasing
Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
One Or More Of The Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed
In FO02, FO04, And FOO05; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These
Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.

F002

The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,
Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CICERO CLEANERS (Continued) 1000217159

Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,

Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,

Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before

Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In FO01, FO04, And
F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
Spent Solvent Mixtures.

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner/Operator Name: NAME NOT REPORTED

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: SOON KIM CHANG
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: CICERO CLEANERS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: CICERO CLEANERS
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Operator

Private

Not reported

Not reported

ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
312-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Private

Not reported

Not reported

ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
312-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20200923

Not a generator, verified
I

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

19890221

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CICERO CLEANERS (Continued) 1000217159
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: No NAICS Codes Found
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110005864813
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System
(RCRAINfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
The Agency Compliance and Enforcement Systems (ACES) application
supports the compliance and enforcement activities that exist
primarily within the lllinois Bureaus of Air, Water, and Land, the
Division of Legal Counsel, and the Office of Chemical Safety. The
intent of the system is to track compliance and enforcement processes
and to share the information throughout the agency, the public and
with other entities.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000217159
Registry ID: 110005864813
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005864813
Name: CICERO CLEANERS
Address: 158 N CICERO
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60644
R86 FORMER SPEEDWAY 8314 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1004695984
SW 119 S CICERO AVE ILR000034959
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60644
0.245 mi.
1291 ft. Site 1 of 9in cluster R
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20110228
Actual: Handler Name: Former Speedway 8314
605 ft. Handler Address: 119 S CICERO AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60644
EPA ID: ILRO00034959
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6I7E6IQ8IoGr7pHOEDM73lmiIo6pQany8rwhAblfo.whGVqmr6UY5wDLpDhwHSkzO5JS317PDNaVMSNF71Yz4ZHSlLwjm5BliiJB3Z0AopCC6axPpVLB4Cy3aimbnr.Jyyhh4xOXravAwrsehWQ9C36WbcpPlXKlfiM16acuItsh7ybLELdB3hi8IGXeQQcI89aX9GuSoWu9GXTtrsFa31nwpZRzHQS0OVGd53KZDAIcMAAV7ljY3oahlymum9.FiUmvAVxDowN56N41p83k50EDaBhQnJenyovj7fpgrf3RwAlchz0B6utXIRan7jO4Ebdc4tzIIEoTQLmN8UYb3ZlEoYF1G4pJrKqRAAGipgemHIoRODZ98seTDyZvMnu37y8R9gDNlXygmMU7ibuh5YH6ooc36FLepOPr5kIbajsTnwR8yI8z5LCdrO9bwNdhhPMY3z9ebINdlfvJfQyF2Ven.N7kwqzRhVBg5pfwVhc5qSEZmmLYvwCI6LysUYg1YkGK6.g9IKyh71k1ERgb4wThIL7tQeCm8vmb3qKIoo7.GtB3ru.K4hGBpibhHthtOGP93LdbDrWRM74P7dMT34WFl9NQm1SVib8Z37qaoKMY6LIIpKUB5pxoaGwKneYJyLsh4xJfrav3wJ06hZ0MAmopb7MQlouVfxn9479J.SrRwId6hwWk8WNEVeQbqEFkmz5KCI6J6IzwU.OVYxfc3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6I7E6IQ8IoGr7pHOEDM73lmiIo6pQany8rwhAblfo.whGVqmr6UY5wDLpDhwHSkzO5JS317PDNaVMSNF71Yz4ZHSlLwjm5BliiJB3Z0AopCC6axPpVLB4Cy3aimbnr.Jyyhh4xOXravAwrsehWQ9C36WbcpPlXKlfiM16acuItsh7ybLELdB3hi8IGXeQQcI89aX9GuSoWu9GXTtrsFa31nwpZRzHQS0OVGd53KZDAIcMAAV7ljY3oahlymum9.FiUmvAVxDowN56N41p83k50EDaBhQnJenyovj7fpgrf3RwAlchz0B6utXIRan7jO4Ebdc4tzIIEoTQLmN8UYb3ZlEoYF1G4pJrKqRAAGipgemHIoRODZ98seTDyZvMnu37y8R9gDNlXygmMU7ibuh5YH6ooc36FLepOPr5kIbajsTnwR8yI8z5LCdrO9bwNdhhPMY3z9ebINdlfvJfQyF2Ven.N7kwqzRhVBg5pfwVhc5qSEZmmLYvwCI6LysUYg1YkGK6.g9IKyh71k1ERgb4wThIL7tQeCm8vmb3qKIoo7.GtB3ru.K4hGBpibhHthtOGP93LdbDrWRM74P7dMT34WFl9NQm1SVib8Z37qaoKMY6LIIpKUB5pxoaGwKneYJyLsh4xJfrav3wJ06hZ0MAmopb7MQlouVfxn9479J.SrRwId6hwWk8WNEVeQbqEFkmz5KCI6J6IzwU.OVYxfc3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110005864813

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER SPEEDWAY 8314 (Continued)

Contact Name:

Contact Address:

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:
Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

NONE NONE

119 S CICERO AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60644
000-000-0000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
DESPLAINES

119 S CICERO AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60644
Unknown

Private

Unknown

Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

NN

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150414

No

No

1004695984
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORMER SPEEDWAY 8314 (Continued) 1004695984
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: Not reported
Manifest Broker: Not reported
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: Ignitable Waste
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner

Owner/Operator Name: EMRO MARKETING CO

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: UNKNOWN
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: UNKNOWN
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: EMRO # 8314
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:

Private

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 162
SPRINGFIELD, OH 45501
937-864-3090

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Private
20110302
Not reported
Not reported
OH

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
20110302
Not reported
Not reported
OH

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19970228

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No
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Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORMER SPEEDWAY 8314 (Continued) 1004695984
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20110228
Handler Name: FORMER SPEEDWAY 8314
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 11111
NAICS Description: SOYBEAN FARMING
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
R87 MARTIN OIL TANKS S121832670
Sw 119 S CICERO AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.245 mi.
1291 ft. Site 2 of 9in cluster R
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 119CICE1954-09-24
Actual: Name: MARTIN OIL
605 ft. Address: 119 S CICERO AVE
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 09/24/1954
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: PETROLEUM SALES & CONSTRUCTION; INSTALL 3-1K GAS FINAL
12/1/54
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.878571542
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARTIN OIL (Continued)
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:

Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:

$121832670
-87.745060014

119CICE1985-02-19

MARTIN OIL

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

02/19/1985

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: P. J. HARTMANN; GLASS ARMOUR 1-4K DIESEL OIL FINAL 6/14/85
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.878571542

-87.745060014

119CICE1954-09-27

MARTIN OIL

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09/27/1954

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: PETROLEUM SALES & CONSTRUCTION; INSTALL 1-1K GAS,1-1K
KEROSENE FINAL 12/1/54
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.878571542

-87.745060014

119CICE1988-05-10
MARTIN OIL

119 S CICERO AVE
CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
05/10/1988

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARTIN OIL (Continued)

Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:

Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:
Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:

$121832670

Not reported

WORK BY: A. B. D. TANK & PUMP; INSTALL 3-12K FINAL 10/19/88
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS

41.878571542

-87.745060014

119CICE1981-03-18

MARTIN OIL

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

03/18/1981

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: H. M. BOLES & SONS; GLASS ARMOR 1-4K GAS FINAL 4/7/81
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.878571542

-87.745060014

119CICE1986-12-04

MARTIN OIL

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

12/04/1986

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: SHEFFIELD TANK; INSTALL 1-8K RANGE OIL,REMOVE 1-1K,1-4K
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.878571542

-87.745060014

119CICE1955-01-27
MARTIN OIL

119 S CICERO AVE
CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARTIN OIL (Continued)

Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:

Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:
City:

State:
Tank Type:
Owner:
Tank ID:

$121832670

Not reported
01/27/1955

Not reported
Not reported

WORK BY: PETROLEUM SALES & CONSTRUCTION; INSTALL 1-550 FUEL OIL

HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.878571542
-87.745060014

119CICE1973-07-27

MARTIN OIL

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

07/27/1973

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: H. M. BOLES & SONS; GLASS ARMOR 1-4K GAS FINAL 11/9/73
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.878571542

-87.745060014

119CICE1970-05-15

MARTIN OIL

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05/15/1970

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: H. M. BOLES & SONS; INSTALL 1-4K MOTOR OIL FINAL 3/15/71
HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.878571542

-87.745060014

119CICE1985-07-16

MARTIN OIL

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARTIN OIL (Continued) S121832670
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 07/16/1985
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: NEW PROCESS TANK; GLASS ARMOUR 3-4K GAS FINAL 7/23/85
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.878571542
Longitude: -87.745060014
R88 EAST-WEST PROPERTIES, LLC LUST S111891777
SwW 119 SOUTH CICERO AVENUE SPILLS N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60644 Enforcement
0.245 mi. CHICAGO INSPECT
1291 ft. Site 3 of 9in cluster R PERMITS
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: EAST-WEST PROPERTIES, LLC
Actual: Address: 119 SOUTH CICERO AVENUE
605 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60644
Incident Num: 20230573
IL EPA Id: 0316255038
Product: Gasoline, Diesel
IEMA Date: 2023-07-18
Project Manager: Baldwin

Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:

Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:

(217) 558-6857
christopher.baldwin@illinois.gov
East-West Properties, LLC
Mohammad Khan

8603 West 142nd Street

Orland Park, IL 60462

(773) 490-3696

Not reported

734

Not reported

Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported

20 Report Received:
45 Report Received:

2023-08-29
2023-09-27

No Further Remediation Letter: Not reported
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:Not reported

Heating Oil Date:
Non-Lust LR Date:

SPILLS:
Name:
City,State, Zip:
Incident ID:
Incident Date:
Date Received:
Lust Ind:
Facility Address:
Facility City:
PRP Name:
AC:
Source Table:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
CHICAGO, IL
19942003

Not reported
1994-09-02 00:00:00
Yes

119 S CICERO AVE
CHICAGO

EMRO MARKETING
Not reported
dbo_OCIN_INCIDENTCUR

TC7562220.2s Page 119



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

EAST-WEST PROPERTIES, LLC (Continued)

CHICAGO ENF:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Docket Number:

Ticket Number:
Respondent:
Case Type:
Violation Date:
Code Violation:
Disposition:
Case Status:
Fine Amount:
Comments:
Data Source:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Docket Number:

Ticket Number:
Respondent:
Case Type:
Violation Date:
Code Violation:
Disposition:
Case Status:
Fine Amount:
Comments:
Data Source:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Docket Number:

Ticket Number:
Respondent:
Case Type:
Violation Date:
Code Violation:
Disposition:
Case Status:
Fine Amount:
Comments:
Data Source:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO, IL

01-80621

407885

MARATHON SERVICE STATION
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
10/10/2001

11/4/2140

L

Not reported

500

Not reported

HISTORIC DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT
POINT (-87.74506001360298 41.87857154239737)
41.878571542

-87.745060014

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO, IL

Not reported

Not reported

NATIONAL ENTERPRISES INC
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
4/28/2022

4-108-350 Spill cleanup required
Not reported

ACTIVE

0

INSPECTOR:417325;

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH
POINT (-87.74506001360298 41.87857154239737)
41.878571542

-87.745060014

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO, IL

20DE000360

Not reported

NATIONAL ENTERPRISES INC
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
6/10/2020

4-108-350 Spill cleanup required
DEFAULT

CLOSED

1000

INSPECTOR:417325;

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH
POINT (-87.74506001360298 41.87857154239737)
41.878571542

-87.745060014

Not reported
119 S CICERO AVE

S111891777
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EAST-WEST PROPERTIES, LLC (Continued) S111891777
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL
Docket Number: 20DE000360

CHICAGO INSPECT:

Ticket Number:
Respondent:
Case Type:
Violation Date:
Code Violation:
Disposition:
Case Status:
Fine Amount:
Comments:
Data Source:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Docket Number:

Ticket Number:
Respondent:
Case Type:
Violation Date:
Code Violation:
Disposition:
Case Status:
Fine Amount:
Comments:
Data Source:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Docket Number:

Ticket Number:
Respondent:
Case Type:
Violation Date:
Code Violation:
Disposition:
Case Status:
Fine Amount:
Comments:
Data Source:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Inspection ID:

Not reported

Not reported

NATIONAL ENTERPRISES INC
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

6/10/2020

4-108-355 Semiannul clean & recrdkp req
DEFAULT

CLOSED

1000

INSPECTOR:417325;

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

POINT (-87.74506001360298 41.87857154239737)
41.878571542

-87.745060014

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO, IL

Not reported

Not reported

NATIONAL ENTERPRISES INC
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

4/28/2022

4-108-355 Semiannul clean & recrdkp req
Not reported

ACTIVE

0

INSPECTOR:417325;

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

POINT (-87.74506001360298 41.87857154239737)
41.878571542

-87.745060014

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO, IL

Not reported

Not reported

NATIONAL ENTERPRISES INC
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

4/28/2022

4-108-355 Semiannul clean & recrdkp req
Not reported

ACTIVE

0

INSPECTOR:417325;

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

POINT (-87.74506001360298 41.87857154239737)
41.878571542

-87.745060014

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO, IL

DOEINS169530
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EAST-WEST PROPERTIES, LLC (Continued) S111891777
Modified Date: 01/01/2011
Inspection Name: MARATHON
Inspection Category: TANK COMMENTS

Inspection Sub-Category:

Inspector:
Inspection Date:
Narrative:

Data Source:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Inspection ID:
Modified Date:
Inspection Name:
Inspection Category:

Inspection Sub-Category:

Inspector:
Inspection Date:
Narrative:

Data Source:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Inspection ID:
Modified Date:
Inspection Name:
Inspection Category:

Inspection Sub-Category:

Inspector:
Inspection Date:
Narrative:

Data Source:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Inspection ID:
Modified Date:
Inspection Name:
Inspection Category:

Inspection Sub-Category:

Inspector:
Inspection Date:

Not reported

Not reported

02/14/2002

FACILITY ID:2017661 CERTIFICATION AUDIT: CFD INSPECTOR G. LEE ISSUED
GREEN DECAL # D001935 REPLACING DECAL # A001065.

HISTORIC DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT

POINT (-87.74506001360298 41.87857154239737)

41.87857154239737

-87.74506001360298

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO, IL

1321036

01/10/2019

Not reported

TANK INSPECTIONS

DOE UST ANNUAL CERTIFICATION AUDIT
129032

01/10/2019

COMPLETE CERTIFICATION AUDIT. ISSUED 40 UST NOV'S.SEE FACTS REPORT
DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

POINT (-87.74506001360298 41.87857154239737)
41.87857154239737

-87.74506001360298

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO, IL

1384672

04/18/2019

Not reported

DOE GENERAL FLOW

TANK INSPECTIONS

129032

04/18/2019

Owner emailed inspector NOV's were completed. Inspector checked NOV’s
and ATG is in alarm (L2: Fuel Alarm). | did not remove red tags.See
FACTS report

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

POINT (-87.74506001360298 41.87857154239737)
41.87857154239737

-87.74506001360298

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO, IL

520117

01/23/2014

Not reported

TANK INSPECTIONS

DOE UST ANNUAL CERTIFICATION AUDIT
55420

01/23/2014
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EAST-WEST PROPERTIES, LLC (Continued) S111891777

Narrative:

Data Source:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Inspection ID:
Modified Date:
Inspection Name:
Inspection Category:

Inspection Sub-Category:

Inspector:
Inspection Date:
Narrative:

Data Source:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Inspection ID:
Modified Date:
Inspection Name:
Inspection Category:

Inspection Sub-Category:

Inspector:
Inspection Date:
Narrative:

Data Source:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Inspection ID:
Modified Date:
Inspection Name:

REINSPECTION/ CP TESTING DONE BY TANKNOLOGY ( 8 -10-11 ). THE STATION
WAS ISSUED GREEN DECAL # O 003832 , BUT HAD FUEL ALARM ON ATG - NEW
NOV WAS GIVEN TO HAVE CHECKED BY CONTRACTOR AS SOON AS POSSIBLE . (

SEE FACTS LOG REPORT).

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

POINT (-87.74506001360298 41.87857154239737)
41.87857154239737

-87.74506001360298

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO, IL

524972

05/16/2023

NATIONAL ENTERP. INC - SCOI

DOE GENERAL FLOW

TANK INSPECTIONS

55420

02/24/2014

Reuvisit / Nov - Follow up inspection at 119 S. Cicero ( Marathon). |
rechecked their ATG to see if Fuel alarm had been fixed inGasoline
sumps . According to ATG tape it appears as normal sensor . However ,
the ATG was in Red alarm for communication error for Tank / Line # 2 .
| asked the attendent for paperworkfrom B K Equipment to prove repair
and he could not produce any documents. | advised own to fix

immediatey and show needed repair documents . Red tags are pending.

Additional ( 72 ) hours was given to make repairs ). Owner will call
when fixed .

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

POINT (-87.74506001360298 41.87857154239737)
41.87857154239737

-87.74506001360298

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO, IL

525532

05/16/2023

NATIONAL ENTERP. INC - SCOI

DOE GENERAL FLOW

TANK INSPECTIONS

55420

02/27/2014

Reinspection / The owner had B K Equipment fix the sensor alarm on
their ATG monitor . The repair appears to be in place. NOV was
complied. ( See Facts Log Report ).

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

POINT (-87.74506001360298 41.87857154239737)
41.87857154239737

-87.74506001360298

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO, IL

523849

05/16/2023

NATIONAL ENTERP. INC - SCOI
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EAST-WEST PROPERTIES, LLC (Continued) S111891777

Inspection Category:

Inspection Sub-Category:

Inspector:
Inspection Date:
Narrative:

Data Source:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Inspection ID:
Modified Date:
Inspection Name:
Inspection Category:

Inspection Sub-Category:

Inspector:
Inspection Date:
Narrative:

Data Source:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Inspection ID:
Modified Date:
Inspection Name:
Inspection Category:

Inspection Sub-Category:

Inspector:
Inspection Date:
Narrative:

Data Source:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Inspection ID:
Modified Date:
Inspection Name:
Inspection Category:

DOE GENERAL FLOW

TANK INSPECTIONS

55420

02/18/2014

Reinspection/ Heavy snow melt today - sumps are full of water . The
owner will have sumps pumped out and sensors reset . Follow - up
inspection next week. ( Mohammed / 773 / 463 - 4026 ). Note : NOV
Facts still pending( additional week was given ).

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

POINT (-87.74506001360298 41.87857154239737)
41.87857154239737

-87.74506001360298

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO, IL

510891

09/16/2013

Not reported

TANK INSPECTIONS

DOE UST ANNUAL CERTIFICATION AUDIT
55420

09/16/2013

in

OSFM / UST CERTIFICATION AUDIT AT 119 S. CICERO ( MARATHON ). THE
FACILITY WAS NOT IN COMPLIANCE AND GIVEN A NOV FOR MISSING MONTHLY ATG
TAPES / TEST RESULTS. ALSO, NO TRAINED ABC CERTIFICATES WERE AVAILABLE

AND NEEDED DOCUMENTS.

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

POINT (-87.74506001360298 41.87857154239737)
41.87857154239737

-87.74506001360298

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE
CHICAGO, IL

510896

12/13/2013

Not reported

DOE GENERAL FLOW
TANK INSPECTIONS
55420

09/16/2013

OSFM / Attended Self Service log inspection. The facility was not in

compliance and given a NOV for Emergency Shut Off not clearly marked

and Fire extinguishers not tested / missing .

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

POINT (-87.74506001360298 41.87857154239737)
41.87857154239737

-87.74506001360298

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE
CHICAGO, IL
DOEINS169533
01/01/2011
MARATHON

TANK COMMENTS
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EAST-WEST PROPERTIES, LLC (Continued) S111891777

Inspection Sub-Category:

Inspector:
Inspection Date:
Narrative:

Data Source:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Inspection ID:
Modified Date:
Inspection Name:
Inspection Category:

Inspection Sub-Category:

Inspector:
Inspection Date:
Narrative:

Data Source:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Not reported

Not reported

02/24/2010

FACILITY ID:2017661 STAGE Il INSPECTION: NOT IN COMPLIANCE.
HISTORIC DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT

POINT (-87.74506001360298 41.87857154239737)
41.87857154239737

-87.74506001360298

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO, IL

1128063

08/03/2017

Not reported

TANK INSPECTIONS

DOE UST ANNUAL CERTIFICATION AUDIT
187825

03/31/2017

SEE STATE NOV LOG REPORT IN FACTS ISSUED NOV WILL RE-VISIT IN 60 DAYS.
TASK FORCE INSPECTION

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

POINT (-87.74506001360298 41.87857154239737)
41.87857154239737

-87.74506001360298

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
70 additional IL CHICAGO INSPECT: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

CHICAGO PERMITS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Application ID:
Application Name:
Application Type:

Application Sub-Type:

Facility Status:
Applicant:

Issue or Entry Date:
Expiration Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Location:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Application ID:
Application Name:
Application Type:

Application Sub-Type:

Facility Status:
Applicant:

Issue or Entry Date:
Expiration Date:

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO, IL

DOEUST103046

MARATHON

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
REPAIR

CLOSED

MOHAMMED ARIF KHAN

5/5/1997

11/12/1997

[CONTRACTOR: DRW SERVICES INC] REPAIRED 8K ENTRYWAY AND REPLACED SPILL
CONT.

Not reported

POINT (-87.744748996 41.878349991)

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE
CHICAGO, IL
DOEUST107963
MARATHON
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
UPGRADE LEAK DET
CLOSED

MOHAMMED ARIF KHAN
5/4/2004

11/4/2004
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6u9X6BhTu4i89PsdXLUj3MLnBnTVh8X8TCDJAFYh4ecRixHC8.nC531PPyuxssj5dkF43aIILm9gUTY.jzgi4uF8M8DjLwYFnT6X3oWUnoWQTAG6VH8C4iMs8GBIX9DM8bE54Vb6CJxRDYpLJQgPCfvaFqbMYYIihGeT6OjUu9yn9B15XgTn3DshB5BohQzUTlGf9wf64fMmir3P8Idb39Z8Pm5hspPydGiI5mWdLiOyUnO4j1HY3NOKMBjjLZiHnC6uAocVnA9zT5N8Vgrp5B.X8ah4XBGp8.Dv7xUrCJ5vDpPnJ8qD6YVcuZUc98fbXrg8477xBjGXhxGxTH4H3mQP46gliklP8fO.AFtZPfHyshoKdjH.87sGLRe1UocUjQhC9IbBMDsPLIeSnJLu5IJqnF1ETrEFVNg95Dun8xEbXNkh8e9y534TCKNRD75AJHBu33c.FCyvYYN.hLEX2T7tee.Uch8ORVwE5QUfxRHnH6APCB.lvTMy..yynNB5Ce1D6cYPusrY9SvAX1nP4.lkBCovhFutTWtl3K844qOoipXX8RRUVmXaPIsHsJwad33a46ZeLEIhUzEOjzA54ZjdMcUVLyKRnGD84xhdngCWTpFnVb9QBdho8MBpX53I8V8pCJLECTU0DUYXJWAM4x3ZFx9jYmnLhnByAOFmeX9GcGr3RH1SAZZrx1rfHtHPCwerA.t6.liHnAjNCajQ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6u9X6BhTu4i89PsdXLUj3MLnBnTVh8X8TCDJAFYh4ecRixHC8.nC531PPyuxssj5dkF43aIILm9gUTY.jzgi4uF8M8DjLwYFnT6X3oWUnoWQTAG6VH8C4iMs8GBIX9DM8bE54Vb6CJxRDYpLJQgPCfvaFqbMYYIihGeT6OjUu9yn9B15XgTn3DshB5BohQzUTlGf9wf64fMmir3P8Idb39Z8Pm5hspPydGiI5mWdLiOyUnO4j1HY3NOKMBjjLZiHnC6uAocVnA9zT5N8Vgrp5B.X8ah4XBGp8.Dv7xUrCJ5vDpPnJ8qD6YVcuZUc98fbXrg8477xBjGXhxGxTH4H3mQP46gliklP8fO.AFtZPfHyshoKdjH.87sGLRe1UocUjQhC9IbBMDsPLIeSnJLu5IJqnF1ETrEFVNg95Dun8xEbXNkh8e9y534TCKNRD75AJHBu33c.FCyvYYN.hLEX2T7tee.Uch8ORVwE5QUfxRHnH6APCB.lvTMy..yynNB5Ce1D6cYPusrY9SvAX1nP4.lkBCovhFutTWtl3K844qOoipXX8RRUVmXaPIsHsJwad33a46ZeLEIhUzEOjzA54ZjdMcUVLyKRnGD84xhdngCWTpFnVb9QBdho8MBpX53I8V8pCJLECTU0DUYXJWAM4x3ZFx9jYmnLhnByAOFmeX9GcGr3RH1SAZZrx1rfHtHPCwerA.t6.liHnAjNCajQ3

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EAST-WEST PROPERTIES, LLC (Continued) S111891777

Comments:
Data Source:
Location:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Application ID:
Application Name:
Application Type:

Application Sub-Type:

Facility Status:
Applicant:

Issue or Entry Date:
Expiration Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Location:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Application ID:
Application Name:
Application Type:

Application Sub-Type:

Facility Status:
Applicant:

Issue or Entry Date:
Expiration Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Location:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Application ID:
Application Name:
Application Type:

Application Sub-Type:

Facility Status:
Applicant:

Issue or Entry Date:
Expiration Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Location:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Application ID:
Application Name:
Application Type:

Application Sub-Type:

[CONTRACTOR: GI-LA BUILDERS INC] INSTALL NEW ATG
Not reported
POINT (-87.744748996 41.878349991)

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO, IL

DOEUST107342

MARATHON

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

UPGRADE PIPING

CLOSED

MOHAMMED ARIF KHAN

4/15/2003

10/15/2003

[CONTRACTOR: GI-LA BUILDERS INC] DISCONNECT PRODUCT LINE MANIFOLD OF
RUL PIPE & CON PIPING JOB NOT DONE ON THIS PERMIT.
Not reported

POINT (-87.744748996 41.878349991)

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO, IL

USTGRD114468

Not reported

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
ANNUAL GREEN DECAL

OPEN

MR MOHAMMED KHADER

8/16/2011

Not reported

{APPLICATION COMMENTS: [CONTRACTOR: [{TANKS: }
Not reported

POINT (-87.744748996 41.878349991)

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO, IL

DOEUST101106

MARATHON

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
STAGE I

CLOSED

MOHAMMED ARIF KHAN

7/20/1994

1/22/1995

[CONTRACTOR: WENDORF CONSTRUCTION, INC.] PASSED AIR TEST.
Not reported

POINT (-87.744748996 41.878349991)

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO, IL

USTST2115405

MARATHON GAS STATION
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
STAGE 2
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EAST-WEST PROPERTIES, LLC (Continued) S111891777
Facility Status: CLOSED
Applicant: MR MOHAMMED KHADER
Issue or Entry Date: 11/2/2011

Expiration Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Location:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Application ID:
Application Name:
Application Type:

Application Sub-Type:

Facility Status:
Applicant:

Issue or Entry Date:
Expiration Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Location:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Application ID:
Application Name:
Application Type:

Application Sub-Type:

Facility Status:
Applicant:

Issue or Entry Date:
Expiration Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Location:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Application ID:
Application Name:
Application Type:

Application Sub-Type:

Facility Status:
Applicant:

Issue or Entry Date:
Expiration Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Location:

Name:

Not reported

{APPLICATION COMMENTS: [CONTRACTOR: ]119 S CICERO AVEHTANKS: }
Not reported

POINT (-87.744748996 41.878349991)

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO, IL

DOEUST107382

MARATHON

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
UPGRADE

CLOSED

MOHAMMED ARIF KHAN

5/13/2003

11/13/2003

[CONTRACTOR: GI-LA BUILDERS INC] INSTALL NEW DIESEL LINE/SEPERATE LINE
INTO TWO

Not reported

POINT (-87.744748996 41.878349991)

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO, IL

00771-2019UPG

BP

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
UPGRADE

APPROVED / ISSUED

Not reported

4/22/2019

5/3/2019

Facility (Self-Service Station; Active )
Not reported

POINT (-87.63245 41.88425)

Not reported

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO, IL

USTUPG1089786

BP

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

UPGRADE

OPEN

NATIONAL ENTERPRISES INC

4/23/2019

Not reported

{APPLICATION COMMENTS: [CONTRACTOR: J{TANKS: (FACILITY TANK ID:
2017661, APPLICATION TANK ID: 7, CAPACITY: 12000, MANUFACTURER: ,
PRODUCT: DIESEL, OUT OF SERVICE DATE:, , IN SERVICE? N)}

Not reported

POINT (-87.744748996 41.878349991)

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EAST-WEST PROPERTIES, LLC (Continued) S111891777
Address: 119 S CICERO AVE
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL
Application ID: DOEUST105213
Application Name: MARATHON
Application Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Application Sub-Type: UPGRADE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Applicant: MOHAMMED ARIF KHAN
Issue or Entry Date: 9/20/1999
Expiration Date: 3/20/2000
Comments: [CONTRACTOR: A B D TANK & PUMP COMPANY] 3-12K GSLN-FRP PIPING; 6K KERO
STEEL SUCTION PIPE.
Data Source: Not reported
Location: POINT (-87.744748996 41.878349991)
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional IL CHICAGO PERMITS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
R89 MARTIN OIL UST FINDER RELEASE 1028994689
Sw 119 SOUTH CICERO AVE. N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 0
0.245 mi.
1291 ft. Site 4 of 9in cluster R
Relative: UST FINDER RELEASE:
Higher Object ID: 480378
605 ft. Lust ID: 1L316255038_941134
Name: MARTIN OIL
Address: 119 SOUTH CICERO AVE.
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, ILO
Address Match Type: PointAddress

Reported Date:

Status:

Substance:

Population within 1500ft:
Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
Land Use:

Within SPA:

SPA PWS Facility ID:
SPA Water Type:

SPA Facility Type:

SPA HUC12:

Within WHPA:

WHPA PWS Facility ID:
WHPA Water Type:
WHPA Facility Type:
WHPA HUC12:

Within 100yr Floodplain:
Tribe:

EPA Region:

NFA Letter 1:

NFA Letter 2:

NFA Letter 3:

NFA Letter 4:

Closed With Residual Contaminate:

Coordinate Source:
X Coord:

1994/05/20 15:59:59+00
No Further Action
Gasoline

4850

0

Developed, High Intensity
No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

Not reported

5

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Geocode
-87.74517
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6u9X6BhTu4i89PsdXLUj3MLnBnTVh8X8TCDJAFYh4ecRixHC8.nC531PPyuxssj5dkF43aIILm9gUTY.jzgi4uF8M8DjLwYFnT6X3oWUnoWQTAG6VH8C4iMs8GBIX9DM8bE54Vb6CJxRDYpLJQgPCfvaFqbMYYIihGeT6OjUu9yn9B15XgTn3DshB5BohQzUTlGf9wf64fMmir3P8Idb39Z8Pm5hspPydGiI5mWdLiOyUnO4j1HY3NOKMBjjLZiHnC6uAocVnA9zT5N8Vgrp5B.X8ah4XBGp8.Dv7xUrCJ5vDpPnJ8qD6YVcuZUc98fbXrg8477xBjGXhxGxTH4H3mQP46gliklP8fO.AFtZPfHyshoKdjH.87sGLRe1UocUjQhC9IbBMDsPLIeSnJLu5IJqnF1ETrEFVNg95Dun8xEbXNkh8e9y534TCKNRD75AJHBu33c.FCyvYYN.hLEX2T7tee.Uch8ORVwE5QUfxRHnH6APCB.lvTMy..yynNB5Ce1D6cYPusrY9SvAX1nP4.lkBCovhFutTWtl3K844qOoipXX8RRUVmXaPIsHsJwad33a46ZeLEIhUzEOjzA54ZjdMcUVLyKRnGD84xhdngCWTpFnVb9QBdho8MBpX53I8V8pCJLECTU0DUYXJWAM4x3ZFx9jYmnLhnByAOFmeX9GcGr3RH1SAZZrx1rfHtHPCwerA.t6.liHnAjNCajQ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6u9X6BhTu4i89PsdXLUj3MLnBnTVh8X8TCDJAFYh4ecRixHC8.nC531PPyuxssj5dkF43aIILm9gUTY.jzgi4uF8M8DjLwYFnT6X3oWUnoWQTAG6VH8C4iMs8GBIX9DM8bE54Vb6CJxRDYpLJQgPCfvaFqbMYYIihGeT6OjUu9yn9B15XgTn3DshB5BohQzUTlGf9wf64fMmir3P8Idb39Z8Pm5hspPydGiI5mWdLiOyUnO4j1HY3NOKMBjjLZiHnC6uAocVnA9zT5N8Vgrp5B.X8ah4XBGp8.Dv7xUrCJ5vDpPnJ8qD6YVcuZUc98fbXrg8477xBjGXhxGxTH4H3mQP46gliklP8fO.AFtZPfHyshoKdjH.87sGLRe1UocUjQhC9IbBMDsPLIeSnJLu5IJqnF1ETrEFVNg95Dun8xEbXNkh8e9y534TCKNRD75AJHBu33c.FCyvYYN.hLEX2T7tee.Uch8ORVwE5QUfxRHnH6APCB.lvTMy..yynNB5Ce1D6cYPusrY9SvAX1nP4.lkBCovhFutTWtl3K844qOoipXX8RRUVmXaPIsHsJwad33a46ZeLEIhUzEOjzA54ZjdMcUVLyKRnGD84xhdngCWTpFnVb9QBdho8MBpX53I8V8pCJLECTU0DUYXJWAM4x3ZFx9jYmnLhnByAOFmeX9GcGr3RH1SAZZrx1rfHtHPCwerA.t6.liHnAjNCajQ3

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARTIN OIL (Continued) 1028994689
Y Coord: 41.8786000000001
Latitude: 41.8785999999999
Longitude: -87.74517
Object ID: 480379
Facility ID: 1L316255038
Lust ID: 1L316255038_942003
Name: MARTIN OIL
Address: 119 SOUTH CICERO AVE.
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, ILO
Address Match Type: PointAddress
Reported Date: 1994/09/02 15:59:59+00
Status: No Further Action
Substance: Unleaded
Population within 1500ft: 4850
Domestic Wells within 1500ft: 0
Land Use: Developed, High Intensity
Within SPA: No
SPA PWS Facility ID: Not reported
SPA Water Type: Not reported
SPA Facility Type: Not reported
SPA HUC12: Not reported
Within WHPA: No
WHPA PWS Facility ID: Not reported
WHPA Water Type: Not reported
WHPA Facility Type: Not reported
WHPA HUC12: Not reported
Within 100yr Floodplain: No
Tribe: Not reported
EPA Region: 5
NFA Letter 1: Not reported
NFA Letter 2: Not reported
NFA Letter 3: Not reported
NFA Letter 4: Not reported
Closed With Residual Contaminate: Not reported
Coordinate Source: Geocode
X Coord: -87.74517
Y Coord: 41.8786000000001
Latitude: 41.8785999999999
Longitude: -87.74517
R90 SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LUST S104529937
SW 119 SOUTH CICERO AVE. N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60644
0.245 mi.
1291 ft. Site 5 of 9in cluster R
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLC
Actual: Address: 119 SOUTH CICERO AVE.
605 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60644
Incident Num: 990955
IL EPA Id: 0316255038
Product: Gasoline
IEMA Date: 1999-04-19
Project Manager: Gebhardt

Project Manager Phone:
Email:

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA (Continued)

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:

Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Non LUST Determination Letter:
20 Report Received:

45 Report Received:

Speedway SuperAmerica
Dan Strubel

Post Office Box 1500
Springfield, OH 45501
9378643000

Not reported

732

Not reported
1999-08-12

Not reported

Not reported

No Further Remediation Letter: Not reported
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:Not reported

Heating Oil Date:
Non-Lust LR Date:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Incident Num:

IL EPA Id:

Product:

IEMA Date:

Project Manager:
Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Non LUST Determination Letter:
20 Report Received:

45 Report Received:

Not reported
1999-08-12

SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA
119 SOUTH CICERO
CHICAGO, IL 60644
991884

0316255038
Unleaded Gas
1999-08-10

Rominger

Not reported

Not reported
Speedway SuperAmerica
Dan Strubel

Post Office Box 1500
Springfield, OH 45501
9378643000

Not reported

732

Not reported
1999-09-28

Not reported

Not reported

No Further Remediation Letter: Not reported
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:Not reported

Heating Oil Date:
Non-Lust LR Date:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Incident Num:

IL EPA Id:
Product:

IEMA Date:
Project Manager:
Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:
PRP Address:
PRP City,St,Zip:
PRP Phone:

Not reported
1999-09-28

SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA
119 SOUTH CICERO AVE.
CHICAGO, IL 60644
20001424

0316255038

Gasoline

2000-07-28

Weller

(217) 524-4647
Melinda.Weller@illinois.gov
Speedway SuperAmerica
Melissa Frazer

600 Speedway Dr.

Enon, OH 45323
9378643000

S$104529937
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA (Continued)

Site Classification:

Section 57.5(g) Letter:

Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Non LUST Determination Letter:
20 Report Received:

45 Report Received:

Not reported
732

Not reported
2000-11-02
Not reported
Not reported

No Further Remediation Letter: Not reported
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:Not reported

Heating Oil Date:
Non-Lust LR Date:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Incident Num:

IL EPA Id:

Product:

IEMA Date:

Project Manager:
Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Non LUST Determination Letter:
20 Report Received:

45 Report Received:

Not reported
2000-11-02

MARTIN OIL

119 SOUTH CICERO AVE.

CHICAGO, IL 60644
941134
0316255038
Gasoline, Other Petroleum
1994-05-20

Harlow

Not reported

Not reported

Martin Oil

Don Waterlander
4501 West 127th St.
Alsip, IL 60658

Not reported

HIGH

732

Not reported

Not reported
1994-05-27
1994-06-27

No Further Remediation Letter: 1996-10-01
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:1998-09-28

Heating Oil Date:
Non-Lust LR Date:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Incident Num:

IL EPA Id:

Product:

IEMA Date:

Project Manager:

Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:

Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Non LUST Determination Letter:
20 Report Received:

Not reported
Not reported

MARTIN OIL

119 SOUTH CICERO AVE.

CHICAGO, IL 60644
942003
0316255038
Unleaded Gas
1994-09-02

Harlow

Not reported

Not reported

Martin Oil

Don Waterlander
4501 West 127th St.
Alsip, IL 60658

Not reported

Not reported

734

Not reported

Not reported
1994-09-23

S$104529937
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA (Continued) S104529937
45 Report Received: Not reported
No Further Remediation Letter: 1996-10-01
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:Not reported
Heating Oil Date: Not reported
Non-Lust LR Date: Not reported
R91 MARATHON TANKS S121838268
SwW 119 S CICERO AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.245 mi.
1291 ft. Site 6 of 9in cluster R
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 2017661
Actual: Name: MARATHON
605 ft. Address: 119 S CICERO AVE
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: See Environmental Permit Dataset
Tank ID: 6
Tank Material: STEEL
Tank Construction: SINGLE
Substance: KEROSENE
Tank Capacity: 8000
Install Date: Not reported

Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Not reported

Not reported

IN COMPLIANCE, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [ Tank
Leak Protection: Automatic Tank Gauging; Tank Spill Prevention: Spill
Containment Manhole; Tank Corrosion Protection: Lined Tanks; Tank
Overfill Protection: Alarm and/or Shutoff; Piping Type: Pressurized
Piping; Piping Leak Protection: Suction; Piping Corrosion Protection:
FRP; Piping Wall: Double; Pipe Material: FRP; Stage 2: E; Red Tag: N;
Associated Permit Numbers: 107963 107963; ]

DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

41.878571542

-87.745060014

2017661

MARATHON

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

See Environmental Permit Dataset

7

STEEL

SINGLE

GASOLINE-R

12000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

IN COMPLIANCE, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [ Tank
Leak Protection: Automatic Tank Gauging; Tank Spill Prevention: Spill
Containment Manhole; Tank Corrosion Protection: Lined Tanks; Tank
Overfill Protection: Alarm and/or Shutoff; Piping Type: Pressurized
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARATHON (Continued)

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:

$121838268

Piping; Piping Leak Protection: Interstitial monitoring; Piping

Corrosion Protection: FRP; Piping Wall: Double; Pipe Material: FRP;
Stage 2: Y; Red Tag: N; Associated Permit Numbers: 107963 107963; ]
DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

41.878571542

-87.745060014

2017661

MARATHON

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

See Environmental Permit Dataset

8

STEEL

SINGLE

GASOLINE-M

12000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

IN COMPLIANCE, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [ Tank
Leak Protection: Automatic Tank Gauging; Tank Spill Prevention: Spill
Containment Manhole; Tank Corrosion Protection: Lined Tanks; Tank
Overfill Protection: Alarm and/or Shutoff; Piping Type: Pressurized
Piping; Piping Leak Protection: Interstitial monitoring; Piping
Corrosion Protection: FRP; Piping Wall: Double; Pipe Material: FRP;
Stage 2: Y; Red Tag: N; Associated Permit Numbers: 107963 107963; ]
DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

41.878571542

-87.745060014

2017661

MARATHON

119 S CICERO AVE

CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

See Environmental Permit Dataset

9

STEEL

SINGLE

GASOLINE-P

12000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

IN COMPLIANCE, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [ Tank
Leak Protection: Automatic Tank Gauging; Tank Spill Prevention: Spill
Containment Manhole; Tank Corrosion Protection: Lined Tanks; Tank
Overfill Protection: Alarm and/or Shutoff; Piping Type: Pressurized
Piping; Piping Leak Protection: Interstitial monitoring; Piping
Corrosion Protection: FRP; Piping Wall: Double; Pipe Material: FRP;
Stage 2: Y; Red Tag: N; Associated Permit Numbers: 107963 107963; ]
DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

41.878571542
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARATHON (Continued) S121838268
Longitude: -87.745060014
R92 GURVIS, STEVE LUST S117449766
SW 120 SOUTH CICERO AVENUE SPILLS N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60644
0.247 mi.
1306 ft. Site 7 of 9in cluster R
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: GURVIS, STEVE
Actual: Address: 120 SOUTH CICERO AVENUE
605 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60644
Incident Num: 20150031
IL EPA Id: 0316255273
Product: Other Petroleum
IEMA Date: 2015-01-12
Project Manager: South

Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:

Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:

Not reported

Not reported

Midway Realty Co LP Trust #A7705692108
Steve Gurvis

22 Bedford Road

Mundelein, IL 60060

8478637041

Not reported

734

Not reported

Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported

20 Report Received:
45 Report Received:

2015-04-10
2015-04-10

No Further Remediation Letter: 2015-06-11
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:2015-07-08

Heating Oil Date:
Non-Lust LR Date:

SPILLS:
Name:
City,State, Zip:
Incident ID:
Incident Date:
Date Received:
Lust Ind:
Facility Address:
Facility City:
PRP Name:
AC:
Source Table:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
CHICAGO, IL
20150031
01/12/2015

Not reported

Yes

120 S. CICERO AVE,
CHICAGO

Steve Gurvis

Not reported
dbo_tbl_ CONSTRUCTION101
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
R93 METROPOLITAN TRUST TANKS S121832809
SwW 120 S CICERO AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.247 mi.
1306 ft. Site 8 of 9in cluster R
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 120CICE1948-02-20
Actual: Name: METROPOLITAN TRUST
605 ft. Address: 120 S CICERO AVE
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 02/20/1948
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: GENERAL TANK; INSTALL 1-1K FUEL OIL FINAL 6/3/48
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.878756922
Longitude: -87.745360409
R94 GURVIS, STEVE UST FINDER RELEASE 1028994742
SW 120 SOUTH CICERO AVENUE N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 0
0.247 mi.
1306 ft. Site 9 of 9in cluster R
Relative: UST FINDER RELEASE:
Higher Object ID: 480435
Actual: Facility ID: IL316255273
605 ft. Lust ID: 1L316255273_20150031
Name: GURVIS, STEVE
Address: 120 SOUTH CICERO AVENUE

City,State, Zip:

Address Match Type:
Reported Date:

Status:

Substance:

Population within 1500ft:

Domestic Wells within 1500ft:

Land Use:

Within SPA:

SPA PWS Facility ID:
SPA Water Type:

SPA Facility Type:

SPA HUC12:

Within WHPA:

WHPA PWS Facility ID:
WHPA Water Type:
WHPA Facility Type:
WHPA HUC12:

Within 100yr Floodplain:
Tribe:

EPA Region:

CHICAGO, ILO
StreetAddress
2015/01/12 15:59:59+00
No Further Action
Not reported
4736

0

Developed, High Intensity
No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

Not reported

5
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GURVIS, STEVE (Continued) 1028994742
NFA Letter 1: Not reported
NFA Letter 2: Not reported
NFA Letter 3: Not reported
NFA Letter 4: Not reported
Closed With Residual Contaminate: Not reported
Coordinate Source: Geocode
X Coord: -87.74528
Y Coord: 41.8791200000001
Latitude: 41.87912
Longitude: -87.7452799999999
P95 GORECKI, MITCH LUST S106984532
East 4400 WEST MADISON STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60624
0.248 mi.
1307 ft. Site 5 of 8 in cluster P
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: GORECKI, MITCH
Actual: Address: 4400 WEST MADISON STREET
605 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60624
Incident Num: 20050934
IL EPA Id: 0316265124
Product: Gasoline
IEMA Date: 2005-07-07
Project Manager: Kuhlman
Project Manager Phone: (217) 785-5715
Email: Eric.Kuhiman@illinois.gov
PRP Name: Mitch Gorecki
PRP Contact: Not reported
PRP Address: 15104 South LeClaire
PRP City,St,Zip: Oak Forest, IL 60452
PRP Phone: 7086873987
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter: 2006-08-31
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: 2005-07-26
45 Report Received: 2005-08-29
No Further Remediation Letter: 2007-07-24
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:2007-08-30
Heating Oil Date: 8/31/2006
Non-Lust LR Date: Not reported
P96 VACANT LOT UST U001141816
East 4400 W MADISON N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60624
0.248 mi.
1307 ft. Site 6 of 8 in cluster P
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: VACANT LOT
Actual: Address: 4400 W MADISON
605 ft. City: CHICAGO
Zip: 60624
Facility ID: 2008493
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VACANT LOT (Continued) u001141816
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility Type: NONE
Owner Id: u0032820

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fee Due:

Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:

MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Nov:

IEMA:

Equipment Type:
Equipment:

Last Passing Date:
Test Expire Date:
Removed Date:
Abandoned Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:
Fee Due:

Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:

MOTOR FUEL TYPE:
Pending Nov:

IEMA:

Equipment Type:
Equipment:

Last Passing Date:
Test Expire Date:
Removed Date:
Abandoned Date:

Mitch Gorecki
15104 S. LeClaire
Oak Forest, IL 60452

1

Removed
500

Used Oil

Not reported
4/22/1986
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
$0.00

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

05-0934

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
6/5/1988

Not reported

2

Removed
3200
Heating Oil
Not reported
6/21/2005
Not reported
1/1/1967

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
$0.00

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

05-0934

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
8/11/2005
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VACANT LOT (Continued) u001141816
Tank Number: 3
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Capacity: 1100
Tank Substance: Gasoline
Last Used Date: Not reported
OSFM First Notify Date: 6/21/2005
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Install Date: 1/1/1967
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported
Fee Due: $0.00
Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date: Not reported
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date: Not reported
MOTOR FUEL TYPE: Not reported
Pending Nov: N
IEMA: 05-0934
Equipment Type: Not reported
Equipment: Not reported
Last Passing Date: Not reported
Test Expire Date: Not reported
Removed Date: 8/11/2005
Abandoned Date: Not reported
P97 VACANT LOT UST FINDER 1028308913
East 4400 W MADISON N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60624
0.248 mi.
1307 ft. Site 7 of 8 in cluster P
Relative: UST FINDER:
Higher Object ID: 135843
605 ft. Name: VACANT LOT
Address: 4400 W MADISON

City,State, Zip:

Address Match Type:
Open USTs:

Closed USTs:

TOS USTs:

Population 1500ft:
Private Wells 1500ft:
Within 100yr Floodplain:
Land Use:

Within SPA:

SPA PWS Facility ID:
SPA Water Type:

SPA Facility Type:

SPA HUC12:

Within WHPA:

WHPA PWS Facility ID:
WHPA Water Type:
WHPA Facility Type:
WHPA HUC12:

Facility Status:

Date of Last Inspection:
EPA Region:

Tribe:

CHICAGO, IL 60624

PointAddress
0

2

0

4286

0

No

Developed, High Intensity

Yes
1L0316000_25520

SW - Surface Water

IN - Intake
031700010602
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Closed UST(s)
Not reported

5

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VACANT LOT (Continued) 1028308913
Coordinate Source: Geocode
X Coord: -87.73575203
Y Coord: 41.8806325100001
Latitude: 41.88063251
Longitude: -87.73575203
UST FINDER:
Object ID: 463023
Facility ID: 1L2008493
Tank ID: 1L2008493 1
Tank Status: Closed
Installation Date: Not reported
Removal Date: 1988/06/05 16:00:00+00
Tank Capacity: 500
Substances: Used Oil
Tank Wall Type: Not reported
Object ID: 411636
Facility ID: 1L.2008493
Tank ID: 1L.2008493_3
Tank Status: Closed
Installation Date: 1967/01/01 16:00:01+00
Removal Date: 2005/08/11 15:59:59+00
Tank Capacity: 1100
Substances: Gasoline
Tank Wall Type: Not reported
P98 VACANT BUILDING TANKS S121837549
East 4400 W MADISON ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.248 mi.
1307 ft. Site 8 of 8 in cluster P
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 2008493
Actual: Name: VACANT BUILDING
605 ft. Address: 4400 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: See Environmental Permit Dataset
Tank ID: 2

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:

Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:

Not reported
Not reported
GASOLINE
1100

Not reported
Not reported
12/31/1974

REMOVED 8/11/2005, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [

Associated Permit Numbers: 108537 108537; ]
DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH

41.880718958

-87.735600609

2008493
VACANT BUILDING
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VACANT BUILDING (Continued) S121837549
Address: 4400 W MADISON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: See Environmental Permit Dataset
Tank ID: 1
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: HEATING Ol
Tank Capacity: 3200
Install Date: Not reported
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: 12/31/1974
Comments: REMOVED 8/11/2005, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [
Associated Permit Numbers: 108537 108537; ]
Data Source: DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Latitude: 41.880718958
Longitude: -87.735600609
Q99 CITY OF CHICAGO TANKS S121834446
WNW 148 N CICERO AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.248 mi.
1311 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster Q
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 148CICE1950-05-02
Actual: Name: CITY OF CHICAGO
605 ft. Address: 148 N CICERO AVE
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:
Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:
Name:
Address:

City:

State:

Tank Type:
Owner:

Tank ID:

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:
Tank Capacity:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
05/02/1950

Not reported
Not reported

WORK BY: WATER TUBE BOILER & TANK; INSTALL 1-3K FUEL OIL FINAL 8/7/50

HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.883193224
-87.745524941

148CICE1975-05-14
CITY OF CHICAGO
148 N CICERO AVE
CHICAGO

IL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF CHICAGO (Continued) S121834446
Install Date: 05/14/1975
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: MIDWEST WRECKING CO.; REMOVE 1-3K FUEL OIL FINAL 5/12/76
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.883193224
Longitude: -87.745524941
Facility ID: 148CICE1964-11-06
Name: CITY OF CHICAGO
Address: 148 N CICERO AVE
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 11/06/1964
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: ASSOCIATED TANK INSTALLERS; INSTALL 1-10K FUEL OIL FINAL
716165
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.883193224
Longitude: -87.745524941
100 DAN RADICE TANKS S121854491
NNW 4665 W FULTON ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.249 mi.
1316 ft.
Relative: CHICAGO TANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 4665WFU1965-11-19
Actual: Name: DAN RADICE
607 ft. Address: 4665 W FULTON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Material:
Tank Construction:
Substance:

Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Removal Date:
Last Used Date:
Comments:

Data Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Facility ID:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

11/19/1965

Not reported

Not reported

WORK BY: RADICE CONST.; INSPECT 1-4K GASOLINE, 1-6K GASOLINE, FINAL
6/9/66

HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
41.885278057

-87.742805404

4665WFU1964-11-18
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DAN RADICE (Continued) S$121854491
Name: DAN RADICE
Address: 4665 W FULTON ST
City: CHICAGO
State: IL
Tank Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Owner: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Install Date: 11/18/1964
Removal Date: Not reported
Last Used Date: Not reported
Comments: WORK BY: N/G; INSPECT 1-3K GASOLINE, 1-4K GASOLINE, FINAL 8/5/65
Data Source: HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGS
Latitude: 41.885278057
Longitude: -87.742805404
S101 SPECIALTY SAUSAGE COMPANY LLC LUST S104525477
SSE 4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD. TIER 2 N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60624
0.256 mi.
1351 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster S
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: JOHN MORRELL & CO.
Actual: Address: 4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.
605 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60624
Incident Num: 913132
IL EPA Id: 0316005251
Product: Fuel QOil
IEMA Date: 1991-10-31
Project Manager: Jones

Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:

Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Non LUST Determination Letter:
20 Report Received:

45 Report Received:

Not reported

Not reported

John Morrell & Co.
Dick Roush

250 East 5th St.
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Not reported

Not reported

731

Not reported

Not reported
1991-11-22
1991-12-16

No Further Remediation Letter: 1992-04-29
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:Not reported

Heating Oil Date:
Non-Lust LR Date:

TIER 2:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

Not reported
Not reported

SPECIALTY SAUSAGE COMPANY LLC
4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.
CHICAGO, IL 60624

2022
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPECIALTY SAUSAGE COMPANY LLC (Continued)

Corporate Name:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Facility Fax:

Fire Dept:

LEPC:

Owner:

Owner Phone:
Owner Street:
Owner City/State/ZipCode:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Street:

Mailing City/State/ZipCode:

Chemical Name:

CAS Number:

Chemical EHS:

Chemical Contents:
Chemical Health Hazards:

Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):

Max Daily Range:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

Corporate Name:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Facility Fax:

Fire Dept:

LEPC:

Owner:

Owner Phone:
Owner Street:
Owner City/State/ZipCode:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Street:

Mailing City/State/ZipCode:

Chemical Name:

CAS Number:

Chemical EHS:

Chemical Contents:
Chemical Health Hazards:

Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):

Max Daily Range:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Year:

Corporate Name:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Facility Fax:

Fire Dept:

Specialty Sausage Company LLC
41.8769

-87.7396

7084151565

Chicago Fire Department

City of Chicago

Specialty Sausage Company LLC
7734479328

6721 Sunset Avenue
Countryside, IL 60525

Specialty Sausage Co. LLC
4550 West Jackson Blvd.
Chicago, IL 60624

Ammonia

7664417

Yes

Pure, Liquid, Gas,

Pressure, Reactivity, Immediate,
5,000-9,999

5,000-9,999

Not reported

SPECIALTY SAUSAGE COMPANY LLC
4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.
CHICAGO, IL 60624

2021

Specialty Sausage Company LLC
41.8769

-87.7396

7084151565

Chicago Fire Department

City of Chicago

Specialty Sausage Company LLC
7734479328

6721 Sunset Avenue
Countryside, IL 60525

Specialty Sausage Co. LLC

4550 West Jackson Blvd.
Chicago, IL 60624

ANHYDROUS AMMONIA
7664417

Yes

Pure, Liquid, Gas,

Pressure, Reactivity, Immediate,
5,000-9,999

5,000-9,999

Not reported

SPECIALTY SAUSAGE COMPANY LLC
4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.
CHICAGO, IL 60624

2020

Specialty Sausage Company LLC
41.8769

-87.7396

7084151565

Chicago Fire Department

S104525477
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPECIALTY SAUSAGE COMPANY LLC (Continued)

LEPC:

Owner:

Owner Phone:

Owner Street:

Owner City/State/ZipCode:
Mailing Name:

Mailing Street:

Mailing City/State/ZipCode:
Chemical Name:

CAS Number:

Chemical EHS:

Chemical Contents:
Chemical Health Hazards:

Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):

Max Daily Range:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Year:

Corporate Name:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Facility Fax:

Fire Dept:

LEPC:

Owner:

Owner Phone:

Owner Street:

Owner City/State/ZipCode:
Mailing Name:

Mailing Street:

Mailing City/State/ZipCode:
Chemical Name:

CAS Number:

Chemical EHS:

Chemical Contents:
Chemical Health Hazards:

Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):

Max Daily Range:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

Corporate Name:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Facility Fax:

Fire Dept:

LEPC:

Owner:

Owner Phone:
Owner Street:
Owner City/State/ZipCode:

City of Chicago

Specialty Sausage Company LLC
7734479328

125 S. Park Avenue

Hinsdale, IL 60521

Specialty Sausage Co. LLC
4550 West Jackson Blvd.
Chicago, IL 60624
ANHYDROUS AMMONIA
7664417

Yes

Pure, Liquid, Gas,

Pressure, Reactivity, Immediate,
5,000-9,999

5,000-9,999

Not reported

SPECIALTY SAUSAGE COMPANY LLC
4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.
CHICAGO, IL 60624

2019

Specialty Sausage Company LLC
41.8769

-87.7396

7084151565

Chicago Fire Department

City of Chicago

Specialty Sausage Company LLC
7734479328

125 S. Park Avenue

Hinsdale, IL 60521

Specialty Sausage Co. LLC

4550 West Jackson Blvd.
Chicago, IL 60624

ANHYDROUS AMMONIA
7664417

Yes

Pure, Liquid, Gas,

Pressure, Reactivity, Immediate,
5,000-9,999

5,000-9,999

Not reported

SPECIALTY SAUSAGE COMPANY LLC
4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.
CHICAGO, IL 60624

2018

Specialty Sausage Company LLC
41.8769

-87.7396

7083593970

Chicago Fire Department

City of Chicago

Specialty Sausage Company LLC
7734479328

125 S. Park Avenue

Hinsdale, IL 60521

S104525477
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Direction
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Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPECIALTY SAUSAGE COMPANY LLC (Continued)

Mailing Name:

Mailing Street:

Mailing City/State/ZipCode:
Chemical Name:

CAS Number:

Chemical EHS:

Chemical Contents:
Chemical Health Hazards:

Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):

Max Daily Range:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Year:

Corporate Name:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Facility Fax:

Fire Dept:

LEPC:

Owner:

Owner Phone:

Owner Street:

Owner City/State/ZipCode:
Mailing Name:

Mailing Street:

Mailing City/State/ZipCode:
Chemical Name:

CAS Number:

Chemical EHS:

Chemical Contents:
Chemical Health Hazards:

Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):

Max Daily Range:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Year:

Corporate Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Facility Fax:

Fire Dept:

LEPC:

Owner:

Owner Phone:

Owner Street:

Owner City/State/ZipCode:
Mailing Name:

Mailing Street:

Mailing City/State/ZipCode:
Chemical Name:

CAS Number:

Specialty Sausage Co. LLC
4550 West Jackson Blvd.
Chicago, IL 60624
ANHYDROUS AMMONIA
7664417

Yes

Pure, Liquid, Gas,
Pressure, Reactivity, Immediate,
5,000-9,999

5,000-9,999

Not reported

SPECIALTY SAUSAGE COMPANY LLC
4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.
CHICAGO, IL 60624

2017

Specialty Sausage Company LLC
41.8769

-87.7396

7083593970

Chicago Fire Department

City of Chicago

Specialty Sausage Company LLC
7734479328

125 S. Park Avenue

Hinsdale, IL 60521

Specialty Sausage Co. LLC

4550 West Jackson Blvd.
Chicago, IL 60624

ANHYDROUS AMMONIA
7664417

Yes

Pure, Liquid, Gas,

Pressure, Reactivity, Immediate,
5,000-9,999

5,000-9,999

Not reported

SPECIALTY SAUSAGE COMPANY LLC
4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.
CHICAGO, IL 60624

2016

Specialty Sausage Company LLC
41.8769

-87.7396

7083593970

Chicago Fire Department

City of Chicago

Specialty Sausage Company LLC
7734479328

125 S. Park Avenue

Hinsdale, IL 60521

Specialty Sausage Co. LLC

4550 West Jackson Blvd.
Chicago, IL 60624

ANHYDROUS AMMONIA
7664417

S104525477
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPECIALTY SAUSAGE COMPANY LLC (Continued)

Chemical EHS:
Chemical Contents:
Chemical Health Hazards:

Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):

Max Daily Range:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

Corporate Name:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Facility Fax:

Fire Dept:

LEPC:

Owner:

Owner Phone:
Owner Street:
Owner City/State/ZipCode:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Street:

Mailing City/State/ZipCode:

Chemical Name:

CAS Number:

Chemical EHS:

Chemical Contents:
Chemical Health Hazards:

Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):

Max Daily Range:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Year:

Corporate Name:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Facility Fax:

Fire Dept:

LEPC:

Owner:

Owner Phone:
Owner Street:
Owner City/State/ZipCode:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Street:

Mailing City/State/ZipCode:

Chemical Name:

CAS Number:

Chemical EHS:

Chemical Contents:
Chemical Health Hazards:

Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):

Yes

Pure, Liquid, Gas,

Pressure, Reactivity, Immediate,
5,000-9,999

5,000-9,999

Not reported

SPECIALTY SAUSAGE COMPANY LLC
4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.
CHICAGO, IL 60624

2015

Specialty Sausage Company LLC
41.8769

-87.7396

7083593970

Chicago Fire Department

City of Chicago

Specialty Sausage Company LLC
7734479328

125 S. Park Avenue

Hinsdale, IL 60521

Specialty Sausage Co. LLC

4550 West Jackson Blvd.
Chicago, IL 60624

ANHYDROUS AMMONIA
7664417

Yes

Pure, Liquid, Gas,

Pressure, Reactivity, Immediate,
5,000-9,999

5,000-9,999

Not reported

SPECIALTY SAUSAGE COMPANY LLC
4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.
CHICAGO, IL 60624

2014

Specialty Sausage Company LLC
41.8769

-87.7396

7737358605

Not reported

City of Chicago

Specialty Sausage Company LLC
7734479328

125 S. Park Avenue

Hinsdale, IL 60521

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

ANHYDROUS AMMONIA
7664417

Yes

Pure

Liquid

Gas

Not reported

S104525477
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPECIALTY SAUSAGE COMPANY LLC (Continued)

Max Daily Range:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

Corporate Name:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Facility Fax:

Fire Dept:

LEPC:

Owner:

Owner Phone:
Owner Street:
Owner City/State/ZipCode:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Street:

Mailing City/State/ZipCode:

Chemical Name:

CAS Number:

Chemical EHS:

Chemical Contents:
Chemical Health Hazards:

Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):

Max Daily Range:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

Corporate Name:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Fire Dept:

LEPC:

Owner:

Owner Phone:
Owner Street:
Owner City/State/ZipCode:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Street:

Mailing City/State/ZipCode:

Chemical Name:

CAS Number:

Chemical EHS:

Chemical Contents:
Chemical Health Hazards:

Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):

Max Daily Range:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

Not reported

SPECIALTY SAUSAGE COMPANY LLC
4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.
CHICAGO, IL 60624

2014

Specialty Sausage Company LLC
41.8769

-87.7396

7737358605

Not reported

City of Chicago

Specialty Sausage Company LLC
7734479328

125 S. Park Avenue

Hinsdale, IL 60521

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

ANHYDROUS AMMONIA
7664417

No

Pure

Liquid

Gas

Not reported

Not reported

SCOTT PETERSEN

4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.
CHICAGO, IL 60624

2013

Scott Petersen

Not reported

Not reported

Chicago Fire Department

City of Chicago

Speciality Foods Group
7579521200

603 Pilot House Drive 4th Floor
Newport News, VA 23606
Specialty Foods Group

6 Dublin Lane

Owensboro, KY 42301
ANHYDROUS AMMONIA
7664417

Yes

Pure, Liquid, Gas,

Pressure, Reactivity, Immediate,
100,000-999,999
100,000-999,999

Not reported

SCOTT PETERSEN

4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.
CHICAGO, IL 60624

2012

S104525477
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPECIALTY SAUSAGE COMPANY LLC (Continued)

Corporate Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Fire Dept:

LEPC:

Owner:

Owner Phone:

Owner Street:

Owner City/State/ZipCode:
Mailing Name:

Mailing Street:

Mailing City/State/ZipCode:
Chemical Name:

CAS Number:

Chemical EHS:

Chemical Contents:
Chemical Health Hazards:

Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):

Max Daily Range:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Year:

Corporate Name:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Fire Dept:

LEPC:

Owner:

Owner Phone:

Owner Street:

Owner City/State/ZipCode:
Mailing Name:

Mailing Street:

Mailing City/State/ZipCode:
Chemical Name:

CAS Number:

Chemical EHS:

Chemical Contents:
Chemical Health Hazards:

Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):

Max Daily Range:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:
Corporate Name:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Fire Dept:
LEPC:

Owner:
Owner Phone:

Scott Petersen
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
ANHYDROUS AMMONIA
7664417

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SCOTT PETERSEN
4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.
CHICAGO, IL 60624
2012

Scott Petersen

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Anhydros Ammonia
7664-41-7

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SCOTT PETERSEN
4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.
CHICAGO, IL 60624
2012

Scott Petersen

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

S104525477
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPECIALTY SAUSAGE COMPANY LLC (Continued)

Owner Street:

Owner City/State/ZipCode:

Mailing Name:

Mailing Street:

Mailing City/State/ZipCode:
Chemical Name:

CAS Number:

Chemical EHS:

Chemical Contents:

Chemical Health Hazards:

Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):
Max Daily Range:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Year:

Corporate Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Fire Dept:

LEPC:

Owner:

Owner Phone:

Owner Street:

Owner City/State/ZipCode:
Mailing Name:

Mailing Street:

Mailing City/State/ZipCode:
Chemical Name:

CAS Number:

Chemical EHS:

Chemical Contents:
Chemical Health Hazards:
Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):
Max Daily Range:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Year:

Corporate Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Fire Dept:

LEPC:

Owner:

Owner Phone:

Owner Street:

Owner City/State/ZipCode:
Mailing Name:

Mailing Street:

Mailing City/State/ZipCode:
Chemical Name:

CAS Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
ANHYDROUS AMMONIA
7664417
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SCOTT PETERSEN

4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.

CHICAGO, IL 60624
2012

Scott Petersen
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
AMMONIA (ANHYDROUS)
7664-41-7

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SCOTT PETERSEN

4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.

CHICAGO, IL 60624
2012

Scott Petersen

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Anhydrous Ammonia
7664-41-7

S104525477
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPECIALTY SAUSAGE COMPANY LLC (Continued)

Chemical EHS:
Chemical Contents:
Chemical Health Hazards:

Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):

Max Daily Range:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Year:

Corporate Name:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Fire Dept:

LEPC:

Owner:

Owner Phone:

Owner Street:

Owner City/State/ZipCode:
Mailing Name:

Mailing Street:

Mailing City/State/ZipCode:
Chemical Name:

CAS Number:

Chemical EHS:

Chemical Contents:
Chemical Health Hazards:

Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):

Max Daily Range:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Year:

Corporate Name:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Fire Dept:

LEPC:

Owner:

Owner Phone:

Owner Street:

Owner City/State/ZipCode:
Mailing Name:

Mailing Street:

Mailing City/State/ZipCode:
Chemical Name:

CAS Number:

Chemical EHS:

Chemical Contents:
Chemical Health Hazards:

Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):

Max Daily Range:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SCOTT PETERSEN
4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.
CHICAGO, IL 60624
2011

Scott Petersen

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Anhydrous Ammonia
7664-41-7

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SCOTT PETERSEN
4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.
CHICAGO, IL 60624
2011

Scott Petersen

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Anhydros Ammonia
7664-41-7

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

S104525477
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPECIALTY SAUSAGE COMPANY LLC (Continued)

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Year:

Corporate Name:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Fire Dept:

LEPC:

Owner:

Owner Phone:

Owner Street:

Owner City/State/ZipCode:
Mailing Name:

Mailing Street:

Mailing City/State/ZipCode:
Chemical Name:

CAS Number:

Chemical EHS:

Chemical Contents:
Chemical Health Hazards:

Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):

Max Daily Range:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Year:

Corporate Name:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Fire Dept:

LEPC:

Owner:

Owner Phone:

Owner Street:

Owner City/State/ZipCode:
Mailing Name:

Mailing Street:

Mailing City/State/ZipCode:
Chemical Name:

CAS Number:

Chemical EHS:

Chemical Contents:
Chemical Health Hazards:

Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):

Max Daily Range:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

Corporate Name:
Latitude:
Longitude:

SCOTT PETERSEN

4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.

CHICAGO, IL 60624
2011

Scott Petersen
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
ANHYDROUS AMMONIA
7664417

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SCOTT PETERSEN

4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.

CHICAGO, IL 60624
2011

Scott Petersen
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
AMMONIA (ANHYDROUS)
7664-41-7

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SCOTT PETERSEN

4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.

CHICAGO, IL 60624
2011

Scott Petersen

Not reported

Not reported

S104525477
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPECIALTY SAUSAGE COMPANY LLC (Continued)

Fire Dept:

LEPC:

Owner:

Owner Phone:

Owner Street:

Owner City/State/ZipCode:
Mailing Name:

Mailing Street:

Mailing City/State/ZipCode:
Chemical Name:

CAS Number:

Chemical EHS:

Chemical Contents:
Chemical Health Hazards:

Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):

Max Daily Range:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Year:

Corporate Name:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Fire Dept:

LEPC:

Owner:

Owner Phone:

Owner Street:

Owner City/State/ZipCode:
Mailing Name:

Mailing Street:

Mailing City/State/ZipCode:
Chemical Name:

CAS Number:

Chemical EHS:

Chemical Contents:
Chemical Health Hazards:

Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):

Max Daily Range:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

Corporate Name:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Fire Dept:

LEPC:

Owner:

Owner Phone:
Owner Street:
Owner City/State/ZipCode:
Mailing Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
ANHYDROUS AMMONIA
7664417
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SCOTT PETERSEN
4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.
CHICAGO, IL 60624
2010

Scott Petersen
41.876930000000002
-87.739620000000002
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
ANHYDROUS AMMONIA
7664417

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
1,000-9,9999

SCOTT PETERSEN
4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.
CHICAGO, IL 60624
2009

Scott Petersen
41.876930000000002
-87.739620000000002
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

S104525477
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPECIALTY SAUSAGE COMPANY LLC (Continued) S104525477
Mailing Street: Not reported
Mailing City/State/ZipCode: Not reported
Chemical Name: ANHYDROUS AMMONIA
CAS Number: 7664417
Chemical EHS: Not reported
Chemical Contents: Not reported
Chemical Health Hazards: Not reported
Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds): Not reported
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):  Not reported
Max Daily Range: 1,000 - 9,999
Name: SCOTT PETERSEN
Address: 4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60624
Year: 2008
Corporate Name: Scott Petersen
Latitude: 41.876930000000002
Longitude: -87.739620000000002
Fire Dept: Not reported
LEPC: Not reported
Owner: Not reported
Owner Phone: Not reported
Owner Street: Not reported
Owner City/State/ZipCode: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Street: Not reported
Mailing City/State/ZipCode: Not reported
Chemical Name: ANHYDROUS AMMONIA
CAS Number: 7664417
Chemical EHS: Not reported
Chemical Contents: Not reported
Chemical Health Hazards: Not reported
Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds): Not reported
Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):  Not reported
Max Daily Range: 1,000 - 9,999
S102 JOHN MORRELL & CO. UST FINDER RELEASE 1028992930
SSE 4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 0
0.256 mi.
1351 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster S
Relative: UST FINDER RELEASE:
Higher Object ID: 478531
605 ft. Lust ID: IL316005251_ 913132
Name: JOHN MORRELL & CO.
Address: 4550 WEST JACKSON BLVD.

City,State, Zip:

Address Match Type:
Reported Date:

Status:

Substance:

Population within 1500ft:
Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
Land Use:

Within SPA:

SPA PWS Facility ID:

CHICAGO, ILO
StreetAddress
1991/10/31 15:59:59+00
No Further Action

FuelQil

3989

0

Developed, High Intensity
Yes

1L0316000_25520
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

JOHN MORRELL & CO. (Continued)

SPA Water Type:

SPA Facility Type:

SPA HUC12:

Within WHPA:

WHPA PWS Facility ID:
WHPA Water Type:
WHPA Facility Type:
WHPA HUC12:

Within 100yr Floodplain:
Tribe:

EPA Region:

NFA Letter 1:

NFA Letter 2:

NFA Letter 3:

NFA Letter 4:

Closed With Residual Contaminate:

1028992930

SW - SUrRELEASEe Water
IN - Intake
31700010602
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
5

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Coordinate Source: Geocode
X Coord: -87.7397099999999
Y Coord: 41.87699
Latitude: 41.8769899999999
Longitude: -87.73971
103 4359 W MONROE ST US BROWNFIELDS 1027586476
ESE 4359 W MONROE ST FINDS N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60624
0.290 mi.
1529 ft.
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Name: 4359 W MONROE ST
Actual: Address: 4359 W MONROE ST
605 ft. Recipient name: R5 TBA - lllinois (BIL)
Grant type: TBA
Property Number: 1615204001
Parcel size: 0.13
Latitude: 41.879599272944802
Longitude: -87.734864265590303
Highlights: U.S. EPA tasked START under contract 68-HE-0519-D0005, Task Order
Line Item No. F0107-0001DA103 to support the City of Chicago,
Department of Assets, Information and Services (AIS) with a Targeted
Brownfields Assessment. The City of Chicago AIS has identified this
property as part of the INVEST South/West corridor, part of an
environmental justice community. The environmental assessment
findings will be used to determine how to proceed in the
redevelopment of the property. In a records review conducted by AIS,
historical uses for the Site were identified: Sanborn map:
High-density residential. EDR: Abandoned gas station A review of
adjacent and offsite properties within 250 feet identified the
following: No environmental concerns identified for adjacent
properties. North: 250 feet north, EDR listing in historic cleaner
database.
Start Date: -

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:
Cleanup Funding:
Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

4359 W MONROE ST (Continued)

Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:

Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
Contaminant Found:
Contaminant Cleanup:

Media Affected:

Media Cleanup:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Future Use: Multistory

Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:

Below Poverty Percent:

Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
Recipient name:
Grant type:
Property Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

4359 W MONROE ST
4359 W MONROE ST
R5 TBA - lllinois (BIL)
TBA

1615204001

1027586476
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

4359 W MONROE ST (Continued)

Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Highlights:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
Contaminant Found:
Contaminant Cleanup:

Media Affected:

Media Cleanup:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:

1027586476

0.13

41.879599272944802

-87.734864265590303

U.S. EPA tasked START under contract 68-HE-0519-D0005, Task Order
Line Item No. F0107-0001DA103 to support the City of Chicago,
Department of Assets, Information and Services (AIS) with a Targeted
Brownfields Assessment. The City of Chicago AIS has identified this
property as part of the INVEST South/West corridor, part of an
environmental justice community. The environmental assessment
findings will be used to determine how to proceed in the
redevelopment of the property. In a records review conducted by AIS,
historical uses for the Site were identified: Sanborn map:

High-density residential. EDR: Abandoned gas station A review of
adjacent and offsite properties within 250 feet identified the

following: No environmental concerns identified for adjacent
properties. North: 250 feet north, EDR listing in historic cleaner
database.

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

4359 W MONROE ST (Continued)

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:

Future use greenspace acreage:

Future use residential acreage:

Future use commercial acreage:

Future use industrial acreage:
Future Use: Multistory
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:
Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
Recipient name:
Grant type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Highlights:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:

1027586476

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

4359 W MONROE ST

4359 W MONROE ST

R5 TBA - lllinois (BIL)

TBA

1615204001

0.13

41.879599272944802

-87.734864265590303

U.S. EPA tasked START under contract 68-HE-0519-D0005, Task Order
Line Item No. F0107-0001DA103 to support the City of Chicago,
Department of Assets, Information and Services (AIS) with a Targeted
Brownfields Assessment. The City of Chicago AIS has identified this
property as part of the INVEST South/West corridor, part of an
environmental justice community. The environmental assessment
findings will be used to determine how to proceed in the
redevelopment of the property. In a records review conducted by AIS,
historical uses for the Site were identified: Sanborn map:
High-density residential. EDR: Abandoned gas station A review of
adjacent and offsite properties within 250 feet identified the

following: No environmental concerns identified for adjacent
properties. North: 250 feet north, EDR listing in historic cleaner
database.
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
4359 W MONROE ST (Continued) 1027586476
Cooperative Agreement Number: n/a
Start Date: -
Ownership Entity: Government
Completion Date: -
Current Owner: -
Cleanup Required: Y
Video Available: -
Photo Available: -
Institutional Controls Required: Y
IC Category Proprietary Controls: -
IC Cat. Info. Devices: -
IC Cat. Gov. Controls: Y

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
Contaminant Found:
Contaminant Cleanup:

Media Affected:

Media Cleanup:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Future Use: Multistory

Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:

Below Poverty Percent:

Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:

Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
Recipient name:
Grant type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Highlights:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

4359 W MONROE ST

4359 W MONROE ST

R5 TBA - lllinois (BIL)

TBA

1615204001

0.13

41.879599272944802

-87.734864265590303

U.S. EPA tasked START under contract 68-HE-0519-D0005, Task Order
Line Item No. F0107-0001DA103 to support the City of Chicago,
Department of Assets, Information and Services (AIS) with a Targeted
Brownfields Assessment. The City of Chicago AlS has identified this
property as part of the INVEST South/West corridor, part of an
environmental justice community. The environmental assessment
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

4359 W MONROE ST (Continued)

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
Contaminant Found:
Contaminant Cleanup:

Media Affected:

Media Cleanup:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Future Use: Multistory

Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

1027586476

findings will be used to determine how to proceed in the
redevelopment of the property. In a records review conducted by AIS,
historical uses for the Site were identified: Sanborn map:
High-density residential. EDR: Abandoned gas station A review of
adjacent and offsite properties within 250 feet identified the

following: No environmental concerns identified for adjacent
properties. North: 250 feet north, EDR listing in historic cleaner
database.

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

4359 W MONROE ST (Continued) 1027586476

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
Recipient name:
Grant type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Highlights:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:

Cooperative Agreement Number:

Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

4359 W MONROE ST

4359 W MONROE ST

R5 TBA - lllinois (BIL)

TBA

1615204001

0.13

41.879599272944802

-87.734864265590303

U.S. EPA tasked START under contract 68-HE-0519-D0005, Task Order
Line Item No. F0107-0001DA103 to support the City of Chicago,
Department of Assets, Information and Services (AIS) with a Targeted
Brownfields Assessment. The City of Chicago AlS has identified this
property as part of the INVEST South/West corridor, part of an
environmental justice community. The environmental assessment
findings will be used to determine how to proceed in the
redevelopment of the property. In a records review conducted by AIS,
historical uses for the Site were identified: Sanborn map:
High-density residential. EDR: Abandoned gas station A review of
adjacent and offsite properties within 250 feet identified the

following: No environmental concerns identified for adjacent
properties. North: 250 feet north, EDR listing in historic cleaner
database.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
4359 W MONROE ST (Continued) 1027586476
IC Category Proprietary Controls: -
IC Cat. Info. Devices: -
IC Cat. Gov. Controls: Y

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
Contaminant Found:
Contaminant Cleanup:

Media Affected:

Media Cleanup:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Future Use: Multistory

Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:

Below Poverty Percent:

Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110071366050

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
stores information reported by EPA Brownfields grant recipients on
Brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding, as

well as information on Targeted Brownfields Assessments (TBA)

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

performed by EPA Regions.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6u9X6BhTu4i89PsdXLUj3MLnBnTVh8X8TCDJAFYh4ecRixHC8.nC531PPyuxssj5dkF43aIILm9gUTY.jzgi4uF8M8DjLwYFnT6X3oWUnoWQTAG6VH8C4iMs8GBIX9DM8bE54Vb6CJxRDYpLJQgPCfvaFqbMYYIihGeT6OjUu9yn9B15XgTn3DshB5BohQzUTlGf9wf64fMmir3P8Idb39Z8Pm5hspPydGiI5mWdLiOyUnO4j1HY3NOKMBjjLZiHnC6uAocVnA9zT5N8Vgrp5B.X8ah4XBGp8.Dv7xUrCJ5vDpPnJ8qD6YVcuZUc98fbXrg8477xBjGXhxGxTH4H3mQP46gliklP8fO.AFtZPfHyshoKdjH.87sGLRe1UocUjQhC9IbBMDsPLIeSnJLu5IJqnF1ETrEFVNg95Dun8xEbXNkh8e9y534TCKNRD75AJHBu33c.FCyvYYN.hLEX2T7tee.Uch8ORVwE5QUfxRHnH6APCB.lvTMy..yynNB5Ce1D6cYPusrY9SvAX1nP4.lkBCovhFutTWtl3K844qOoipXX8RRU4mXaPIsHsJwad33a36ZeLEIhUzEOjzA55ZjdMcUVLyKRnGD8AxhdngCWTpFnVb9Q8dho8MBpX53I8V8pBJLECTU0DUYXJWAM9x3ZFx9jYmnLhnBy7OFmeX9GcGr3RH1SAZZrx1rfHtHPCwer9.t6.liHnAjNCajQ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6u9X6BhTu4i89PsdXLUj3MLnBnTVh8X8TCDJAFYh4ecRixHC8.nC531PPyuxssj5dkF43aIILm9gUTY.jzgi4uF8M8DjLwYFnT6X3oWUnoWQTAG6VH8C4iMs8GBIX9DM8bE54Vb6CJxRDYpLJQgPCfvaFqbMYYIihGeT6OjUu9yn9B15XgTn3DshB5BohQzUTlGf9wf64fMmir3P8Idb39Z8Pm5hspPydGiI5mWdLiOyUnO4j1HY3NOKMBjjLZiHnC6uAocVnA9zT5N8Vgrp5B.X8ah4XBGp8.Dv7xUrCJ5vDpPnJ8qD6YVcuZUc98fbXrg8477xBjGXhxGxTH4H3mQP46gliklP8fO.AFtZPfHyshoKdjH.87sGLRe1UocUjQhC9IbBMDsPLIeSnJLu5IJqnF1ETrEFVNg95Dun8xEbXNkh8e9y534TCKNRD75AJHBu33c.FCyvYYN.hLEX2T7tee.Uch8ORVwE5QUfxRHnH6APCB.lvTMy..yynNB5Ce1D6cYPusrY9SvAX1nP4.lkBCovhFutTWtl3K844qOoipXX8RRU4mXaPIsHsJwad33a36ZeLEIhUzEOjzA55ZjdMcUVLyKRnGD8AxhdngCWTpFnVb9Q8dho8MBpX53I8V8pBJLECTU0DUYXJWAM9x3ZFx9jYmnLhnBy7OFmeX9GcGr3RH1SAZZrx1rfHtHPCwer9.t6.liHnAjNCajQ3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110071366050

Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
T104 RELIABLE BUS CO. (STEWART BUS CO.) UST FINDER RELEASE 1028994710
North 4611 WEST LAKE ST. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 0
0.296 mi.
1565 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster T
Relative: UST FINDER RELEASE:
Higher Object ID: 480401
Actual: Facility ID: IL316255088
605 ft. Lust ID: 1L316255088_933169
Name: RELIABLE BUS CO. (STEWART BUS CO.)
Address: 4611 WEST LAKE ST.

City,State, Zip:

Address Match Type:
Reported Date:

Status:

Substance:

Population within 1500ft:
Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
Land Use:

Within SPA:

SPA PWS Facility ID:
SPA Water Type:

SPA Facility Type:

SPA HUC12:

Within WHPA:

WHPA PWS Facility ID:
WHPA Water Type:
WHPA Facility Type:
WHPA HUC12:

Within 100yr Floodplain:
Tribe:

EPA Region:

NFA Letter 1:

NFA Letter 2:

NFA Letter 3:

NFA Letter 4:

Closed With Residual Contaminate:
Coordinate Source:

X Coord:

Y Coord:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Object ID:

Facility ID:

Lust ID:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Address Match Type:
Reported Date:

Status:

Substance:

Population within 1500ft:
Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
Land Use:

Within SPA:

SPA PWS Facility ID:

CHICAGO, ILO
PointAddress
1993/12/11 15:59:59+00
No Further Action
Gasoline UsedOil
1520

0

Developed, High Intensity
No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

Not reported

5

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Geocode
-87.741
41.88631
41.88631
-87.741

480402

1L316255088
1L316255088_991154
RELIABLE BUS CO. (STEWART BUS CO.)
4611 WEST LAKE ST.
CHICAGO, ILO
PointAddress

1999/05/12 15:59:59+00
No Further Action
Gasoline UsedOQil

1520

0

Developed, High Intensity
No

Not reported

TC7562220.2s Page 162



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RELIABLE BUS CO. (STEWART BUS CO.) (Continued) 1028994710
SPA Water Type: Not reported
SPA Facility Type: Not reported
SPA HUC12: Not reported
Within WHPA: No
WHPA PWS Facility ID: Not reported
WHPA Water Type: Not reported
WHPA Facility Type: Not reported
WHPA HUC12: Not reported
Within 100yr Floodplain: No
Tribe: Not reported
EPA Region: 5
NFA Letter 1: Not reported
NFA Letter 2: Not reported
NFA Letter 3: Not reported
NFA Letter 4: Not reported
Closed With Residual Contaminate: Not reported
Coordinate Source: Geocode
X Coord: -87.741
Y Coord: 41.88631
Latitude: 41.88631
Longitude: -87.741
T105 RELIABLE BUS CO. (STEWART BUS CO.) LUST S105815566
North 4611 WEST LAKE ST. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60644
0.296 mi.
1565 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster T
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: RELIABLE BUS CO. (STEWART BUS CO.)
Actual: Address: 4611 WEST LAKE ST.
605 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60644
Incident Num: 991154
IL EPA Id: 0316255088
Product: Gasoline, Used Oil, Other Petroleum
IEMA Date: 1999-05-12
Project Manager: Benanti

Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:

Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Non LUST Determination Letter:
20 Report Received:

45 Report Received:

(217) 524-4649
Trent.Benanti@illinois.gov
Stewart Bus Co.
Stewart Prizant
412-1/2 South Main St.
Galena, IL 61036
8157773955

HIGH

732

Not reported

Not reported
1999-05-27
1999-11-01

No Further Remediation Letter: 2004-09-20
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:2005-03-23

Heating Oil Date:
Non-Lust LR Date:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Not reported
Not reported

RELIABLE BUS CO. (STEWART BUS CO.)
4611 WEST LAKE ST.
CHICAGO, IL 60644
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RELIABLE BUS CO. (STEWART BUS CO.) (Continued) S105815566
Incident Num: 933169
IL EPA Id: 0316255088
Product: Gasoline, Used Oil, Other Petroleum
IEMA Date: 1993-12-11
Project Manager: Benanti
Project Manager Phone: (217) 524-4649
Email: Trent.Benanti@illinois.gov
PRP Name: Stewart Bus Co.
PRP Contact: Stewart Prizant
PRP Address: 412-1/2 South Main St.
PRP City,St,Zip: Galena, IL 61036
PRP Phone: 8157773955
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 732
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: Not reported
45 Report Received: Not reported
No Further Remediation Letter: 2004-09-20
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:2005-03-23
Heating Oil Date: Not reported
Non-Lust LR Date: Not reported
U106 4501 W. LAKE ST. BROWNFIELDS S115737487
NNE 4501 WEST LAKE STREET SPILLS N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL
0.304 mi.
1603 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster U
Relative: BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Name: 4501 W. LAKE ST.
Actual: Address: 4501 WEST LAKE STREET
606 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL
IL EPA ID: 0316265082
Region: 2
Acreage: 1
Completion Date: 01/30/1997
Lat/Long: 41.8862 / -87.73818
Contaminants: Hazardous Substances
Epaid Link: http://epadata.epa.state.il.us/land/ose/ose-site-evaluations-EPAID.asp?IEPA_1D=0316265082
IEMA SPILLS:
Name: Not reported
Address: 4501 WEST LAKE STREET
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL
Incident Number: 932524
Incident Report Date: 09/21/1993
Street Address Of Incident Location: 4501 WEST LAKE STREET
Incident Location City: CHICAGO
Incident Location County: COOK
Entered By: Not reported
Date Entered: 09/20/93 1315
Data Input Status: CLOSED
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (Lust)?: Not reported
Caller: LAFAYETTE ROBINSON
Caller Represents: CHICAGO CITY OF DEPT. OF
Hazmat Incident Type: FIRE/EXPLOSION
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

4501 W. LAKE ST. (Continued)

Date/Time Occurred:
Mile Post:

Section:

Township:

Range:

Area Involved:

09/20/93 1315
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
FIXED FACILITY

Media/Medium Into Which Release Occurred: Not reported

Temp:

Wind:

Material Name:

Type:

Chris Code:

CAS#:

UN/NA #:

302(A) Extremely Hazardous Substance?:
Is This A RCRA Hazardous Waste?:
Is This A RCRA Regulated Facility?:
Container Type:

Container Size:

Amount Released:

Rate Of Release/Min:

Duration Of Release:

Not reported
Not reported
ACETYLENE TANKS
UNKNOWN
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
OTHER: CYLINDERS
OTHER: CYLINDERS
UNKNOWN
Not reported
Not reported

Cause Of Release: FIRE

Estimated Spill Extent:

Spill Extent Units:

Date/Time Incident Occurred:

Check If Unknown (Occurrence):
Date/Time Discovered:

Check If Unknown (Discovered):

Where Taken:

On Scene Contact:

Public Health Risks/Precautions Taken:
Number Of People Evacuated:
Assistance Needed From State Agencies:
Containment/Cleanup Actions And Plans:
Responsible Name:

Facility Manager:

Facility Manager Phone #:

Not reported

Not reported

09/20/93 1315

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1 COOK COUNTY HOSPITAL
Not reported

Not reported

1 COOK COUNTY HOSPITAL
Not reported

Not reported

CHICAGO CITY OF DEPT. OF
Not reported

Not reported

Streetl: Not reported

Contacted ESDA?:

ESDA On Scene?:

Specific ESDA Agency Contacted:
Contacted Fire Department?:

Fire Department On Scene?:

Name Of Fire Department Contacted:
Contacted Police Department?:

Police Department On Scene?:

Name Of Police Department Contacted:
Sheriff Police Department?:

Sheriff Department On Scene?:

Name Of Sheriff Department Contacted:
Was An Agency Other Than ESDA:
Fire Police Or Sheriff Contacted?:

Was This Other Agency On Scene?:
Name Of Other Agency Contacted:
Agency Notified Name:

Date/Time Agency Notified:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S115737487
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number

4501 W. LAKE ST. (Continued) S115737487

URL: https://public.iema.state.il.us/FOIAHazmatSearch/HazmatDetails.aspx?RptNum=932524
Narrative: CALLER REP. CONTINUED: ENVIRONMENT
Follow Up: Not reported

U107 4501 WEST LAKE STREET ENG CONTROLS S104491614

NNE 4501 WEST LAKE STREET INST CONTROL N/A

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60624 SRP

0.304 mi.

1603 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster U

Relative: ENGINEERING CONTROLS:

Higher Illinois Epa Id: 316265082

Actual: NFR Letter: 08/27/1997

606 ft. Date NFR Recorded: 10/07/1997
Comprehensive / Focused: ~ Comprehensive

Remediation Applicant Name:

RA Company:

RA Address:

RA City,St,Zip:

Worker Caution:

Acres:

Land Use:

Ground Water Use Restriction:
Highway Authority Agreement:
Ordinance:

Industrial - Commercial:

Slab on Grade:

BCT:

Building Slab:

Asphalt Used:

Concrete Used:

Clean Soil 3ft:

Clean Soil 10ft:

Alternate Barrier:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

Illinois EPA 1d:

NFR Letter:

Date NFR Recorded:
Comprehensive / Focused:
Remediation Applicant Name:
RA Company:

RA Address:

RA City,St,Zip:

Worker Caution:

Acres:

Land Use:

Ground Water Use Restriction:
Highway Authority Agreement:
Ordinance:

Industrial - Commercial:

Slab on Grade:

BCT:

Building Slab:

Asphalt Used:

Concrete Used:

Clean Soil 3ft:

Richard Schleyer

City of Chicago, Department of Environment
30 North LaSalle Street
Chicago 60602

Yes

0.55
Industrial/Commercial
No

No

Yes

Yes

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

No

No

316265082
08/27/1997
10/07/1997
Comprehensive
Richard Schleyer
City of Chicago, Department of Environment
30 North LaSalle Street
Chicago 60602

Yes

0.55
Industrial/Commercial
No

No

Yes

Yes

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
4501 WEST LAKE STREET (Continued) S104491614

Clean Soil 10ft: No
Alternate Barrier: No

SRP:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
IL EPA Id:
US EPA Id:
Longitude:
Latitude:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Date Enrolled:
Point Of Contact:
Consultant Company:
Consultant Address:
Consultant City,St,Zip:
Proj Mgr Assigned:
Sec. 4 Letter Date:
Active:
Remediation Applicant Co:

NFRDL:
Effective:
Land Use:
Ground Water Use Restriction:
Highway Authority A greement:
Ordinance:
Industrial - Commercial:
Slab on Grade:
BCT:
Building Slab:
Asphalt Used:
Concrete Used:
Clean Soil 3ft:
Clean Soil 10ft:
Alternate Barrier:
Remediation Applicant Name:
Remediation Applicant Company:
Remediation Applicant Address:
Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
lllinois EPA:
Site Name:
NFR Letter:
NFR Letter Date Recorded:
Comprehensive/Focused:
Worker Caution:
Acres:

4501 WEST LAKE STREET

4501 WEST LAKE STREET

CHICAGO, IL 60624

316265082

Not reported

-87.738608

41.885908

Richard Schleyer

30 North LaSalle Street

Chicago, IL 60602

06/26/1997

Tony Dappas

Hygienetics Environmental Services, Inc.
10 South Riverside Plaza

Chicago, IL 60606

Mike Charles

Not reported

No

City of Chicago, Department of Environment

True
Industrial/Commercial
No

No

Yes

Yes

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

No

No

Richard Schleyer

City of Chicago, Department of Environment
30 North LaSalle Street
Chicago 60602
316265082

4501 West Lake Street
1997-08-27
1997-10-07
Comprehensive

Y

0.55

TC7562220.2s Page 167



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
V108 ARCO PETROLEUM PROD. LUST S104527309
SwW 252 SOUTH CICERO AVE. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60644
0.309 mi.
1632 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster V
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: ARCO PETROLEUM PROD.
Actual: Address: 252 SOUTH CICERO AVE.
605 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60644
Incident Num: 900114
IL EPA Id: 0316250016
Product: Gasoline
IEMA Date: 1990-01-12
Project Manager: Bloome
Project Manager Phone: Not reported
Email: Not reported
PRP Name: ARCO
PRP Contact: Marilyn Guthrie
PRP Address: 1055 West 7th Ave.
PRP City,St,Zip: Los Angeles, CA 90051
PRP Phone: Not reported
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 731
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: 2003-07-31
45 Report Received: 2003-11-10
No Further Remediation Letter: 2004-03-30
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:Not reported
Heating Oil Date: Not reported
Non-Lust LR Date: Not reported
V109 ARCO PETROLEUM PROD. UST FINDER RELEASE 1028994677
SwW 252 SOUTH CICERO AVE. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 0
0.309 mi.
1632 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster V
Relative: UST FINDER RELEASE:
Higher Object ID: 480366
Actual: Facility ID: 1L316250016
605 ft. Lust ID: 1L316250016_900114
Name: ARCO PETROLEUM PROD.
Address: 252 SOUTH CICERO AVE.

City,State, Zip:

Address Match Type:
Reported Date:

Status:

Substance:

Population within 1500ft:
Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
Land Use:

Within SPA:

SPA PWS Facility ID:
SPA Water Type:

SPA Facility Type:

SPA HUC12:

Within WHPA:

WHPA PWS Facility ID:

CHICAGO, ILO
StreetAddress
1990/01/12 15:59:59+00
No Further Action
Gasoline

5099

0

Developed, High Intensity
No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARCO PETROLEUM PROD. (Continued)

WHPA Water Type:
WHPA Facility Type:
WHPA HUC12:

Within 100yr Floodplain:

Tribe:

EPA Region:
NFA Letter 1:
NFA Letter 2:
NFA Letter 3:
NFA Letter 4:

Closed With Residual Contaminate:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
5

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1028994677

Coordinate Source: Geocode
X Coord: -87.74521
Y Coord: 41.8771100000001
Latitude: 41.87711
Longitude: -87.74521

110 QUALITY PLATING

NNW 323 N. KILPATRICK AVE.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60644

0.328 mi.

1733 ft.

Relative: SEMS:

Higher Site ID: 0507562

Actual: EPA ID: ILD005474572

608 ft. Name: QUALITY PLATING
Address: 323 N. KILPATRICK AVE.
Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip:
Cong District:
FIPS Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:

FF:

NPL:

Non NPL Status:

SEMS Detail:
Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:
NPL:
FF:
Ou:
Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:
Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:
Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:

CHICAGO, IL 60644

07

17031

+41.886389

-087.743056

N

Not on the NPL

Referred to Removal - NFRAP

05

0507562
ILD005474572
QUALITY PLATING
N

N

00

RV

RMVL

1

1994-11-01 05:00:00
1995-05-10 04:00:00
C

EPA Perf

05

0507562
ILD005474572
QUALITY PLATING

SEMS 1000287201
RCRA NonGen /NLR  ILD005474572
PRP
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

QUALITY PLATING (Continued)

NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

N

N

00

AR

ADMIN REC

1

1994-10-11 04:00:00
Not reported

\%

EPA Perf

05

0507562
ILD005474572
QUALITY PLATING
N

N

00

DS

DISCVRY

1

1994-09-07 04:00:00
1994-09-07 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

05

0507562
ILD005474572
QUALITY PLATING
N

N

00

PA

PA

1

Not reported
2000-12-21 05:00:00
N

St Perf

05

0507562
ILD005474572
QUALITY PLATING
N

N

00

PA

PA

2

Not reported
2001-09-17 04:00:00
N

St Perf

1000287201
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

QUALITY PLATING (Continued)

RCRA Listings:

Date Form Received by Agency:
Handler Name:

Handler Address:

Handler City,State,Zip:

EPA ID:

Contact Name:

Contact Address:

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:
Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Subiject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:
Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

19800818
Quality Plating Co Inc
323 N KILPATRICK AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60644
ILD005474572
WILLIAM MARMITT
323 N KILPATRICK AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60644
312-261-7360
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
05
Not reported
Not a generator, verified
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
DESPLAINES
323 N KILPATRICK AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60644
Francis Engstrom
Private
Name Not Reported
Private
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Not reported
NN
Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No
No
No
No NCAPS ranking
No
No
N/A
N/A
No
No

1000287201
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

QUALITY PLATING (Continued)

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: FRANCIS ENGSTROM
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: NAME NOT REPORTED
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Codes:

QUALITY PLATING CO INC

Not reported
20150414
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Owner

Private

Not reported

Not reported

ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
312-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private

Not reported

Not reported

ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
312-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19800818

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

1000287201
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

QUALITY PLATING (Continued)

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Person: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

PRP:

PRP Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19940330
State
No

1000287201

FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTION

ILTK

F2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

QUALITY PLATING, INC.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
QUALITY PLATING (Continued) 1000287201
SUBURBAN TRUST & SAVINGS BANK, TRUST #3056
WILLIAM E MARMITT
w111 BETHEL PACE CTR. UST FINDER RELEASE 1028994764
East 4353 WEST WASHINGTON N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 0
0.329 mi.
1737 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster W
Relative: UST FINDER RELEASE:
Higher Object ID: 480457
Actual: Facility ID: 1L316265065
605 ft. Lust ID: IL316265065_923447
Name: BETHEL PACE CTR.
Address: 4353 WEST WASHINGTON
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, ILO
Address Match Type: StreetAddress
Reported Date: 1992/12/03 15:59:59+00
Status: No Further Action
Substance: FuelOil
Population within 1500ft: 4061
Domestic Wells within 1500ft: 0
Land Use: Developed, Medium Intensity
Within SPA: Yes
SPA PWS Facility ID: 1L0316000_25520
SPA Water Type: SW - SurRELEASEe Water
SPA Facility Type: IN - Intake
SPA HUC12: 31700010602
Within WHPA: No
WHPA PWS Facility ID: Not reported
WHPA Water Type: Not reported
WHPA Facility Type: Not reported
WHPA HUC12: Not reported
Within 100yr Floodplain: No
Tribe: Not reported
EPA Region: 5
NFA Letter 1: Not reported
NFA Letter 2: Not reported
NFA Letter 3: Not reported
NFA Letter 4: Not reported
Closed With Residual Contaminate: Not reported
Coordinate Source: Geocode
X Coord: -87.73509
Y Coord: 41.8818800000001
Latitude: 41.88188
Longitude: -87.73509
w112 BETHEL PACE CTR. LUST S104524295
East 4353 WEST WASHINGTON N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60624
0.329 mi.
1737 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster W
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: BETHEL PACE CTR.
Actual: Address: 4353 WEST WASHINGTON
605 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60624
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BETHEL PACE CTR. (Continued) S104524295
Incident Num: 923447
IL EPA Id: 0316265065
Product: Fuel Oil
IEMA Date: 1992-12-03
Project Manager: Lowder
Project Manager Phone: (217) 785-5734
Email: Mike.Lowder@illinois.gov
PRP Name: Bethel Pace Ctr.
PRP Contact: Darren Sloniger
PRP Address: 367 North Karlov
PRP City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60624
PRP Phone: Not reported
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 731
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: 1993-03-18
45 Report Received: 1993-04-08
No Further Remediation Letter: 1993-05-12
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:Not reported
Heating Oil Date: Not reported
Non-Lust LR Date: Not reported
X113 HOUSING OPPORTUNITY MEANS EMPOWERMENT I, INC. UST FINDER RELEASE 1028994739
South 4623 WEST GLADYS N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 0
0.337 mi.
1777 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster X
Relative: UST FINDER RELEASE:
Higher Object ID: 480432
Actual: Facility ID: 1L316255262
605 ft. Lust ID: 1L316255262_20110239
Name: HOUSING OPPORTUNITY MEANS EMPOWERMENT IlI, INC.
Address: 4623 WEST GLADYS
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, ILO
Address Match Type: StreetAddress
Reported Date: 2011/03/16 15:59:59+00
Status: No Further Action
Substance: Not reported
Population within 1500ft: 3886
Domestic Wells within 1500ft: 0
Land Use: Developed, Medium Intensity
Within SPA: No
SPA PWS Facility ID: Not reported
SPA Water Type: Not reported
SPA Facility Type: Not reported
SPA HUC12: Not reported
Within WHPA: No
WHPA PWS Facility ID: Not reported
WHPA Water Type: Not reported
WHPA Facility Type: Not reported
WHPA HUC12: Not reported
Within 100yr Floodplain: No
Tribe: Not reported
EPA Region: 5
NFA Letter 1: Not reported
NFA Letter 2: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOUSING OPPORTUNITY MEANS EMPOWERMENT lII, INC. (Continued) 1028994739
NFA Letter 3: Not reported
NFA Letter 4: Not reported
Closed With Residual Contaminate: Not reported
Coordinate Source: Geocode
X Coord: -87.74154
Y Coord: 41.87589
Latitude: 41.8758899999999
Longitude: -87.74154
X114 HOUSING OPPORTUNITY MEANS EMPOWERMENT I, INC. LUST S110828580
South 4623 WEST GLADYS INST CONTROL N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60644 SRP
0.337 mi.
1777 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster X
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: HOUSING OPPORTUNITY MEANS EMPOWERMENT III, INC.
Actual: Address: 4623 WEST GLADYS
605 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60644
Incident Num: 20110239
IL EPA Id: 0316255262
Product: Other Petroleum
IEMA Date: 2011-03-16
Project Manager: Not Assigned

Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:

Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Non LUST Determination Letter:
20 Report Received:

45 Report Received:

Not reported

Not reported

Housing Opportunity Means Empowerment lil, Inc.
Donald Dew

415 South Kilpatrick Avenue
Chicago, IL 60644

Not reported

Not reported

734

Not reported

Not reported

2011-04-14

Not reported

No Further Remediation Letter: Not reported
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:Not reported

Heating Oil Date:
Non-Lust LR Date:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

Illinois EPA 1d:

NFR Letter:

Date NFR Recorded:
Comprehensive / Focused:
Remediation Applicant Name:
RA Company:

RA Address:

RA City,St,Zip:

Worker Caution:

Acres:

Land Use:

Ground Water Use Restriction:
Highway Authority Agreement:
Ordinance:

Not reported
Not reported

316255262

08/18/2014

09/05/2014

Comprehensive

Donald Dew

Housing Opportunities Mean Empowerment Ill, Inc
415 South Kilpatric Avenue

Chicago 60644

No

0.14

Residential or Industrial/Commercial
Yes

No

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOUSING OPPORTUNITY MEANS EMPOWERMENT IIlI, INC. (Continued) S110828580

Industrial - Commercial:
Slab on Grade:

BCT:

Building Slab:

Asphalt Used:
Concrete Used:

Clean Soil 3ft:

Clean Soil 10ft:
Alternate Barrier:

SRP:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:

IL EPA Id:

US EPA Id:

Longitude:

Latitude:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Date Enrolled:

Point Of Contact:
Consultant Company:
Consultant Address:
Consultant City,St,Zip:
Proj Mgr Assigned:
Sec. 4 Letter Date:
Active:

Remediation Applicant Co:

NFRDL:

Effective:

Land Use:

Ground Water Use Restriction:
Highway Authority A greement:
Ordinance:

Industrial - Commercial:

Slab on Grade:

BCT:

Building Slab:

Asphalt Used:

Concrete Used:

Clean Soil 3ft:

Clean Soil 10ft:

Alternate Barrier:

Remediation Applicant Name:
Remediation Applicant Company:
Remediation Applicant Address:

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:

Illinois EPA:

Site Name:

NFR Letter:

NFR Letter Date Recorded:
Comprehensive/Focused:
Worker Caution:

Acres:

HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES MEAN EMPOWERMENT 1lI
4623 WEST GLADYS AVENUE

CHICAGO, IL 60644

316255262

Not reported

-87.740928

41.875739

Donald Dew

415 South Kilpatrick Avenue

Chicago, IL 60644

09/09/2011

Matthew Hildreth

AECOM

27755 Diehl Road

Warrenville, IL 60555-3998

Jim Mergen

Not reported

No

Housing Opportunities Mean Empowerment Il1

True

Residential or Industrial/Commercial
Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Donald Dew

Housing Opportunities Mean Empowerment Ill, Inc
415 South Kilpatric Avenue
Chicago 60644

316255262

Housing Opportunities Mean Empowerment Il1
2014-08-18

2014-09-05

Comprehensive

N

0.14
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
X115 AMERICAN POUCH SEMS 1000444310
South 4603 W. GLADYS 1LD984807669
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60644
0.339 mi.
1790 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster X
Relative: SEMS:
Higher Site ID: 0506402
Actual: EPA ID: ILD984807669
605 ft. Name: AMERICAN POUCH

Address: 4603 W. GLADYS

Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip:
Cong District:
FIPS Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:

FF:

NPL:

Non NPL Status:

SEMS Detail:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

CHICAGO, IL 60644

07

17031

+41.876111

-087.740833

N

Not on the NPL

Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)

05

0506402
1LD984807669
AMERICAN POUCH
N

N

00

RV

RMVL

1

1990-11-19 05:00:00
1991-04-05 05:00:00
C

EPA Perf

05

0506402
1LD984807669
AMERICAN POUCH
N

N

00

AR

ADMIN REC

1

1991-03-18 05:00:00
Not reported

\%

EPA Perf
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
V116 SHELL OIL CO. LUST S104523239
SwW 300 SOUTH CICERO AVE. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60605
0.349 mi.
1842 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster V
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: SHELL OIL CO.
Actual: Address: 300 SOUTH CICERO AVE.
605 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60605
Incident Num: 940876
IL EPA Id: 0316325052
Product: Gasoline
IEMA Date: 1994-04-21
Project Manager: Kohrmann
Project Manager Phone: Not reported
Email: Not reported
PRP Name: Equilon Enterprises LLC
PRP Contact: Lisa Schoedel
PRP Address: 603 Diehl Rd., Suite 103
PRP City,St,Zip: Naperville, IL 60563
PRP Phone: 6302764206
Site Classification: HIGH
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 732
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: 1994-08-08
45 Report Received: 1994-08-08
No Further Remediation Letter: 1997-04-02
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:1998-04-06
Heating Oil Date: Not reported
Non-Lust LR Date: Not reported
V117 SHELL OIL CO. UST FINDER RELEASE 1028995248
SW 300 SOUTH CICERO AVE. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 0
0.349 mi.
1842 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster V
Relative: UST FINDER RELEASE:
Higher Object ID: 480963
Actual: Facility ID: 1L316325052
605 ft. Lust ID: 1L316325052_940876
Name: SHELL OIL CO.
Address: 300 SOUTH CICERO AVE.
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, ILO
Address Match Type: PointAddress

Reported Date:

Status:

Substance:

Population within 1500ft:

Domestic Wells within 1500ft:

Land Use:

Within SPA:

SPA PWS Facility ID:
SPA Water Type:

SPA Facility Type:

SPA HUC12:

Within WHPA:

WHPA PWS Facility ID:

1994/04/21 15:59:59+00
No Further Action
Gasoline

5110

0

Developed, High Intensity
No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHELL OIL CO. (Continued) 1028995248
WHPA Water Type: Not reported
WHPA Facility Type: Not reported
WHPA HUC12: Not reported
Within 100yr Floodplain: No
Tribe: Not reported
EPA Region: 5
NFA Letter 1: Not reported
NFA Letter 2: Not reported
NFA Letter 3: Not reported
NFA Letter 4: Not reported
Closed With Residual Contaminate: Not reported
Coordinate Source: Geocode
X Coord: -87.74517
Y Coord: 41.87665
Latitude: 41.8766499999999
Longitude: -87.74517
Y118 4301 W MADISON ST US BROWNFIELDS 1027586475
East 4301 W MADISON ST FINDS N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60624
0.379 mi.
1999 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster Y
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Lower Name: 4301 W MADISON ST
Actual: Address: 4301 W MADISON ST
604 ft. Recipient name: R5 TBA - lllinois (BIL)
Grant type: TBA
Property Number: 1615200015
Parcel size: 0.20999999999999999
Latitude: 41.880591404103697
Longitude: -87.733075186992593
Highlights: U.S. EPA tasked START under contract 68-HE-0519-D0005, Task Order
Line Item No. F0107-0001DA103 to support the City of Chicago,
Department of Assets, Information and Services (AIS) with a Targeted
Brownfields Assessment. The City of Chicago, AlS has identified this
property as part of the INVEST South/West corridor, part of an
environmental justice community. The environmental assessment
findings will be used to determine how to proceed in the
redevelopment of the property. During a records review, AlS
identified historical uses of the site: Sanborn map: 60,000-gallon
press tank on building roof, fire ruins on-site A review of adjacent
and off-site properties within 250 feet identified the following:
North Adjacent: EDR listing in underground storage tanks (UST),
leaking UST (LUST), databases for fuel oil and tanks with unknown
contents. A No Further Remediation (NFR) Letter for the LUST incident
was issues in 2010. Northwest Adjacent: Sanborn maps depict a school.
East Adjacent: EDR listing in spills database for an incident in
1984, no additional details were identified. Northeast: 65 feet
northeast, EDR listing in historic cleaner database. Northwest: 125
feet northwest, EDR listing in spills database for a diesel fuel
leaked from suspected fill pipe on a UST on the property.
Start Date: -

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:
Cleanup Funding:
Cleanup Funding Source:
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

4301 W MADISON ST (Continued)

Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:

Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
Contaminant Found:
Contaminant Cleanup:

Media Affected:

Media Cleanup:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Future Use: Multistory

Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:

Below Poverty Percent:

Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:

Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
Recipient name:
Grant type:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

4301 W MADISON ST
4301 W MADISON ST
R5 TBA - lllinois (BIL)
TBA

1027586475
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

4301 W MADISON ST (Continued) 1027586475
Property Number: 1615200015
Parcel size: 0.20999999999999999
Latitude: 41.880591404103697
Longitude: -87.733075186992593
Highlights: U.S. EPA tasked START under contract 68-HE-0519-D0005, Task Order

Line Item No. F0107-0001DA103 to support the City of Chicago,
Department of Assets, Information and Services (AIS) with a Targeted
Brownfields Assessment. The City of Chicago, AlS has identified this
property as part of the INVEST South/West corridor, part of an
environmental justice community. The environmental assessment
findings will be used to determine how to proceed in the
redevelopment of the property. During a records review, AlS
identified historical uses of the site: Sanborn map: 60,000-gallon
press tank on building roof, fire ruins on-site A review of adjacent
and off-site properties within 250 feet identified the following:
North Adjacent: EDR listing in underground storage tanks (UST),
leaking UST (LUST), databases for fuel oil and tanks with unknown
contents. A No Further Remediation (NFR) Letter for the LUST incident
was issues in 2010. Northwest Adjacent: Sanborn maps depict a school.
East Adjacent: EDR listing in spills database for an incident in
1984, no additional details were identified. Northeast: 65 feet
northeast, EDR listing in historic cleaner database. Northwest: 125
feet northwest, EDR listing in spills database for a diesel fuel
leaked from suspected fill pipe on a UST on the property.

Start Date: -

Redev Completition Date: -

Completed Date: -

Acres Cleaned Up: -

Cleanup Funding: -

Cleanup Funding Source: -

Assessment Funding: -

Assessment Funding Source: -

Redevelopment Funding: -

Redev. Funding Source: -

Redev. Funding Entity Name: -

Redevelopment Start Date: -

Assessment Funding Entity: -

Cleanup Funding Entity: -

Grant Type: -
Accomplishment Type: -
Cooperative Agreement Number: n/a

Start Date: -

Ownership Entity: Government

Completion Date: -
Current Owner: -
Cleanup Required: Y
Video Available: -
Photo Available: -
Institutional Controls Required: Y
IC Category Proprietary Controls: -
IC Cat. Info. Devices: -
IC Cat. Gov. Controls: Y
IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools: -
IC in place date: -
IC in place: -
State/tribal program date: -
State/tribal program ID: -
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

4301 W MADISON ST (Continued)

Contaminant Found:
Contaminant Cleanup:
Media Affected:

Media Cleanup:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Future Use: Multistory

Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:

Below Poverty Percent:

Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
Recipient name:
Grant type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Highlights:

Start Date:
Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

1027586475

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

4301 W MADISON ST

4301 W MADISON ST

R5 TBA - lllinois (BIL)

TBA

1615200015

0.20999999999999999

41.880591404103697

-87.733075186992593

U.S. EPA tasked START under contract 68-HE-0519-D0005, Task Order
Line Item No. F0107-0001DA103 to support the City of Chicago,
Department of Assets, Information and Services (AIS) with a Targeted
Brownfields Assessment. The City of Chicago, AlS has identified this
property as part of the INVEST South/West corridor, part of an
environmental justice community. The environmental assessment
findings will be used to determine how to proceed in the
redevelopment of the property. During a records review, AlS

identified historical uses of the site: Sanborn map: 60,000-gallon

press tank on building roof, fire ruins on-site A review of adjacent

and off-site properties within 250 feet identified the following:

North Adjacent: EDR listing in underground storage tanks (UST),
leaking UST (LUST), databases for fuel oil and tanks with unknown
contents. A No Further Remediation (NFR) Letter for the LUST incident
was issues in 2010. Northwest Adjacent: Sanborn maps depict a school.
East Adjacent: EDR listing in spills database for an incident in

1984, no additional details were identified. Northeast: 65 feet
northeast, EDR listing in historic cleaner database. Northwest: 125

feet northwest, EDR listing in spills database for a diesel fuel

leaked from suspected fill pipe on a UST on the property.

TC7562220.2s Page 183



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

4301 W MADISON ST (Continued)

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:

Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
Contaminant Found:
Contaminant Cleanup:

Media Affected:

Media Cleanup:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Future Use: Multistory

Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:

Below Poverty Percent:

Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

4301 W MADISON ST

1027586475
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

4301 W MADISON ST (Continued) 1027586475
Address: 4301 W MADISON ST
Recipient name: R5 TBA - lllinois (BIL)
Grant type: TBA
Property Number: 1615200015
Parcel size: 0.20999999999999999
Latitude: 41.880591404103697
Longitude: -87.733075186992593
Highlights: U.S. EPA tasked START under contract 68-HE-0519-D0005, Task Order

Line Item No. F0107-0001DA103 to support the City of Chicago,
Department of Assets, Information and Services (AIS) with a Targeted
Brownfields Assessment. The City of Chicago, AlS has identified this
property as part of the INVEST South/West corridor, part of an
environmental justice community. The environmental assessment
findings will be used to determine how to proceed in the
redevelopment of the property. During a records review, AlS
identified historical uses of the site: Sanborn map: 60,000-gallon
press tank on building roof, fire ruins on-site A review of adjacent
and off-site properties within 250 feet identified the following:
North Adjacent: EDR listing in underground storage tanks (UST),
leaking UST (LUST), databases for fuel oil and tanks with unknown
contents. A No Further Remediation (NFR) Letter for the LUST incident
was issues in 2010. Northwest Adjacent: Sanborn maps depict a school.
East Adjacent: EDR listing in spills database for an incident in
1984, no additional details were identified. Northeast: 65 feet
northeast, EDR listing in historic cleaner database. Northwest: 125
feet northwest, EDR listing in spills database for a diesel fuel
leaked from suspected fill pipe on a UST on the property.

Start Date: -

Redev Completition Date: -

Completed Date: -

Acres Cleaned Up: -

Cleanup Funding: -

Cleanup Funding Source: -

Assessment Funding: -

Assessment Funding Source: -

Redevelopment Funding: -

Redev. Funding Source: -

Redev. Funding Entity Name: -

Redevelopment Start Date: -

Assessment Funding Entity: -

Cleanup Funding Entity: -

Grant Type: -
Accomplishment Type: -
Cooperative Agreement Number: n/a

Start Date: -

Ownership Entity: Government

Completion Date: -
Current Owner: -
Cleanup Required: Y
Video Available: -
Photo Available: -
Institutional Controls Required: Y
IC Category Proprietary Controls: -
IC Cat. Info. Devices: -
IC Cat. Gov. Controls: Y
IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools: -
IC in place date: -
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

4301 W MADISON ST (Continued)

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
Contaminant Found:
Contaminant Cleanup:
Media Affected:

Media Cleanup:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:

Future Use: Multistory
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:
Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
Recipient name:
Grant type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Highlights:

1027586475

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

4301 W MADISON ST

4301 W MADISON ST

R5 TBA - lllinois (BIL)

TBA

1615200015

0.20999999999999999

41.880591404103697

-87.733075186992593

U.S. EPA tasked START under contract 68-HE-0519-D0005, Task Order
Line Item No. F0107-0001DA103 to support the City of Chicago,
Department of Assets, Information and Services (AIS) with a Targeted
Brownfields Assessment. The City of Chicago, AlS has identified this
property as part of the INVEST South/West corridor, part of an
environmental justice community. The environmental assessment
findings will be used to determine how to proceed in the
redevelopment of the property. During a records review, AlS

identified historical uses of the site: Sanborn map: 60,000-gallon

press tank on building roof, fire ruins on-site A review of adjacent

and off-site properties within 250 feet identified the following:

North Adjacent: EDR listing in underground storage tanks (UST),
leaking UST (LUST), databases for fuel oil and tanks with unknown
contents. A No Further Remediation (NFR) Letter for the LUST incident
was issues in 2010. Northwest Adjacent: Sanborn maps depict a school.
East Adjacent: EDR listing in spills database for an incident in

1984, no additional details were identified. Northeast: 65 feet
northeast, EDR listing in historic cleaner database. Northwest: 125

feet northwest, EDR listing in spills database for a diesel fuel

leaked from suspected fill pipe on a UST on the property.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

4301 W MADISON ST (Continued)

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:

Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
Contaminant Found:
Contaminant Cleanup:

Media Affected:

Media Cleanup:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Future Use: Multistory

Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:

Below Poverty Percent:

Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1027586475
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
4301 W MADISON ST (Continued) 1027586475
Unemployed Percent: Not reported
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110071366049
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
stores information reported by EPA Brownfields grant recipients on
Brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding, as
well as information on Targeted Brownfields Assessments (TBA)
performed by EPA Regions.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Y119 NEW MT PILGRIM PARISH LUST U003668244
East 22 NORTH KILDARE UST N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60624
0.386 mi.
2039 ft. Site 2 of 3iin cluster Y
Relative: LUST:
Lower Name: SINCLAIR CARTAGE, INC.
Actual: Address: 22 NORTH KILDARE AVE.
604 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60624
Incident Num: 920790
IL EPA Id: 0316235038
Product: Fuel Oil
IEMA Date: 1992-03-26
Project Manager: Boring

Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:

Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Non LUST Determination Letter:
20 Report Received:

45 Report Received:

Not reported

Not reported

Sinclair Cartage, Inc.
Ken St. Clair

11 South 221 Madison St.
Hinsdale, IL 60521
Not reported

Not reported

731

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No Further Remediation Letter: 2010-02-23
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:Not reported

Heating Oil Date:
Non-Lust LR Date:

UST:
Name:
Address:
City:
Zip:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Facility Type:

Not reported
Not reported

NEW MT PILGRIM PARISH
22 NORTH KILDARE
CHICAGO

60624

2037259

CLOSED

PRIVATE INSTITUTION
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=63AJ64Rp3KgOAzzrJx8M3xPM4IpgRhonp4yvAsoCKoIBgvicOP6q5fKTzFeTzniCrtBA3fUCxBBq8UiIMwJQ4FCoxOTiPIukMEMs33WoIJp8pH3mgZvE4kGChpbzowwvnjlw43L941UiyFnVvqT8CGEAsbrpoaGeCowQ6gNZ3P5MAP.pJYnP3DYG4tMyRQrgptTn96PkKoLQgf7vOj063nrLzVDtzjqvrVdS5yEDxmVo8wceMIJ43xByxsBZP.uIMRvuAdGmIPvtpnBDgkfv5sHrhyBioYsrnCVd7l914Q8OyzXTvofj6i6B3htQA1R8J6j74plb4jE6RZE0pY4Q3V54Kf7ygvD.OXv6AoXwzAvezZIirGTs8M5YxRjc8pKvMtGT9vWUxtG8PhJIM0me53LZIAwtpTeMgryQ5C3ThhajoIYFn.Aw5ERo4l7GysX7v8Vk3aaMsdYjowLgCGUq2vbzowukIYIKBzCm5WpPviSVik5Gc5fzv.09PAU36DD9q1I76kRA3QEOAs6HJdug44Ym4ZVxRrcUp7Tu3oxqKte7gGOYOxt74MJzzsdszjAkrKEW3K0Bxc4Q8rOtMKyB5ZQYx666PujqMQIhAHYgI1W0pohpgPJf8SQphRxoo.3InBPSBBNn4p4Ty84xvUIM98HKsnS3oGffCe3H7gqFocRZIDaWBc1BA8lUvQJEi5n4ctjO8FhNPExc6KYkqgKh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=63AJ64Rp3KgOAzzrJx8M3xPM4IpgRhonp4yvAsoCKoIBgvicOP6q5fKTzFeTzniCrtBA3fUCxBBq8UiIMwJQ4FCoxOTiPIukMEMs33WoIJp8pH3mgZvE4kGChpbzowwvnjlw43L941UiyFnVvqT8CGEAsbrpoaGeCowQ6gNZ3P5MAP.pJYnP3DYG4tMyRQrgptTn96PkKoLQgf7vOj063nrLzVDtzjqvrVdS5yEDxmVo8wceMIJ43xByxsBZP.uIMRvuAdGmIPvtpnBDgkfv5sHrhyBioYsrnCVd7l914Q8OyzXTvofj6i6B3htQA1R8J6j74plb4jE6RZE0pY4Q3V54Kf7ygvD.OXv6AoXwzAvezZIirGTs8M5YxRjc8pKvMtGT9vWUxtG8PhJIM0me53LZIAwtpTeMgryQ5C3ThhajoIYFn.Aw5ERo4l7GysX7v8Vk3aaMsdYjowLgCGUq2vbzowukIYIKBzCm5WpPviSVik5Gc5fzv.09PAU36DD9q1I76kRA3QEOAs6HJdug44Ym4ZVxRrcUp7Tu3oxqKte7gGOYOxt74MJzzsdszjAkrKEW3K0Bxc4Q8rOtMKyB5ZQYx666PujqMQIhAHYgI1W0pohpgPJf8SQphRxoo.3InBPSBBNn4p4Ty84xvUIM98HKsnS3oGffCe3H7gqFocRZIDaWBc1BA8lUvQJEi5n4ctjO8FhNPExc6KYkqgKh3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110071366049

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NEW MT PILGRIM PARISH (Continued) U003668244
Owner Id: u0019247
Owner Name: Catholic Bishop of Chicago
Owner Address: 155 East Superior Street
Owner City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60611
Tank Number: 1
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Capacity: 3000
Tank Substance: Heating Oil
Last Used Date: 4/1/1998
OSFM First Notify Date: 7/22/1998
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Install Date: 1/1/1962
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported
Fee Due: $0.00
Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date: Not reported
Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date: Not reported
MOTOR FUEL TYPE: Not reported
Pending Nov: N
IEMA: Not reported
Equipment Type: Not reported
Equipment: Not reported
Last Passing Date: Not reported
Test Expire Date: Not reported
Removed Date: 11/12/1998
Abandoned Date: Not reported
Y120 SINCLAIR CARTAGE, INC. UST FINDER RELEASE 1028994490
East 22 NORTH KILDARE AVE. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 0
0.386 mi.
2039 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster Y
Relative: UST FINDER RELEASE:
Lower Object ID: 480170
Actual: Facility ID: 1L316235038
604 ft. Lust ID: 1L316235038_920790
Name: SINCLAIR CARTAGE, INC.
Address: 22 NORTH KILDARE AVE.

City,State, Zip:

Address Match Type:
Reported Date:

Status:

Substance:

Population within 1500ft:
Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
Land Use:

Within SPA:

SPA PWS Facility ID:
SPA Water Type:

SPA Facility Type:

SPA HUC12:

Within WHPA:

WHPA PWS Facility ID:
WHPA Water Type:
WHPA Facility Type:

CHICAGO, ILO
StreetAddress
1992/03/26 15:59:59+00
No Further Action

FuelOil

4454

5

Developed, High Intensity
Yes

1L0316000_25520

SW - SurRELEASEe Water
IN - Intake

31700010602

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SINCLAIR CARTAGE, INC. (Continued) 1028994490
WHPA HUC12: Not reported
Within 100yr Floodplain: No
Tribe: Not reported
EPA Region: 5
NFA Letter 1: Not reported
NFA Letter 2: Not reported
NFA Letter 3: Not reported
NFA Letter 4: Not reported
Closed With Residual Contaminate: Not reported
Coordinate Source: Geocode
X Coord: -87.73308
Y Coord: 41.88093
Latitude: 41.8809299999999
Longitude: -87.73308
121 GP OPPORTUNITY FUND, LLC LUST S127613238
NNW 4740 WEST LAKE STREET SPILLS N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60624 BOL
0.387 mi. CHICAGO INSPECT
2042 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: GP OPPORTUNITY FUND, LLC
Actual: Address: 4740 WEST LAKE STREET
6009 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60624
Incident Num: 20210680
IL EPA Id: 0316298112
Product: Other Petroleum
IEMA Date: 2021-07-22

Project Manager:

Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:

Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Non LUST Determination Letter:
20 Report Received:

45 Report Received:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

GP Opportunity Fund, LLC
Brian Finkle

4740 West Lake Street
Chicago, IL 60624
(847) 910-7118

Not reported

734

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No Further Remediation Letter: Not reported
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:Not reported

Heating Oil Date:
Non-Lust LR Date:

9/29/2021
Not reported

SPILLS:
Name: Not reported
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL
Incident ID: 20210680
Incident Date: 07/22/2021
Date Received: Not reported
Lust Ind: Yes
Facility Address: 4740 W LAKE ST
Facility City: CHICAGO
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GP OPPORTUNITY FUND, LLC (Continued)

PRP Name:
AC:
Source Table:

Brian Finkle
Not reported

IEMA SPILLS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Incident Number:
Incident Report Date:
Street Address Of Incident Location:
Incident Location City:
Incident Location County:
Entered By:
Date Entered:
Data Input Status:
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (Lust)?:
Caller:
Caller Represents:
Hazmat Incident Type:
Date/Time Occurred:
Mile Post:
Section:
Township:
Range:
Area Involved:
Media/Medium Into Which Release Occurred:
Temp:
Wind:
Material Name:
Type:
Chris Code:
CAS#:
UN/NA #:
302(A) Extremely Hazardous Substance?:
Is This A RCRA Hazardous Waste?:
Is This A RCRA Regulated Facility?:
Container Type:
Container Size:
Amount Released:
Rate Of Release/Min:
Duration Of Release:
Cause Of Release:
Estimated Spill Extent:
Spill Extent Units:
Date/Time Incident Occurred:
Check If Unknown (Occurrence):
Date/Time Discovered:
Check If Unknown (Discovered):
Where Taken:
On Scene Contact:
Public Health Risks/Precautions Taken:
Number Of People Evacuated:
Assistance Needed From State Agencies:
Containment/Cleanup Actions And Plans:
Responsible Name:
Facility Manager:

dbo_tbl_CONSTRUCTION101

Not reported
4740 W LAKE ST
CHICAGO, IL
H-2021-0680
07/22/2021

4740 W Lake St
Chicago

Cook

Kirgan, Ken (IEMA)
Not reported
Closed

Yes

Mark Elliott

MH Environmental
Leak or spill

Not reported

N/A

N/A

N/A

n/a

Fixed Facility
Ground

n/a

n/a

Heating Oill

Liquid

Unknown
Unknown
Unknown

No

No

No

Under ground storage tank
1-3,000 galloms
unknown

Not reported
unknmown

holes in in tank

Unknown

Not reported

Not reported

v

2021-07-22 14:30
Not reported

N/A

Mark Elliott

none

0

none

RW Collins is handling the abandonment
Brian Finkle

Brian Finkle

S127613238
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GP OPPORTUNITY FUND, LLC (Continued) S127613238
Facility Manager Phone #: 847/910-7118
Streetl: 4740 W Lake St
Contacted ESDA?: Not reported
ESDA On Scene?: Not reported
Specific ESDA Agency Contacted: none
Contacted Fire Department?: Not reported
Fire Department On Scene?: Not reported
Name Of Fire Department Contacted: none
Contacted Police Department?: Not reported
Police Department On Scene?: Not reported
Name Of Police Department Contacted: none
Sheriff Police Department?: Not reported
Sheriff Department On Scene?: Not reported
Name Of Sheriff Department Contacted: none
Was An Agency Other Than ESDA: Not reported
Fire Police Or Sheriff Contacted?: Emailed
Was This Other Agency On Scene?: v
Name Of Other Agency Contacted: City of Chicago inspector
Agency Notified Name: City of Chicago LEPC
Date/Time Agency Notified: 2021-07-22 15:04
URL: https://public.iema.state.il.us/FOIAHazmatSearch/HazmatDetails.aspx?RptNum=H-2021-0680
Narrative: Caller advised it appears the tank has not been used in at least 50

years. Different plans and paperwork has the tank listed as 1,600 or

2,000 gallons.
Follow Up: Not reported
Name: Not reported
Address: 4740 W LAKE ST
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL
Incident Number: H-2021-0680
Incident Report Date: 07/22/2021
Street Address Of Incident Location: 4740 W Lake St
Incident Location City: Chicago
Incident Location County: Cook
Entered By: Kirgan, Ken (IEMA)
Date Entered: Not reported
Data Input Status: Closed
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (Lust)?: Yes
Caller: Mark Elliott
Caller Represents: MH Environmental
Hazmat Incident Type: Leak or spill
Date/Time Occurred: Not reported
Mile Post: N/A
Section: N/A
Township: N/A
Range: n/a
Area Involved: Fixed Facility
Media/Medium Into Which Release Occurred: Ground
Temp: n/a
Wind: n/a
Material Name: Heating Oil
Type: Liquid
Chris Code: Unknown
CASH#: Unknown
UN/NA #: Unknown
302(A) Extremely Hazardous Substance?: No
Is This A RCRA Hazardous Waste?: No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GP OPPORTUNITY FUND, LLC (Continued) S127613238
Is This A RCRA Regulated Facility?: No
Container Type: Under ground storage tank
Container Size: 1-3,000 galloms
Amount Released: unknown
Rate Of Release/Min: Not reported
Duration Of Release: unknmown
Cause Of Release: holes in in tank
Estimated Spill Extent: Unknown
Spill Extent Units: Not reported
Date/Time Incident Occurred: Not reported
Check If Unknown (Occurrence): v
Date/Time Discovered: 2021-07-22 14:30
Check If Unknown (Discovered): Not reported
Where Taken: N/A
On Scene Contact: Mark Elliott
Public Health Risks/Precautions Taken: none
Number Of People Evacuated: 0
Assistance Needed From State Agencies: none
Containment/Cleanup Actions And Plans: RW Collins is handling the abandonment
Responsible Name: Brian Finkle
Facility Manager: Brian Finkle
Facility Manager Phone #: 847/910-7118
Streetl: 4740 W Lake St
Contacted ESDA?: Not reported
ESDA On Scene?: Not reported
Specific ESDA Agency Contacted: none
Contacted Fire Department?: Not reported
Fire Department On Scene?: Not reported
Name Of Fire Department Contacted: none
Contacted Police Department?: Not reported
Police Department On Scene?: Not reported
Name Of Police Department Contacted: none
Sheriff Police Department?: Not reported
Sheriff Department On Scene?: Not reported
Name Of Sheriff Department Contacted: none
Was An Agency Other Than ESDA: Not reported
Fire Police Or Sheriff Contacted?: Emailed
Was This Other Agency On Scene?: v
Name Of Other Agency Contacted: City of Chicago inspector
Agency Notified Name: IEPA, NRTP, OSFM, CFD, IEMA Region 4
Date/Time Agency Notified: 2021-07-22 15:00
URL: https://public.iema.state.il.us/FOIAHazmatSearch/HazmatDetails.aspx?RptNum=H-2021-0680
Narrative: Caller advised it appears the tank has not been used in at least 50
years. Different plans and paperwork has the tank listed as 1,600 or
2,000 gallons.
Follow Up: Not reported
BOL:
Name: GP OPPORTUNITY FUND LLC
Address: 4740 W LAKE ST
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60624
Site Id: 170002477059
Inv Num: 0316298112

Interest Name:  GP Opportunity Fund LLC
Interest Type: BOL

Media Code: LAND

Latitude: 41.885928
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GP OPPORTUNITY FUND, LLC (Continued) S127613238
Longitude: -87.727034
CHICAGO INSPECT:
Name: Not reported
Address: 4740 W LAKE ST
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL
Inspection ID: 1707440
Modified Date: 07/23/2021
Inspection Name: Not reported
Inspection Category: DOE GENERAL FLOW
Inspection Sub-Category: TANK INSPECTIONS
Inspector: 129032
Inspection Date: 07/22/2021
Narrative: Completed log of UST removal. Se FACTS report
Data Source: DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Location: POINT (-87.74467893443831 41.88665754183956)
Latitude: 41.88665754183956
Longitude: -87.74467893443831
7122 KEMMERER BOTTLING LUST 1000614729
NNE 356 N KILBOURN RCRA NonGen /NLR 1LD984850446
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60624 FINDS
0.387 mi. ECHO
2042 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster Z
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: KEMMERER BOTTLING
Actual: Address: 356 NORTH KILBOURN
607 ft. City,State,Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60624
Incident Num: 900638
IL EPA Id: 0316265028
Product: Gasoline
IEMA Date: 1990-03-09
Project Manager: D. Hollis

Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:

Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:

Non LUST Determination Letter:

20 Report Received:
45 Report Received:
No Further Remediation L

Not reported
Not reported
Kemmerer Bottling
John Kenney
777 Joyce Rd.
Joliet, IL 60434
Not reported
Not reported
731

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
etter: 1994-11-07

No Further Remediation Date Recorded:Not reported

Heating Oil Date:
Non-Lust LR Date:

RCRA Listings:

Date Form Received by Agency:

Handler Name:
Handler Address:
Handler City,State,Zip:

Not reported
Not reported

19920201
Kemmerer Bottling Co

356 N KILBOURN

CHICAGO, IL 60624
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KEMMERER BOTTLING (Continued)

EPA ID:

Contact Name:

Contact Address:

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:
Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:

1LD984850446
JIM BONEBRAKE
777 JOYCE RD
JOLIET, IL 60436
815-741-7777

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
DESPLAINES
777 JOYCE RD
JOLIET, IL 60436

1000614729

Kemmerer Bottling Group Inc

Private

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
NN

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150414
No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KEMMERER BOTTLING (Continued)

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001
Waste Description:

Waste Code: D018

Waste Description: Benzene

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:

Ignitable Waste

No
No
No
Not reported
Not reported
No

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: KEMMERER BOTTLING GROUP INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110005905244

KEMMERER BOTTLING CO

Private

Not reported

Not reported

777 JOYCE RD
JOLIET, IL 60436
815-741-7777
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19920201

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

1000614729
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KEMMERER BOTTLING (Continued) 1000614729
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System
(RCRAINfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
The Agency Compliance and Enforcement Systems (ACES) application
supports the compliance and enforcement activities that exist
primarily within the lllinois Bureaus of Air, Water, and Land, the
Division of Legal Counsel, and the Office of Chemical Safety. The
intent of the system is to track compliance and enforcement processes
and to share the information throughout the agency, the public and
with other entities.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000614729
Registry ID: 110005905244
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005905244
Name: KEMMERER BOTTLING
Address: 356 N KILBOURN
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60624
7123 KEMMERER BOTTLING UST FINDER RELEASE 1028994752
NNE 356 NORTH KILBOURN N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 0
0.387 mi.
2042 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster Z
Relative: UST FINDER RELEASE:
Higher Object ID: 480445
Actual: Facility ID: 1L316265028
607 ft. Lust ID: 1L316265028 900638
Name: KEMMERER BOTTLING
Address: 356 NORTH KILBOURN

City,State, Zip:

Address Match Type:
Reported Date:

Status:

Substance:

Population within 1500ft:

Domestic Wells within 1500ft:

Land Use:

Within SPA:

SPA PWS Facility ID:
SPA Water Type:
SPA Facility Type:
SPA HUC12:

Within WHPA:
WHPA PWS Facility ID:
WHPA Water Type:
WHPA Facility Type:
WHPA HUC12:

CHICAGO, ILO
PointAddress

1990/03/09 15:59:59+00
No Further Action
Gasoline

1107

0

Developed, High Intensity
Yes

1L0316000_25520

SW - SurRELEASEe Water
IN - Intake

31700010602

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=63AJ64Rp3KgOAzzrJx8M3xPM4IpgRhonp4yvAsoCKoIBgvicOP6q5fKTzFeTzniCrtBA3fUCxBBq8UiIMwJQ4FCoxOTiPIukMEMs33WoIJp8pH3mgZvE4kGChpbzowwvnjlw43L941UiyFnVvqT8CGEAsbrpoaGeCowQ6gNZ3P5MAP.pJYnP3DYG4tMyRQrgptTn96PkKoLQgf7vOj063nrLzVDtzjqvrVdS5yEDxmVo8wceMIJ43xByxsBZP.uIMRvuAdGmIPvtpnBDgkfv5sHrhyBioYsrnCVd7l914Q8OyzXTvofj6i6B3htQA1R8J6j74plb4jE6RZE0pY4Q3V54Kf7ygvD.OXv6AoXwzAvezZIirGTs8M5YxRjc8pKvMtGT9vWUxtG8PhJIM0me53LZIAwtpTeMgryQ5C3ThhajoIYFn.Aw5ERo4l7GysX7v8Vk3aaMsdYjowLgCGUq2vbzowukIYIKBzCm5WpPviSVik5Gc5fzv.09PAU36DD9q1I76kRA3QEOAs6HJdug44Ym4ZVxRrcUp7Tu3oxqKte7gGOYOxt74MJzzsdszjAkrKEW3K0Bxc4Q8rOtMKyB3ZQYx666PujqMQIh3HYgI1W0pohpgPJf9SQphRxoo.3InBPS4BNn4p4Ty84xvUIM78HKsnS3oGffCe3HAgqFocRZIDaWBc1B58lUvQJEi5n4ctjOCFhNPExc6KYkqgKh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=63AJ64Rp3KgOAzzrJx8M3xPM4IpgRhonp4yvAsoCKoIBgvicOP6q5fKTzFeTzniCrtBA3fUCxBBq8UiIMwJQ4FCoxOTiPIukMEMs33WoIJp8pH3mgZvE4kGChpbzowwvnjlw43L941UiyFnVvqT8CGEAsbrpoaGeCowQ6gNZ3P5MAP.pJYnP3DYG4tMyRQrgptTn96PkKoLQgf7vOj063nrLzVDtzjqvrVdS5yEDxmVo8wceMIJ43xByxsBZP.uIMRvuAdGmIPvtpnBDgkfv5sHrhyBioYsrnCVd7l914Q8OyzXTvofj6i6B3htQA1R8J6j74plb4jE6RZE0pY4Q3V54Kf7ygvD.OXv6AoXwzAvezZIirGTs8M5YxRjc8pKvMtGT9vWUxtG8PhJIM0me53LZIAwtpTeMgryQ5C3ThhajoIYFn.Aw5ERo4l7GysX7v8Vk3aaMsdYjowLgCGUq2vbzowukIYIKBzCm5WpPviSVik5Gc5fzv.09PAU36DD9q1I76kRA3QEOAs6HJdug44Ym4ZVxRrcUp7Tu3oxqKte7gGOYOxt74MJzzsdszjAkrKEW3K0Bxc4Q8rOtMKyB3ZQYx666PujqMQIh3HYgI1W0pohpgPJf9SQphRxoo.3InBPS4BNn4p4Ty84xvUIM78HKsnS3oGffCe3HAgqFocRZIDaWBc1B58lUvQJEi5n4ctjOCFhNPExc6KYkqgKh3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110005905244

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KEMMERER BOTTLING (Continued) 1028994752
Within 100yr Floodplain: No
Tribe: Not reported
EPA Region: 5
NFA Letter 1: Not reported
NFA Letter 2: Not reported
NFA Letter 3: Not reported
NFA Letter 4: Not reported
Closed With Residual Contaminate: Not reported
Coordinate Source: Geocode
X Coord: -87.73817
Y Coord: 41.88721
Latitude: 41.88721
Longitude: -87.7381699999999
124 BELDEN MANUFACTURING SRP S101744587
South 4601 WEST VAN BUREN STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60644
0.401 mi.
2116 ft.
Relative: SRP:
Higher Name: BELDEN MANUFACTURING
Actual: Address: 4601 WEST VAN BUREN STREET
608 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60644
IL EPA Id: 316250025
US EPA Id: Not reported
Longitude: -87.741261
Latitude: 41.874621
Contact Name: Karen Gordon
Contact Address: 30 North LaSalle Street
Contact City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60602-2575
Date Enrolled: Not reported
Point Of Contact: Steve Mrkvicka
Consultant Company: Black & Veatch Special Projects Corp.
Consultant Address: 101 North Wacker Drive
Consultant City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60606
Proj Mgr Assigned: Greg Dunn
Sec. 4 Letter Date: 06/21/1996
Active: No
Remediation Applicant Co: Chicago Department of Environment
AA125 BETHEL NEW LIFE CORP. LUST S104524670
ENE 4300 WEST END AVE. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60624
0.402 mi.
2123 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster AA
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: BETHEL NEW LIFE CORP.
Actual: Address: 4300 WEST END AVE.
605 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60624
Incident Num: 922170
IL EPA Id: 0316265060
Product: Fuel Oil
IEMA Date: 1992-08-07
Project Manager: Fox
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BETHEL NEW LIFE CORP. (Continued) S104524670
Project Manager Phone: (217) 524-1663
Email: Nathan.D.Fox@illinois.gov
PRP Name: Bethel New Life Corp.
PRP Contact: Ron McFarlin
PRP Address: 367 North Karlov Ave.
PRP City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60624
PRP Phone: Not reported
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 734
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: Not reported
45 Report Received: 1992-10-05
No Further Remediation Letter: Not reported
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:Not reported
Heating Oil Date: Not reported
Non-Lust LR Date: Not reported
AA126 BETHEL NEW LIFE CORP. UST FINDER RELEASE 1028994763
ENE 4300 WEST END AVE. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 0
0.402 mi.
2123 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster AA
Relative: UST FINDER RELEASE:
Higher Object ID: 480456
605 ft. Lust ID: 1L316265060_922170
Name: BETHEL NEW LIFE CORP.
Address: 4300 WEST END AVE.

City,State, Zip:

Address Match Type:
Reported Date:

Status:

Substance:

Population within 1500ft:
Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
Land Use:

Within SPA:

SPA PWS Facility ID:
SPA Water Type:

SPA Facility Type:

SPA HUC12:

Within WHPA:

WHPA PWS Facility ID:
WHPA Water Type:
WHPA Facility Type:
WHPA HUC12:

Within 100yr Floodplain:
Tribe:

EPA Region:

NFA Letter 1:

NFA Letter 2:

NFA Letter 3:

NFA Letter 4:

Closed With Residual Contaminate:

Coordinate Source:
X Coord:

CHICAGO, ILO
PointAddress
1992/08/07 15:59:59+00
Open

FuelOil

3643

0

Developed, Low Intensity
Yes

1L0316000_25520

SW - SUrRELEASEe Water
IN - Intake
31700010602

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

Not reported

5

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Geocode
-87.7334299999999
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BETHEL NEW LIFE CORP. (Continued) 1028994763
Y Coord: 41.88329
Latitude: 41.88329
Longitude: -87.7334299999999
AB127 WESTSIDE PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT UST FINDER RELEASE 1028994729
West 4940 WEST MADISON AVE. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 0
0.409 mi.
2162 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster AB
Relative: UST FINDER RELEASE:
Higher Object ID: 480422
Actual: Facility ID: 1L316255186
606 ft. Lust ID: 1L316255186_20002187
Name: WESTSIDE PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Address: 4940 WEST MADISON AVE.

City,State, Zip:

Address Match Type:
Reported Date:

Status:

Substance:

Population within 1500ft:
Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
Land Use:

Within SPA:

SPA PWS Facility ID:
SPA Water Type:

SPA Facility Type:

SPA HUC12:

Within WHPA:

WHPA PWS Facility ID:
WHPA Water Type:
WHPA Facility Type:
WHPA HUC12:

Within 100yr Floodplain:
Tribe:

EPA Region:

NFA Letter 1:

NFA Letter 2:

NFA Letter 3:

NFA Letter 4:

Closed With Residual Contaminate:
Coordinate Source:

X Coord:

Y Coord:

Latitude:

Longitude:

CHICAGO, ILO
PointAddress
2000/11/15 15:59:59+00
No Further Action
Not reported

5690

12

Developed, High Intensity
No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

Not reported

5

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Geocode
-87.7493699999999
41.8804900000001
41.88049
-87.7493699999999
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AB128 WESTSIDE PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT LUST S104792934
West 4940 WEST MADISON AVE. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60644
0.409 mi.
2162 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster AB
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: WESTSIDE PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Actual: Address: 4940 WEST MADISON AVE.
606 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60644
Incident Num: 20002187
IL EPA Id: 0316255186
Product: Other Petroleum
IEMA Date: 2000-11-15
Project Manager: McCain
Project Manager Phone: Not reported
Email: Not reported
PRP Name: Westside Planning & Development
PRP Contact: Wilner Jackson
PRP Address: 4817 West Chicago Ave.
PRP City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60651
PRP Phone: 7733780081
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 732
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: 2000-12-19
45 Report Received: 2000-12-19
No Further Remediation Letter: 2001-04-18
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:2002-07-17
Heating Oil Date: Not reported
Non-Lust LR Date: Not reported
AB129 M&K CLEANERS, INC. SRP  S109092695
West 4948 WEST MADISON STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60644
0.424 mi.
2239 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster AB
Relative: SRP:
Higher Name: M&K CLEANERS, INC.
Actual: Address: 4948 WEST MADISON STREET
606 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60644
IL EPA Id: 316255020
US EPA Id: ILD055399505
Longitude: -87.749629
Latitude: 41.880814
Contact Name: Peter Valessares
Contact Address: 4948 West Madison Street
Contact City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60644

Date Enrolled:

Point Of Contact:
Consultant Company:
Consultant Address:
Consultant City,St,Zip:
Proj Mgr Assigned:
Sec. 4 Letter Date:
Active:

Remediation Applicant Co:

01/16/2001

Megan Wells-Paske

Pioneer Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc.
2753 West 31st Street

Chicago, IL 60608

Jenessa Conner

Not reported

Yes

M&K Cleaners, Inc.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AB130 4952 W. MADISON ENG CONTROLS S126265032
West 4952 WEST MADISON STREET INST CONTROL N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60644 SRP
0.438 mi. BOL
2315 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster AB PERMITS
Relative: ENGINEERING CONTROLS:
Higher Illinois Epa Id: 316255293
Actual: NFR Letter: 06/08/2022
606 ft. Date NFR Recorded: 06/15/2022
Comprehensive / Focused:  Focused

Remediation Applicant Name:

RA Company:

RA Address:

RA City,St,Zip:

Worker Caution:

Acres:

Land Use:

Ground Water Use Restriction:
Highway Authority Agreement:
Ordinance:

Industrial - Commercial:

Slab on Grade:

BCT:

Building Slab:

Asphalt Used:

Concrete Used:

Clean Soil 3ft:

Clean Soil 10ft:

Alternate Barrier:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:
lllinois EPA Id:
NFR Letter:
Date NFR Recorded:
Comprehensive / Focused:
Remediation Applicant Name:
RA Company:
RA Address:
RA City,St,Zip:
Worker Caution:
Acres:
Land Use:
Ground Water Use Restriction:
Highway Authority Agreement:
Ordinance:
Industrial - Commercial:
Slab on Grade:
BCT:
Building Slab:
Asphalt Used:
Concrete Used:
Clean Soil 3ft:
Clean Soil 10ft:
Alternate Barrier:

SRP:
Name:

Peter Valessares

M & K Cleaners

4948 West Madison Street
Chicago 60644

Yes

0.3

Residential or Industrial/Commercial
No

No

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

No

No

No

316255293
06/08/2022
06/15/2022
Focused

Peter Valessares
M & K Cleaners
4948 West Madison Street
Chicago 60644
Yes

0.3

Residential or Industrial/Commercial
No

No

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

No

No

No

4952 W. MADISON
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
4952 W. MADISON (Continued) S126265032

Address:
City,State, Zip:

IL EPA Id:

US EPA Id:
Longitude:

Latitude:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Date Enrolled:

Point Of Contact:
Consultant Company:
Consultant Address:
Consultant City,St,Zip:
Proj Mgr Assigned:
Sec. 4 Letter Date:
Active:

Remediation Applicant Co:

NFRDL:
Effective:
Land Use:
Ground Water Use Restriction:
Highway Authority A greement:
Ordinance:
Industrial - Commercial:
Slab on Grade:
BCT:
Building Slab:
Asphalt Used:
Concrete Used:
Clean Soil 3ft:
Clean Soil 10ft:
Alternate Barrier:
Remediation Applicant Name:
Remediation Applicant Company:
Remediation Applicant Address:
Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:

Illinois EPA:
Site Name:
NFR Letter:
NFR Letter Date Recorded:
Comprehensive/Focused:
Worker Caution:
Acres:

BOL:
Name: M&K CLEANERS
Address: 4952 W MADISON ST
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60644
Site Id: 170002465552
Inv Num: 0316255293
Interest Name:  M&K Cleaners
Interest Type: BOL
Media Code: LAND
Latitude: 41.880818

4952 WEST MADISON STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60644

316255293

Not reported

-87.749999

41.880818

Peter Valessares

4948 West Madison Street
Chicago, IL 60644

05/05/2021

Mike Wan

Hydrodynamics Consultants, Inc.
5403 Patton Drive

Lisle, IL 60532

Jenessa Conner

Not reported

No

M & K Cleaners

True

Residential or Industrial/Commercial
No

No

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

No

No

No

Peter Valessares
M & K Cleaners
4948 West Madison Street
Chicago 60644
316255293

4952 W. Madison
2022-06-08
2022-06-15
Focused

Y

0.3
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
4952 W. MADISON (Continued) S126265032
Longitude: -87.749999
CHICAGO PERMITS:
Name: Not reported
Address: 4952 W MADISON ST
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL
Application ID: ENVAIR1224317
Application Name: 4952 MADISON LLC
Application Type: AIR POLLUTION CONTROL PERMIT
Application Sub-Type: GENERAL POLUTION PREVENTION(P2)
Facility Status: CLOSED
Applicant: 4952 MADISON LLC
Issue or Entry Date: 3/24/2020
Expiration Date: Not reported
Comments: AIR POLLUTION CONTROL PERMIT [EQUIP ID: , QUANTITY: 2, DESCRIPTION:
080A - FURNACE, OUTPUT LESS THAN 288,000 BTU/HR, NOTE: ]
Data Source: Not reported
Location: POINT (-87.749920966 41.880828981)
131 HOLSTEIN PROPERTY ENG CONTROLS S104491611
West 5001 WEST MADISON AVENUE INST CONTROL N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60644 SRP
0.439 mi.
2317 ft.
Relative: ENGINEERING CONTROLS:
Higher lllinois Epa Id: 316255130
Actual: NFR Letter: 07/21/1999
606 ft. Date NFR Recorded: 08/19/1999

Comprehensive / Focused: Comprehensive
Remediation Applicant Name: Mark Holstein

RA Company:
RA Address:
RA City,St,Zip:
Worker Caution:
Acres:

Land Use:

Not reported

5948 Burr Oak Avenue
Berkley 60163

Yes

0.5
Industrial/Commercial

Ground Water Use Restriction:No
Highway Authority Agreement: No

Ordinance: Yes
Industrial - Commercial: Yes
Slab on Grade: No
BCT: No
Building Slab: Yes
Asphalt Used: Yes
Concrete Used: Yes
Clean Soil 3ft: Yes
Clean Soil 10ft: Yes
Alternate Barrier: No
IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:
lllinois EPA Id: 316255130
NFR Letter: 07/21/1999
Date NFR Recorded: 08/19/1999
Comprehensive / Focused: Comprehensive

Remediation Applicant Name: Mark Holstein

RA Company:

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HOLSTEIN PROPERTY (Continued)

RA Address:

RA City,St,Zip:

Worker Caution:

Acres:

Land Use:

Ground Water Use Restriction:
Highway Authority Agreement:
Ordinance:

Industrial - Commercial:

Slab on Grade:

BCT:

Building Slab:

Asphalt Used:

Concrete Used:

Clean Soil 3ft:

Clean Soil 10ft:

Alternate Barrier:

SRP:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:

IL EPA Id:

US EPA Id:
Longitude:

Latitude:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Date Enrolled:

Point Of Contact:
Consultant Company:
Consultant Address:
Consultant City,St,Zip:
Proj Mgr Assigned:
Sec. 4 Letter Date:
Active:

Remediation Applicant Co:

NFRDL:

Effective:

Land Use:

Ground Water Use Restriction:
Highway Authority A greement:
Ordinance:

Industrial - Commercial:

Slab on Grade:

BCT:

Building Slab:

Asphalt Used:

Concrete Used:

Clean Soil 3ft:

Clean Soil 10ft:

Alternate Barrier:

Remediation Applicant Name:

Remediation Applicant Company:

Remediation Applicant Address:

5948 Burr Oak Avenue
Berkley 60163

Yes
0.5

Industrial/Commercial

No
No
Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No

HOLSTEIN PROPERTY

5001 WEST MADISON AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL 60644

316255130

Not reported

-87.749909

41.880158

Mark Holstein

5948 Burr Oak Avenue

Berkely, IL 60163

04/10/1997

Harry A. Chappel, P.E.

CSD Environmental Services, Inc.
2220 Yale Boulevard

Springfield, IL 62703

Mike Lowder

Not reported

No

Not reported

True
Industrial/Commercial
No

No

Yes

Yes

No

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Mark Holstein

Not reported

5948 Burr Oak Avenue

S104491611
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOLSTEIN PROPERTY (Continued) S104491611
Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip: Berkley 60163
lllinois EPA: 316255130
Site Name: Holstein Property
NFR Letter: 1999-07-21
NFR Letter Date Recorded: 1999-08-19
Comprehensive/Focused: Comprehensive
Worker Caution: Y
Acres: 0.5
AC132 JANUSZ PROPERTY SRP S109685133
NE 4309 WEST LAKE STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60624
0.451 mi.
2382 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster AC
Relative: SRP:
Higher Name: JANUSZ PROPERTY
Actual: Address: 4309 WEST LAKE STREET
607 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60624
IL EPA Id: 316265006
US EPA Id: ILD069509875
Longitude: -87.733981
Latitude: 41.885463
Contact Name: Orest Girchak
Contact Address: 4323 West Lake Street
Contact City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60624
Date Enrolled: 06/15/2009
Point Of Contact: John Polich, P.E.
Consultant Company: Gabriel Environmental Services
Consultant Address: 1421 North Elston Avenue
Consultant City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60642
Proj Mgr Assigned: Michael Meng
Sec. 4 Letter Date: Not reported
Active: Yes
Remediation Applicant Co: OG Lake, LLC
AC133 NSC CORPORATION ENG CONTROLS S106346404
NE 4300 WEST LAKE STREET INST CONTROL N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60624 SRP
0.464 mi.
2451 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster AC
Relative: ENGINEERING CONTROLS:
Higher Illinois Epa Id: 316265019
Actual: NFR Letter: 03/21/2005
607 ft. Date NFR Recorded: 05/02/2005
Comprehensive / Focused:  Focused

Remediation Applicant Name:

Paul Goodman

RA Company: Kingfisher Group

RA Address: 407 South Dearborn Street
RA City,St,Zip: Chicago 60605

Worker Caution: No

Acres: 3.2

Land Use: Industrial/Commercial

Ground Water Use Restriction:No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

NSC CORPORATION (Continued)

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

Highway Authority Agreement: No

Ordinance:

Industrial - Commercial:
Slab on Grade:

BCT:

Building Slab:

Asphalt Used:
Concrete Used:

Clean Soil 3ft:

Clean Soil 10ft:
Alternate Barrier:

Illinois EPA 1d:
NFR Letter:
Date NFR Recorded:

Comprehensive / Focused:
Remediation Applicant Name:

RA Company:
RA Address:
RA City,St,Zip:
Worker Caution:
Acres:

Land Use:

Ground Water Use Restriction:
Highway Authority Agreement:

Ordinance:

Industrial - Commercial:
Slab on Grade:

BCT:

Building Slab:

Asphalt Used:
Concrete Used:

Clean Soil 3ft:

Clean Soil 10ft:
Alternate Barrier:

SRP:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

IL EPA Id:

US EPA Id:
Longitude:

Latitude:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Date Enrolled:

Point Of Contact:
Consultant Company:
Consultant Address:
Consultant City,St,Zip:
Proj Mgr Assigned:
Sec. 4 Letter Date:
Active:

No
Yes
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
No

316265019
03/21/2005
05/02/2005

Focused

Paul Goodman

Kingfisher Group

407 South Dearborn Street
Chicago 60605

No
3.2

Industrial/Commercial

No
No
No
Yes
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
No

N S C CORPORATION

4300 WEST LAKE STREET

CHICAGO, IL 60624
316265019
1LD154542708
-87.734454
41.886504

Paul Goodman

407 South Dearborn Street

Chicago, IL 60605
04/12/2004
Peter Cambouris

Weaver Boos Consultants, Inc.
200 South Michigan Avenue

Chicago, IL 60604
Russell Irwin

Not reported

No

S$106346404
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NSC CORPORATION (Continued) S106346404
Remediation Applicant Co: Kingfisher Group
NFRDL:
Effective: True
Land Use: Industrial/Commercial
Ground Water Use Restriction: No
Highway Authority A greement: No
Ordinance: No
Industrial - Commercial: Yes
Slab on Grade: No
BCT: No
Building Slab: Yes
Asphalt Used: Yes
Concrete Used: Yes
Clean Soil 3ft: No
Clean Soil 10ft: No
Alternate Barrier: No
Remediation Applicant Name: Paul Goodman
Remediation Applicant Company: Kingfisher Group
Remediation Applicant Address: 407 South Dearborn Street
Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip: Chicago 60605
lllinois EPA: 316265019
Site Name: NSC Corporation
NFR Letter: 2005-03-21
NFR Letter Date Recorded: 2005-05-02
Comprehensive/Focused: Focused
Worker Caution: N
Acres: 3.2
134 MOBIL OIL #05BDJ LUST S104002321
SE 414 SOUTH KOSTNER & CONGRESS N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60624
0.472 mi.
2493 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Name: MOBIL OIL #05BDJ
Actual: Address: 414 SOUTH KOSTNER & CONGRESS
604 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60624
Incident Num: 891855
IL EPA Id: 0316260003
Product: Gasoline
IEMA Date: 1989-09-21
Project Manager: Lowder

Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:

Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Non LUST Determination Letter:
20 Report Received:

45 Report Received:

(217) 785-5734
Mike.Lowder@illinois.gov
Mobil Oil Corp.

Peter Gates

P.O. Box 874

Joliet, IL 60434-0874
Not reported

Not reported

731

Not reported

Not reported
1990-03-30
1990-03-30
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MOBIL OIL #05BDJ (Continued) S104002321
No Further Remediation Letter: 1994-06-13
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:Not reported
Heating Oil Date: Not reported
Non-Lust LR Date: Not reported
135 BRACH & BROCK CONFECTIONS, INC. SRP S109685145
NNW 401 NORTH CICERO AVENUE N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60644
0.475 mi.
2508 ft.
Relative: SRP:
Higher Name: BRACH & BROCK CONFECTIONS, INC.
Actual: Address: 401 NORTH CICERO AVENUE
608 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60644
IL EPA Id: 316005405
US EPA Id: 1LD049999295
Longitude: -87.741996
Latitude: 41.888807
Contact Name: Kevin Peterburs
Contact Address: 4823 North 119th Street
Contact City,St,Zip: Milwaukee, WI 53225
Date Enrolled: 06/08/2009
Point Of Contact: Ali Wright
Consultant Company: Arcadis U.S., Inc
Consultant Address: 200 S Michigan Avenue
Consultant City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60604
Proj Mgr Assigned: Kimberly Brown
Sec. 4 Letter Date: Not reported
Active: Yes
Remediation Applicant Co: Union Pacific Railroad Company
AD136 CHICAGO ROLLER SKATE CO. UST FINDER RELEASE 1028994762
NE 4255 WEST LAKE ST. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 0
0.493 mi.
2603 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster AD
Relative: UST FINDER RELEASE:
Higher Object ID: 480455
606 ft. Lust ID: IL316265059_ 921786
Name: CHICAGO ROLLER SKATE CO.
Address: 4255 WEST LAKE ST.

City, State, Zip:

Address Match Type:
Reported Date:

Status:

Substance:

Population within 1500ft:
Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
Land Use:

Within SPA:

SPA PWS Facility ID:
SPA Water Type:

SPA Facility Type:

CHICAGO, ILO
PointAddress

1992/07/01 15:59:59+00
No Further Action

FuelQil

2404

0

Developed, High Intensity
Yes

1L0316000_25520

SW - SUrRELEASEe Water
IN - Intake
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHICAGO ROLLER SKATE CO. (Continued) 1028994762
SPA HUC12: 31700010602
Within WHPA: No
WHPA PWS Facility ID: Not reported
WHPA Water Type: Not reported
WHPA Facility Type: Not reported
WHPA HUC12: Not reported
Within 100yr Floodplain: No
Tribe: Not reported
EPA Region: 5
NFA Letter 1: Not reported
NFA Letter 2: Not reported
NFA Letter 3: Not reported
NFA Letter 4: Not reported
Closed With Residual Contaminate: Not reported
Coordinate Source: Geocode
X Coord: -87.73294
Y Coord: 41.8858300000001
Latitude: 41.8858299999999
Longitude: -87.7329399999999
AD137 CHICAGO ROLLER SKATE CO SEMS-ARCHIVE 1000101297
NE 4255 W LAKE ST LUST ILD005474242
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60624 RCRA NonGen / NLR
0.493 mi. FINDS
2603 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster AD ECHO
Relative: SEMS Archive:
Higher Site ID: 0500209
Actual: EPA ID: ILD005474242
606 ft. Name: CHICAGO ROLLER SKATE CO
Address: 4255 W LAKE ST
Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip:
Cong District:
FIPS Code:

FF:

NPL:

Non NPL Status:

SEMS Archive Detail:
Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:
NPL:
FF:
Ou:
Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:
Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:

CHICAGO, IL 60624

07

17031

N

Not on the NPL

NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

05

0500209
ILD005474242
CHICAGO ROLLER SKATE CO
N

N

00

VS

ARCH SITE

1

Not reported
1987-11-18 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf In-Hse

05
0500209
ILD005474242
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CHICAGO ROLLER SKATE CO (Continued)

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

LUST:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Incident Num:
IL EPA Id:
Product:
IEMA Date:
Project Manager:
Project Manager Phone:
Email:
PRP Name:
PRP Contact:
PRP Address:
PRP City,St,Zip:
PRP Phone:
Site Classification:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Non LUST Determination Letter:
20 Report Received:
45 Report Received:

CHICAGO ROLLER SKATE CO
N

N

00

DS

DISCVRY

1

1980-08-01 04:00:00
1980-08-01 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

05

0500209
1LD005474242
CHICAGO ROLLER SKATE CO
N

N

00

PA

PA

1

Not reported
1987-11-18 05:00:00
N

St Perf

CHICAGO ROLLER SKATE CO.
4255 WEST LAKE ST.
CHICAGO, IL 60624
921786

0316265059

Fuel QOil

1992-07-01

Rife

Not reported

Not reported

Chicago Roller Skate Co.
Gordon Ware

407 Belivedere Club
Charlevoix, MI 49720
Not reported

Not reported

731

Not reported

Not reported
1992-08-12
1992-09-04

No Further Remediation Letter: 1995-01-18
No Further Remediation Date Recorded:Not reported

Heating Oil Date:
Non-Lust LR Date:

RCRA Listings:

Not reported
Not reported

1000101297
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHICAGO ROLLER SKATE CO (Continued)

Date Form Received by Agency:
Handler Name:

Handler Address:

Handler City,State,Zip:

EPA ID:

Contact Name:

Contact Address:

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:
Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

19801001
Chicago Roller Skate Co
4255 W LAKE ST
CHICAGO, IL 60624
ILD005474242
JOSEPH ROSY
4255 W LAKE ST
CHICAGO, IL 60624
312-638-2611
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
05
Private
Not a generator, verified
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
DESPLAINES
1515 SHORELINE DR
ST CHARLES, IL 60174
Not reported
Not reported
Name Not Reported
Private
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Not reported
NN
Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No
No
No
No NCAPS ranking
No
No
N/A
N/A
No
No
No

1000101297
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHICAGO ROLLER SKATE CO (Continued) 1000101297

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:

D001
Ignitable Waste

Owner/Operator Name: NAME NOT REPORTED

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported
20150414
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Operator

Private

Not reported

Not reported

ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
312-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: CHICAGO ROLLER SKATE CO LIQUIDATING

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Private

Not reported

Not reported

1515 SHORELINE DR
ST CHARLES, IL 60174
708-584-4671

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19801001

CHICAGO ROLLER SKATE CO

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

19800820
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHICAGO ROLLER SKATE CO (Continued) 1000101297

Handler Name:

CHICAGO ROLLER SKATE CO

Federal Waste Generator Description: Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported

Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Codes:

No NAICS Codes Found

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

No Violations Found

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

FINDS:
Registry ID:

No Evaluations Found

110005817955

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

ECHO:
Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System
(RCRAINfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.

The Agency Compliance and Enforcement Systems (ACES) application
supports the compliance and enforcement activities that exist

primarily within the lllinois Bureaus of Air, Water, and Land, the

Division of Legal Counsel, and the Office of Chemical Safety. The

intent of the system is to track compliance and enforcement processes
and to share the information throughout the agency, the public and

with other entities.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

1000101297

110005817955
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005817955
CHICAGO ROLLER SKATE CO

4255 W LAKE ST

CHICAGO, IL 60624

TC7562220.2s Page 214


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6fC66yBef6feC5ba66mU3YyRynBrBGYxePEYAW5i6yyvfNA1eJPy5m9X5WrUbhCJaY7G3EfZ6ZEVmVs4UsR946gUYfDhy9HERS9D3I07nocMBrMxrMiF4GA0GN.gYE9yxqoK4aYhPlWzEwlfYkjOCr3EWqcm56EbiLEN6VUfffCwCcRa6t8V3CiIyhX7BvEteVAw9GeP6xJ3fzgxe9wb3ud45jrbb8nsaFZb5hPG6qc9mYNDU1r43XzbY48uyw6KRAFtAxv4n7iJB.UJrIT.513gGrBMYQxQxuIp73oEP4esEeBfYyTF6MBGfpnlCSi96Mmc43tGyEfABBh4eKZ63ikE6jZhfbf5esxfAtAm5f1qbSHbaIfF8bmL6uojmrWMUrpE9XQoYZALy6zeRkDr5nOJn4L4B64xrqFi5gg9GvwrYDrnxqev5wIePDK6EczaYzJ63eYiWX8W5JntiBk92tb5yko.yOvHvTxK57eeNS6DAO071.qCvXhpJKz9P1iiyw4U6NJQfy7FCIGO6D0y48ppyQgzBSKbeiaX3IHc6wuPfiFYe.Kk4xaO5RuTbAPQa7Px35SE6zKfmDZOUgmn33dwY5DhyqcFR5NF37PinuM.BIeKrCzN4GApGXCnYRYlxrfa3WvNPh7REIaNYRRM4JW5W7Fs5k1WiUw65xxjyDjOyBoUvyXtCAx7NolIAkpj1qnuAxVAJAgTPTNcyJPV3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6fC66yBef6feC5ba66mU3YyRynBrBGYxePEYAW5i6yyvfNA1eJPy5m9X5WrUbhCJaY7G3EfZ6ZEVmVs4UsR946gUYfDhy9HERS9D3I07nocMBrMxrMiF4GA0GN.gYE9yxqoK4aYhPlWzEwlfYkjOCr3EWqcm56EbiLEN6VUfffCwCcRa6t8V3CiIyhX7BvEteVAw9GeP6xJ3fzgxe9wb3ud45jrbb8nsaFZb5hPG6qc9mYNDU1r43XzbY48uyw6KRAFtAxv4n7iJB.UJrIT.513gGrBMYQxQxuIp73oEP4esEeBfYyTF6MBGfpnlCSi96Mmc43tGyEfABBh4eKZ63ikE6jZhfbf5esxfAtAm5f1qbSHbaIfF8bmL6uojmrWMUrpE9XQoYZALy6zeRkDr5nOJn4L4B64xrqFi5gg9GvwrYDrnxqev5wIePDK6EczaYzJ63eYiWX8W5JntiBk92tb5yko.yOvHvTxK57eeNS6DAO071.qCvXhpJKz9P1iiyw4U6NJQfy7FCIGO6D0y48ppyQgzBSKbeiaX3IHc6wuPfiFYe.Kk4xaO5RuTbAPQa7Px35SE6zKfmDZOUgmn33dwY5DhyqcFR5NF37PinuM.BIeKrCzN4GApGXCnYRYlxrfa3WvNPh7REIaNYRRM4JW5W7Fs5k1WiUw65xxjyDjOyBoUvyXtCAx7NolIAkpj1qnuAxVAJAgTPTNcyJPV3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110005817955

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
138 ATLAS FINISHING CO SSU 1000157170
ENE 4118 W LAKE ST BROWNFIELDS 1LD025039447
1/2-1 CHICAGO, IL 60624 SPILLS
0.662 mi. RCRA NonGen / NLR
3495 ft. FINDS
Relative: ECHO
Lower SSU:
Actual: Name: ATLAS FINISHING CO
604 ft. Address: 4118 WEST LAKE STREET

City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL

Facility ID: 0316005987

Facility Type: Metal Finisher

Region: Des Plaines

Current Program: SRP

Project Manager: Smith

Community Relations: Not reported

SSU Status: Transferred

FOS: Not reported

Year Completed: 1990

Site Size: 1

Lat/Long: Not reported

BROWNFIELDS:

http://epadata.epa.state.il.us/land/ose/ose-site-evaluations-EPAID.asp?IEPA_1D=0316005987

Name: 4118 W. LAKE ST
Address: 4118 WEST LAKE STREET
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL
IL EPA ID: 0316005987
Region: 2
Acreage: 1
Completion Date: 01/30/1997
Lat/Long: 41.8859 /-87.7288
Contaminants: Hazardous Substances
Epaid Link:

SPILLS:
Name: Not reported
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL
Incident ID: NL881355

Incident Date:
Date Received:

Not reported
1988-10-11 00:00:00

Lust Ind: Not reported

Facility Address: 4118 WEST LAKE STREET
Facility City: CHICAGO

PRP Name: UNKNOWN

AC: Not reported

Source Table:

RCRA Listings:

dbo_OCIN_INDCIDENTHIS

Date Form Received by Agency:

Handler Name:
Handler Address:
Handler City,State,Zip:
EPA ID:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:

20191213

Atlas Finishing Co Inc
4118 W LAKE ST
CHICAGDO, IL 60624
ILD025039447
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ATLAS FINISHING CO (Continued)

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:
Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1000157170

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
05

Not reported
Not a generator, verified
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
DESPLAINES
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
N

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20191213
No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ATLAS FINISHING CO (Continued) 1000157170

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: F009
Waste Description:

No

Spent Stripping And Cleaning Bath Solutions From Electroplating

Operations In Which Cyanides Are Used In The Process.

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner/Operator Name: NAME NOT REPORTED

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner/Operator Name: NAME NOT REPORTED

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

ATLAS FINISHING CO INC

ATLAS FINISHING CO INC

Owner

Private

Not reported

Not reported

ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
312-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private

Not reported

Not reported

ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
312-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20191213

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

19800806

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ATLAS FINISHING CO (Continued) 1000157170
Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

Not reported
Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110001820708

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

ICIS-Air (AIR) AIR is the modernization of the Air Facility System
(AFS) into the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). AIR
contains enforcement, compliance, and permit data for stationary
sources of air pollution regulated by the EPA, State, and Local air

pollution agencies.

The Air Facility System (AFS) contains compliance and permit data for
stationary sources of air pollution regulated by the EPA, state, and

local air pollution agencies.

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System

(RCRAINfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the

Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.

The Agency Compliance and Enforcement Systems (ACES) application

supports the compliance and enforcement activities that exist

primarily within the lllinois Bureaus of Air, Water, and Land, the
Division of Legal Counsel, and the Office of Chemical Safety. The
intent of the system is to track compliance and enforcement processes
and to share the information throughout the agency, the public and

with other entities.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

1000157170
110001820708

http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110001820708

ATLAS FINISHING CO
4118 W LAKE ST
CHICAGO, IL 60624
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6fC66yBef6feC5ba66mU3YyRynBrBGYxePEYAW5i6yyvfNA1eJPy5m9X5WrUbhCJaY7G3EfZ6ZEVmVs4UsR946gUYfDhy9HERS9D3I07nocMBrMxrMiF4GA0GN.gYE9yxqoK4aYhPlWzEwlfYkjOCr3EWqcm56EbiLEN6VUfffCwCcRa6t8V3CiIyhX7BvEteVAw9GeP6xJ3fzgxe9wb3ud45jrbb8nsaFZb5hPG6qc9mYNDU1r43XzbY48uyw6KRAFtAxv4n7iJB.UJrIT.513gGrBMYQxQxuIp73oEP4esEeBfYyTF6MBGfpnlCSi96Mmc43tGyEfABBh4eKZ63ikE6jZhfbf5esxfAtAm5f1qbSHbaIfF8bmL6uojmrWMUrpE9XQoYZALy6zeRkDr5nOJn4L4B64xrqFi5gg9GvwrYDrnxqev5wIePDK6EczaYzJ63eYiWX8W5JntiBk92tb5yko.yOvHvTxK57eeNS6DAO071.qCvXhpJKz9P1iiyw4U6NJQfy7FCIGO6D0y48ppyQgzBSKbeiaX3IHc6wuPfiFYe.Kk4xaO5RuTbAPQa7Px35SE6zKfmDZOUgmn33dwY5DhyqcFR5NF37PinuM.BIeKrCzN4GApGXCnYRYlxrfa8WvNPh7REIaNYRRMAJW5W7Fs5k1WiUw64xxjyDjOyBoUvyXtAAx7NolIAkpj1qnu3xVAJAgTPTNcyJPV3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6fC66yBef6feC5ba66mU3YyRynBrBGYxePEYAW5i6yyvfNA1eJPy5m9X5WrUbhCJaY7G3EfZ6ZEVmVs4UsR946gUYfDhy9HERS9D3I07nocMBrMxrMiF4GA0GN.gYE9yxqoK4aYhPlWzEwlfYkjOCr3EWqcm56EbiLEN6VUfffCwCcRa6t8V3CiIyhX7BvEteVAw9GeP6xJ3fzgxe9wb3ud45jrbb8nsaFZb5hPG6qc9mYNDU1r43XzbY48uyw6KRAFtAxv4n7iJB.UJrIT.513gGrBMYQxQxuIp73oEP4esEeBfYyTF6MBGfpnlCSi96Mmc43tGyEfABBh4eKZ63ikE6jZhfbf5esxfAtAm5f1qbSHbaIfF8bmL6uojmrWMUrpE9XQoYZALy6zeRkDr5nOJn4L4B64xrqFi5gg9GvwrYDrnxqev5wIePDK6EczaYzJ63eYiWX8W5JntiBk92tb5yko.yOvHvTxK57eeNS6DAO071.qCvXhpJKz9P1iiyw4U6NJQfy7FCIGO6D0y48ppyQgzBSKbeiaX3IHc6wuPfiFYe.Kk4xaO5RuTbAPQa7Px35SE6zKfmDZOUgmn33dwY5DhyqcFR5NF37PinuM.BIeKrCzN4GApGXCnYRYlxrfa8WvNPh7REIaNYRRMAJW5W7Fs5k1WiUw64xxjyDjOyBoUvyXtAAx7NolIAkpj1qnu3xVAJAgTPTNcyJPV3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110001820708

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

139 COoLovOos SEMS-ARCHIVE 1000437011
NNE 4444 W OHIO ST CORRACTS 1LD047584198
1/2-1 CHICAGO, IL 60639 LUST
0.699 mi. ENG CONTROLS
3689 ft. INST CONTROL
Relative: SRP
Higher RCRA NonGen / NLR
Actual: SEMS Archive:
608 ft. Site ID: 0507143
EPA ID: ILD047584198
Name: SCHWINN BICYCLE COMPANY PLANT # 4
Address: 4444 WEST OHIO STREET
Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip:
Cong District:
FIPS Code:

FF:

NPL:

Non NPL Status:

SEMS Archive Detail:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:

CHICAGO, IL 60624

07

17031

N

Not on the NPL

Deferred to RCRA (Subtitle C)

05

0507143
ILD047584198
SCHWINN BICYCLE COMPANY PLANT # 4
N

N

00

VS

ARCH SITE

1

Not reported
1995-12-11 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf In-Hse

05

0507143
ILD047584198
SCHWINN BICYCLE COMPANY PLANT # 4
N

N

00

DS

DISCVRY

1

1992-08-26 04:00:00
1992-08-26 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

05

0507143

ILD047584198

SCHWINN BICYCLE COMPANY PLANT # 4
N

N

00

PA
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLOVOS (Continued) 1000437011
Action Name: PA
SEQ: 1
Start Date: Not reported
Finish Date: 1993-03-16 05:00:00
Qual: D
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
CORRACTS:
Name: COLOVOS
Address: 4444 W OHIO ST
Address 2: Not reported
EPA ID: ILD047584198
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Corrective Action: CA PRIORITIZATION-LOW CA PRIORITY
Actual Date: 19921228

Air Release Indicator:
Groundwater Release Indicator:
Soil Release Indicator:

Surface Water Release Indicator:

LUST:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Incident Num:
IL EPA Id:
Product:
IEMA Date:
Project Manager:
Project Manager Phone:
Email:
PRP Name:
PRP Contact:
PRP Address:
PRP City,St,Zip:
PRP Phone:
Site Classification:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Non LUST Determination Letter:
20 Report Received:
45 Report Received:
No Further Remediation Letter:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

COLOVOS CO.
4444 WEST OHIO ST.
CHICAGO, IL 60624
923204
0316260001

Fuel Oil
1992-11-12
Kessinger

Not reported

Not reported
Colovos Co.

Soto Colovos

4444 West Ohio St.
Chicago, IL 60624
Not reported

Not reported

731

Not reported

Not reported
1992-11-30
1993-04-06
1993-06-17

No Further Remediation Date Recorded:Not reported

Heating Oil Date:
Non-Lust LR Date:

ENGINEERING CONTROLS:

Not reported
Not reported

lllinois Epa Id: 316260001
NFR Letter: 07/03/1996
Date NFR Recorded: 07/10/1997
Comprehensive / Focused: Focused

Remediation Applicant Name: Mark Levit

RA Company:
RA Address:

Colovos Company
4444 West Ohio Street
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLOVOS (Continued)

RA City,St,Zip:

Worker Caution:

Acres:

Land Use:

Ground Water Use Restriction:
Highway Authority Agreement:
Ordinance:

Industrial - Commercial:

Slab on Grade:

BCT:

Building Slab:

Asphalt Used:

Concrete Used:

Clean Soil 3ft:

Clean Soil 10ft:

Alternate Barrier:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:
lllinois EPA Id:
NFR Letter:
Date NFR Recorded:
Comprehensive / Focused:
Remediation Applicant Name:
RA Company:
RA Address:
RA City,St,Zip:
Worker Caution:
Acres:
Land Use:
Ground Water Use Restriction:
Highway Authority Agreement:
Ordinance:
Industrial - Commercial:
Slab on Grade:
BCT:
Building Slab:
Asphalt Used:
Concrete Used:
Clean Soil 3ft:
Clean Soil 10ft:
Alternate Barrier:

SRP:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
IL EPA Id:
US EPA Id:
Longitude:
Latitude:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Date Enrolled:
Point Of Contact:
Consultant Company:

Chicago 60624
Yes

2.97
Industrial/Commercial
No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

316260001
07/03/1996
07/10/1997
Focused

Mark Levit
Colovos Company
4444 West Ohio Street
Chicago 60624
Yes

2.97
Industrial/Commercial
No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

COLOVOS COMPANY
4444 WEST OHIO STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60644
316260001
1LD047584198
-87.737476

41.892383

Mark Levit

4444 West Ohio Street
Chicago, IL 60624
03/14/1994

Ronald W. Schrack, P.E.

Schrack Environmental Consulting, Inc.

1000437011
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLOVOS (Continued) 1000437011

Consultant Address:
Consultant City,St,Zip:
Proj Mgr Assigned:

Sec. 4 Letter Date:

Active:

Remediation Applicant Co:

NFRDL:

Effective:

Land Use:

Ground Water Use Restriction:
Highway Authority A greement:
Ordinance:

Industrial - Commercial:

Slab on Grade:

BCT:

Building Slab:

Asphalt Used:

Concrete Used:

Clean Soil 3ft:

Clean Soil 10ft:

Alternate Barrier:

Remediation Applicant Name:
Remediation Applicant Company:
Remediation Applicant Address:
Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
Illinois EPA:

Site Name:

NFR Letter:

NFR Letter Date Recorded:
Comprehensive/Focused:
Worker Caution:

Acres:

RCRA Listings:

Date Form Received by Agency:
Handler Name:
Handler Address:
Handler City,State,Zip:
EPA ID:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

2 Mid America Plaza
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181
Greg Dunn

Not reported

No

Colovos Company

True
Industrial/Commercial
No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

Mark Levit
Colovos Company
4444 West Ohio Street
Chicago 60624
316260001
Colovos Company
1996-07-03
1997-07-10
Focused

Y

2.97

20191213
Colovos

4444 W OHIO ST

CHICAGO, IL 60639

ILD047584198

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Private

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

DESPLAINES
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLOVOS (Continued)

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D001
Ignitable Waste

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

FOO01

1000437011

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
N

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

Low

No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20191213
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents Used In Degreasing:

Tetrachloroethylene, Trichlorethylene, Methylene Chloride,
1,1,1-Trichloroethane, Carbon Tetrachloride And Chlorinated
Fluorocarbons; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Used In Degreasing
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLOVOS (Continued) 1000437011

Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
One Or More Of The Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed
In FO02, FO04, And FO05; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These
Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.

Waste Code: F003

Waste Description: The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, Ethyl
Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
More Of Those Solvents Listed In FOO1, FO02, FO04, And FO05; And Still
Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
Mixtures.

Waste Code: F005

Waste Description: The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Toluene, Methyl Ethyl
Ketone, Carbon Disulfide, Isobutanol, Pyridine, Benzene,
2-Ethoxyethanol, And 2-Nitropropane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents
Listed In FOO1, FO02, Or FO04; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of
These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.

Waste Code: P030
Waste Description: Cyanides (Soluble Cyanide Salts), Not Otherwise Specified

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: SCHWINN BICYCLE COMPANY

Legal Status:
Date Became Current:
Date Ended Current:

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

Not reported

Not reported

1856 N. KOSTNER AVE.

CITY NOT REPORTED, IL 99998
312-292-2900

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: COLOVOS CO

Legal Status:
Date Became Current:
Date Ended Current:

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:

Private

Not reported

Not reported

4444 W OHIO
CHICAGO, IL 60624
312-533-4444

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19801112
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLOVOS (Continued)

Handler Name: COLOVOS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: COLOVOS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: COLOVOS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: COLOVOS CO
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

1000437011

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20191213

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

19971117

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19960301

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

NAICS Code: 336991

NAICS Description: MOTORCYCLE, BICYCLE, AND PARTS MANUFACTURING
NAICS Code: 42171

NAICS Description: HARDWARE WHOLESALERS
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLOVOS (Continued) 1000437011
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
140 BULK PETROLEUM SSU S104872097
East 4049 WEST WASHINGTON BLVD. LUST N/A
1/2-1 CHICAGO, IL 60624 BOL
0.738 mi.
3896 ft.
Relative: SSuU:
Lower Name: BULK PETROLEUM (OFF THE STREET CLUB)
Actual: Address: 4049 W WASHINGTON BLVD
603 ft. City, State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL
Facility ID: 0316235123
Facility Type: ARRA
Region: Des Plaines
Current Program: SSU-ARRA
Project Manager: Frierdich
Community Relations:  Not reported
SSU Status: Completed
FOS: Not reported
Year Completed: 2011
Site Size: 0.38
Lat/Long: Not reported
LUST:
Name: BULK PETROLEUM
Address: 4049 WEST WASHINGTON BLVD.
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60624
Incident Num: 20010040
IL EPA Id: 0316235123
Product: Gasoline
IEMA Date: 2001-01-08
Project Manager: Davis

Project Manager Phone:

Not reported

Email: Not reported

PRP Name: Bulk Petroleum
PRP Contact: Jason Williams
PRP Address: 9653 North Granville
PRP City,St,Zip: Mequon, WI 53092
PRP Phone: 2622424800

Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 734

Date Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported

Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported

20 Report Received: 2001-02-26

45 Report Received: 2007-03-12

No Further Remediation Letter: Not reported

No Further Remediation
Heating Oil Date:

Date Recorded:2012-03-26
Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BULK PETROLEUM (Continued) S104872097
Non-Lust LR Date: Not reported
BOL:
Name: BULK PETROLEUM
Address: 4049 W WASHINGTON BLVD
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60624
Site Id: 170000512274
Inv Num: 0316235123
Interest Name:  Bulk Petroleum
Interest Type: BOL
Media Code: LAND
Latitude: 41.881751
Longitude: -87.727792
Name: BULK PETROLEUM
Address: 4049 W WASHINGTON BLVD
City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60624
Site Id: 170000512274
Inv Num: 0316235123
Interest Name:  Bulk Petroleum
Interest Type: LUST
Media Code: LAND
Latitude: 41.881870
Longitude: -87.726770
141 KREL LABS SSU S126349715
ENE 388 NORTH AVERS AVENUE N/A
1/2-1 CHICAGO, IL
0.993 mi.
5245 ft.
Relative: SSuU:
Higher Name: KREL LABS
Actual: Address: 388 NORTH AVERS AVENUE
605 ft. City,State, Zip: CHICAGO, IL
Facility ID: 0316230018
Facility Type: Not reported
Region: Des Plaines
Current Program: SSU-CO
Project Manager: Gross
Community Relations:  Not reported
SSU Status: Active
FOS: Bruni
Year Completed: Not reported
Site Size: Not reported
Lat/Long: Not reported
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Count: 1 records. ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

CHICAGO $122414482 LORAINE HANSBERRY APARTMENTS 5670 WEST LAKE STREET 60644 SRP
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency

on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL: National Priority List

National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center

(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 22

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA'’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)

Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1
Telephone 617-918-1143

EPA Region 3
Telephone 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4
Telephone 404-562-8033

EPA Region 5
Telephone 312-886-6686

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

EPA Region 6
Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 7
Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 8
Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-947-4246

A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 22

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL: National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the

EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/26/2023 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2024 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2024 Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2024

Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2024

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/20/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/20/2023 Telephone: 703-603-8704

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2024 Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2023

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS: Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2023 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2023 Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2024

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2024

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE: Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the

site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or

other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean

that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the

location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2023 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2023 Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2024

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2024

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2023 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2023 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2023 Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2023

Number of Days to Update: 6 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2024

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2023 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2023 Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2023

Number of Days to Update: 6 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2024

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGSs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2023 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2023 Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2023

Number of Days to Update: 6 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2024

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2023 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2023 Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2023

Number of Days to Update: 6 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2024

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG: RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGS) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2023 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2023 Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2023

Number of Days to Update: 6 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2024

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2023 Source: Department of the Navy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2023 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2023 Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2024

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building

foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 08/21/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2023 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2023 Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2023

Number of Days to Update: 78 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS: Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 08/21/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2023 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2023 Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2023

Number of Days to Update: 78 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2023 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2023 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2023 Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2023

Number of Days to Update: 82 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2024

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SSU: State Sites Unit Listing

The State Response Action Program database identifies the status of all sites under the responsibility of the
lllinois EPA’s State Sites Unit.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2022 Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2022 Telephone: 217-524-4826

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2022 Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2024

Number of Days to Update: 86 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

CCDD: Clean Construction or Demolition Debris

Construction and demolition (C and D) debris is nonhazardous, uncontaminated material resulting from construction,
remodeling, repair, or demolition of utilities, structures, and roads.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2020 Source: lllinois EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/28/2020 Telephone: 217-524-3300

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/09/2020 Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2024

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LF WMRC: Waste Management & Research Center Landfill Database
The Waste Management & Research Center Landfill Database includes records from the Department of Public Health,

Department of Mines & Minerals, lllinois Environmental Protection Agency, State Geological Survey, Northeastern
lllinois Planning Commission and Pollution Control Board.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2001 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2006 Telephone: 217-333-8940

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2006 Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2009

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/28/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWF/LF: Available Disposal for Solid Waste in lllinois - Solid Waste Landfills Subject to State Surcharge
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022 Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2023 Telephone: 217-785-8604

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/08/2024 Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2024

Number of Days to Update: 83 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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LF SPECIAL WASTE: Special Waste Site List
These landfills, as of January 1, 1990, accept non-hazardous special waste pursuant to the lllinois EPA Non-Hazardous
Special Waste Definition. List A includes landfills that may receive any non-hazardous waste, Non-Regional Pollution
Control Facilities are so noted. List B includes landfills designed to receive specific non-hazardous wastes.
List B landfills are designated as a Regional Pollution Control Facility by RPCF, or Non-Regional Pollution Control
Facility by Non-RPCF.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1990 Source: lllinois EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2009 Telephone: 217-782-9288

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2009 Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2009
Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IL NIPC: Solid Waste Landfill Inventory
Solid Waste Landfill Inventory. NIPC is an inventory of active and inactive solid waste disposal sites, based
on state, local government and historical archive data. Included are numerous sites which previously had never
been identified largely because there was no obligation to register such sites prior to 1971.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/1988 Source: Northeastern lllinois Planning Commission
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2022 Telephone: 312-454-0400

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/01/2022 Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2022

Number of Days to Update: 85 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2023 Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2023 Telephone: 217-524-3300

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/08/2024 Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2024

Number of Days to Update: 83 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023 Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023 Telephone: 415-972-3372

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023 Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2023 Source: EPA Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023 Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2023 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023 Telephone: 303-312-6271

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023 Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023 Telephone: 404-562-8677

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023 Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2023 Source: EPA, Region 5

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023 Telephone: 312-886-7439

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023 Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023 Source: EPA Region 6

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023 Telephone: 214-665-6597

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023 Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023 Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST TRUST: Underground Storage Tank Fund Payment Priority List
In case sulfficient funds are not available in the Underground Storage Tank Fund, requests for payment are entered
on the Payment Priority List by "queue date" order. As required by the Environmental Protection Act, the queue
date is the date that a complete request for partial or final payment was received by the Agency. The queue date
is "officially" confirmed at the end of the payment review process when a Final Decision Letter is sent to the

site owner.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2016 Source: lllinois EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2016 Telephone: 217-782-6762

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2016 Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2024

Number of Days to Update: 83 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
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FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2023 Source: FEMA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023 Telephone: 202-646-5797

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023 Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2024

Number of Days to Update: 82 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST: Underground Storage Tank Facility List
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2023 Source: lllinois State Fire Marshal

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2023 Telephone: 217-785-0969

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/09/2024 Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2024

Number of Days to Update: 84 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST: Above Ground Storage Tanks
Listing of all aboveground tanks inspected by Office of State Fire Marshal.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2023 Source: State Fire Marshal

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2023 Telephone: 217-785-1011

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2024 Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2023

Number of Days to Update: 80 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian

land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023 Telephone: 404-562-9424

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023 Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023 Telephone: 303-312-6137

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023 Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2023 Source: EPA Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023 Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023 Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2023 Source: EPA Region 5

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023 Telephone: 312-886-6136

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023 Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023 Source: EPA Region 6

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023 Telephone: 214-665-7591

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023 Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023 Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2023 Source: EPA Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023 Telephone: 415-972-3368

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023 Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS: Sites with Engineering Controls
Sites using of engineered barriers (e.g., asphalt or concrete paving).

Date of Government Version: 09/25/2023 Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2023 Telephone: 217-782-6761

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2023 Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2023

Number of Days to Update: 79 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2024

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Inst Control: Institutional Controls

Legal or administrative restrictions on land use and/or other activities (e.g., groundwater use restrictions)
which effectively limit exposure to contamination may be employed as alternatives to removal or treatment of contamination.

Date of Government Version: 09/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 217-782-6761

Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2024

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

SRP: Site Remediation Program Database

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1102

Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

The database identifies the status of all voluntary remediation projects administered through the pre-notice site
cleanup program (1989 to 1995) and the site remediation program (1996 to the present).

Date of Government Version: 09/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng

Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 217-785-9407

Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2024

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

Source: EPA, Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7365

Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS: Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program Project Descriptions
The lllinois Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program (MBRGP) offers grants worth a maximum of $240,000
each to municipalities to assist in site investigation activities, development of cleanup objectives, and performance
of cleanup activities. Brownfields are abandoned or underused industrial and/or commercial properties that are
contaminated (or thought to be contaminated) and have an active potential for redevelopment.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/08/2014
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 217-785-3486

Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS: Redevelopment Assessment Database
The Office of Site Evaluations Redevelopment Assessment database identifies the status of all properties within
the State in which the lllinois EPA’s Office of Site Evaluation has conducted a municipal Brownfield Redevelopment

Assessment.
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Date of Government Version: 10/16/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/08/2024
Number of Days to Update: 83

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 217-524-1658

Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence

or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these

properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on

Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-2777

Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-308-8245

Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

ODI: Open Dump Inventory

Source: EPA, Region 9

Telephone: 415-947-4219

Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258

Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

IHS OPEN DUMPS: Open Dumps on Indian Land

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source: Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone: 301-443-1452

Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory

Register.

Date of Government Version: 08/21/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2023
Number of Days to Update: 78

CDL: Meth Drug Lab Site Listing
A listing of clandestine/meth drug lab locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/27/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs

Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 217-782-5750

Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this

web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry

and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 08/21/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2023
Number of Days to Update: 78

Local Land Records

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information

Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 33

Records of Emergency Release Reports

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.
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Date of Government Version: 09/18/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone: 202-366-4555

Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

IEMA SPILLS: lllinois Emergency Management Agency Spills
A listing of hazardous materials incidents reported to the lllinois Emergency Management Agency.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

SPILLS: State spills

Source: lllinois Emergency Management Agency
Telephone: 217-524-0770

Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2024

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A listing of incidents reported to the Office of Emergency Response.

Date of Government Version: 12/27/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/29/2023
Number of Days to Update: 2

SPILLS 90: SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch

Source: lllinois EPA
Telephone: 217-782-3637

Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 71

Other Ascertainable Records

Source: FirstSearch

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2023
Number of Days to Update: 6

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 312-886-6186

Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 08/07/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/15/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone: 202-528-4285

Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOD: Department of Defense Sites

This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands

Source: USGS

Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps

of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source: U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 7

US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2023
Number of Days to Update: 83

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA WATCH LIST

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-1917

Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being

on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by

EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation

has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and

local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 617-520-3000

Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018 Telephone: 703-308-4044

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018 Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2024

Number of Days to Update: 73 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2022 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2023 Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2023

Number of Days to Update: 283 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2024

Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title Ill Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2023 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2023 Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2023

Number of Days to Update: 81 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2024

Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2023 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2023 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2024 Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2024

Number of Days to Update: 88 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD: Records Of Decision

Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 12/26/2023 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2024 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2024 Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2024

Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2024

Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP: Risk Management Plans
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When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance

for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances

to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects

of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/21/2023
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-8600

Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration

actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of

the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources

made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

PRP:

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Potentially Responsible Parties

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4104

Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 16

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

ICIS:

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Integrated Compliance Information System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-0500

Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-2501

Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the

Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,

EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-0717

Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE: Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 202-586-8719

Last EDR Contact: 11/27/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 11/27/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-0517

Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019 Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2023

Number of Days to Update: 84 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2024

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020 Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2024

Number of Days to Update: 80 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2024

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2023 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2024 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2024 Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024

Number of Days to Update: 5 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021 Source: EPAINTIS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023 Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2023

Number of Days to Update: 11 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2024

Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERYV: Indian Reservations

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater

than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source: USGS

Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP: Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 202-586-3559

Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from

the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

LEAD SMELTER 1: Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/26/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 22

LEAD SMELTER 2: Lead Smelter Sites

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 505-845-0011

Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8787

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source: American Journal of Public Health
Telephone: 703-305-6451

Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS): Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance

data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

US AIRS MINOR: Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

US MINES: Mines Master Index File

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes

violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2023
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone: 303-231-5959

Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2024

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS: MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source: DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone: 202-693-9424

Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES 2: Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-648-7709

Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3: Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team

of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

MINES MRDS: Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-648-7709

Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-648-6533

Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ABANDONED MINES: Abandoned Mines

An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide

information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE

program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing

problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2023
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source: Department of Interior
Telephone: 202-208-2609

Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source: EPA

Telephone: (312) 353-2000

Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO: Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-2280

Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC: Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

UXO: Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2023
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-0527

Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Defense
Telephone: 703-704-1564

Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM: EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels

Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.
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Date of Government Version: 08/14/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/15/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-385-6164

Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS NPL: Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
EPA’s Office of Land and Emergency Management and EPA Regional Offices maintain data describing what is known
about site investigations, contamination, and remedial actions under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) where PFAS is present in the environment.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/21/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8895

Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS FEDERAL SITES: Federal Sites PFAS Information
Several federal entities, such as the federal Superfund program, Department of Defense, National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, Department of Transportation, and Department of Energy provided information for sites with
known or suspected detections at federal facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/21/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

PFAS TRIS: List of PFAS Added to the TRI

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-272-0167

Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Section 7321 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020 (NDAA) immediately added certain

per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) to the list of chemicals covered by the Toxics Release Inventory

(TRI) under Section 313 of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) and provided a framework
for additional PFAS to be added to TRI on an annual basis.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-0250

Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TSCA: PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
EPA issued the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) Rule under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and requires
chemical manufacturers and facilities that manufacture or import chemical substances to report data to EPA. EPA
publishes non-confidential business information (non-CBI) and includes descriptive information about each site,
corporate parent, production volume, other manufacturing information, and processing and use information.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-272-0167

Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST: PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
To work around the lack of PFAS waste codes in the RCRA database, EPA developed the PFAS Transfers dataset by
mining e-Manifest records containing at least one of these common PFAS keywords: PFAS, PFOA, PFOS, PERFL, AFFF,
GENX, GEN-X (plus the VT waste codes). These keywords were searched for in the following text fields: Manifest

handling instructions (MANIFEST_HANDLING_INSTR), Non-hazardous waste description (NON_HAZ_WASTE_DESCRIPTION),
DOT printed information (DOT_PRINTED_INFORMATION), Waste line handling instructions (WASTE_LINE_HANDLING_INSTR),
Waste residue comments (WASTE_RESIDUE_COMMENTS).
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Date of Government Version: 12/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-272-0167

Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ATSDR: PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS contamination site locations from the Department of Health & Human Services, Center for Disease Control &
Prevention. ATSDR is involved at a number of PFAS-related sites, either directly or through assisting state and
federal partners. As of now, most sites are related to drinking water contamination connected with PFAS production
facilities or fire training areas where aqueous film-forming firefighting foam (AFFF) was regularly used.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 601

Source: Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone: 202-741-5770

Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS WQP: Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a part of a modernized repository storing ambient sampling data for all environmental
media and tissue samples. A wide range of federal, state, tribal and local governments, academic and non-governmental
organizations and individuals submit project details and sampling results to this public repository. The information
is commonly used for research and assessments of environmental quality.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-272-0167

Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS NPDES: Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
Any discharger of pollutants to waters of the United States from a point source must have a National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. The process for obtaining limits involves the regulated entity
(permittee) disclosing releases in a NPDES permit application and the permitting authority (typically the state
but sometimes EPA) deciding whether to require monitoring or monitoring with limits. Caveats and Limitations:
Less than half of states have required PFAS monitoring for at least one of their permittees and fewer states have
established PFAS effluent limits for permittees. New rulemakings have been initiated that may increase the number

of facilities monitoring for PFAS in the future.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-272-0167

Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO: Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may be using PFAS. EPA has
developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling PFAS. Approximately 120,000
facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently operate in industry sectors with
processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/21/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-272-0167

Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING: Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
A list of fire training sites was added to the Industry Sectors dataset using a keyword search on the permitted
facilitys name to identify sites where fire-fighting foam may have been used in training exercises. Additionally,
you may view an example spreadsheet of the subset of fire training facility data, as well as the keywords used
in selecting or deselecting a facility for the subset. as well as the keywords used in selecting or deselecting
a facility for the subset. These keywords were tested to maximize accuracy in selecting facilities that may use
fire-fighting foam in training exercises, however, due to the lack of a required reporting field in the data systems
for designating fire training sites, this methodology may not identify all fire training sites or may potentially

misidentify them.
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Date of Government Version: 09/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/21/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-272-0167

Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT: All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
Since July 1, 2006, all certified part 139 airports are required to have fire-fighting foam onsite that meet military
specifications (MIL-F-24385) (14 CFR 139.317). To date, these military specification fire-fighting foams are
fluorinated and have been historically used for training and extinguishing. The 2018 FAA Reauthorization Act has
a provision stating that no later than October 2021, FAA shall not require the use of fluorinated AFFF. This provision
does not prohibit the use of fluorinated AFFF at Part 139 civilian airports; it only prohibits FAA from mandating
its use. The Federal Aviation Administration?s document AC 150/5210-6D - Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents provides
guidance on Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents, which includes Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/21/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-272-0167

Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AQUEOUS FOAM NRC: Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
The National Response Center (NRC) serves as an emergency call center that fields initial reports for pollution
and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. The spreadsheets
posted to the NRC website contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state
response agency. Response center calls from 1990 to the most recent complete calendar year where there was indication
of Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) usage are included in this dataset. NRC calls may reference AFFF usage in
the ?Material Involved? or ?Incident Description? fields.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/21/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

PCS: Permit Compliance System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-267-2675

Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES

facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

PCS ENF: Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

BIOSOLIDS: ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data

Source: EPA, Office of Water

Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2497

Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

The data reflects compliance information about facilities in the biosolids program.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-4700

Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PFAS: PFAS Sampling Listing

The lllinois Environmental Protection Agency (lllinois EPA) has conducted statewide investigations into the
prevalence and occurrence of Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) contamination.

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/29/2023
Number of Days to Update: 2

AIRS: Air Inventory Listing

Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 217-524-3038

Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of air permits and emissions information.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source: lllinois EPA

Telephone: 217-557-0314

Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ASBESTOS: Asbestos Notification Tracker Information
A listing of asbestos abatement & demolition project site locations in the state.

Date of Government Version: 12/08/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/20/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2024
Number of Days to Update: 27

BOL: Bureau of Land Inventory Database

Source: lllinois EPA

Telephone: 217-558-5101

Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Bureau of Land inventory for facility information. Data results are cross-linked with all on-line database system
applications from IEPA - Bureau of Land as well as USEPA FRS database.

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

COAL ASH: Coal Ash Site Listing
A listing of coal ash site Icoations.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 32

DRYCLEANERS: lllinois Licensed Drycleaners

Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 217-785-9407

Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: lllinois EPA

Telephone: 217-782-1654

Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Any retail drycleaning facility in Illinois must apply for a license through the lllinois Drycleaner Environmental
Response Trust Fund. Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund of lllinois.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source: Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund of Illinois
Telephone: 800-765-4041

Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance: Financial Assurance Information Listing
Information for hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available
to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated

facility is unable or unwilling to pay.
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Date of Government Version: 08/22/2023 Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/24/2023 Telephone: 217-782-9887

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2023 Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2023

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2024

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWAR: Hazard Waste Annual Report
Each year, lllinois hazardous-waste generators tell the lllinois EPA the amounts and kinds of hazardous waste
they produced during the previous year. Generators indicate by code the types of wastes produced and the steps
they took to manage these wastes. If some or all of these wastes were sent to commercial treatment, storage, and
disposal facilities (TSDFs), that information and the identity of each receiving facility also are submitted.
lllinois TSDFs likewise report the types and quantities of wastes received from in-state and out-of-state generators;
they also report the procedures they used to manage these wastes.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019 Source: lllinois EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2021 Telephone: 217-524-3300

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/2021 Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2023

Number of Days to Update: 83 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024

Data Release Frequency: Annually

IMPDMENT: Surface Impoundment Inventory
Statewide inventory of industrial, municipal, mining, oil & gas , and large agricultural impoundment. This study
was conducted by the lllinois EPA to assess potentail for contamination of shallow aquifers. This was a one-time
study. Although many of the impoundments may no longer be present, the sites may be contaminated.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1980 Source: lllinois Waste Management & Research Center
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2002 Telephone: 217-333-8940

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2002 Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2022

Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2022

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NPDES: A Listing of Active Permits
A listing of facilities currently active in the state. The types of permits are public, private, federal and state.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2014 Source: lllinois EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2014 Telephone: 217-782-0610

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2014 Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2023

Number of Days to Update: 32 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PIMW: Potentially Infectious Medical Waste
Potentially Infectious Medical Waste (PIMW) is waste generated in connection with the diagnosis, treatment (i.e.,
provision of medical services), or immunization of human beings or animals; research pertaining to the provision
of medical services; or the provision or testing of biologicals.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2023 Source: lllinois EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2023 Telephone: 217-524-3289

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2023 Last EDR Contact: 12/07/2023

Number of Days to Update: 81 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

TIER 2: Tier 2 Information Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022 Source: lllinois Emergency Management Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023 Telephone: 217-785-9860

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/2023 Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2024

Number of Days to Update: 85 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2024

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UIC: Underground Injection Wells
Injection wells are used for disposal of fluids by "“injection" into the subsurface. The construction of injection
wells range from very technical designs with twenty-four hour monitoring to simply a hole dug in the ground to
control runoff. As a result of this diversity, the UIC Program divides injection wells into five different classes.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2023 Source: lllinois EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2023 Telephone: 217-782-9878

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2023 Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2023

Number of Days to Update: 81 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2024

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST FINDER: UST Finder Database
EPA developed UST Finder, a web map application containing a comprehensive, state-sourced national map of underground
storage tank (UST) and leaking UST (LUST) data. It provides the attributes and locations of active and closed
USTs, UST facilities, and LUST sites from states and from Tribal lands and US territories . UST Finder contains
information about proximity of UST facilities and LUST sites to: surface and groundwater public drinking water
protection areas; estimated number of private domestic wells and number of people living nearby; and flooding

and wildfires.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2023 Telephone: 202-564-0394

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2024 Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2023

Number of Days to Update: 106 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST FINDER RELEASE: UST Finder Releases Database
US EPA’s UST Finder data is a national composite of leaking underground storage tanks. This data contains information
about, and locations of, leaking underground storage tanks. Data was collected from state sources and standardized
into a national profile by EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks, Office of Research and Development, and
the Association of State and Territorial Solid Waste Management Officials.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2023 Source: Environmental Protecton Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2023 Telephone: 202-564-0394

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2024 Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2023

Number of Days to Update: 79 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2024

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950's
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto: EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

TC7562220.2s

Page GR-27



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR'’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA HWS: Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Natural Resources in lllinois.

Date of Government Version: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF: Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases

and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency in lllinois.

Date of Government Version: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 193

Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST: Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency in lllinois.

Date of Government Version: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COUNTY RECORDS

COOK COUNTY:

CHICAGO ASBESTOS: CDPH Asbestos and Demolition Notification Listing
Notices of Intent (NOI) for demolition and asbestos abatement per Chapter 11-4 Article XVIII of the Municipal
Code (see American Legal Publishing Corporation) submitted to the Department of Environment (DOE) for work
started January, 1993 to December 31, 2011 or submitted to the Department of Public Health (CDPH) for work beginning
on or after January 1, 2012. On January 1, 2012, the DOE was disbanded and all its inspection, permitting, and
enforcement authorities were transferred to the CDPH.

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2023
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source: Chicago Department of Public Health
Telephone: 312-747-9884

Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CHICAGO COMPLAINTS: CDPH Environmental Complaints Listing
Environmental complaints received by the Department of Environment (DOE) from January 1993 to December 31, 2011
and by the Department of Public Health (CDPH) since January 1, 2012. On January 1, 2012, the DOE was disbanded
and all its inspection, permitting, and enforcement authorities were transferred to the CDPH.

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2023
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source: Chicago Department of Public Health
Telephone: 312-747-9884

Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CHICAGO ENF: CDPH Environmental Enforcement Listing
Municipal and State code violation notices issued by the Department of Environment (DOE) from January, 1993
to December 31, 2012 and by the Department of Public Health (CDPH) Permitting and Inspections unit since January
1, 2012. On January 1, 2012, the DOE was disbanded and all its inspection, permitting, and enforcement authorities

were transferred to the CDPH..

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2023
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source: Chicago Department of Public Health
Telephone: 312-747-9884

Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CHICAGO INSPECT: CDPH Environmental Inspections Listing
Inspections conducted by the Department of Environment (DOE) from April, 1997 to December 31, 2011 and by the
Department of Public Health (CDPH) since January 1, 2012. On January 1, 2012, the Department of Environment
was disbanded and all its inspection, permitting, and enforcement authorities were transferred to the CDPH.

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2023
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source: Chicago Department of Public Health
Telephone: 312-747-9884

Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CHICAGO PERMITS: CDPH Environmental Permits Listing
Permits issued by the Department of Environment (DOE) from January 1993 to December 31, 2011 and by the Department
of Public Health (CDPH) since January 1, 2012. This dataset also includes tank permits issued by CDPH on behalf
of the Office of the lllinois State Fire Marshall (OSFM). On January 1, 2012, the DOE was disbanded and all
its inspection, permitting, and enforcement authorities were transferred to the CDPH.

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2023
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source: Chicago Department of Public Health
Telephone: 312-747-9884

Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CHICAGO TANKS: CDPH Storage Tanks Listing
This dataset contains Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) and Underground Storage Tank (UST) information from the
Department of Public Healtha??s (CDPH) Tank Asset Database. The Tank Asset Database contains tank information
from CDPH AST and UST permit applications as well as UST records imported from the historic Department of Environment
(DOE) database. This dataset also includes AST records from the historic DOE and pre-1992 UST records from the
Building Department.

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2023
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 312-747-2374

Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data

Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through

transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/31/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

NJ MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data

Source: Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone: 860-424-3375

Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2024

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2024

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD

facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8651

Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2024

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-8990

Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2024

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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RI MANIFEST: Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020 Source: Department of Environmental Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021 Telephone: 401-222-2797

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2022 Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2022

Number of Days to Update: 80 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2024

Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019 Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2023

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2024

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source: Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.
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Daycare Centers: Homes & Centers Listing
Source: Department of Children & Family Services
Telephone: 312-814-4150

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 877-336-2627

Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory

Source: lllinois State Geological Survey
Telephone: 217-333-4747

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
WEST SIDE LEARNING CENTER
4624 W MADISON STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60644

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 41.881238 - 41° 52’ 52.46"
Longitude (West): 87.741017 - 87° 44’ 27.66”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 16

UTM X (Meters): 438514.9

UTM Y (Meters): 4636642.5

Elevation: 605 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

Target Property Map: 24186507 CHICAGO LOOP, IL
Version Date: 2021

Southeast Map: 24186513 ENGLEWOOD, IL
Version Date: 2021

Southwest Map: 24212131 BERWYN, IL
Version Date: 2021

Northwest Map: 24186541 RIVER FOREST, IL
Version Date: 2021

EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
geologic strata.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY
General Topographic Gradient: General East

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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Target Property Elevation: 605 ft. ———

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type
17031C0415J FEMA FIRM Flood data
Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type
1700740050B FEMA Q3 Flood data
1700740055B FEMA Q3 Flood data
1700740070B FEMA Q3 Flood data
1700740065B FEMA Q3 Flood data

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NWI Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
CHICAGO LOOP YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

Search Radius: 1.25 miles

Location Relative to TP: 1 -2 Miles SSW

Site Name: Aldens Inc Chips

Site EPA ID Number: ILD980905277

Groundwater Flow Direction: East

Inferred Depth to Water: approximately 15 feet.

Hydraulic Connection: Information is not available about the hydraulic connection between
aquifer(s) underlying the site. The depth to bedrock is 60 feet.

Sole Source Aquifer: No information about a sole source aquifer is available

Data Quality: Information is inferred in the CERCLIS investigation report(s)

AQUIFLOW®

Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP 1D FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW

*©1996 Site—shpecific hydrogeologicalll data gathered by CERCLIS Qlenﬁ,llnc., fE!a\inbridge IsIand,(WA4 All ri)ghr.s reserved. All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.
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LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
1 0 - 1/8 Mile WSW Not Reported
H54 1/2 - 1 Mile North Not Reported
71 1/2 - 1 Mile West Inconclusive
87 1/2 - 1 Mile SSW E
1G 1/2 - 1 Mile North Not Reported
2G 0 - 1/8 Mile WSW Not Reported
3G 1/2 - 1 Mile West Inconclusive
5G 1/2 - 1 Mile SSW E

For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Paleozoic Category: Stratifed Sequence
System: Silurian
Series: Middle Silurian (Niagoaran)

Code: S2 (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soll
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information

for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns

in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.

Soil Component Name: URBANLAND
Soil Surface Texture: variable
Hydrologic Group: Not reported
Soil Drainage Class: Not reported

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: Not Reported
Depth to Bedrock Min: > 0 inches

Depth to Bedrock Max: > 0 inches
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification
Layer | Upper Lower  [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil Permeability| soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) | (pH)
1 0 inches 60 inches variable Not reported Not reported Max: 0.00 Max: 0.00
Min:  0.00 Min:  0.00

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

appear within the general area of target property.

Soil Surface Textures: fine sand

Surficial Soil Types:

Shallow Soil Types:

Deeper Soil Types:

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

fine sandy loam
silty clay loam
loamy fine sand

fine sand

fine sandy loam
silty clay loam
loamy fine sand

No Other Soil Types

sand

fine sand
loamy sand
silty clay loam

EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE

Federal USGS
Federal FRDS PWS
State Database

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)

1.000

Nearest PWS within 1 mile

1.000

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

MAP 1D

WELL ID

LOCATION
FROM TP
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID
No Wells Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

MAP 1D
17

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

WELL ID

WELL ID
1L0053124

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAP 1D

~NOoO O WN

A8

Al10
11
Al12

Al4
Al5
Al6
B18
B19
20

21

Cc22

C24
D25
D26
D27
D28
D29
E30
D31

F33
F34

F36
G37
F38

WELL ID

ILSG40000054445
ILSG40000054444
ILSG40000054446
ILSG40000054443
ILSG40000040961
ILSG40000054456
ILSG40000060798
ILSG40000060799
ILSG40000060802
ILSG40000054447
ILSG40000060800
ILSG40000054442
ILSG40000060797
ILSG40000060801
ILSG40000060796
ILSG40000064467
ILSG40000064466
ILSG40000054457
ILSG40000054448
ILSG40000052762
ILSG40000054441
ILSG40000052761
ILSG40000052822
ILSG40000052823
ILSG40000052824
ILSG40000052827
ILSG40000052826
ILSG40000054461
ILSG40000052825
ILSG40000054458
ILSG40000053007
ILSG40000053010
ILPW6926

ILSG40000053006
ILSG40000053038
ILSG40000053008

LOCATION
FROM TP

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/4 - 1/2 Mile SW

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/8 - 1/4 Mile East

1/8 - 1/4 Mile ESE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NE

1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
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STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID

G39

F40
F41
G42
F43
G44
G45
F46
G47
G48
E49
G50
G51
H52
153
155
56
J57
158
J59
160
161
J62
J63
J64
165
166
J67
J68
169
J70
72
K74
75
K76
L77
L78
M79
80
M81
M82
M83
84
85
M86
88
M89
N90
91
N92
N93
94

WELL ID

ILSG40000053037
ILSG40000053011
ILSG40000053005
ILSG40000053036
ILSG40000053009
ILSG40000053041
ILSG40000053035
ILSG40000053004
ILSG40000053039
ILSG40000053040
ILSG40000054462
ILSG40000053042
ILSG40000053043
ILSG40000054463
ILSG40000052961
ILSG40000052957
ILSG40000054459
ILSG40000052967
ILSG40000052958
ILSG40000052968
ILSG40000052956
ILSG40000052960
ILSG40000052966
ILSG40000052969
ILSG40000052965
ILSG40000052955
ILSG40000052959
ILSG40000052964
ILSG40000052962
ILSG40000052954
ILSG40000052963
ILSG40000054464
ILSG40000060118
ILSG40000054460
ILSG40000060117
ILSG40000053045
ILSG40000053044
ILSG40000052614
ILSG40000035283
ILSG40000052612
ILSG40000052613
ILSG40000040962
ILSG40000054469
ILSG40000054468
ILSG40000059715
ILSG40000054467
ILSG40000059716
ILSG40000053078
ILSG40000054466
ILSG40000053085
ILSG40000053079
ILPW6940

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/2 - 1 Mile ENE

1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile SW
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile SW
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile SW
1/2 - 1 Mile SW
1/2 - 1 Mile SW
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile SW
1/2 - 1 Mile SW
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile SW
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
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STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID

95
96
N97
N98
N99
N100
N101
N102
N103
N104
N105
N106
N107
108
0109
N110
N111
N112
113
0114
115
116

WELL ID

ILSG40000054470
ILSG40000054471
ILSG40000053084
ILSG40000053080
ILSG40000053083
ILSG40000064481
ILSG40000064485
ILSG40000064484
ILSG40000064486
ILSG40000053082
ILSG40000053081
ILSG40000045992
ILSG40000045990
ILSG40000054465
ILPW6924

ILSG40000064482
ILSG40000064483
ILSG40000045991
ILSG40000054472
ILSG40000054473
ILSG40000054449
ILSG40000054490

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/2 - 1 Mile WNW

1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
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SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

LAT/LONG:

West Side Learning Center
4624 W Madison Street
Chicago IL 60644
41.881238/87.741017

CLIENT:

DATE:

GSG Consultants, Inc

CONTACT: Emily Barfield
INQUIRY #: 7562220.2s

February 07, 2024 2:08 pm

Copyright @ 2024 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.



GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
1 Site ID: S100530114
wsw. Groundwater Flow: Not Reported AQUIFLOW 25002
E”'glhlng”e Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: 11
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: 10.15
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Shallow Depth: 4.36
Date: 1/26/98
2
East IL WELLS ILSG40000054445
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120314123000
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19480831050000 Farm Name: K-5
Well Name: K-5 Driller: Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 31 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314123000

3
ESE IL WELLS ILSG40000054444
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120314122900
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19480831050000 Farm Name: K-4
Well Name: K-4 Driller: Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 31 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0
URL: https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314122900
4
NE IL WELLS ILSG40000054446
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120314123100
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19480830050000 Farm Name: K-6
Well Name: K-6 Driller: Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

32
0
0

Lithologic Formation:

Bottom of Formation (ft):

Not Reported
0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314123100

5

SE

1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19480830050000
K-3

0

32

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000054443

120314122800

Engineering Test

K-3

Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314122800

6

NNE

1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

Not Reported

213

599

110

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000040961

120312657400
Engineering Test

213

Chicago Pub. Works Dept.
Ground level

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120312657400

7

ESE

1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19480831050000
K-20

0

26

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000054456

120314124100

Engineering Test

K-20

Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314124100
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314124100
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120312657400
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314122800
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314123100

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
A8
South IL WELLS ILSG40000060798
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120314760300
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19260401050000 Farm Name: 3
Well Name: 3 Driller: Not Reported
Elevation: 601 Elevation Reference: Ground level
Total Depth: 15 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314760300

A9

South

1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19260401050000

4

605

15

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000060799

120314760400
Engineering Test
4

Not Reported
Ground level

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314760400

A10

South

1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19260401050000

7

606

15

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000060802

120314760700
Engineering Test
7

Not Reported
Ground level

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314760700
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314760700
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314760400
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314760300

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
11
NNE IL WELLS ILSG40000054447
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120314123200
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19480826050000 Farm Name: K-7
Well Name: K-7 Driller: Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 33 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314123200

Al12

South

1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19260401050000

5

605

15

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000060800

120314760500
Engineering Test
5

Not Reported
Ground level

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314760500

13

SSE

1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19480830050000
K-2

0

32

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000054442

120314122700

Engineering Test

K-2

Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314122700
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314122700
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314760500
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314123200

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
Al4
South IL WELLS ILSG40000060797
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120314760200
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19260401050000 Farm Name: 2
Well Name: 2 Driller: Not Reported
Elevation: 605 Elevation Reference: Ground level
Total Depth: 15 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314760200

A15

South

1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19260401050000

6

606

15

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000060801

120314760600
Engineering Test
6

Not Reported
Ground level

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314760600

A16

South

1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19260401050000

1

606

20

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000060796

120314760100
Engineering Test
1

Not Reported
Ground level

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314760100

TC7562220.2s Page A-15



https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314760100
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314760600
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314760200

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
17
SW FRDS PWS 1L0053124
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Epa region: 05 State: IL
Pwsid: ILO053124 Pwsname: PETERSEN ICE CREAM CO
Cityserved: Not Reported Stateserved: IL
Zipserved: Not Reported Fipscounty: 17031
Status: Closed Retpopsrvd: 75
Pwssvcconn: 0 Psource longname: Groundwater
Pwstype: TNCWS Owner: unknown
Contact: PETERSEN ICE CREAM CO Contactorgname: Not Reported
Contactphone: Not Reported Contactaddress1: Not Reported
Contactaddress2: 5835 W LAKE ST 93083 Contactcity: CHICAGO
Contactstate: IL Contactzip: 60644
Pwsactivitycode: |
PWS ID: ILO053124 PWS type: Not Reported
PWS name: Not Reported PWS address: Not Reported
PWS city: Not Reported PWS state: Not Reported
PWS zip: Not Reported PWS ID: 1L0053124
Activity status: Active Date system activated: 7706
Date system deactivated: Not Reported Retail population: 00000075
System name: PETERSEN ICE CREAM CO System address: Not Reported
System address: 5835 W LAKE ST 93083 System city: CHICAGO
System state: IL System zip: 60644
Population served: Under 101 Persons Treatment: Untreated
Latitude: 415236 Longitude: 0874448
B18
NNW IL WELLS ILSG40000064467
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120315136500
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19840626050000 Farm Name: B-2
Well Name: B-2 Driller: IL Department of Transportation
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 27 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0
URL: https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120315136500
B19
NNW IL WELLS ILSG40000064466
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120315136400
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test

TC7562220.2s Page A-16


https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120315136500

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:

Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

19840625050000
B-1

0

22

0

0

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

B-1

IL Department of Transportation
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120315136400

20

ESE

1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19480903050000
K-21

0

28

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000054457

120314124200

Engineering Test

K-21

Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314124200

21

NNE

1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19480826050000
K-8

0

33

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000054448

120314123300

Engineering Test

K-8

Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314123300

C22

NNW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19910123060000
SB-4

0

45

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000052762

120313954700
Engineering Test

SB-4

Claude H. Hurley Company
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313954700
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313954700
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314123300
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314124200
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120315136400

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
23
SSE IL WELLS ILSG40000054441
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120314122600
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19480831050000 Farm Name: K-1
Well Name: K-1 Driller: Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 33 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314122600

C24

NNW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19910123060000
SB-3

0

45

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000052761

120313954600
Engineering Test

SB-3

Claude H. Hurley Company
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313954600

D25

ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19710823050000

1

0

12

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000052822

120313960700

Engineering Test

1

IL Drilling & Testing Company
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313960700
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313960700
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313954600
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314122600

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
D26
ESE IL WELLS ILSG40000052823
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120313960800
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19710823050000 Farm Name: 2
Well Name: 2 Driller: IL Drilling & Testing Company
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 30 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313960800

D27

ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19710823050000

3

0

12

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000052824

120313960900

Engineering Test

3

IL Drilling & Testing Company
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313960900

D28

ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19710823050000

6

0

10

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000052827

120313961200

Engineering Test

6

IL Drilling & Testing Company
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313961200
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313961200
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313960900
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313960800

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
D29
ESE IL WELLS ILSG40000052826
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120313961100
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19710823050000 Farm Name: 5
Well Name: 5 Driller: IL Drilling & Testing Company
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 10 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313961100

E30

NNE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19480826050000
K-9

0

33

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000054461

120314124600

Engineering Test

K-9

Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314124600

D31

ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19710823050000

4

0

12

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000052825

120313961000

Engineering Test

4

IL Drilling & Testing Company
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313961000
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313961000
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314124600
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313961100

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
32
ESE IL WELLS ILSG40000054458
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120314124300
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19480903050000 Farm Name: K-22
Well Name: K-22 Driller: Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 26 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314124300

F33

WNW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19670514050000

4

0

15

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000053007

120313979200

Engineering Test

4

Walter H. Flood & Company Inc.
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313979200

F34

WNW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19670513050000

7

0

15

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000053010

120313979500

Engineering Test

7

Walter H. Flood & Company Inc.
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313979500
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313979500
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313979200
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314124300

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
35
NE IL WELLS ILPW6926
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: lllinois Private Well Database and PICS
Well ID: 6926 2nd ID: Not Reported
Owner: GITS MOULDING CO Driller: Not Reported
Date drilled: 00/00/0000 Permit: Not Reported
Depth: 180 Record type: |
Well Use: IN Well Type: I
Aquifer type: Bedrock
F36
WNW IL WELLS ILSG40000053006
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120313979100
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19670513050000 Farm Name: 3
Well Name: 3 Driller: Walter H. Flood & Company Inc.
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 15 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313979100

G37

ENE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19650817050000

4

0

14

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000053038

120313982300

Engineering Test

4

Testing Service Corporation
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313982300

F38

WNW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:

Water Well Records
0

API #:
Status:

IL WELLS ILSG40000053008

120313979300
Engineering Test
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313982300
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313979100

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:

Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

19670514050000
5

0

15

0

0

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

5

Walter H. Flood & Company Inc.
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313979300

G39

ENE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19650817050000

3

0

10

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000053037

120313982200

Engineering Test

3

Testing Service Corporation
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313982200

F40

WNW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19670515050000

8

0

15

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000053011

120313979600

Engineering Test

8

Walter H. Flood & Company Inc.
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313979600

F41

WNW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19670513050000

2

0

16

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000053005

120313979000

Engineering Test

2

Walter H. Flood & Company Inc.
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313979000
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313979000
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313979600
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313982200
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313979300

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
G42
ENE IL WELLS ILSG40000053036
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120313982100
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19650817050000 Farm Name: 2
Well Name: 2 Driller: Testing Service Corporation
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 10 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313982100

F43

WNW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19670514050000

6

0

16

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000053009

120313979400
Engineering Test
6

Walter H. Flood & Company Inc.

Not Reported
Not Reported
0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313979400

G44

ENE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19650818050000

7

0

10

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000053041

120313982600

Engineering Test

7

Testing Service Corporation
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313982600
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313982600
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313979400
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313982100

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
G45
ENE IL WELLS ILSG40000053035
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120313982000
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19650817050000 Farm Name: 1
Well Name: 1 Driller: Testing Service Corporation
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 20 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313982000

F46

WNW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19670513050000

1

0

26

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000053004

120313978900
Engineering Test
1

Walter H. Flood & Company Inc.

Not Reported
Not Reported
0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313978900

G47

ENE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19650818050000

5

0

10

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000053039

120313982400

Engineering Test

5

Testing Service Corporation
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313982400
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313982400
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313978900
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313982000

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
G48
ENE IL WELLS ILSG40000053040
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120313982500
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19650818050000 Farm Name: 6
Well Name: 6 Driller: Testing Service Corporation
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 10 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313982500

E49

NNE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19480826050000
K-10

0

33

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000054462

120314124700

Engineering Test

K-10

Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314124700

G50

ENE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19650818050000

8

0

10

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000053042

120313982700

Engineering Test

8

Testing Service Corporation
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313982700
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313982700
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314124700
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313982500

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
G51
ENE IL WELLS ILSG40000053043
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120313982800
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19650818050000 Farm Name: 9
Well Name: 9 Driller: Testing Service Corporation
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 10 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313982800

H52

NNE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19480824050000
K-11

0

30

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000054463

120314124800

Engineering Test

K-11

Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314124800

153

SE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19630520050000
10

0

48

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000052961

120313974600

Engineering Test

10

Walter H. Flood & Company Inc.
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313974600
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313974600
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314124800
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313982800

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
H54 Site ID: S100530523
North Groundwater Flow: Not Reported AQUIFLOW 24807
ﬁ%hé‘rM”e Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: 25
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: 25
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Date: 11/08/93
155
SE IL WELLS ILSG40000052957
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120313974200
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19630522050000 Farm Name: 4A
Well Name: 4A Driller: Walter H. Flood & Company Inc.
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 20 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313974200

56

ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19480903050000
K-23

0

24

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000054459

120314124400

Engineering Test

K-23

Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314124400

J57

SwW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:

Water Well Records
0

19660119060000

6

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:

IL WELLS ILSG40000052967

120313975200

Engineering Test

6

Raymond Concrete Pile Company
Not Reported
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314124400
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313974200

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

22
0
0

Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

Not Reported
0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313975200

158

SE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19630522050000
5A

0

20

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000052958

120313974300

Engineering Test

5A

Walter H. Flood & Company Inc.
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313974300

J59

SW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

Not Reported

7

0

21

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000052968

120313975300

Engineering Test

7

Raymond Concrete Pile Company
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313975300

160

SE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19630521050000

3

0

20

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000052956

120313974100

Engineering Test

3

Walter H. Flood & Company Inc.
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313974100
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313974100
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313975300
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313974300
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313975200

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
161
SE IL WELLS ILSG40000052960
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120313974500
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19630521050000 Farm Name: 7
Well Name: 7 Driller: Walter H. Flood & Company Inc.
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 20 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313974500

J62

SwW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19660119060000

5

0

19

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000052966

120313975100

Engineering Test

5

Raymond Concrete Pile Company
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313975100

J63

SwW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

Not Reported

8

0

20

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000052969

120313975400

Engineering Test

8

Raymond Concrete Pile Company
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313975400
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313975400
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313975100
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313974500

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
J64
SW IL WELLS ILSG40000052965
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120313975000
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19660119060000 Farm Name: 4
Well Name: 4 Driller: Raymond Concrete Pile Company
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 16 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313975000

165

SE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19630521050000

2

0

20

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000052955

120313974000

Engineering Test

2

Walter H. Flood & Company Inc.
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313974000

166

SE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19630521050000

6

0

20

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000052959

120313974400

Engineering Test

6

Walter H. Flood & Company Inc.
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313974400
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313974400
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313974000
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313975000

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
J67
SwW IL WELLS ILSG40000052964
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120313974900
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19660119060000 Farm Name: 3
Well Name: 3 Driller: Raymond Concrete Pile Company
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 19 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0
URL: https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313974900
J68
SwW IL WELLS ILSG40000052962
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120313974700
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19660112060000 Farm Name: 1
Well Name: 1 Driller: Raymond Concrete Pile Company
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 25 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0
URL: https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313974700
169
SE IL WELLS ILSG40000052954
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120313973900
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19630520050000 Farm Name: 1
Well Name: 1 Driller: Walter H. Flood & Company Inc.
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 17 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0
URL: https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313973900
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313973900
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313974700
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313974900

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
J70
SW IL WELLS ILSG40000052963
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120313974800
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19660112060000 Farm Name: 2
Well Name: 2 Driller: Raymond Concrete Pile Company
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 27 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313974800

71 Site ID: S102944475
West Groundwater Flow: Inconclusive AQUIFLOW 27301
#/ing(:aLrM”e Deep Water Depth: 10
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: 8.5
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: 8
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Date: 01/1993
72
North IL WELLS ILSG40000054464
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120314124900
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19480824050000 Farm Name: K-12
Well Name: K-12 Driller: Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 40 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314124900

73 Site ID:
wsw Groundwater Flow:
1/2 - 1 Mile

Higher

Deep Water Depth:
Average Water Depth:
Shallow Water Depth:

S100530147
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

Current Deep Depth: 8.71

Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Shallow Depth: 4.96

Date: 11/30/1998

AQUIFLOW 62807
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314124900
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313974800

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
K74
East IL WELLS ILSG40000060118
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120314692000
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19300101060000 Farm Name: 2
Well Name: 2 Driller: Not Reported
Elevation: 596 Elevation Reference: Ground level
Total Depth: 17 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314692000

75

ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19480903050000
K-24

0

26

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000054460

120314124500

Engineering Test

K-24

Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314124500

K76

East

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19300101060000

1

603

26

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000060117

120314691900
Engineering Test
1

Not Reported
Ground level

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314691900
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314691900
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314124500
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314692000

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
L77
SSE IL WELLS ILSG40000053045
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120313983000
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19671020050000 Farm Name: 2
Well Name: 2 Driller: Testing Service Corporation
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 15 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313983000

L78

SSE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19671020050000

1

0

15

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000053044

120313982900

Engineering Test

1

Testing Service Corporation
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313982900

M79

ENE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19651101050000

2

0

40

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000052614

120313939800

Engineering Test

2

Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313939800
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313939800
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313982900
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313983000

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
80
NNW IL WELLS ILSG40000035283
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120310087800
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19680101060000 Farm Name: DH-4
Well Name: DH-4 Driller: Chicago Sanitary Dist.
Elevation: 609 Elevation Reference: Ground level
Total Depth: 817 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120310087800

mM81

ENE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19651101050000

3

0

41

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000052612

120313939600

Engineering Test

3

Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313939600

m82

ENE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19651101050000

4

0

39

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000052613

120313939700

Engineering Test

4

Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313939700
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313939700
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313939600
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120310087800

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
M83
ENE IL WELLS ILSG40000040962
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120312657500
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19651101050000 Farm Name: 1
Well Name: 1 Driller: Chicago Pub. Works Dept.
Elevation: 603 Elevation Reference: Ground level
Total Depth: 55 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120312657500

84

West

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19490928050000
2-K5

0

32

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000054469

120314125400

Engineering Test

2-K5

Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314125400

85

West

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19490928050000
2-K4

0

32

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000054468

120314125300

Engineering Test

2-K4

Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314125300

TC7562220.2s Page A-37



https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314125300
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314125400
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120312657500

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
M86
ENE IL WELLS ILSG40000059715
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120314651700
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19280101060000 Farm Name: 1
Well Name: 1 Driller: Not Reported
Elevation: 603 Elevation Reference: Ground level
Total Depth: 39 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314651700

87 Site ID: S102943938
SSW Groundwater Flow: E AQUIFLOW 62312
#/ing(:aLrM”e Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: 20
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: 20
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Date: 06/1993
88
West IL WELLS ILSG40000054467
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120314125200
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19490928050000 Farm Name: 2-K3
Well Name: 2-K3 Driller: Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 33 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314125200

M89

ENE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Water Well Records
0

19280101060000

2

603

39

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:

IL WELLS ILSG40000059716

120314651800
Engineering Test
2

Not Reported
Ground level

Not Reported
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314125200
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314651700

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

0
0

Bottom of Formation (ft):

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314651800

N90

ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19650820050000

1

0

10

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000053078

120313986300

Engineering Test

1

Testing Service Corporation
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313986300

91

WSW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19490928050000
2-K2

0

33

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000054466

120314125100

Engineering Test

2-K2

Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314125100

N92

ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19650820050000

8

0

10

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000053085

120313987000

Engineering Test

8

Testing Service Corporation
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313987000
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313987000
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314125100
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313986300
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314651800

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
N93
ESE IL WELLS ILSG40000053079
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120313986400
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19650820050000 Farm Name: 2
Well Name: 2 Driller: Testing Service Corporation
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 10 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313986400

94
SSE IL WELLS ILPW6940
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: lllinois Private Well Database and PICS
Well ID: 6940 2nd ID: Not Reported
Owner: DRYDEN RUBBER CO Driller: GEIGER
Date drilled: 03/16/1934 Permit: Not Reported
Depth: 1648 Record type: OGC
Well Use: IN Well Type: I
Aquifer type: Bedrock
95
WNW IL WELLS ILSG40000054470
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120314125500
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19490928050000 Farm Name: 2-K6
Well Name: 2-K6 Driller: Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 33 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314125500

96

WNW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:

Water Well Records
0

API #:
Status:

IL WELLS ILSG40000054471

120314125600
Engineering Test
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314125500
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313986400

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:

Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

19490928050000
2-K7

0

32

0

0

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

2-K7

Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314125600

N97

ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19650820050000

7

0

15

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000053084

120313986900

Engineering Test

7

Testing Service Corporation
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313986900

N98

ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19650820050000

3

0

10

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000053080

120313986500

Engineering Test

3

Testing Service Corporation
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313986500

N99

ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19650820050000

6

0

20

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000053083

120313986800

Engineering Test

6

Testing Service Corporation
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313986800
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313986800
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313986500
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313986900
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314125600

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
N100
East IL WELLS ILSG40000064481
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120315137900
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19750221060000 Farm Name: B-1
Well Name: B-1 Driller: Walter H. Flood & Co., Inc.
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 17 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120315137900

N101

ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19750224060000
B-5

0

16

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000064485

120315138300
Engineering Test

B-5

Walter H. Flood & Co., Inc.
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120315138300

N102

East

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19750224060000
B-4

0

17

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000064484

120315138200
Engineering Test

B-4

Walter H. Flood & Co., Inc.
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120315138200
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120315138200
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120315138300
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120315137900

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
N103
ESE IL WELLS ILSG40000064486
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120315138400
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19750224060000 Farm Name: B-8
Well Name: B-8 Driller: Walter H. Flood & Co., Inc.
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 20 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120315138400

N104

ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19650820050000

5

0

10

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000053082

120313986700

Engineering Test

5

Testing Service Corporation
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313986700

N105

ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19650820050000

4

0

10

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000053081

120313986600

Engineering Test

4

Testing Service Corporation
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313986600
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313986600
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313986700
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120315138400

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
N106
ESE IL WELLS ILSG40000045992
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120313272200
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19750224060000 Farm Name: B-9
Well Name: B-9 Driller: Walter H. Flood & Co., Inc.
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 15 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313272200

N107

ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19750221060000
B-6

0

16

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000045990

120313272000
Engineering Test

B-6

Walter H. Flood & Co., Inc.
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313272000

108

WSW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19480928050000
2-K1

0

33

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000054465

120314125000

Engineering Test

2-K1

Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314125000
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314125000
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313272000
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313272200

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
0109
WNW IL WELLS ILPW6924
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: lllinois Private Well Database and PICS
Well ID: 6924 2nd ID: Not Reported
Owner: MAYER CORD CO Driller: GRAY
Date drilled: 00/00/1910 Permit: Not Reported
Depth: 250 Record type: (@)
Well Use: IN Well Type: I
Aquifer type: Bedrock
N110
East IL WELLS ILSG40000064482
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120315138000
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19750224060000 Farm Name: B-2
Well Name: B-2 Driller: Walter H. Flood & Co., Inc.
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 15 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0

URL:

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120315138000

N111

East

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19750224060000
B-3

0

16

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000064483

120315138100
Engineering Test

B-3

Walter H. Flood & Co., Inc.
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120315138100

N112

ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:

Water Well Records
0

API #:
Status:

IL WELLS ILSG40000045991

120313272100
Engineering Test
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120315138100
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120315138000

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:

Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

19750221060000
B-7

0

16

0

0

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

B-7

Walter H. Flood & Co., Inc.
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313272100

113

WNW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19490928050000
2-K8

0

33

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000054472

120314125700

Engineering Test

2-K8

Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314125700

0114
WNW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19490928050000
2-K9

0

31

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000054473

120314125800

Engineering Test

2-K9

Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314125800

115

North

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS SGS:

Database:
IL SWSP #:
Date Drilled:
Well Name:
Elevation:
Total Depth:

Top of Formation (ft):

Pump Flow (gpm):
URL:

Water Well Records
0

19480820050000
K-13

0

30

0

0

API #:

Status:

Farm Name:

Driller:

Elevation Reference:
Lithologic Formation:
Bottom of Formation (ft):

IL WELLS ILSG40000054449

120314123400

Engineering Test

K-13

Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Not Reported

Not Reported

0

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314123400
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https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314123400
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314125800
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314125700
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120313272100

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
116
WNW IL WELLS ILSG40000054490
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
WELLS SGS:
Database: Water Well Records API #: 120314127500
IL SWSP #: 0 Status: Engineering Test
Date Drilled: 19490928050000 Farm Name: 2-K25
Well Name: 2-K25 Driller: Chicago Dept. of Public Works
Elevation: 0 Elevation Reference: Not Reported
Total Depth: 21 Lithologic Formation: Not Reported
Top of Formation (ft): 0 Bottom of Formation (ft): 0
Pump Flow (gpm): 0
URL: https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120314127500
1G Site ID: S100530523
North Groundwater Flow: Not Reported AQUIFLOW 24807
i/oZV\;elr Mile Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: 25
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: 25
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Date: 11/08/93
2G Site ID: S100530114
wsw Groundwater Flow: Not Reported AQUIFLOW 25002
EOV%% Mile Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: 11
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: 10.15
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Shallow Depth: 4.36
Date: 1/26/98
3G Site ID: S102944475
West Groundwater Flow: Inconclusive AQUIFLOW 27301
ﬁ)zm;e]} Mile Deep Water Depth: 10
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: 8.5
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: 8
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Date: 01/1993
4G Site ID: S100530147
wsw- Groundwater Flow: Not Reported AQUIFLOW 62807
i/oZV\;elr Mile Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: 8.71
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Shallow Depth: 4.96
Date: 11/30/1998
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Database EDR ID Number

5G

SSw

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Site ID:

Groundwater Flow:
Deep Water Depth:
Average Water Depth:
Shallow Water Depth:
Current Deep Depth:
Current Average Depth:
Current Shallow Depth:
Date:

S102943938
E

Not Reported
20

Not Reported
Not Reported
20

Not Reported
06/1993

AQUIFLOW 62312
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RADON

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

AREA RADON INFORMATION

Federal EPA Radon Zone for COOK County: 2

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCil/L.
: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.

Federal Area Radon Information for COOK COUNTY, IL

Number of sites tested: 82

Area Average Activity % <4 pCi/L % 4-20 pCi/L
Living Area - 1st Floor 1.273 pCi/L 96% 4%
Living Area - 2nd Floor 0.900 pCi/L 100% 0%
Basement 1.740 pCi/L 93% 7%

% >20 pCilL
0%

0%
0%
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 877-336-2627

Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory

Source: lllinois State Geological Survey
Telephone: 217-333-4747

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone: 800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC7562220.2s
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems

Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water

Telephone: 202-564-3750

Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water to at
least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data

Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water

Telephone: 202-564-3750

Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after
August 1995. Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Wells Listing

Source: lllinois State Geological Survey
Telephone: 217-333-5109
Oil and gas wells location points from the lllinois State Geological Survey database.

Water Well Records

Source: lllinois Geological Survey
Telephone: 217-333-4747

lllinois Private Well Database and PICS (Public, Industrial, Commercial Survey)

Source: lllinois State Water Survey
Telephone: 217-333-9043

Water Well Location Information

Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 217-782-0810

RADON

State Database: IL Radon

Source: Department of Nuclear Safety
Telephone: 217-785-9958
County Radon Results

Area Radon Information

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-356-4020

The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-356-4020

Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source: Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters:  World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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West Side Learning Center
4624 W Madison Street
Chicago, IL 60644

Inquiry Number: 7562220.8
February 07, 2024

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

E DR® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 02/07/24

Site Name: Client Name:

West Side Learning Center GSG Consultants, Inc
4624 W Madison Street 623 Cooper Court
Chicago, IL 60644 SCHAUMBURG, IL 60173
EDR Inquiry # 7562220.8 Contact: Emily Barfield

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Detalils Source
2019 1"=500' Flight Year: 2019 USDA/NAIP
2015 1"=500' Flight Year: 2015 USDA/NAIP
2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP
2005 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP
1999 1"=500' Acquisition Date: March 22, 1999 USGS/DOQQ
1994 1"=500' Flight Date: March 25, 1994 NAPP

1988 1"=500' Flight Date: April 12, 1988 NAPP

1984 1"=500' Flight Date: April 01, 1984 NHAP

1978 1"=500' Flight Date: October 30, 1978 USGS

1972 1"=500' Flight Date: October 26, 1972 USGS

1962 1"=500' Flight Date: April 20, 1962 USGS
1951 1"=500' Flight Date: December 04, 1951 USGS
1938 1"=500' Flight Date: November 29, 1938 ILGS

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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West Side Learning Center
4624 W Madison Street
Chicago, IL 60644

Inquiry Number: 7562220.3
February 07, 2024

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 02/07/24

Site Name: Client Name:

West Side Learning Center GSG Consultants, Inc
4624 W Madison Street 623 Cooper Court
Chicago, IL 60644 SCHAUMBURG, IL 60173
EDR Inquiry # 7562220.3 Contact: Emily Barfield

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by GSG Consultants, Inc were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # 8550-423B-BFBB
PO # NA

Project West Side Learning Center

Maps Provided:

Sanborn® Library search results

2004
Certification #: 8550-423B-BFBB
2002
1993 The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
1991 Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
1988 American cities and towns. Collections searched:
1975 v
1950 Library of Congress
1908 v University Publications of America

v EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

GSG Consultants, Inc (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report
solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the
client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

7562220 - 3

page 2



Sanborn Sheet Key

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn

Fire Insurance map sheets.

2004 Source Sheets

54

Volume 18, Sheet 94
2004

2002 Source Sheets

Volume 18, Sheet 95
2004

96

Volume 18, Sheet 95
2002

1993 Source Sheets

Volume 18, Sheet 112
2002

Volume 18, Sheet 111
2004

Volume 18, Sheet 112
2004

Volume 18, Sheet 111
2002

.

i

Volume 18, Sheet 94
1993

1991 Source Sheets

Volume 18, Sheet 95
1993

Volume 18, Sheet 112
1993

W

Volume 18, Sheet 112
1991

Volume 18, Sheet 95
1991

Volume 18, Sheet 111
1991

Volume 18, Sheet 94
2002

Volume 18, Sheet 111
1993

Volume 18, Sheet 94
1991

7562220 - 3 page 3



Sanborn Sheet Key

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn

Fire Insurance map sheets.

1988 Source Sheets

o4

e

Volume 18, Sheet 9

Volume 18, Sheet 95

1988

1975 Source Sheets

[T}

Volume 18, Sheet 112

1988

Volume 18, Sheet 111
1988

Volume 18, Sheet 112
1988

Volume 18, Sheet 111

Volume 18, Sheet 95 Volume 18, Sheet 94
1975 1975 1975 1975
1950 Source Sheets
. 54 TR E % = n
i ]ﬁ X . e
B ' s -
+ - N 4 i
§ ¥ ik T )
P Ly “ea *
L 5
"E ‘!7 & ; i
Volume 18, Sheet 94

1950 1950

1908 Source Sheets

Volume 18, Sheet 111

1950

Volume 18, Sheet 95

Volume 18, Sheet 112
1950

Volume 18, Sheet 111

1908 1908

Volume 18, Sheet 112

1908

Volume 18, Sheet 94

Volume 18, Sheet 95
1908

7562220 - 3

page 4



Certified Sanborn® Map

2004

Sil

Name:  West Side Learning Center
ress: 4624 W Madison Street
. ST, ZIP: Chicago, IL 60644

nt: GSG Consultants, Inc

R Inquiry:  7562220.3
ler Date:  02/07/2024
ftification # 8550-423B-BFBB

pyright

8550-423B-BFBB

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

94

95

111

112

Volume 18, Sheet 112
Volume 18, Sheet 111
Volume 18, Sheet 95
Volume 18, Sheet 94

0 Feet

150

300

7562220 - 3

page 5

600






Certified Sanborn® Map

2002

Sil

Name:  West Side Learning Center
ress: 4624 W Madison Street
. ST, ZIP: Chicago, IL 60644

nt: GSG Consultants, Inc

R Inquiry:  7562220.3
ler Date:  02/07/2024
ftification # 8550-423B-BFBB

pyright

8550-423B-BFBB

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

94

95

112

Volume 18, Sheet 94
Volume 18, Sheet 111
Volume 18, Sheet 112
Volume 18, Sheet 95

0 Feet

150

300

7562220 - 3

page 6

600






Certified Sanborn® Map

2002

Sil

Name:  West Side Learning Center
ress: 4624 W Madison Street
. ST, ZIP: Chicago, IL 60644

nt: GSG Consultants, Inc

R Inquiry:  7562220.3
ler Date:  02/07/2024
ftification # 8550-423B-BFBB

pyright

8550-423B-BFBB

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

94

95

112

Volume 18, Sheet 94
Volume 18, Sheet 111
Volume 18, Sheet 112
Volume 18, Sheet 95

0 Feet

150

300

7562220 - 3

page 7

600






Certified Sanborn® Map

1993

Sil

Name:  West Side Learning Center
ress: 4624 W Madison Street
. ST, ZIP: Chicago, IL 60644

nt: GSG Consultants, Inc

R Inquiry:  7562220.3
ler Date:  02/07/2024
ftification # 8550-423B-BFBB

pyright

8550-423B-BFBB

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

924

a5

111

112

Volume 18, Sheet 111
Volume 18, Sheet 112
Volume 18, Sheet 95
Volume 18, Sheet 94

0 Feet

150

300

7562220 - 3

page 8

600






Certified Sanborn® Map

1991

Sil

Name:  West Side Learning Center
ress: 4624 W Madison Street
. ST, ZIP: Chicago, IL 60644

nt: GSG Consultants, Inc

R Inquiry:  7562220.3
ler Date:  02/07/2024
ftification # 8550-423B-BFBB

pyright

8550-423B-BFBB

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

924

95

111

112

Volume 18, Sheet 94
Volume 18, Sheet 111
Volume 18, Sheet 95
Volume 18, Sheet 112

0 Feet

150

300

7562220 - 3

page 9

600






Certified Sanborn® Map

1988

Sil

Name:  West Side Learning Center
ress: 4624 W Madison Street
. ST, ZIP: Chicago, IL 60644

nt: GSG Consultants, Inc

R Inquiry:  7562220.3
ler Date:  02/07/2024
ftification # 8550-423B-BFBB

pyright

8550-423B-BFBB

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

924

95

111

112

Volume 18, Sheet 112
Volume 18, Sheet 111
Volume 18, Sheet 95
Volume 18, Sheet 94

0 Feet

150

300

7562220 - 3

page 10

600






Certified Sanborn® Map

1975

Sil

Name:  West Side Learning Center
ress: 4624 W Madison Street
. ST, ZIP: Chicago, IL 60644

nt: GSG Consultants, Inc

R Inquiry:  7562220.3
ler Date:  02/07/2024
ftification # 8550-423B-BFBB

pyright

8550-423B-BFBB

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

24

95

11

112

Volume 18, Sheet 94
Volume 18, Sheet 95
Volume 18, Sheet 111
Volume 18, Sheet 112

0 Feet

150

300

7562220 - 3

600

page 11






Certified Sanborn® Map

1950

Sil

Name:  West Side Learning Center
ress: 4624 W Madison Street
. ST, ZIP: Chicago, IL 60644

nt: GSG Consultants, Inc

R Inquiry:  7562220.3
ler Date:  02/07/2024
ftification # 8550-423B-BFBB

pyright

8550-423B-BFBB

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

924

95

111

112

Volume 18, Sheet 112
Volume 18, Sheet 95
Volume 18, Sheet 111
Volume 18, Sheet 94

0 Feet

150

300

7562220 - 3

page 12

600






Certified Sanborn® Map

1908

Sil

Name:  West Side Learning Center
ress: 4624 W Madison Street
. ST, ZIP: Chicago, IL 60644

nt: GSG Consultants, Inc

R Inquiry:  7562220.3
ler Date:  02/07/2024
ftification # 8550-423B-BFBB

pyright

8550-423B-BFBB

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

924

85

111

112

Volume 18, Sheet 95
Volume 18, Sheet 94
Volume 18, Sheet 112
Volume 18, Sheet 111

0 Feet

150

300

7562220 - 3

600

page 13






APPENDIX B

PHOTO LOG



Project Site: 4624 W Madison Street, Chicago, lllinois
Project ID: 24-1002

Date: 2/9/2024
Photograph taken by: EB
A view of the front of the Subject Property building, facing north.

Date: 2/9/2024
Photograph taken by: EB
The east adjoining elevated railroad observed from the southwest corner of the Subject Property
(background), facing northeast. Two mounds were observed in the vegetated area south of the site
building (middle ground).



Project Site: 4624 W Madison Street, Chicago, lllinois
Project ID: 24-1002

Date: 2/9/2024
Photograph taken by: EB
A small patch of stressed vegetation was observed near the north end of the western-most mound.

Date: 2/9/2024
Photograph taken by: EB
A storm drain was observed in the middle of the southern vegetated area. Photo taken facing southwest
towards W Madison Street.



Project Site: 4624 W Madison Street, Chicago, lllinois
Project ID: 24-1002

Date: 2/9/2024
Photograph taken by: EB
A side view of the two mounds observed in the vegetated area of the property taken from the sidewalk
in front of the front entrance.

Date: 2/9/2024
Photograph taken by: EB
An example of the six (6) pipes that were observed to be cemented in place in the vicinity of the two
mounds.



Project Site: 4624 W Madison Street, Chicago, lllinois
Project ID: 24-1002

Date: 2/9/2024
Photograph taken by: EB
A battery powered generator was located in the basement of the building.

Date: 2/9/2024
Photograph taken by: EB
The labeling on the generator indicated that it is powered by a CLC battery.



Project Site: 4624 W Madison Street, Chicago, lllinois
Project ID: 24-1002

Date: 2/9/2024
Photograph taken by: EB
Standard commercial cleaners and building maintenance supplies were observed in the janitor’s office.
All containers appears to be in good condition. Light staining was observed coming out of the electrical
closet in the janitors office.



Project Site: 4624 W Madison Street, Chicago, lllinois
Project ID: 24-1002

Date: 2/9/2024
Photograph taken by: EB
Inside the 1% floor electrical room. None of the electrical boxes were labeled to indicate the presence or
absence of PCB containing equipment.

Date: 2/9/2024
Photograph taken by: EB
Another view of the 1% floor electrical room and equipment.



Project Site: 4624 W Madison Street, Chicago, lllinois
Project ID: 24-1002

Date: 2/9/2024
Photograph taken by: EB
Electric power tools and charging stations in the work area of the boiler room.

Date: 2/9/2024
Photograph taken by: EB
Electrical equipment inside of the boiler room.



Project Site: 4624 W Madison Street, Chicago, lllinois
Project ID: 24-1002

Date: 2/9/2024
Photograph taken by: EB
A view down the west adjoining alley, facing west. Seven (7) pole-mounted transformers were observed
in the alley, four of which are pictured here.

Date: 2/9/2024
Photograph taken by: EB
A view down the west adjoining public alley, facing north. An additional three (3) pole-mounted
transformers were observed inside the Subject Property fence-line (background).



Project Site: 4624 W Madison Street, Chicago, lllinois
Project ID: 24-1002

Date: 2/9/2024
Photograph taken by: EB
The southwest adjoining property was occupied by a church and associated parking lot.

Date: 2/9/2024
Photograph taken by: EB
A viaduct for the east adjoining elevated railroad above W Madison Street, facing east.



Project Site: 4624 W Madison Street, Chicago, lllinois
Project ID: 24-1002

Date: 2/9/2024
Photograph taken by: EB
A view from the sidewalk south of the Subject Property, looking west down W Madison Street.

Date: 2/9/2024
Photograph taken by: EB
The south adjoining property, across W Madison Street was vacant at the time of the site
reconnaissance.



Project Site: 4624 W Madison Street, Chicago, lllinois
Project ID: 24-1002

Date: 2/9/2024
Photograph taken by: EB
The northwest adjoining property was occupied by a church and associated parking lot.

Date: 2/9/2024
Photograph taken by: EB
The north adjoining property, across W Washington Boulevard was occupied by a school bus company
(right), a banquet hall (center) and a church (left).
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	I48 - E.G. SCHNERDES - 4511 W MADISON ST - CHICAGO, IL  - TANKS
	I49 - CITGO SERVICE STATIO - 10 N KILBOURN AVE - CHICAGO, IL  - TANKS
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